GOVERNMENT OF BENGALY

APPROPRIATION AC
1934-35

and the

AUDIT REPORT
1936

Issued by the

Accountant General, Bengal.

CALCUTTA
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS
1036






TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Reference to

Paragraph. Page.

PrefatoryRemarks . . . . . &« . « e . u it
PART L—THE AUDIT REPORT.

CHAPTER I1.—CHANGES OF THE YEAR UNDER REPORT.

Changos in the form of the Accounte or the Report, ste. .« o+ , 8—3 1

Changes in classification . . . . , . . . , 4 3

Other important account changes . e e e a e . b8 4
CHAPTER II.—REVIEW OF FINANCE.

Bummary of transactions for the year underreport « . o+ o o 9 6
Revenue items . . . . . . . . . . 1o 8
Debt head receiptitems . . ., . . . . o« o« 11 9
Charged to revenue items . . . . . . . . . 12 9

Debt head oxpenditm items . . . . . . . 0 13 10

Rovenue position of Guvernment . . . . . . B . 16—18 1}
Additiona} taxation S . | 12
Budget prospects . . . . . . . . . . 20 13

Capital outlay not charged to revenue—
Progressive capital outlay . . . . . . . . 2128 1¢
Commitments . . . . . . . . . . . 2031 16

Debt Position—

{a) Statement showing the capital borrowed and its utilisation . . 32 18
(i) Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund , . . . 33 20
(ii) Repayment of loans taken from the Provincial Loans Fund . 383 21
(iii) Not liabilities . . . . . 4 . . . 33 21
(iv) Outlay on capital works . . . . . . . B 21

(v) Outstanding amount of loans borrowed to meel revenue
deficits . . . . . . . . . 33 21

(vi) Outstanding loans and advances by local Government . . 33 21

(vii) Borrowed funds devoted to revenune purposes and contnbu-
tions from revenue towards capital expenditure . 33 21
(b) Forecast of future borrowings . . . . . U 22
{0) Loans and Advences by the Provincial Govu-nment . . .35—36 $3
(d) General comments on the debt position . . . . . 37—43 25

Famine Rolief Fund . . . . . B N . . . 4 27
Analysis of provincial balances . . . . . . .
Review of monthly provincial balances . . . . . 47 30
Summary of the review of expenditure on residential bnildmgs . . . 47A 30
General review of the financial position . . . . . . . 48° 31
CHAPTER III.—GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

Review of total demand placed before the Council . . . . . 49 32
Supplementary grants . . .« N . . e e , 0@ 32



u TaABLE OF CONTENTS.

Reference to
Paragraph. Page-
CHAPTER IL.—GENERAL REVIEV;JOF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT
—concld.

General rosults of appropriationaudit . . . . . . . b1 33
Bavings on voted grants . . . . . . . . . B2 34
Bavings on non-voled appropriations . . . . . . 83 34
8» on the voted )

and combined) as oonfpr:;et:l :;xlfh ,;:v:::: y:g:opn?hom. (“P?mm{ 54 34
Exoesses over voted grants . . . . N . . . &5 36
Exoesses over non-voled appropriations . . . . . b6 36
Exoossos over voted grante and non-voled apptopﬁa.tions a8 oOm-

pared with provious years . . . . . b7 37

General commettts on the acouracy of budgeting . . . . . 58—859 37

Control of expenditure . . . . . . . . 60—62 39

General conclusions relating to oontrol over oxpend:tum . N . . 63 410

meml mgulaﬂtlu - - . . . . . . . . 64 41

Other topios of interest—

Revision of pay rules . . R . . . . . . 65 41

Loocal Audit and inspections . . . . . . 66 42
Activities of the Local Fund Audit Deputmentr—

“-) Grants-in-aid - . . . . . . . . 67‘—68 43

(ii) Misoellaneous . e e« . . 69 43

Review of expenditure, Publio Wox'ks Dop&rtment . . . . « 09A 44

General comments on the state of financial administration . . . . 70 44

CHAPTER 1V,
Points outstanding from previous reports . . . . . . . 71N1—72 45
APPENDICES.
A. Analysis of the course of revenue and expenditure . . o e 46
B. Pro m accounts for 1934-35 of the prooeeds of the Bengal Motot %

PART II.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
Grand summary of appropriation accounts . . . . . N 51

Appropriation Acoounts . . . . . . . . . . e 56
APPENDIX A.
Trading and Profit and Loss acocounts, eto., of the Band Saw Mill, Siliguri . .. 293

m . . . . . 3 . . . . . . . e m



s

m

PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Bengal for 1934-35 and the Audit Report of the Accountant Geueral is
prepared in pursuance of rule 15 of the Auditor General’s Rules framed under
section 96D (I) of the Government of India Act. Its object is to present
the audited accounts of all the expenditure of the year, whether voted or
non-voted, in the form of a separate appropriation account for cach grant,
with any important observations which it is considered necessary to make
a8 a result of audit investigation. It is transmitted by the Auditor General
with his comments to the Finance Department of the local Government to
be laid before the provincial Public Accounts Committee.

(i) The Public Accounts Committee is a statutory body constituted in
pursuance of rule 33 of the Bengal Legislative Council Rules to consider this
report and the appended appropriation accounts and such other matters as
may be referred to it by the Finance Department. The Committee consists
of nine members including the Honourable the Finance Member, who is the
Chairman. Not less than two-thirds of the members of the Committee are
elected by the non-official members of the Council while the remaining mem-
bers are nominated by the Governor.

(iii) In scrutinising the appropriation accounts of the Province, it is the
duty of the Committee to satisfy itself that the money voted by the Council
has been spent within the scope of the demand granted by the Council. It is
also the duty of the Committee to bring to the notice of the Council :—

(a) every reappropriation from one grant to another ;

(b) every reappropriation within a grant which is not made in accord-
ance with the rules regulating the functions of the Finance
Department, or which has the effect of increasing expenditure

on an item the provision for which has been specifically reduced
by a vote of the Council ; and

(¢) all expenditure which the Finance Department has requested
should be brought to the notice of the Council.

The main function of the Committee is to see how far the intentions of the
Council have been carried out in the actual expenditure. In performing this
duty it has also to see that no expenditure is incurred on any * new service ”’
for which provision was not made either in the original demand or in a supple-
mentary demand voted by the Council, that there has been no extravagance,
and that money set apart for one purpose has not been diverted to another.,
The Committee may, if it desires, summon Heads of Departments as witnesses
to supplement information on any point.

In dealing with the accounts and the report, the Committee is entitled to
offer criticism and to make recommendations upon any matter therein dis-
cussed or in the Auditor General's forwarding letter, whether such matter
concerns the accounts of expenditure, voted or non-voted, or of receipts» The

Committee has however no jurisdiction over matters relating to the Backward
Tracts.

The Committee is not an executive body. It has no power, even after the
most minute examination and on the clearest evidence, to disallow any item



v

or to issue an order. It can only call attention to an irregularity or to a
failure to deal with it adequately. It can express its opinion in the matter
and record its findings and recommendations.

Further details of the nature of the duties entrusted to the Public Accounts
Committes, the manner in which those duties should be performed and the
results which may be anticipated if those duties are performed efficiently, will
be found in the “ Memorandum on the work of the Public Accounts Committees
in India ” drawn up by the Auditor General in India, which is furnished by the
Finance Department to each member of the Committee.

(iv) It should be borne in mind while considering the Report that, while
it is framed on the best information available and, in the great majority of
cases, after communication with the concerned departments, it is necessarily
prepared before departmental witnesses have been examined, and it does
not therefore possess the same degree of authority or finality as the Report
to be ultimately presented to the Legislature by the Committee on Public
Accounts after hearing evidence on the points raised herein.

{v) It should also be remembered that the cases of financial irregularity,
apparently defective administration, etc., which are brought to notice in the
Report represent only a small percentage of the total financial transactions
of the year. The comments on such cases must not be understood as convey-
i}ng t:gy general reflection on the administration of public expenditure in

engal,

M. SUBRAHMANYAN,
Carovurrs, Accountant General, Bengad.
The 23rd December, 1935.



PART 1.
Audit Report, 1936.

IThroughout this Report the amounts shown represent lakha of rupees and decimals of lakhs (i.e.
Ra. 16:32 lakhs = HKs. 16,32,000) unieas the contrary s apecifically yndwcated.]

CHAPTER 1.—CHANGES OF THE YEAR UNDER REPORT.

This chapter deals with—

(i) Any changes of note in the form of the accounts, or the report
or in that of the demands, grants or appropriations,

(ii) Changes in olassification which have affected the accuracy of the
budget or operated to hamper the control of expenditure,

(iii) Other important account changes.

CHANGES IN THE FORM OF THE ACCOUNTS OR THE REPORT, ETC,

2. (a) The most important change of the year under report relates to the
form of the accounts which was revised by the Auditor General in India. The
main difference between the revised form and the one it has replaced is that
the former has got only four columns against six in the latter. The salient
features of the revised form are explained below :—

In regard to non-voted appropriation, modifications due to reappropria-
tion, withdrawal or surrender sanctioned by the Finance Department were
shown in column 1 of the old form against the letter “S ”’, while modifications
due to reappropriations sanctioned by authorities other than the Finance
Department were shown in column 5 thereof. This distinction has been dis-
pensed with in the revised form, in which all modifications of a non-voted
appropriation, whether ordered by the Finance Department or any other
authority, are shown under column 1 against the letter *“ M .

In the case of voted grants, reappropriations, withdrawals or surrenders
were shown in column 5 of the old form. In the new form all such modifica-
tions are shown in column 1 against the letter “ R .

Column 5 in the old form showing ““ net modification by reappropriation,
withdrawal or surrender ™ does not therefore appear in the new form.

The old form exhibited separately in column ¢ the excess or saving in the
final non-voted appropriation sanctioned by the Finance Department or in
the final voted grant sanctioned by the Legislature and in column 6 the excess
or saving in the net grant as finslly modified by reappropriations, etc. In
the new form, however, only one column, wsz., column 4, shows the excess or
saving in the net grant as modified finally by reappropriations, withdrawals
and surrenders.

As it is desirable that in respect of voted grants the total excess or saving
in the appropriation account of each grant should continue to be shown with
reference to the actual provision granted by the Legislature, a new gub-head



2

“ Surrenders, or withdrawals within grant ” has been opened as the last sub-
head of the appropriation account, where necessary, to record the amounts
withdrawn or surrendered within a grant. The figures against this sub-head
neutralise the effect of reductions made under other sub-heads due to with-
drawal or surrender of authorised provision and the total in column 2 of the
revised form is brought to the amount of the provision sanctioned by the
Legislature under the grant concerned. The sub-head * Surrenders or with-
drawals within grant” is one for use in the Appropriation Accounts only
and is unlike an accounts head on which departmental authorities can operate.
The revised form brings the Appropriation Accounts more into line with those
in England where only three columns are used, viz., © grant ”’, ¢ expenditure *
and “ more or less than granted .

The significance of the letters “ 0>, “S”, “M > and “R ” used in the
new form is explained in clause (b) of paragraph 1 of the note on page 51.
A reference to this note has been given at the beginning of cach appropria-
tion ac-ount.

(b) The form in which the detailed statements of expenditure on impor-
tant works in progress are prepared (vide annexures “ A ”’ under Grants Nos. 8
--Irrigation and 26—Civil Works, pages 110—115 and 239 et seq.) has also
been assimilated to the revised form of the appropriation accounts.

(c) The nomenclature of the Report has been changed from ““ Appropriation
Accounts of the Government of Bengal for the year (to be specified) and the
Report of the Accountant General thereon ’ to that shown on the title page.
The change in title has widened the scope of the Report, which besides
dealing with the transactions brought to account up to the end of the financial
year to which the appropriation accounts relate as heretofore, may include
rare cases of exceptional importance which ought to be brought to notice
urgently even though they may relate to a later year. The Report may also
give the latest information, relating to a later year, on a case belonging to
the year of accounts. Paragraph 3 of the review under Grant No. 1—Land
Revenue (page 63) for example mentions the development of a case in
the year following that under report. The change in title was made with
cffect from the Report for 1933-34.

(2) The following new features of the report and the appended appropria-
tion accounts follow the recommendations made by the Public Accounts
Committee in its report on the accounts for 1933-34 :—

(i) Certain matters, e.g., the reviews of the important productive
irrigation projects, the comments on the establishment charges
of the Public Works Department and such like have been trans-
ferred from Part I to Part II so that they can be read in
immediate conjunction with the appropriation accounts con-
cerned. An indication of the general result of the audit examina-
tion has however been given in Part 1 (vide paragraphs 23, 24,
47A and 69A on pages 14, 15,30 and 44).

(ii) In the appropriation accounts of Grants No. 8—Irrigation and
No. 25—Civil Works cross references have been given connecting
the items in the annexure *“ A" to these accounts (detailed
statement of expenditure on important works in progress on
pages 110 to 1156 and pages 239 to 249) with the relevant
sub-heads in the accounts,



(¢) With the concurrence of the local Government the trading and profit
and loss account and the ‘production account of the Band Saw Mill at Siliguri
for 1934-35 with the balance sheet as on 31st March 1935 have been included
in appendix “ A " to the Appropriation Accounts.

3. The number of voted grants for 1934-35 was 28 compared with 29 in
the previous year, the reduction being due to the fact that a combined
demand was made for expenditure under the major head  46—Stationery
%d Printing ” and the head * Depreciation Reserve Fund—Government

esses ',

The number of mon-voted appropriations increased from 34 in 1933-34
to 35 in the year under report. The increase was due to expenditure from
the grants received from the Indian Central Cotton Committee being provided
in a separate appropriation (vide page 286).

CHANGES IN CLASSIFICATION WHICH HAVE AFFECTED THE ACCURACY OF THE
BUDGET OR OPERATED TO HAMPER THE CONTROL OF EXPENDITURE.

4. (a) Recoverics from the Government of Assam of two-thirds of the
expenditure incurred for collection of revenue at the Barkal toll station,
which were previously adjusted on the receipt-side of the accounts, were
decided to be adjusted in reduction of expenditure with effect from 1934-35
and a new head ‘ Deduct—Amount recoverable from the Assam Government
on account of charges of Barkal toll station” was opened. The decision
regarding the above change in classification was arrived at after the close
of the year 1934-35 and accounts for the absence of provision under sub-head
‘¢ A-VII—Non-voted ” and the final saving under sub-head  B-6—Non-
voted ”’ in Grant No. 4 —Forests (vide pages 72 and 73).

(b) The Government of India decided to bear half the cost of reconstruc-
tion of major damages done by the earthquake of 1934 to certain Govern-
ment buildings in the Darjeeling district, the remaining half being met from
an advance granted for the purpose from the Provincial Loans Fund. To
record the initial expenditure and the 50 per cent. recoveries thereof from the
Central Government the following heads were directed to be opened under
each of the major heads “ 52-A—Forest Capital outlay not charged to
Revenue ” and ¢ 60—Civil Works not charged to revenue ”’ :—

(i) “ Reconstruction of and repairs to damaged Government
property .
(ii) * Deduct—50 per cent recoveries from the Central Government.”

There were however no transactions in 1934-35 in respect of the above
new heads under major head ““ 52-A—Forest Capital outlay not charged to
Revenue .

(¢) The Government of India also decided to make free grants for the
purpose of restoring earthquake damages to some non-Government schools in
the above district. For the adjustment of these grants the following minor
and detailed heads were opened under the major head * 52—Extraordinary
charges ”’ :—

Minor head.—Expenditure from Central Revenues in connection with
the Earthquake of 1934,



Detatled heads—
(i) Free grants to non-Government Schools.

(ii) Deduct—Amounts transferred from the Central Fund.

The absence of original appropriation under sub-heads “ B.-1” and “ B.-2”
in Grant No. 30—Extraordinary charges and sub-head “J ” in Grant No. 26—
Civil Works (vide pages 269 and 230 respectively) was due to the fact that
the decision of the Government of India in the cases referred to above was
reached after the budget for 1934-36 had been prepared.

OTHER IMPORTANT ACCOUNT CHANGES.

5. This category includes (a) changes in the classification of expenditure
from Voted to Non-voted, from Reserved to Transferred, from Central to Pro-
vincial and vice versd and from one grant to another and (b) changes in the
major, minor and subordinate heads of the general accounts.

Changes in the classification of expenditure from voted to non-voted, etc.

6. The Government of Bengal decided that with effect from the 1st April
1934 the charges on account of the Bengal Secretariat Book Depét should be
adjusted under the major head *“ 46—RStationery and Printing ” instead of
under the head “ 22—QGeneral Administration—Civil Secretariat—Reserved .
On account of the above decision a sub-head * Publication Branch » with
suitable detailed heads was opened under the head * Government Presses ”
subordinate to the major head *“ 46—-Stationery and Printing ”’ (vide sub-head
E in Grant No. 28—Stationery and Printing, pages 257—259).

Changes in the major, minor and subordinate heads of the General Accounts.

7. (a) The proposal of the local Government to replace the minor heads
“ Superintendence ”’ and * Excise Bureau " on the one hand and “ Presidency
Establishment ”, ¢ District Executive Establishment ” and ¢ Distilleries ” on
the other under the major head “6—Excise ’ by the minor heads ““ Superin-
tendence >’ and “ District Charges”” respectively was approved by the
Auditor General with effect from 1934-35.

(b) Consequent on the formation of a Central Despatch Section for the
despatch work of all offices located in the Bengal Government Secretariat
buildings suitable heads were opened under the head * Petty establishment ”
subordinate to the major head “ 47—Miscellaneous *’ (vide sub-head “ E ” in
grant No. 20—Miscellaneous on pages 264—-265 and the note under J-1 (6)
—Voted in Grant No. 12—General Administration, page 128).

(c) Under the major head * 45—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions *’
s detailed head ‘‘Compassionate Gratuity (Compassionate Fund) ” was
opened under the minor head ““ Gratuities ”’ to replace an identically named
detailed head under the minor head ‘‘ Compassionate Allowances” (vide
sub-heads “C” and “F ” in Grant No. 27—Superannuation Allowances, eto.,

pages 263 and 254).



5

(?) A new minor head ' Compensation for land acquired from public
bodies ” was opened under the major head “ 52—Extraordinary charges ”
(vide sub-head ““A ” in Appropriation No. 30—Extraordinary charges, page
269) to record the payment of compensation to the Commissioners for the Port
of Calcutta for a plot of land acquired for the Calcutta Improvement Trust.

8. Certain changes of classification of minor importance have been men-
tioned in the notes under the relevant sub-heads in the appropriation accounts
e.g., “* C-6—VYoted ” in Grant No. 15— Police, page 160 and “ A-2 (3)—Voted ”

in Grant No. 23—Industries, page 217.



L9+ e9¥t 8L8 ° 800USADY puU® §UNOTT §Q-— 60-6 L9-6 . SOUBAPY PUT SUVOT JO RLIOAODOY
‘uAMU00Y Jrouwtnosg FQ souvipy puv suvoT
o+ o * (syzomLedoy)
!a..m q.aoa [Pouli01d WOl e0UBAPY  89-681—  93-0€ ¥8-618 * punj sueo] [SNUIAGIJ TIOI] PROWBADY
PURG SUDOT 1DRUN0LT WOLS SIOUDADF
99— 6¥-8 Ol-€1 emjrpuedxe peyide) rey0g,
o8— L8-¥ GL-g : Eoﬁa& 3o onyea pojuurmro)
g6+ 851 €¢- . * DJIOM [IAL)
L5 63 20-L *  uwoneduuy
—QNUIAGL
07 polueyo jou oemjrpusdxa [eds)
89-05—  10-80T‘T  69-831°1 . ounueAal 93-681+ £L-30T'T L$616  ° mdieoar enucaez (230, (V)
] Enaau su“en&uo re10L (v)
26+ 36-1 00T s ndrecar Lreuppaornyxy
86— L3 g9- onusssl 03 -xm.a% emjpuadzo eyde) O1-1+ 991 98- © pung jefjey ewrmsj wroy Jojsusly,
08:03— #2011 F0-831°T ° * amgpuedxo onuesdy $3-181+  91-660°T 16-LI6  ° *  sydieoes enueaes LwurpaQ
8 L 9 g ¥y ] 3 1
"9E-¥E61 ee-¥£61
‘—es¥]  gE-PE6I  oIvWLSH *SjueWesINqRI([ —#807  "gg-PE6T  eIvwRy “sydaooy

ey  eenpy  jedpog
(*oqyer ey )

-HeO  senpy  je3png

‘Jueuraye)s poutolqns ay3 ut woArd

s1 Te£ og} I0j gefpnq 9Y3 qHM paredmoo se gzoder Iopumn Ivaf oyy Suump suorovsULI} PITEjPp oY} Jo Alewrwms Y g

‘0E6-$661 AVEX THIL 904 SNOLLOVENVIL A0 XEVRAANY

"HONVNII 40 MAATI—TI ¥ALAVHO



wAs09-9i ey 0 ° ¢ avel oy Bupp eousrsq pwwmsoid jo evanuy (g)

‘sqfeyggeey fv04 oq3 Buump q10gep enueaey (V)
06-8LT‘T 60-C8T‘T ° TVLOJ, ANVID) 61— 06-8LI‘T 60'€8I°‘T ° TVIO], AKVED
3108 ¥9-31 . * v eoueyeq Sumop) (4) g9-+ 3961 9831 . *  * eoumereq Jaruedg (g)
SLSPI‘T 9C-OLI'T ° Snoﬁoﬂunav [sloutaoig [830], 08— 8€-091°T  €Z-0L1°T ° Emssm [euLAoIg [%30],
£€-L1 86-61 ‘ ML Q03+ 08-€2 nmb.na R N A
0S-L 09-S . °  |enuncJ—uncsy osuedeng go.g+4- 808 099 . *  [UUACIJ—IUM0NY osuedeng
8L 19- - lll,{ 9033ImWO)) U0330)) [eIjue) Uerpuy  gF-+ ¥01 19- o\.ﬁooaﬁﬁﬁoo 10330)) [81jue) werpuy
oq) pus [oresoy [wmymoudy jo oq) pus yoaeosey] [wMymoudy Jo
pouno) peudwy oqjz 44 opswr  Juerd pouno) jeueduwr] eyz £q epewr sjusal
oﬂ mo aﬂ.—oooa o_gnléa&on A oy uo auuSue iwo.mon.lﬂaomon nayY
LIL 8€.21 ° JUNONY juomt oy— 12€1 0L-et . * 4UMEd0Y juow
uo_osn veo_m [edjUe) WO} UOIUGAQNY ..mo_o%n Eo.m Ted9Ue) WOJ) HORUAGRY
22 £z ﬂnnh @Alesoyy uoyenalde( e ve oo !Eh ©AJOBAY] UOTIBIIAX
99-1 911 ’ ° °  pung jorey eutaref L§-— L9 -1 ¢ * °  puny jorjey ourwey
0¥+ 0%- . * ¢+ csuoneudodde JoqyQ

—4qep jo eoue
-ploas 10 uworjonpe: Joy uoyvudoaddy

*520uap puv spsodaq



Revenue ttems.

10. The improvement of Rs, 183:26 iakhs in revenue was the net effect
of a rise of Rs. 207-43 lakhs under some heads and & fall of Rs. 24-17 lakhs
under others. The more important variations were as follows ;—

In Rs. lakhs,
Heads of Revenue.
Incre Door
Land Revenue . . . . . . 28-39
Excise . . . . » . . . .o 5:35
Stamps . . . . . . . . . 797
Forest . . . . . . . . 2:87 .
Registration . . . . . . . 343
Bcheduled Taxes . . . . . . 1-27
Interest . . . . B . . . 2-85
Administration of Justice , . . . . 266
Misocellaneous Departments . . . . 1-57 .
Civil Works . . . . . . . . 5056
Miscellaneous . . ’ . . . ’e 4-07
Miscellaneous adjustments between the Central
and Provincial Governments . . . 15824

Land Revenue.—The increase was mainly under * Ordinary revenue
{Rs. 28-25 lakhs) chiefly due to better colleotion of both arrear and current
revenue specially in khas mahals and Wards estates.

Forests.—The increase was priarily under “ Timber and other produce *
(Rs. 2:50 lakhs) due to a slight recovery in market conditions.

Registration.—The bulk of the increase was under ““ Fees for registering
documents ” (Rs. 3-30 lakhs).

Scheduled Tazes.—The increase comprises a rise of Rs. 1-48 lakhs under
¢ Betting tax ” and a fall of Rs. +21 lakh under “ Entertainment tax .

Interest.—There were increases of Rs. 1-90 lakhs under ° Interest on
arrears of revenue ” consequent on better collection of arrear revenue and
of Rs. ‘94 lakh under ‘‘ Interest on loans and advances by the Provincial
Government ”’ due to recovery of arrear interest due from the 24-Parganas
District Board for the Magrahat Drainage Loan.

Administration of Justice—The increase comprises chiefly fees, fines and
forfeitures (Rs. 1:36 lakhs) and a recovery of Rs. -99 lakh from the Govern-
ment of Assam as their contribution for the services of the Calcutta High Court
and for the services rendered by the Law Officers of the Bengal Government
in 1933-34.

Miscellaneous Departments.—Receipts under the Bengal Motor Vehicles
Tax Act 1932 were higher than in the original forecast.

Miscellaneous adjustments between Centrai and Provincial Governments.—
The local Government’s share of the jute export duty in 1934-36 was not
originally forecasted and represents the amount of inorease under this head.

Ezcise.—There were heavy falls under the heads “ Country spirits ”’ (Rs. 5:10
lakhs), & Opium ”’ (Rs. 1-98 lakhs) and ‘ Hemp and othes drugs ” (Rs. 2-54



9

lakhs) under which heads, the recovery from the effect of the general economie
depression was less than anticipated. The deterioration under the above
heads was partly set off by a rise aggregating Rs. 4-48 lakhs mainly under
country fermented and foreign liquors and other items.

Stamps.—The decline was mainly under sale of judicial and non-judicial
stamps (Rs. 7-66 lakhs) due to the continuance of the general economio
depression.

Ctvil Works.—There was a decrease of Rs. 5-21 lakhs under Road Develop-
ment Fund receipts consequent on smaller expenditure on Road Fund
works partly counterbalanced by a small increase under other items.

Miscellaneous.—The decrease was mainly due to larger refunds (Rs. 2-46
lakhs) particularly of arrear landlords’ transfer fee deposits and smaller receipts
on account of unclaimed or lapsed deposits (Rs. 1-47 lakhs).

Debt head receipts.
11. Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund.—The decrease was due to
no advance being taken to cover the provincial deficit for 1934-35.

Provincial Suspense Account.—Government is a mere banker in respect of
the transactions which appear under this head. The transactions relate
chiefly to road and public works cesses collected in one district and due to be,
but not remitted to other districts before the close of the month in which they
are cvllected. The increase represents mainly improved collection of cesses.

Charged to Revenue items.

12. The total expenditure charged to revenue was less than the budget
estimates by Rs. 20-68 lakhs. This was the outcome of a total decrease of
Rs. 27-69 lakhs under certain heads and an increase of Rs. 7:01 lakhs under
others. The more important variations were as follows :—

In Rs. lakhs.
Excoss. Saving.

Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are

kept (Appropnation No. 7) . . . 2:28
Interest on Ordinary Debt (Appropnation

No. 9) . . . . . . N 1-55 .e
General Administrati . . B . . . 1-61
Jaals and Convict Settlements . . . . .e 1-27
Education . . . . . . . .o 143
Medical . . . . . . . . ve 1-21
Civil Works . . . . . . . . 13-79
Famine Relef . . . . . . . 1-17 .
Superannuation Allowances and Pensions . . 1-18 re
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . 2-(z2

The saving in the interest charges on irrigation eapital works was brought
about chiefly by & reduction in the flat rate of interest for the capital expendi-
ture of the local Giovernment and less capital outlay on the Damodar ganal than



10

griginally estimated. As the interest on capital irrigation works is finally
ansferred to the head  Interest on works for which Capital accounts are
kept " (vide Appropriation No. 7 on page 81) by a deduct entry under “ In-
terest on ordinary debt ”’ (vide Appropriation No. 9 on page 123), the saving
under the former head mainly accounts for the excess under the latter.

Cheaper rates for commodities partly contributed to the savings under
Jails, Medical and Miscellaneous. Less expenditure on political prisoners
due to & partial improvement in the political situation and reduction in the
allowances of detenus were the- other principal factors responsible for the
saving under Jails and Miscellaneous. A saving of Rs. -43 lakh resulted
under Medical on account of the local Government’s contribution for the cost
of the European Mental Hospital at Kanke proving lower than the estimate.
Under General Administration the savings were chiefly due to unfilled
vacancies in the Bengal Executive Civil Service and non-drawal of incre-
ments by some officers who could not be confirmed till the question of revision
of the cadres of their services had been decided. The saving under Education
was mainly due to reduction in the grant to a University. Smaller
expenditure on communications financed from the Road Development
Account and the proceeds of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act 1932, and
payment by the Central Government of half the cost of repairing earth-
quake damages to certain Government buildings brought about the saving
under Civil Works.

The excess under Famine Relief was due to more test-relief works in
some parts of the province affected severely by agricultural distress.

As in the two preceding years, the allowance for growth of expenditure
under superannuation allowances and pensions proved insufficient.

Debt head expenditure items.

13. Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund (Repayments).—Repayments
of advances from the Provincial Loans Fund by the local Government are
debited to this head. No provision was made for debt amortisation as the
Government of India agreed, as a temporary measure of relief to the Province,
to the postponement of capital repayments by the Government of Bengal in
1933-34 and 1934-36. The expenditure of Rs. *10 lakh representa repayment
on account of an advance made to the local Government for loan to an
estate.

Loans and Advances by Provincial Governments.—Loan to an estate (Rs. 4-60

lakhs) and increased loans to agriculturists in consequence of prevailing distress
in some districts contributed to the excess,

Deposits and Advances.

Subvention from Central Road Development Account.—As in the preceding
year, the decrease is due to less expenditure on approved schemes to be financed
from the Road Development Account.

Provincial Suspense Account.—Excess was mainly due to larger remittances
of Road s«nd Public Works cesses consequent on better collections.



11

Revigw or REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE.

14. The following table shows the progress of revenue and expenditure and

the revenue position of the Government of Bengal in recent years :—
(In Rs. lakhs)

Heads, Actuals, Budget
1028-29 1920-30 1930-31 1081-32 1932-33 1033-34 1984-35 1035-36
1 2 8 4 5 6 7 8 1]
Revenue,
Land Revenue . B . . 826-76 B824-74 80898 80622 300-068 82114 34385 §25-89
Exolee B . . . . 22401 22625 18016 156-00 140-32 134-08 136-65 138-00
Bta, . . . . . . 854-88 80197 81204 271-09 81301 28714 286-03 296-00
Fores . . . . . . 81118 8062 2312 1664 1512 1508 17 1
Registration .« . 8094 8160 2372 1033 1847 1967 2248 2500
8cheduled Taxes . . . 16-99 16:29 13-00 13-04 11-31 11-22 18-77 12:50
Auministration of Justice . . 1799 1814 13-3¢ 13-07 14:51 18-23 1519 1323
Pollce . . . . . . 1038 1245 11460 1886 1135 1118 11-72
Education . . . . . . 14-15 14-11 13-40 13:41 13-56 13-68 14-40 14-18
Medical . . . . . 8-91 11-77 10-23 10-22 10-40 8:38 10-84 10-68
Civil Works . 554 626 1087 1735 1576 124490 1377 19-66
Miscellaneous adjustments betweon the
Central and Provinolal Governments .. .. . .o .o .. 16968 158-16
Minor receipt ftems . . . . 4704 5269 4545 50-63 7417 6870 5667 62:85
Total Revenue . 1,008-67 1,135-87 066-26 001-06 088:04 905-78 1,102-73 1,102-38
Ezpenditure,
Lnnd Revenuo . . . N . 4673 4500 4536 4124 8777 8733 8903 8698
. . . . 2298 22-26 21-80 19-65 17-00 17-64 16-60 1848
Foreula (8 and 8-A) . . . . 1682 1664 1594 1660 15609 1442 1400 1570
Registration . . 2025 2218 19956 1804 1747 1751 17270 1856
Irrigation 314 15, 15 (l) lnd 16) . . 36-92 34-13 80-73 2902 28-76 81-0 88-12 84-31
Guneral Administra’ . . 120-556 124-27 125-11 12327 117-14 121-54 12147 131-02
Administration of J mtlce . . . 10645 106-98 106-16 101-66 0415 965 04:567 90-82
Jalls and Convict Settlementu . . 82:76 34-45 4438  36-91 4040 43-49 48-62 4441
Police . . . . . 105-80 209-12 220-84 -98  219-48 222.72 2 229-98
Education . N B . . . 14027 143-64 141-78 133-79 12620 126-50 127-568 181-66
fral . . . . 6503 5567 52:80 1-50 4836  48-7 48-2f 60-41
Public chlﬂl . N . . 3348 86456 3726 88-24 36-85 3736 36-01 86-904
Agriculture . . . . . 25r14  25-81 25:64 2538 2362 2375 3  23-23
Industries . . . . . . 12-04 12 32 2:17 11-59 1096 11-67 11-84 14-00
Clvil Works . . . 97-32 94-6 10149 8348 76-25 2. 93-78
Stationery and Prlntln . 2050 2848 22-16 20-92 18-64 19-04 18-61 19-837
Pensionary charges (45 and 45-A) . 5384 7120 5811 6562 5548 5662 59-61 62-14
Debt services (19, 20 and 21) . o =792 1 -24 1-10 13-49 10-22 27-34
Minor and mln(‘elinneom heads . 24-14 16-90 17-26 23-88 8050 80-57 88-74 8765
Expenditure in England . . B878% 4169 41-61 4195 4024 3992 4191 4288
Total Expenditure . 1,000-47 1,133:63 1,140-79 1,100-52 1,067-88 1,081-72 1,108-01 1,170-04
Surplus (+), Defleit (—) . . . +820 <4224—174-63—199-46 —129-79—175-04 —5-28 —67-71
Cumulative revenue deflcit on 31st March 1028 . . . . . . . Ras, 81-61 lakhs,
Cumulative revenue deficit on 31st March 1935 o s+ e s %5082
Cumulative revenue deficit on 3ket March 1936 (Budget) ' . . 2 %B82468 ,,

¢ Includes Ra. 65 lakhs written off the capital cost of dredgers ** Bonsldnh-y * and ‘‘ Cowley *’ as the differcnce
between the original ca Fpml cost and the valuation at which some articles were transferred from the akove
dredgers to dredger * Foyers ™.

Revenue position.

15. An analysis of the trend of the provincial revenue and expenditure
under the more important heads from 1921-22 onwards will be found
in appendix A to the rcport (vide page 46 et seg.). The following remarks are
intended to supplement this analysis. The Province completed its fifth
suocessive year of revenue deficit in 1934-35. There was however a distinct
improvement in the revenue position. The amount of deficit for the year is
the lowest in the five years. The revenue receipts were better than the
budget by Rs. 183:26 lakhs and better than the actuals for the previous
year by Rs. 196-95 lakhs. This improvement was brought about mainly
by the assignment to the Province of Rs. 158-24 lakhs as its share of the
proceeds of the jute export duty and does not therefore mean any substan-
tial recovery in the yield from the ordinary provincial sources of revenue.

16. Under individual heads, the increase under Land Revenue is wotice-
able. Revenue from this source has touched the highest level during the

1v.1-287 2



12

fourteen years of the post-Reform period. The improvement is however to a
considerable extent due to better collection of arrears and the budget for
1935-36 is lower than the actuals for 1934-35 by Rs. 17-96 lakhs.

The recovery under Excise revenue is much slower, the figures in
1934-35 show an increase of Rs. 2:59 lakhs only over the actuals of the last
year, when the revenue under this head was the lowest in the post-Reform
erg.

. Stamp revenue has worsened hy over a lakh from 193334, Eved
if the budget anticipations for 1935-36 are realised in full, the revenue under
this head will be below the level of 1929-30 by about a crore.

Forest and Registration have brought in an aggregate increase in
revenue of Rs. 5-56 lakhs as compared with the previous year. Yield from
these sources is however below that in 1929-30 by Rs. 21:95 lakhs.

The five heads of revenue referred to above, particularly the first three,
are the main sources of the provincial income. In these five heads there
has been a deterioration of Rs. 198-38 lakhs from the level of 1929-30. The
relief which the Province received from the assignment of a share of the jute
export duty was not sufficient to make up this deterioration. The following
statement comparing the income from these five heads of revenue in 1933-34
in the Presidencies of Madras, Bombay and Bengal may be found interest-
ng :—

(In Bs. lakhs.}
Madras. Bombay. Bengal,

1 2 3 4
1. Land Revenue . . . . . 450-78 36610  321-14
2. Excise . . P v v 428-83 364-37 134-08
3. Stamps . . . . . ‘ 298-1% 166-35 287-14
4. ¥orest . . ‘ “ v . 4188 §4:30 15-03
5. Rogistraticn . . . v . 31-15 16-21 19-67
6. Total . . . . . . 1,180-45 976:33 77704
7. Total Revenue . B . : . 1,560-27 1,460-69 90578
8. Perventage of 6 to 7 . . . . 7614 66-84 86-78

17. It has always been recognised that Land Revenue is more or less an
inelagtic source of revenue in this province. Measures adopted by Govern-
ment during the post-Reform epoch to augment revenue under Excise, Stamps
and Registration were mainly in the nature of enhancement of excise an
stamp duties and of fees leviable for registration of documents. These
measures have proved inadequate. The position continues still to be weak.
The other fact which emerges in this connection, is that the revenue position
in 1934-35 and the preceding “year was the result of the suspension of
repayment of the capital instalments of the province’s debt to the Govern-
ment of India.

18. Any substantial improvement of the revenue position of the province
can hardly be cxpected without a considerable increase in the income from
the five main sources of its revenue. This again depends, in its turn, on a
substantial rise in the prices of the chief crops viz., jute and riee, from the
unremunerative level to which they were reduced by the trade depression.
How fos there is any indication of an improvement in this direction has been
discussed in paragraph 20.



13

Additional Tawation.

19. No important measure of additional taxation was brought into opera-
tion during the year under report. The Presidency Small Cause Courts
(Bengal Amendment) Aot 1934 however imposed fees on certain applications
In these courts and introduced a number of restrictions on refunds of half
costs in general. The additional revenue in 1934-35 due to the above
measure was Rs, 19,544,

Budget Prospects.

20. The budget for 1935-36 assumes that the Government of Bengal will
get Rs. 1568 lakhs as its share of the jute export duty and anticipates a total
revenue of Rs. 1,102:33 lakhas, which is somewhat lower than the actuals for
1934-35. Compared with the actual receipts for 1929-30, when Government
had for the last time a surplus of about rupees two lakhs and a quarter, the
estimated revenue for 1935-36 is Rs. 46-87 lakhs less. In the above compari-
son anticipated receipts of Rs. 13-33 lakhs from the Central Road Fund
Account in 1935-36 have been excluded from the total estimated revenue for
that year (Rs.1.102-33 lakhs). Similarly, if the anticipated expenditure of
Rs. 13-33 lakhs in 1935-36 from the Central Road Development Account is
excluded, the total expenditure for that year (Rs. 1,170-04 lakhs), comes to
Rs. 1,166:71 lakhs and is higher than the actual expenditure for 1929-30,
(Rs. 1,133-63 lakhs) by Rs. 23-08 lakhs.

The revenue in 1935-36 again is estimated to fall short of expenditure by
over half a crore of rupees. Judging by the trend of prices of jute and rice, the
staple agricultural products of the province, a speedy and substantial recovery
of revenue cannot be expected. The latest available statistics published by
the Director of Agriculture, Bengal, show that the price of jute during the
second half of November 1935 was Rs. 6} per maund in the Calcutta
market against Rs. 4} per maund in the corresponding period of the
preceding year. This noticeable rise appears to be confined to this par-
ticular commodity and has been due to special causes. The price of rice
of common quality in the Calcutta market in November 1935 was the same as
in the latter half of November 1934, viz., Rs. 4} permaund. Rice of the
best quality was sellng at Rs. 5 per maund in November 1935 against
Rs. 54 per maund in the corresponding month of the last year.

The Government of Bengal expect additional revenue of about Rs. 11-lakhs
in 1935-36 from certain fresh measures of taxation introduced during that
year. Even if the cost of imposition and collection of the taxes be left
out of account, the additional income will be less than the increase of Rs. 17
lakhs in expenditure on account of the restoration of the 5 per cent cut in pay.

CaPITAL OUTLAY NOT OHARGED TO REVENUE.

Progressive capital outlay to end of the year.

21. The following statement gives a progressive account of the capital
expenditure not charged to revenue of the Government of Bengal up to the

end of 1934-35 \— °
24



14

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Expendi- E'Tpendi-
Name of the work, ture up to ture during  Total
1933-34. 1934-35.
1 2 3 4
1. Pre-Reform Irrigation Projectsa—
Productive.
1, Grand Trunk Canal . . e . . 7-69 . 7-69
Unproductive.
2. Midnapore Canal . . . . . 82-40 .. 82-40
3. Hijli Tida} Canal . . . . 17-956 e 17-95
4, Dredger Ronaldshay . . . . 10-17 .. 10-17
II1. Capital works met from Post-Reform Advances—
Productive.
(i) Grand Trunk Canal . . . . 4-93 —11 4-82
(ii) Damodar Canal . . . . . 101-92 2:48 104-40
(iii) Bakreswar Irrigation Project . . . 6-99 -03 7-02
Unproductive.
(i) Drodcfer Ronaldshay . . . . 33:53 —05 3348
(ii) Dredgers Cowloy and Burdwan . . 51-99 —01 5198
Total . 317-57 2:34 319-91
Civil Works.
(iii) Logislative Council Chamber . . 32-33 . 32-33
(iv) Calcutta Police Housing Scheme . 1979 . 19-79
(v) Willingdon Bridge Roadway, Bally . 37-63 32 37-06
(vi) Reconstruction and ropairs to damaged
Governmont property . . . -06 -96
Total . 89-76 128 9103
Commuted valuo of ponsions . . . . 423 4-87 910
GraNDp Toran . 41155 8:49 420-04

Productive Works.

22. Of the Irrigation and Navigation works in this province there are

only three which have been classed as ““ Productive ”. These are—

(1) The Grand Trunk Canal.

(2) The Damodar Canal Project, and

(3) The Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme.
Of these, work on the Grand Trunk Canal has been held in abeyance and no
revenue account has yet been opened for the project. ln paragraph 8 (8)
of its Report for the year 1932-33 the Public Accounts Committee recom-
mended that a decision regarding the advisability of closing the estimate

of this work should be reached early. The Committee which sat in 1935,
reiterated the recommendation of its predecessor.

23. The Damodar Canal Project was started in 1926-27. The construc-
tion estimate has been closed on 30th September 1935. The expenditure
incurred on the canal up to 31st March 1935 has exceeded the original estimate
by about 50 per cent and the total cost is likely to exceed the original estimate
by about 58 per cent. As a result of this excess over the original estimate, it
is unlikely that the scheme will prove productive. The revenue account of
the Canal was opened in the year 1933-34. The revenue so far derived from
the Canal has not been sufficient even to meet the working expenses, and
the deficit for two years of working is Rs. 2,15,847.



18

24. The Bakreswar Canal Project was started in 1927-28. The project
has been completed, but its capital account has not yet been closed. The
expenditure amounted to Rs. 7-02 lakhs (exclusive of indirect charges of
Rs. *12 lakhs) against the estimated amount of Rs. 4:91 lakhs. Owing to this
excess, the scheme too is likely to prove unproductive. A revenue account for
the project was opened from 1st April 1931. In 1933-34 the revenue receipts
were just sufficient to cover the working expenses. In 1934-35, the position
improved as the revenue account showed a net receipt of Rs. 5,114. The
total net receipts of the Canal for the four years it has been working are
about Rs. 17,000. Detailed comments on the Damodar and Bakreswar
Canal Projects appear in paragraphs 7 and 8 of the review under Grant No.
8—Irrigation, pages 99—101.

25. The following statement summarises the financial position of the
“ productive >’ works of Bengal up to 31st March 1935 :—

Re. lakhs.
Capital outlay to 31st March 1934 (inclusive of indirect charges) . 124-76

Capital outlay (direct and indirect) during 1934-35 . . . 2-47
Aoccumulated arrears of simple interest to 31st March 1935 . 21-50
Roceipts during the year 1934-35 . . . . . . 114
Working expenses and maintenance charges during 1934-35 . 2-66
Interest charges for the year 1934-35 . . . . . 6-26
Not loss for the year 1934-35 . . . . .« . . ki)

Unproductive works not charged to Revenue.
26. The position of unproductive irrigation projects is as shown below :—

{In Rs. lakhs.)
Project. Gross Working Interest
J Receipt. Expensea? charges. Net; Loss.
1 2 3 4 6

1. Midnapore Canal . . . . . 63 148 276 3-61
2. Hijli Tidal Canal . . . . . 34 ] -85 1-10
3. Dredger Ronaldshay . . . . 03 ‘11 244 252
4. Dredger Cowley . . . . - . 11 229 2:40
8. Dredger Burdwan , . . . . . 03 69 72

(1) The Midnapore Canal.—No further capital expenditure was incurred
on this canal. The gross receipts, far from contributing anything towards
the interest paid by the Government of Bengal on the capital at charge,
were not sufficient to cover even a half of the working expenses.

(2) The Hijli Tvdal Canal.—No capital expenditure was incurred on this
work during the year. The gross receipts were Rs. 12,000 less and the working
expeases went down by Rs. 18,000 as compared with 1933-34.

(8) Dredger Ronaldshay.—The capital at charge, as reduced by hire receipts,
was on the 31st March 1935 Rs. 49-31 lakhs. The original capital outlay
was Rs. 56-30 lakhs including Rs. 10-17 lakhs spent in pre-Reform days.
The total interest charges on capital to the end of 1934-35 stood at Rs. 40-33
lakhs. The dredger earned Rs. 6,000 in connection with dredging work
near the Hardinge Bridge. Out of its earnings Rs. 5,000 was credited to
the capital account ; the balance as well as a sum of Rs. 2,000 representing
value of certain spare parts transferred to the dredger  Foyers ” were credit-
ed to the revenue account.



16

(4) Dredger Cowley.—The capital at charge, as reduced by hire receipts,
was on the 31st March 1935 Rs. 46-29 Jakhs. The interest charges on capital
to the end of 1934-35 amounted to Rs. 36:-29 lakhs. The dredger earned
Rs, 900 in connection with dredging work near the Hardinge Bridge. Out
of this amount Rs. 700 was credited to the capital account and the remainder
to the revenue account.

(5) Dredger Burdwan.—The capital at charge on 31st March 1935 was
Rs. 13-93 lakhs. The interest charges on capital to the end of 1934-35 came
to Rs. 10-59 lakhs. The dredger earned nothing.

27. The following statement gives the financial position of the three
tilredgers “ Ronaldshay ”, “ Cowley ” and “ Burdwan” during the year

934-35 . —

(In Re, lakhs.)
Ronaldshay. Cowley. Burdwan.
1 2 3 4
1. Capital at charge (direct and indirect) . . 49-31 46-29 13-93
IL. Interest until the dredger started operation . 1-81 318 1-04
IIL Total Capital (I4-1I) . . . . 5112 4944 14-97
1V. Working expenses during the year (direct and
indirect) excluding hire charges . . . 11 11 03
V. Interest on I1T during the year (excluding
interest on indirect chargoes) . . . 2:84 2:45 74
VI. Depreciation during the year . . . . 146 1-38 36
VII. Gross Expenditure of the year (IV4+V4VI) . 4-11 804 113
VIII. Receipts fraom hire during the year . . . 08 01 ..
IX. Net receipts (VIIT—VII) . ) . . —4-08 —3-93 —1-13
X. Percentage loss, i.e. of IX to ITT . . . —T7-9 ——7'9 —7-6

28. As required by the Government of Bengal at the instance of the Public
Accounts Committee on the accounts of 1928-29, details of the working ex-
penses of each dredger for 1934-35 are given below :—

(In units of rupees.)

Direct charges. Ronaldshay. Cowley. Burdwan. Foyers. Alexandra.
1 2 3 4 8 6

Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Maintenange and Repairs . . 6,433 6,818 2,037 25,577 7,980
11, Establishment . . . . 3,724 3,047 1,180 14,807 4,619
IT1. Tocls and Plant . . . 371 394 118 1,478 461
Total direot charges . 10,628 11,169 8,335 41,862 13,080
Indirect charges . 64 68 20 256 80

Torar . 10,502 11,227 3,355 42,118 13,140

The accounts of the two dredgers ‘“ Foyers” and * Alexandra’ were
originally included in the expenditure on the Calcutta and Eastern Canals
and the Sundarbans Steamer Route, the capital outlay on which was met
out of revenue.

Commitments,

29, The following statement shows the extent to which the Government
of Bengal was committed at the end of 1934-35 in respect of sanctioned works
e<t'mated to cost Rs. 50,000 or more, the cost of which is not chargeable to
revenue ¥~



17

(In Rs. lakhs.)

Expendi- Further Total ex-
tu

Amount Expendi- Habilitios

Major head of account and name  of sanc-  ture to T ancordi penditure
of work. tioned eni of tﬁ:rmgr to l'.heng ﬁgm“";d
estimato. 1933-3¢. (RTU  latest (0 5)
"% estimate, :
1 2 3 4 5 6
B5. Construction of Irrigation, eto.,
Works—
A. TIrrigation Worke—
Damodar Canal Project . . 6342 88:85 3-:02 12:56 84:42
80. Civll Works not charged to
venue—
{i) Construction of an approach
rond to the Willingdon
... Brndge at Bally . 3:07 2:53 07 02 2:62
(i) Construction of rondways
and footpaths on the Wil-
lingdon Bridge at Bally . 3462 3443 21 e 34-64
(il) Construction of the Govern-
ment House at Darjceling 434 . (a) -35 2-72 3-07
ToraL . 105+48 105:81 3-88 15-29 124-75

(a) The cost of reconstruction is to be shared oqu:lly between the Provincial and the
Central Governments. The figures are for the Provinmal share only.

30. The prosceds of the tax imposed by the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax
Act, 1932 can be spent by the local Government for those objects only which
are specified in Section 11 (1) of that Act. Under this section, the balance
of the revenue available after meeting certain charges like the cost of the
imposition and collection of the tax, payment of a fixed annual contribution
of Rs. 4:60 lakhs to the Calcutta Corporation, etc., should be applied to pay-
ment of contribution to local authorities for the construction, maintenance
and improvement of new or existing roads and generally for similar expendi-
ture on roads. The Act also requires that the proceeds of the tax should
be entered in a separate account. A pro forma account of the receipts from
the tax is maintained by Government as required under the Act. The pro
Jorma account for 1934-35 is reproduced as appendix B to the Report (page
50). It was received from Government late and is under examination.
The closing balance of Rs. 14-57 lakhs shown in the pro forma account re-
presents an amount which the Government of Bengal stands committed to
spend ultimately on the objeots laid down in the Act. .

31. It may also be noticed in passing that the Government of Bengal
approved a scheme for the provision of long term credit for the relief of the
agriculturist and, in furtherance of the scheme, five land mortgage banks
wete started in 1934-85 in different districts. The cost of management of these
banks during the first year, viz., 1934-35, amounted to Rs. 30,678 and was
borne by Government. They also agreed to make a grant to eack bank
during the following two years equal to the amount by which its gross profit
would fall short of the charges for its management. Government have also
guaranteed the interest at rates to be annually fixed by them, on debenturcs
of o total face value of Rn. 12:50 lakhs for the entire period of their currency
which should not exceed thirty years from the date of issue. Government
have ordered that the rate of interest on debentutes, to be issued during twelve
months from June 1935 should not exceed 4} per cent. per annuift.



18

€908 658  FO8e8 °  Kepoworesoq,
Ll 'l 44 ** 610FF #IOYOp OnueAGd 300X 0} POMOLIOG

tN BN #N ¢ * * *qeywvw uedo oy W postey 'Y

gueo] jo gunows SurpuwmmnQ ‘XY —: suvo] Jo juewmdedeyy—zonpeq ‘Al
¥0-02% 61-] ge-ity * TVIOL 68-168 92-0¢ €9-198 ° §aeo] JO [e404 BSOI)
N "N BN * 3 puny jerey eurusj woly seousapy ‘IIX
60-T12 98%1 #2961 -  seeodmd ean
-onpoadun 1oyjo 04 (m)
89-€LL 0308  ETV-EVLS 679 R 2 7 S : oyep
enuesex eousuy of, (m)
01911 Trel 69001 ° _ * sesod

-md eanonpoxd o8 (1)

*CE-¥EBT "95-FEBT "FE-EE6T
Jopueog, Sumg o03dn
—: 900URApE WI0JeI-}50F (g)

*jex1ew uedo 128111 ** 1Z8ITI * ° ° * 1qe( uorysdwuy wojer-erg (g)
114 nN BN o0} Ul pesrel sweo| U0 juncoslq ‘TITA
o016 189  €2¥ aoa..& Jo enpea pejnmumo) (g) BN nN BN - JUNC00Y UeOr] [80UTANIJ vmI0Fed-01g (1)
€016 821  SL68  ° sqIoM A1) (3) —: punj suvo] [SLUIACLJ OY} WOJJ SOUBAPY *[]

1681¢ €3 LoLIE €30 uonsduy (1)
—: 80\ ende) vod() “IIA BN BN PN °  * * * gexaew uedo oYy ur pestex sueo] |

8 L 9 g ¥ € (4 1
*QE-¥E61 "SE-¥E6T FE-EE61 . *g8-$E61 '98-¥E6T "¥C-£861 .
Jopue o], mm_.wmn— vma dg P sUS0] Wox LwynQ Jopue o], Suung o3dp e sueo]
(sqye] oy o qunowry)
*POsSTYN UWedq 88Y 91 YOrYAM Ul

Lea oy puv ‘gegr youwEl 951¢ 03 dn eSucg Jo yuewruioson) oYy Lq pemoiioq [esideo oYy sMoys JuOTIOwys pourolqus oy, °G



19

£6-911

L3-L28 loodu(l-ton— : VIO,

. . . © g
-Tpuedxe (ejde) Spiemoy onu
“9Ael woyj suoluqUIuO)—pnpeq ‘IIX

Le-11 i . 8}10JOp ONUASI JBA0D
0} pestexr A[eogreds suwo[
woyy yede sesodind enueaer
0} pejosep puny pomoxiog (g)
Noﬂz . . . . 0833
[eounsozg ut piey swng (1) PPy ‘IX
€9-1¢86 VIO,
01-99 JuGWIWIeAOY) [eIdulA0J £q

seduvape pus sueo] Jutpueisnng ‘Y

L3128 9863 T¥L6L °  * e ¢ ¢ senqIqer] PN—TA
BN BN ) S spuny Sur{uig U SUONEMUIMIOY—2npod ‘A
L3-128 98-63  T¥-L6L Surpueysino sueo| PN
299 0% %299 VIO
BN BN BN * ¢ pung jerpey eurwmsq woy ueye], °0
96€9 OF 9G-29 . sosodand eany
-onpoxdun zeqjo Jog (rm)
2999 0% 2379 **  ®ypgep
enueAer eouwuy of, (m)
99- oo 99- . . sosod
-md eanonpord 207 (1)
‘9e-¥E61 °"GL-PE6T 'FE-6E61
jopueog, Juung o3 dn
— 900UBAPY uLI0Jox-180g (g)
BN BN N 1qe( uonesiuy wojpea-ea1g (3)
BN ny 1), S 4UNONY uvoY [UAGI wwojel-aiy ()

—punj ¢ueo] [voUACI] 0F} WOIJ UeYe], g



20

33. The items of the foregoing statement are analysed helow :—

Item 11.—Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund.

(2) Pre-reform Irrigation Debt.—This represents the capital outlay on
the construction of irrigation works prior to the 1st April 1921. It is virtually
the permanent debt of the Province and it is not repayable except at the
option of the local Government. The amount of interest paid on this account

up to 1934-35 was Rs. 59-73 lakhs, the amount payable each year being
Rs. 427 lakhs.
(3) Post-reform Advances—
(i) For productive purposes.—The objects for which the loans have
been taken are detailed below :—
(In Rs. lakhs.)

Up to During To end of
1933-34. 1934-35. 1934-35.

1 (2) 3 4)

1. Irngation—
(i) Damodar Canal . . . 96-47 12-86 109-32
(ii) Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme . . 422 . 4-22
2. Loans and Advances by Provincial Government . 2-56 2-56

ToraL . 100-89 15-41 116:10

Repayments are in equated annual instalments including interest. In
respect of item 1(ii) such equated instalments were paid till 1932-33 and in
respect of item 1(i) repayment of principal was to commence from 1933-34.
As however the Government of India have agreed to the postponement of the
repayment of capital instalments of advances from the Provincial Loans Fund
due from the local Government in 1933-34 and 1934-35, interest alone was
paid in respect of the two items in 1933-84 and 1934-35.

(ii) To finance revenue deficit.—This represents the loans obtained to
meet the revenue deficits during the years 1931-32 to 1933-34.

(ili) For other unproductive purposes.—The objects for which the loans
have been taken are detailed below :—

(In Ra. lakhs.)

Up to During To end of
1933-34. 1934-35. 1984.35.

(1) , 2 @) (4)
1. Loans and Advances by Provincial Govern-

ments . . . . . . . 3-60 5-60 910
2. Irrigation works—
Dredger Ronaldshay . 50-00 . 50-00
Purchase of dredgers (Cowley and Burdwan) 51-89 . 51-89
8. Civil works—
Police Housing Scheme . . . . 16-00 .o 16-00
New Council Chamber . . 30-85 . 30-85
Willingdon Bridge roadway, Bally . . 37-80 .. 37-80
4. Commuted value of pensions . . 6:50 5-25 1175
5. New Survey and Settlement Operntnons . . 4-00 400

Toran . 106-24 14-85 211-09




21

Up to the year 1932-33 repayments in respect of items 1 to 3 were being
made by equated annual instalments including interest ; but interest alone

has been paid in 1933-34 and 1934-35 for the reason explained in sub-clause
(i) above,

Ttem 1V-B.—Repayment of loans taken from the Provincial Loans Fund.—
The details of the repayments are .—

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Up to During To end of
1933-3{. 1934-35. 1934-35.
(1) (2) 3) 4)
(i) For productive purposes—
Bakreswar Irrigation Progect . . . 66 .. 66
Torar . -66 .. 66
iii) For other un: uctive purposes—
(iii) For oth producti

Loans and Advances by Provincial Govern-

ments . . . - . . ‘3 40 1113
Irrigation Works.

Dredger Ronaldshay . . . . 3258 .e 32:58

Purchase of dredgers (Cowley and Burd-
wan) . . . . . . . 29-06 . 29-06

Civil Works.

Police Housing Scheme . . v 49 . 49
New Council Chamber . . . -32 .. -32
Willmgdon Bridge Roadway, Bally . . 41 .. 41
ToraL . 63-56 40 63-96
Granp Toran . 64-22 -40 64-62

The repayment of Rs. *40 lakhs was on account of the payment of instal-
ment of principal due from an estate. The absence of repayments in other
cases was due to the reason explained in clause 3(i) of this paragraph. Of
the total repayments of Rs. 64-62 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 33-41 lakhs was drawn
from the provincial balance and the remainder, Rs. 31:21 lakhs was charged
to revenue.

Item VI.—Net Liabilities.—The net liabilities of the Bengal Government
on the 31st March 1935 as shown in the statement on pages 18-19 represent
the balance of the advances taken from the Provincial Loans Fund.

Item VII (1) to (3).—Outlay on Capital Works.—The figures represent the
entire Capital outlay charged outside the revenue account (see details given
in paragraph 21, page 14).

Item I1X.—Outstanding amount of loans borrowed to meet revenue deficits.—
The programme of repayment of these loans has not yet been settled.

Item X.——Outstanding loans and advances by the Provincial Government.—

This amount represents the balance outstanding in the Provincial Loan
Account on the 31st March 1935.

Ttems X1 (2) ond X1I.—These entries are required to balance the two sides
of the statement. They indicate roughly the difference between the total
borrowings and the total capital outlay eligible to be met from loan money.



22

Forecast of Future Borrowings.

34. The following table shows the projected borrowings, as far as ean be
seen ab present, in 1935-36 and 1936-37 :—

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Borrowings Forecasted
Ttem Particulars, in borrowings ToraL.
No. 1935.36.  in 1036-37.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5
Productive.
1 Damodar Canal . . . . . . . 6-98 6-98
2 Waterworks extension, Serampur Municipality 16 856 1:00
3 Hydro-electric installation schemo, Dar]eeh.ng
Municipality . . 1-80 . 160
4 Waterworks extension scheme, Fa.ndpur Muni-
cipality . . . . . . 11 . 11
5 Water supply scheme, Rajshahi Municipality . . 01 «01
6 Water supply extension scheme, Jalpaiguri
Municipality . . . . . . e 15 156
7 Water works improvement scheme, Dacca
Municipality . . . . . . - 1-:00 1-00
8 Water supply scheme, Halisahar Municipality . . 46 48
9 Water supply scheme, Baranagar Municipality e 160 1:60
10 Water supply scheme, Chinsura Municipality . . *60 *60
11 Water supply scheme, Bagerhat Municipality . v 02 02
Unproductive.
12 Survey and Settlement Operations s o & 481 9-60 1431
13 Payment of commuted value of pensions . 14-28 20-00 34-28
14 Half cost of restoring earthquake damages o 318 2:48 6-26
156 Jalpaiguri District Board for improvement of
S&d“ Hospl‘-'ﬂ-l . . . . . . .e 1'09 1:09
16 BSewerage scheme, Asansol Municipality . . . -89 +89
17 Tomeetdeficit « . o o ¢ o 16-00 . 16-00

L4 ToraL . 40-73 4543 86-16




23

Loans and Advances by the Provincial Government.

35. Certain details of the transactions under this head are given below

The balances have been acknowledged by the authorities concerned except
in two cases,

(In Rs. lakhs.)

Advance Account. Revenue Account.
r A = — — N
Opening Gross Gross Closing  Interest Interest
balance. disburse- recoveries. balance. due. 1ealised.
ments.
(1) (2 (3 (4) (6) (6) (7
(i) Loans to Indian States,
Land-holders and
other Notabilities . 1-78 4-60 40 5-98 -16 .16
(ii) Loans to Muffasal
Municipahties . 2111 -36 1.99 19-47 1-28 1-28
(iii) Loans to District and
other Local Fund
Comnuttees . . 2083 64 23 21-04 7-04 1-36
(iv) Advances to Cultiva-
tors . . . 14-29 813 561 16-81 1-36 -58
(v) Advances under
Special Laws , . 1-66 76 83 1-68 14 09
(vi) Miscellaneous Loans
and Advances . 17 08 -03 22 (a) (a)
Torar. . 5964 14-65 9-09 65-10 9-98 347

(a) Below Ra. 1,000.

(i) The terms and conditions of the loans in respect of item (i) have been
fulfilled except in one case. In this case the loan money was to be secured by
a mortgage of some properties, after they had been freed from all encum-

brances out of the proceeds of the loan. The mortgage deed has not yet been
executed.

(i) The repayment towards principal and interest of all loans under (ii)
were made in accordance with the terms and conditions of each loan except
that there was delay in repayment of due instalments in five cases. Govern-
ment waived the levy of penal interest, as the delay was short in all the cases.

(iii) In respect of item (iii) the terms and conditions of the loans were ful-
filled except in the undermentioned cases.

(a) In two cases there was ashort delay in repayment which wgg con-
doned by Gowernment,



24

() Under the terms of repayment of the loan given to the 94-Pargands
District Board for the Magrahat Drainage Scheme, as fixed by
Government in 1934 and recited in paragraph 32, page 24 of the
Audit Report 1935, (i) all cesses recovered from the parties
benefited by the drainage system with effect from 21st Septem-
ber 1935 should be credited to Government, (ii) the Board
should pay without delay to Government the amount represent-
ing the difference between the cesses already credited to its
fund and the amount hitherto paid by it to Government in re-
payment of the loan. No payment has been made by the Board
in respect of the amount referred to in (ii) above. It is definite-
ly known that part of the loan will be irrecoverable under the
existing terms of repayment. The exact amount of the loss
and the question of responsibility therefor are under investiga-
tion by Government.

(c) The question whether the terms and conditions of a loan granted
to a District Board for improvement of rural water supply have
been fulfilled is still under the consideration of Government.
In respect of a loan given to another District Board for construc-
tion of a birdge, the Board reported in November 1935 that the
conditions on which the loan was granted had been fulfilled by
it. This will be verified in the course of the next inspec-
tion of the accounts of the Board by the Local Audit Depart-
ment of the Accountant General’s office.

(iv) Recoveries in respect of item (iv) are watched by the Revenue autho-
rities. The amounts of overdue principal and interest on the 31st March
1935 were Rs. 8-45 lakhs and Rs. -78 lakh respectively against Rs. 9-26 lakhs
and Rs. ‘67 lakh respectively in the previous year. A sum of Rs. 18,000
was written off during the year. The closing balance includes & sum of
Rs. 6,000 defalcated by an officer. The question of adjustment of the amount
by write off or otherwise is under the consideration of Government.

(v) The transactions in connection with item (v) are also watched by the
Revenue authorities. The amounts of overdue principa: and interest on the
31st"March 1935 were Rs. 31,000 and Rs. 5,000 respectively against Rs. 25,000
and Rs. 1,000 respectively on 31st March 1934.

(vi) In regard to item (vi) an advance of Rs. 10,000, free of interest, was
made in 1930-31 to the Salvation Army for the Karwal Nat Settlement to be
repaid in one instalment in February 1933. Owing to the inability of the
Salvation Army to repay the entire amount in February 1933, Government
agreed to accept repayment of Rs. 1,000 in February 1933 and Rs. 1,500 in
February 1934, leaving an outstanding balance of Rs.7,600. Government,
however, allowed an extension of time up to 31st March 1935 for payment of a
further instalment of Rs. 1,500 which however was not paid till September
1935. Order of Government regarding repayment of the outstanding balance
of Rs. 6,000 has not yet issued. This item also containsa balance of
Rs. 4,000 on account of loans granted for preliminary survey of Wakf pro-
perties under the Bengal Wakf Act, 1934 and of Rs. 10,000 on sccount of
loans granted to the ex-students of weaving institutes. The latter amount
include® a sum of Rs. 4,000 on account of overdue imstalments towards prine
cipal which could not be recovered owing to economic depression.



25

36. The transactions year by year inl connection with Loans and Advances
by the Government of Bengal are shown below :—
(In Ras. lakhs.)

Revenue
Advance ALAcmunt. Account.
Year, Opemng Gross Gross ClosinE Reeeipt of
balance. disburse-  recoveries. balance. intorest.
ments.

1 2 3 4 5 6
1921.22 . . . . 8854 6-25 14-87 7992 4-16
192223 . . . . 79-02 12:00 10-01 8200 270
1923.24 . . . . 82:00 6-23 11-90 76-33 2:94
1024.25 . . . . 76-33 432 12-71 67-04 329
1925.26 . . . . 0794 18-85 8-18 78-41 271
1926-27 . . . . 78:41 7-10 762 77-99 243
1027.28 . . . 7799 799 8-59 7739 2:48
1928-29 . B . . 77-39 17-56 27-24 87-71 4-46
1929.30 . . . . 6771 13-37 11-28 69-80 3-26
1930.31 . . . . 69-80 13-79 6-36 7723 3-28
1931-32 . . . . 77-23 17-99 11-69 83-53 3-60
1932-33 . . . . 83-53 473 20-70 67-56 503
1933-34 . . . . 67-56 3-85 1177 59-64 357
1934-36 . . . . 59-64 14-56 9-09 65-10 3-47

General comments on the Debt Position.

37. The debt position of the Government of Bengal on the 3Ist March
1935 was as follows :—

Ra. lakhs.
Amount due to the Govemment of Indla through the Provmcml Loanp .
Fund - . 827-27
Amount due to the Govemment of Benga.l t.hmugh t.he Provmcw.l Loan
Account . . . . . 65-10

Net debt B 762-17

38. During the year 1934-35 the debt to the Government of India increased
by Rs. 29-86 lakhs, made up as follows :—
Ras. lakhs,
Loan taken for productive purposes . . . . . N . 15-41
Loan taken for unproductive purposes . . . . - . . 14-85
Yeas ropeyment of previous Loans A Y T o~0



26

39. The net debt of Government has risen from Rs. 737-77 lakhs in 1933-34
to Rs. 762-17 lakhs in 1934-35. The rise of Rs. 24-40 lakhs in the year under
review is moderate when compared with the rise of Rs. 183:62 lakhs inr1933-
34 from the level of 1932-33. The assignment of Rs. 158-24 lakhs to the
provinoe as its share of the jute export duty in 1934-35 mainly brought about
the lowering of its borrowings. The interest charges on debt in 1934-35
amounted to Rs. 38:42 lakhs and absorbed 3-5 per cent. of the provincial
revenue.

40. The disquieting feature in the debt position of the province is that
more than 58 per cent. of its debt represents loans to cover revenue deficits,
No plans have yet been decided on regarding the amortisation of these borrow-
ings. The immediate pressure of the debt services has also been eased by the
decision of the Government of India to postpone repayments of capital instal-
ments due from the local Government in 1933-34 and 1934-35. In 1931-32
and 1932-33 the local Government took from the Government of India loans
of Rs. 191 lakhs and Rs. 99-47 lakhs respectively. These sums inclnded the
amounts required to meet instalments of capital repaid to Government of
India in those years. There was thus no real reduction in the local Govern-
ment’s debt during the four years ending with 1934-35. In view of the weak
revenue position of the local Government the matter is one of real concern.

41. Rs. 113-54 lakhs of the local Government’s loan money have been
spent on two projects placed by Government in the productive category,
viz., the Damodar Canal and the Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme. The results
of these works as reviewed elsewhere (vide paragraphs 23 and 24, pages 14
and 15) do not give at present any indication of their satisfying the criterion
of productivity. In fact the projects are hardly likely to fetch in the near
future the interest on the loan money sunk on them.

In the unproductive category the dredgers “ Ronaldshay ”, * Cowley
and “Burdwan ” have proved a burden on the provincial revenues and
brought in a net loss of Rs.5-64 lakhs (vide paragraph 26, page 15) against
8 net loss of Rs. 5-89 lakhs in 1933-34. The Public Accounts Committee
was informed on the 22nd August 1935 that Government had decided to
retain the dredger ““ Ronaldshay ” to replace the dredger  Foyers® which
had finished her life and that *“ Cowley ”’ and ““ Burdwan ” would be sold for
the best offer secured within six months.

42. The progressive capital outlay of Government on the Damodar canal
project was Rs. 104-40 lakhs to the end of 1934-35. The amount borrowed
by Government on the above account was Rs. 109-32 lakhs on 31st March
1935. The amount borrowed for the project was thus in excess of expendi-
ture by Rs. 4-92 lakhs. There was also a surplus of Rs. 2:65 lakhs in the
borrowings of the local Government for payment of commutation of pensions
during 1933-34 and 1934-35, the amount of loan being Rs. 1175 lakhs
against the expenditure of Rs. 9-10 lakhs. The total surplus borrowed money
of Rs, 787 lakhs was larger than the local Government’s revenue deficit of



27
Rs. 528 lakhs in 1934-35 for which no loan was required from the Govern-

ment of India.

43. The total debt of Government is 69 per cent of its revenue in the year
under report. Excluding the pre-Reform irrigation debt of Rs. 118-21 lakhs
which is repayable only at the option of Government, the percentage works
out to 58.

Though the local Government’s indebtedness is not yet of an unmanage-
able extent, there is such a possibility if the Province goes on accumulating
debts for revenue deficits year after year. The forecast of borrowings on the
above account in 1935-36 18 Rs. 16 lakhs. In view however of the impending
constitutional changes and the financial settlements which will precede them,
it will be idle to attempt any forecast of the future of the debt position at
this stage as it will overlook the most relevant factors.

Famine Relief Fund.

44. Under statutory rule, the Government of Bengal are required to estab-
lish and maintain from provincial revenues a famine relief fund for expendi-
ture on the relief of famine. The annual assignment for famine purposes is
Rs. 2 lakhs and any portion of this which is not directly spent on the relief of
famine is required to be transferred to the fund. However, when the balance
of the fund stands at Rs. 12 lakhs, additions to it may be suspended. In these
circumstances any excess in the fund may be utilised to meet expenditure on
certain specified kindred objects, viz., protective irrigation works, advances
to cultivators through the Provincial Loan Account, repayment of advances
from the Provincial Loans Fund, ete.

The fund forms a part of the general balances of the Governor General in
Council. At the end of each year interest is credited on the average of the

balances held in the fund on the last day of each quarter.

No provision was made in the estimates for 1934-35 for transfer to the
Famine Relief Fund as the balance had already exceeded Rs. 12 lakhs. The

transactions of the year were as follows :—

Rs. lakhs,

Opening balance on 1st April 1034 . . . . . . . 13-51

Add receipts—
Inrterest on balanoce of the fund . . . . o . . . 33
Recoveries of famine expenditute ¢« o o+ ¢ o+ e 24

Deduct—Withdrawals for expenditure on famine relief « « . . 1-68

Cluing balance on 31st March 1035 . . . . . . . 12-42

1V-1-387



28

ANALYBIS OF PKOVINCIAL BALANCES.

46. A summary of the accounts of the Government of Bengal for the post-
Reforms period is given below :—

Deobits.
Re. lakhs.
756-82

420-04

o
64-62

65:10

X
oe

30-12

1,336-70

I et

Particulars.

ad

Opening balance on 1st April 1921 . . .

2. Revenue Surplus or Deﬁoxt from 1st April 1921 tp 31st March
1935 . . . ‘ . . .

3. Capit/ul Expenditure . . . . . ) .

4. Permanent Debt (Rmaed in the open ma.rket by Bengal
Government) . . ' ‘

6. Permanent Debt (Repaid upto 31st March 1935) . . v

6. Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund (including ad-
vances in respect of pre-Reform Irrigation) . . .

7. Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund (Rerpud upto3lst
March 1935) . . . . . ‘

8. Provincial Loan Account (Balance on lst April 1921 whwh
formed an asset of Provincial Government) . .

9. Prolvmoml Loan Account (Balance outstanding on 3]st March
936) . . . . . . . . . .

10. Miscellaneous Government Acgount (Provincial) . . p
11. Provincial Suspense Account (Balance on 31st March 1935)
12. Depreciation Reserve Funds (Balance on 31st March 1935) .
13. Famine Relief Fund (Balance on 318t Maroch 1935) . .
14, Road Development Account (Balanoce on 31st March 1936) .

15. Deposit Account—Imperial Council of Agricultural Research
and Indian Oentrnj) Cotton Committee (Bn.lance on 3lst

March 1935&%__._... Y . . . .
16. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . .

17. Closing balanco on 318t March 1935 . . . . .

ToraL . . . . .

Credits.
Rs. lakhs.
272-32

X

e

80189

88:54

123
304
1242

3478

-37

3121

1,336-70

46. It will be seen from the foregoing analysis that during the fourteen
years of the post-Reform period, a revenue deficit of Rs. 756-82 lakhs has ac-
cumulated and wiped out the opening balance of Rs, 272-32 lakhs with which

the Trovince started on 1st April 1921,

The following statement makes an

attempt to exhibit how the remainder of the revenue deficit of Rs. 484:50



29

lakhs was met so as to leave a closing balance of Rs. 30-12 lakhs in favour of
the Province on the 31st March 1935 :—

Re. lakhs.

(a) Net Revenue deficit . . . . . . . . —484:50
(b) Loans taken to cover overdraft (vide item II (3) (u) of the state-

ment at page 18) . . . . . . +446-49

{¢) Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund mcluding pre-Reform
Irrigation debt, but excluding advances to finance revenue
deficits (items 1T (2), (3) (i) and (iii) of the statement at
page 18) . . . . . . . . 44540

Utilisation of the borrowed money at (c) above :—

(i) Capital expenditure on Irrigation and
gml Works (vide page 14) . . 41004

(ii) To meet commuted value of pensions . 910
(iii) Loans by local Government through the
Provincial Loan Aocount . . 1-66

431-70

Net surplus of botrowed money . . . . . o e « 4+ 1370
(d) Net receipts through the Provincial L.oan Account :—
Balance on 1st April 1921 (item 8 of the a.na.lyms of

Provincial Balances) . . 88-54
Ad4 item (c) (iii) being loans ma,de through the Pro-
vincial Loan Account . 11-66
100-20
Deduct—Balance on 1st April 19356 . . . 6510
+35.10
(e) Borrowings from Provincial Loans Fund repaid from sources other
than revenue . . . . . . o . . —3341
{f) Balance (negative) available for general purposcs : . —22-82
(9) Specifically earmarked balances excluding the Famine Rehof Fund
(vide items 11, 12, 14 and 15 of the analysis) . . . 44032
(k) Free balance (vide paragraph 41) . . o 1770

(¢) Balance of Famine Relief Fund (item 13 of the a,nulysm) . . 1242
Closing balance . 3G-12



30

REVIEW oF MONTHLY PROVINCIAL BALANCES.

47. The pro formé monthly provincial cash balances of the Government
of Bengal (excluding the balances of the Famine Relief Fund) for 1934-36

were as follows ;—

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Month. galp:l;::og. Receipts. Extger:.di- b(:,ll:::g.
1 2 3 4 5

April 1934 . . . . . . 01 84-71 73:76 20-96
May 1934 . . . . . . 20 96 84-26 82-41 22-81
June 1934 , . . . . . 22:81 99-03 82:89 38-95
July 1934 . . . . . . 3895 67-74 106-01 -68
August 1934 . . o . . 68 63-18 8490 —21-04
September 1934 . . . . . =—21-04 102-12 84-12 —3-04
October 1934 . . . . . —3:04 57-23 90-12 —35-93
November 1934 . . . . . —35-03 76-02 78-56 —38-47
December 1934 . . . o . —3847 71-97 85-50 —52-00
January 1935 . . . . . —b52-00 143-52 94-64 —3-12
Fobruary 1935 . . . . . =312 09-03 112-69 —16-78
March 1935 . . . . . —16-78 206-00 171-52 17-70

The opening balance of Rs. 1,000 excludes the balance of Rs. 13-51 lakhs
of the Famine Relief Fund. Similarly the closing figure of Rs. 17-70 lakhs
excludes Rs. 12-42 lakhs on the same account. In working out the balances,
English transactions have been accounted for in the month in which they
actually occurred, while exchange account transactions have been accounted
for in the month in which they were actually adjusted.

Summary of the review of expenditure on residential buildings for Government
servants.

47-A. Residential buildings for Government servants are divided into
the following two classes :—

(a) Buildings ordinarily occupied by officers liable to pay the full

standard rent not exceeding 10 per cent. of their emoluments.

(b) Buildings from which recovery of the full standard rent is wot
expected, i.e., buildings which are ordinarily occupied by officers
who are entitled to accommodation rent free or at reduced rents
under the sanction of competent authority. A detailed review
of the financial results of the administration of residential build-
ings will be found in paragraph 11 on pages 236-238.



31

On the basis of the standard rent the total rents worked out to Rs. 5:59

. The rent realised was Rs. 2'69 lakhs mainly on account of limitation

of rent to 10 per cent. of the emoluments of the occupants, rent free accom-
modation and non-occupation of some buildings.

GeneraL REviEw oF Financian Posrtion.

48. During the fourteen years of the working of the Reforms, the Province
had to face revenue deficits in eight. In 1934-35 the Province obtained addi-
tional revenue of over rupees one crore and a half from its share of the jute
export duty. Repayment of instalments of loans due from the local Govern-
ment to the Government of India was suspended. Considerable savings
accrued in the estimated provincial expenditure on account of cheaper prices
of commodities and partial improvement in the political situation. The
Province was not however able to balance its budget.

The financial plight of the Province is seen from the fact that its balance
available for general purposes was on 31st March 1935 minus Rs. 22-62 lakhs
(vide paragraph 486, page 29). If the balance of the earmarked income of
Rs, 14-57 lakhs from the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax shown in the pro formd
accounts in appendix B to the Report (vide page B0) be taken into account,
the figure will be minus Rs. 37-19 lakhs.

The Government of Bengal had at the end of 1934-35 a free balance of
Rs. 17-70 lakhs only whereas their earmarked balance in the Road Develop-
ment Account alone amounted to Rs. 34-78 lakhs. If the surplus borrowed
money of Rs. 7-57 lakhs referred to in paragraph 42, page 26 be held as kept
intact, more than half of the earmarked balance in the Road Development
Account had been diverted for ways and means purposes.

Excluding the pre-Reform irrigation debt of Rs. 118-21 lakhs which is
repayable at the option of the local Government the total outstanding debt
of the Province is Rs. 709-06 lakhs. Of this, Rs. 593-62 lakhs are for unpro-
ductive purposes. The two important productive irrigation projects, viz.,
the Damodar Canal and the Bakreswar projects which have been financed
from loan money do not show any indication of fulfilling the criterion of
productivity (vide paragraphs 23 and 24, pages 14 and 15).

On the basis of the present prospects of revenue and the existing scale
of expenditure an equilibrium in the financial position of the Province cannot
be expected in the near future.



32

CHAPTER III. - GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

Demands for grants.

49. Twenty-eight demands for grants aggregating Rs. 9,69,69,000 for
votable expenditure were moved in the Council and were all voted by that
body without modification.

Supplementary grants voted during the year.

B0. The sub-joined statement shows the supplementary grants and the
purposes for which they were voted by the Council during the year 1934-35.

(In units of rupees.)

Number and name of Date of vote. Amnount. Purpose.
grant.
1 2 3 4
Rs.
(1) 8,—Registration .8th March 1935 . 63,600 Partly to cover under-estima-

tion and partly to meet
additional expenditure due
to norease in the volume of

work.
(2) 6.—Scheduled Taxes 12th December 1934 104 Cost of entertainment tax
stampes.
(8) 17.—8cientific Depart- 8th March 1935 . 1,600 Payment ofa g‘ra.nt towards the
ments. expenses of the Calcutta

session of the Indian Science
Congress in 1936.

(4) 20.—Medical . . 20th March1035 . 24,000 For additional grant to the
Caicutta Hospital Nurses’
Institution.

(5) 22.—Agriculture . 12th December 1934 1 Token grant for expenditure

on propaganda for the ree-
triction of the jute crop.

(8) 26,—Civil Works . Ditto . 1 Token grant for expendjture on
buildings to be erected on
sites acquired and raised at
Mayd:r owing to the con-
tinued erosion of the town of

Noakhali.

(7) 26,—Famine Relief . Ditto . 2,00,000 Incrensed expenditure on relief

works 1n some distripts.

(8) 27.—Superannua- 29th March 1935 . 56,000 Growth of expenditure allowed
tion ow- for in the budget proved n-
ances and adequate.

Pensions.
32.—Loans and Ad-
vances—

(9) C.—Loans to Land- 12th December 1934 4,60,000 Loan to an Estate.
holders and
other  Not-
abilitaes,

(10) D.—Advances toCul- Ditto . 230,000 To meet larger demands owing
tivators, to prevalence of agricultural

distress in some districts due
to seasonal vagaries.

TotaL . 10,256,106

————



33

When the supplementary grant in item (6) was taken, the Council was in-
formed that expenditure on buildings at the new head-quarters of the Noa-
khali district would be restricted as far as possible to' cutcha works. Of the
total optlay of Rs. 1:66 lakhs on the above account in 1934-35 Rs. 93 lakhs
was for cutcha buildings.

. Supplementary grants voted by the Legislative

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

51. ‘The following statement compares the total grants for the year under
report with the total disbursements :—

—_— Reserved. Transferred.
1 2 3
Rs. Ras
Voted.
. Original Grant—
(a) Voted by the Council . . . . 6,38,42,000 3,31,17,000
(b) Certified by His Excellency the Governor . . .

Council . . . ¢ 947,604 77,502

8. Authorised by His Excellency the Governor .
4. Aggregate grant . - . . . . 6,47,89,604 3,31,94,602
6. Aggregate disbursements . . . . . 6,32,18,5670 3,16,59,363
6. Less (—) or more (+) than granted . . . —15,71,03¢4 —15,35,139
7. Percentage of 6 to 4 . . . . . . 24 46
Non-voted.

1. Original appropriation . . . . . 2,02,92,200 @ 26,35,800
2. Additional appropriation sanctioned by the Finance

Deopartment . . . . . . . 1,12,581 14,772
3. Reappropriations sanetioned by Finance Depart-

ment . . . . . . . . +30,341 —30,341
4. SBurronders . . . . . . . 120,387 47,324
5. Net aggrogate appropriatian . . . . 2,03,14735  25,72,907
6. Aggrogate disbursements . . . . . 2,03,16772  25,62,762
7. Less (~—) or more (+) than granted . . . +1,037 —10,145
8. Percontageof Tto6 . . . . . . . 4

9. Percentage of 7 to (5 plus 4) (corresponding to item

7 in the voted section) (Saving) . . 5 2.2

ToTAL.

9,69,59,000

10,25,106

9,79,84,108

9,48,77,933

~31,06,173
31

2,29,28,000

1,27,353

167,711
2,28,87,642
2,28,78,534

—9,108

04

“,7



34

Savings on voted granis.

52. Bavings occurred in 23 out of 28 voted grants. A list of the more
important instances is given below. The reasons'for the savings have been
stated, where necessary, in the appropriation accounts concerned.

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Number and name of  Original Supple-  Final Expendi- Savings. Percent-
grants, grant. mentary  grant. ture. age of
grant. savings,
1 2 3 4 5 (] k)

8. Irrigation . . . 3030 . 30-30 24-99 531 176
25. Civil Works . . 8282 (a) 82-82 70-717 1206 146
28. Famine Relief . . -56 2:00 2-58 173 83 323
29. Miscollaneous . . 1895 .o 18-95 16-84 211 11-2
32. Loans and Advances . 878 6-90 15-68 14-56 1-12 73

(a) There was a supplementary token grant of Rupee 1.

Savings on non-voled appropriations.

53. Savmgs occurred in 22 out of 35 non-votable appropnatxons. None
of the savings is important.

Savings in the voted grants and mon-voted appropriations (separate and com-
bined) as compared with previous year.

b4. The statement below shows how savings in appropriations and grants
in the year under report compare with those in previous years.

(In Rs, lakhs.)
Number of Final
— grants or appropriations .
“p?:gfx;'f’“ and grants. Savings. Percentage.
1 2 3 4 [}
Non-voled.

1930-31 . . . B 28 210-95 £29 2
1931-32 . . . . 25 235'08 11 03 4-1
1932-33 . . . . 29 238-13 870 3-6
1933‘34 . . . . 25 216-00 273 12
1934-35 - . . . 22 228-88 09 04

Voted.
1930-31 . . . . 27 1,108-85 68-34 82
1931-32 . . . . 26 1,038-77 658-06 56
1932-33 . . . 25 971-89 5960 61
1933-34 . . . . 27 981-47 54-67 56
1934-35 . o e 23 979-84 31-08 31



35-

(In Rs, lakhs,)
Number of  Final appro.
— grants or p;innan:. Savings, Percentage
appro and grants.
tions affected.
1 2 3 4 [
Yoted and Non-voled.

19380-31 . . o o 83 1,319-79 72-63 58
1031-32 , . . . 30 1,273-86 69-09 54
1032-33 . . . . 33 1,210-02 08-39 517
1033-34 . e e . 34 1,196-47 8740 48
1934'35 . . . . 29 1.208'72 31'!5 2'5

The figures above under non-voted exclude for the purpose of taking the
percentage the amounts surrendered to the Finance Department. On the
other hand in the voted section the corresponding figures include the amounts
which although left under the grant have been regularly offered for surrender.
If among the voted figures are excluded the sums which departmental officers
have relinquished the percentages in that section are reduced as follows : —

Percentage.
1930-31 . . . . L) . . . L] [ 19

1931033 [ . . [ . . L] . L4 L] ’
1932-33 . . . . [ . . . . 3 18
1033-34 - . . . . . . . . . 13

1034-35 . . . . . . . . . - 4

The total amount of savings in the year 1934-35 under the voted and the
non-voted sections taken together were Rs. 31:15 lakhs. Large savings began
to appear first in 1930-31 when the savings were Rs. 72:63 lakhs, In 1930-31
and the following years retrenchments and the intensive economy campaign
during the course of each year contributed to savings in the grants, At such
times any additional expenditure not provided in the budget would not,
unless the amount of it was very large, lead to an excess over the grant. The
aggregate amount of savings has reached a level in 1934-35 which is the
lowest in the quinquennium. The Accountant General indicates the need for
special care in budgeting in normal conditions if excesses over grant or
appropriation are to be avoided.



36

Ezxcesses over voled grants.
55. Expenditure was incurred in excess of the voted grants in the following
four cases and the excesses require regularisation by an excess vote of the

Legislative Council.

(In units of rupees.)

Supple-
Number and name of  Original mentary  Final Expen-  Excess. Percent-
Grants. grant. grant. grant. diture. age.
1 2 3 4 b 6 7
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.
(1) 1.—Land Revenue . 36,84,000 . 36,84,000 37,02,298 18,298 5
(2) 17.—Bcientific Depart-
ments . . . 26,000 1,600 27,600 27,502 2 .o
(3) 22.—Agniculture . 21,87,000 1 21,87,001 21,93,533 6,632 -3
(4) 31.—FExpenditure in
England . . 6,40,000 e 6,40,000  6,46,586 6,686 1

Total . 31,418 .

The excess under Land Revenue was due to expenditure provided in the
following year being incurred towards the close of March 1935 (vide para-
graph 3 of the review under Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue, page 63).

The excess under Scientific Departments is trifling and was caused by reasons
given in the review under Grant No. 17.—Scientific Departments on page 172.

Under Agriculture the excess was mainly due to expenditure on officiating
appointments in leave vacancies towards the close of the year (vide para-
graph 3 of the review of Grant No. 22,—Agriculture, page 215).

The excess under Expenditure in England was mainly due to increased law
charges incurred by the Secretary of State (see review under Grant No. 31—
Expenditure in England, page 279).

Excesses over non-voted appropriations.

56. The non-voted appropriations were exceeded in ten instances. These

excesses require the sanction of Government. The details are as follows :—

(In units of rupees.)
Original  Supple- Tota

Number and name of appro-  mentary  appro- Expen.  Excess. Percent.
appropriation, priation.  appro-  priation.  dituro. age.
priation.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) 1.—Land Revenue . 2,13,000 —14,566 198,434 2,01,559 3,125 16
(2) 3.—Stathps . . 3,000 . 3,000 3.061 61 2
(3) 11.—Reduction or
avoidance of debt .o 40,000 40,000 40,231 231 5
(4) 13.—Administration of
Justice . . 21,08,000 61,826 21,69,826 22,45,563 75,737 36
(5) 16.—Ports and Pilot-
. 96,000 5,677  1,00,677 1,01,665 988 1

(6) lB.%duo&tion—Tmns-

ferred . . . 826,000 —6,663 8,19,447 8,21,992 2,645 3
(7) 20.—Medical . . 7,99,000 —24,673 7,74,327 7,82,364 8,037 1
(8) Repayment to the

Government of

India of Advances

from the Provincial

Loans Fund . .o 40,000 40,000 40,231 231 5
(9) Deposit Account—

Central Cotton

Committee . . e 2,500 2,500 3,101 601 24
(10) Refunds . . o 17,28,000 3,61,689 20,89,689 21,47,034 67,446 27

Total . 1,49,001



37

The excess under Land Revenue was mainly due to unforeseen adjust-
ment of the cost of passage and the posting of.a non-votable officer on khas-
mahal duty towards the close of the year.

The excess under Administration of Justice was mainly due to the non-
recovery from the Assam Government of their contribution for the services
of the Calcutta High Court and the law officers of the Bengal Government.

The excess under Education—Transferred was mainly due to the adjust-
ment of the cost of passages of an officer’s family after the close of the year.

The excess under Medical was chiefly caused by debits for the leave salary
of two officers from the Military Department towards the close of the year
and unforecasted adjustment of cost of passages.

Under Refunds the excess was mainly due to an abnormal rise of expendi-
ture in March 1935.

The other excesses are relatively small.

Ezcesses over voted grants and mon-voted appropriations as compared with pre-
vious years.

57. The following table shows the number of cases in which excesses over
voted grants and nom-voted appropriations have occurred in the last five
years and the total amount of excesses in each year :—

{In units of rupees.)
Number. Total amount.
Year.
Voted. Non-voted, Vated. Non-voted.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs.
1830-31 . . . . . . 1 6 609 1,24,546
1031-32 . . . . . . 2 8 1,23,848 73,429
1932-33 . . . . . . Nil 5 Nil 15,289
1033-34 . . . . . . 1 7 17,279 1,29,090
1984.36 . . . . . . 4 10 31,418 1,49,001

BUDGETING.

58. While no supplementary grants were taken in 1933-34, there were ten
cases of such grants in 1934-35. Except under Registration, these grants
were necessary on account of either unexpected or fluctuating expenditure
and cannot be regarded as indications of under-budgeting.

Savings were appreciuble under five voted grants against twelve in the
preceding year. Non-voted savings were trifling being Rs. 9,108 against
Rs. 2,72,491 in the preceding year. The voted savings were, except in
the case of Famine Relief, obtained through circumstances which could
neither, be foreseen nor controlled, e.g., cheapening of prices or improvement
in the political situation. It is however noticed that considerable savings are
accruing year after year in the budget provision for works outlay on the
Damodar Canal and in the provision for expenditure on commgnitations



38

and grants-in-aid to local bodies met from the subventions from the Central
Road Development Account. The following statement shows the position
with regard to the above two items for three years from 1932-33 :—

(In Rs. lakhs.)

Percent-
Year.  Budget. Expendi- HBavings. age of
ture. savings.

1 2 3 4 B 6
1032.33 807 5-86 2:21 27-3
(8) Works outlay on the Damodar{ 1933.34 7-10 2-20 401 69-1
Canal. 1934.38 862 3.02 360 843
(b) Expenditure on communlcations / 1932-33  15-98 1020 5-69 356
and grants-in-aid paid from the y 1933-34 8-64 504 2:70 31-2

subventions from the Oentralf 1934.38 1238 17 521 42

Road Development Account.

It seems possible that closer budgeting may be secured by a lump cut on
the basis of the regular savings which accrued in earlier years.

The number of cases in which voted grants were exceeded rose to four
against one in the preceding year and non-voted appropriations were exceeded
in ten cases against seven in the year before. The figures in paragraph 57
show that the total amount of excesses under each of the categories was larger
than that of the previous year. Except under Land Revenue, the voted

!excesses were due to causes which could not be anticipated (vide paragraph

, page 30). Non-voted excesses were considerable under Administration

of Justice and Refunds. Under the former head the excess was due to non-

payment by another Government of the cost of services rendered (vide para-

graph 56 ante) and under the latter it is explained by the highly fluctuating

nature of the charge. The above results cannot be attributed to any general
deterioration in budgeting.

On the other hand the closer approximation of actuals to the estimates
was to some extent accidental, e.g., the savings in Grant No. 14.—Jails and
Convict Settlements were considerably reduced by the unforecasted expen-
diture of Rs. 66,000 under sub-head A-9—Voted (vide paragraphl of the
review, page 163). The extra expenditure of Rs. 1,66,000 for the temporary
headquarters of the Noakhali District (vide paragraph 060, page 33)
minimised the savings in Grant No. 25.— Civil Works.

59. Figures (in Rs. lakhs) for 1933-34 and 1934-35 are given below to bring
out the extent of accuracy in budgeting and the effectiveness of control in
1934-35.

Votable. Non-volable. Total,

1 2 3 4
Revised estimates 1933-34 . . . . 041-78 216-72 1,158-50
Actuals 1933-34 . . . . . . 926-80 212-27 1,139-07
Original estimates 1934-35 . . . . 969-59 229-28 1,108-87
Final sums left with departments 1934-35 . 9566-17 228-87 1,184-04

Expenditure 1934-36 P T T 048-78 228-78 1,177-56

The figures under the head “ Provincial Suspense ” have been excluded
from thesabove table.



39

As compared with what at the time of framing the budget for 1934-35
were expected to be the results of the year 1933-34, an increase of expenditure
to the extent of Rs. 40-37 lakhs was anticipated in 1934-35. Expectations
of increased expenditure on construction of roads out of the subvention from
the Road Development Account and the proceeds of the Bengal Motor
Vehicles Tax Account for Rs. 15 lakhs in the above increase. The other major
increases were Rs. 3 lakhs for increased pensionary charges, Rs. 5 lakhs for
loans to local and other bodies for sanitary and industrial development and
Rs. 3 lakhs for works on the Damodar Canal.

As the actuals for 1933-34 fell below the revised estimate by Rs. 19-43
lakhs the budget estimate for 1934-35 actually provided for an increased
expenditure of Rs. 59-80 lakhs over that of the preceding year. The actuals
for the year under report were below the budget by Rs. 21-31 lakhs. The
causes leading to the above result have been explained already. If not one
of positive recovery, the year under report was one in which calculations
were not upset to the same degree by disruptive factors as in the preceding
year. In such a year comparative improvement in budgeting is a thing to
be expected. But even if allowance be made for this, the reduced percentage
of savings in the voted and the non-voted sections, particularly in the latter,
in the year under report may be regarded as showing a high degree of accuracy
in the budgetary anticipations. The results of the year are the best in the
quinquennium.

Control of Expenditure.

60. The object of control of expenditure is to ensure that voted grants,
non-voted appropriations and individual allotment of funds are not overspent
without the knowledge and consent of the Controlling Officers, whose duty
it is to provide funds for the excesses either by reappropriation within the
allotments at their disposal, or if that be not possible within the whole grant,
by obtaining supplementary grants from the Legislature in the case of votable
expenditure and supplementary appropriations from the Finance Department
in the case of non-votable expenditure. Similarly savings ascertained should
be promptly surrendered to Government to be utilised where necessary. For
the efficient discharge of this duty each Controlling Officer is required to
maintain departmental accounts of expenditure under his control and to
reconcile them with the figures booked in the Accounts Office.

61. The rules for departmental control promulgated by the local Govern-
ment in 1924 provide that under certain heads of expenditure the Departmental
Controlling Officers should maintain systematio accounts of their own and have
them verified with the figures of the Accounts Office. The Controlling Officers
and the Accountant General are jointly responsible for reconciliation of
d fferences in regard to such heads. In respect of some heads, however, the
above rules require the Controlling Officers to obtain, ordinarily by sending
olerks of their offices, the figures of the accounts office for record in their own
accounts. In respect of these heads there is thus practically no departmental
accounts. * Grants-in-aid ” is one of such heads. The experience of the
year under report shows that the control of expenditure under this head is
not sufficiently effective. A case in which a Controlling Officer could not



40

explain the final saving under a grant-in-aid head owing to the absence of proper
departmental accounts of expenditure under the head has been noticed in
the note under sub-head B—Non-voted 1n Grant No. 18,.—Education—Reserved
(vide page 174). The amount spent by the local Government on grants-in-aid,
excepting those under “ 41,—Civil Works,” was about a crore of rupees, i.e.,
more than 8 per cent. of the total expenditure of the Province. In view]of
the magnitude of expenditure, the question of introducing an improved
system of control of expenditure on grants-in-aid is worth consideration.

62. The other head in respect of which control requires improvement is
the *‘ deduct—recoveries ” head. The following list shows the instances of
weak control under the above head in the different appropriation accounts :—

Final grant
Page of the Number of Sub-head. or appro- Saving —
Apxropriation grants, priation.  Excess+
coounts.
1 2 3 4 ]
Rs. Rs.

57 Grant No. 1 « A.5—Voted . . =171979 425,372

60 Ditto . D-7—Non-voted . —9,000 45,858

60 Ditto « D.7—Voted . . —83,700 —30,796

61 Ditto . E.2—Nun-voted . —10,000 +5,286

61 Ditto . E.-2—Voted . . —17,150 —3,136

67 Grant No. 2 . B-2(7)—Voted . ~—b58,000 —8,890

68 Ditto E—Voted . . =—1,77,000 44,223
152 Grant No.14 . B-6—Voted . . —3,59,300 18,132
193 Grent No.20 ., D.8 . . . Nil —53,263
227 Grant No. 26 . D-2—Non-voled . —21,000 —17,024
227 Ditto . D-2—Voted . . «86,000 —31,436
230 Ditto + J—Non-voted . Nil —13,995
230 Ditto . J—Voted . . Nil —--50,047
269 Grant No. 30 . B-2—Non-voted . N —7,560
269 Ditto B-2—Voted . M Nil  —1,67,330

Individual cases of defective control have been noticed in the appropria-
tion accounts concerned and the reviews thereon.

63. The general results of control in 1934-35 are indicated by the following
figures which show the percentages of the net differences between the final
actuals of the year and the sums left finally in the hands of departments

to the latter figure :—

Voted. Non-voted.

1930_-31 . e . . . . . . 1'9 2

1931-32 . . . . . . B . 2 4
1932-33 . . . . . . . . 1-6 36
193336 . . v .. e . 13 12
1934-35 . . . . . . . . 7 04

The percentages under both voted and non-voled have reached the lowest
level in the year under report.



41

FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES.

64. The more important cases of financial irregularities have been reviewed
under the grants concerned. The report contains 46 such cases against 35
included in the report for the previous ycar. The increase is mainly due to
the inclusion of a larger number of cases under Grant Nos. 1.—Land Revenue,
8.--Irrigation, 12,—General Administration and 15.—Police.

The cases of frauds and other irregularities brought to light are mostly
due to non-observance of rules or want of due regard for the financial interests
of Government. Although there has been an increase in the number of cases
of frauds and defalcations included in this report as compared with the number
of such cases in the previous year’s report they do not disclose any defect
in the rules or system but were rendered possible owing to non-observance
of existing rules. Instances of losses of revenue and other dues of Govern-
ment and losses resulting from the payment of higher rates owing to non-
adherence to the rules regarding the calling of tenders and in some cases to
inadequate scrutiny of tendered rates seem to be common types of irre-
gularities prevailing in some departments. The number of these classes of
irregularities mentioned in this report is also greater than what was
reported in the previous year.

A noticeable feature in some of these cases is the delay involved in the
issue of orders or in taking prompt measures for recovery of sums due to
Government. Such delays may entail recurring losses of revenue or a conti-
nuance of an unnecessary expenditure or may result in dues of Government
becoming irrecoverable. They may also render it impracticable for Govern-
ment to take deterrent action. Instances of the kind mentioned above will
be found in paragraphs 13, 18, 20 and 22 of the review under Grant No. 8.—
Irrigation on pages 105, 106, 107 and 108-109 respectively and paragraphs
4 and b of the review under Grant No. 25.—Civil Works on pages 232-233.

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

Revision of pay rules.

65. The Bengal Services (Revision of Pay) Rules, 1934, prescribe with
effect from 1st April 1934 revised scales of pay for most of the services and
permanent posts under the Government of Bengal. In a large number of
cases these revised scales became applicable to persons holding non-gazetted
posts whose pay is drawn by the Heads of their offices without any authority
from the audit office. Under the procedure prescribed for claims to increased
pay on the revised scales the audit office was required to check in advance all
caleulations of initial pay. Over 1,800 statements containing details of calcu-
lation of initial pay were obtained from Heads of offices during 1934-35 and
arrangements were made to return them with expedition after check. The
prescription of the check in advance undoubtedly ensured the preparation
of the claims with care. In the comparatively small number of cases in which
initial pay and the dates of increment were found to have been incorrectly
fixed the correct rates of pay and the dates of increment were intimated to the
Heads of offices concerned.



42

Local Audit and Inspections.

66. During the year the Outside Audit Department of the Accountant-
General’s office conducted the local test-audit of the initial accounts of five
treasuries, eight Public Works Divisions and six Irrigation Divisions as well
a8 the initial account records of thirtyfour other offices of the Civil Depart-
ment. At the instance of the local Government the accounts of four other
offices were also subjected to a special audit.

Fiftysix cases of financial irregularities were referred to Government,
who have passed orders on thirty cases and their orders on twentysix cases
are awaited. In the following cases, arising out of local test-audit of accounts,
conducted prior to 1934-35 the final orders of Government are still awaited :—

Year of audit. No. of
cases.
1928-29 . . . . . . . . . . 1
1030' 3 l . L] L] L) L] L] . L] . . 3
193 l '32 L] [ ] L] L] . L] L] L] . l
1932-33 . . . . . . . o . . 5
1933-34 . . . . . . . . 10
20

In 1935-36 there has been a resumption of the test-audit and inspection
of some of the initial accounts which had been given up from 1931-32 as a
measure of retrenchment. The results of this extension will be of interest in
considering the need for a further development of local test-audit.

Serious irregularities detected in local inspection have been detailed in the
review under the appropriation accounts of each grant. In the next follow-
ing paragraphs an attempt is made to describe the principal types of irre-
gularities which called for notice.

The local inspection of the accounts of collectorates disclosed in one office
the existence of a system of surreptitious supply of copies of documents to
private persons, for which certain copying fees should have been charged and
credited to Government, and also the non-realisation in two collectorates of
prescribed fees on account of boat-hire for the execution of distress warrants
and warrants of arrest by the Certificate Department although charges on
account of boat-hire had actually been paid from Government revenues. In
all the cases the local Government have taken necessary measures to stop
the above irregular practice.

The inspection of the accounts of the Public Works Divisional offices
revealed that competitive tenders were not called for in certain cases although
required under the rules. The more important cases have been mentioned
under the respective grants.

It was also found during the course of audit of two civil offices that the
supply of certain articles was arranged for without calling for tenders as
required under the rules.

There was no important change in the extent or methods of audit applied
to accounts,



43

Activities of the Local Fund Audit Department,
(i) Grants-in-aid,

67. Government agreed to pay contribution to the Corporation of Calcutta
equivalent to one-third of the recurring charges for the up-keep of a certain
number of ambulances, provided the total cost of their maintenance did not
exceed Rs. 35,400 a year. A sum of Rs. 11,800 is being paid by Government
annually on this account on the assumption that the annual maintenance
charges of the ambulances were not less than Rs. 35,400. Several other grants
to the extent of Rs. 11,624 are also being paid to the above Corporation for
certain specific purposes, such as the improvement of conservancy and the
supply of additional lights in a certain commercial area, etc. Besides these
grants, an annual subsidy not exceeding Rs. 5,000 is also granted by Govern-
ment for the improved sanitation and conservancy of a locality called
‘“‘Hastings” to make good the difference between the expenditure and the receipts
from the owners and occupiers of the place. In regard to grants made by
Government for specific objects the rules require that the audit office should
satisfy itself that the grants have been actually spent on those objects. A
suggestion was therefore made to the Corporation in 1927 that a separate
account of expenditure incurred from each grant might be maintained by i,
but the suggestion was not accepted by the Corporation on the ground that
it would involve extra expense. In May 1930 Government ordered that
separate account of each grant should be maintained by the Corporation, but
subsequently on receipt of its further remarks stated that the question would
be examined by them further. Final orders of Government in the matter
have not yet been received. In the absence of separate accounts of ex-
penditure from grants paid by Government, Audit has not the means to
satisfy itself that the grants are being utilised on the specific objects for
which they have been sanctioned.

68. Under Section 11 (1) of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932 grants-
in-aid can be paid to local authorities out of the proceeds of the tax imposed
by the Act for construction, maintenance and improvement of new or existing
roads. A sum of Rs. 4-04 lakhs was paid during 1934-35 to local bodies out-
side the backward tracts as grants under the above Act. In respect of
Rs. 79,000 out of the above amount, it was noticed in the course of the local
inspection of the accounts of some of the recipient local bodies that
Ras. 5,000 remained unspent by the local bodies at the end of 1934-35.

It was also noticed that a mufassil municipality had not spent on the 31st
March 1935 a sum of Rs. 7,177 out of the Government grants made to it
from 1932-33 to 1934-35 for primary education of boys and girls.

(ii) Miscellaneous.

69. The Calcutta Municipal (Amendment) Acb, 1933 came into force with
effect from 16th November 1933 and was in operation during the whole of the
year under review. The important features of the Act are firstly, the powers
of surcharge, charge and disallowance vested in the auditors in respect of
items contrary to law, and secondly, the legal responsibility of the auditors to
report simultaneously to the Corporation and to the Government instances of
material impropriety, irregularity, loss or waste detected in the course pf audit

V-1-287 4



44

for necessary action by the Corporation and report by the latter to Government
within a reasonable period.

The Audit Department has for a considerable time been experiencing
great difficulty in getting replies to objections raised in audit and reported
to this Corporation. For example the annual audit feports on the accounts
for 1930-31, 1981-32 and 1932-33 issued in July 1932, July 1933 and December
1934 respectively have not yet been replied to by the Corporation and it must
be obvious to all concerned that the very considerable delay in taking action
must stultify the purposes of audit. The statutory rules of procedure which
have now been framed under the Calcutta Municipal Act prescribe inter alia a
legal obligation on the Corporation to take prompt action on the ad interiin
reports as well as on the annual reports. It is hoped that these rules will
greatly facilitate in future the timely compilation and prompt submission of
accounts for audit and the completion, within a reasonable time, of the action
to be taken on audit reports under the Act as amended. The position regard-
ing the delay in respect of disposal of past reports remains however unaffected.

Establishment charges in the Public Works and the Irrigation Departments.

69A. During the year under report the total outlay on works and repairs
under the major head 41—Civil Works was Rs. 54'13 lakhs against Rs. 47'19
lakhs in the previous year and the net establishment charges were Rs. 1573
lakhs against Rs. 15'97 lakhs in 1933-34. The percentage of establishment
charges to work outlay was 289 in 1934-35 against 33-8 in 1933-34 (vide
also paragraph 3 of the review on page 232).

In the Irrigation Department the total outlay on works was Rs. 12-57
lakhs in 1934-35 against Rs. 12'48 lakhs in 1933-34 and the establishment
charges amounted to Rs. 983 lakhs against Rs. 10°19 lakhs in 1933-34.
The percentage of establishment charges to works outlay was 78'2 in 1934-35
against 817 in the preceding year.

As explained in paragraph 5 of the review on pages 96—97 there is a
disparity between the percentages of establishment charges to works outlay
in the Southern and the South-Western Circles, the percentage in the fo mer
circle in 1934-35 being 57°9 against 110°5 in the latter. The Public Accounts
Committee desired in 1935 that the Chief Engineer should justify the high
percentage in the establishment charges in the South Western Circle.

General remarks on the state of financial administration.

70. Instances of defective budgeting and control have been noticed in the
accounts and the report. Some of the cases of financial irregularities men-
tioned show non-observance of financial rules by individual officers.

The percentages of savings in the voted grants and the nom-voted appro-
priations are lowest in 1934-35 (vide paragraph 63, page 40) compared
with eny of the years from 1930-31 to 1933-34. For the reasons explained in
paragraphs 54 and 58 (pages 35 and 38), they cannot solely be attributed to
improvement in budgeting and control. The results of the year reviewed in
their entirety bear, in the main, evidence of careful administration of publio

expendjture in Bengal.



45

CHAPTER IV.—POINTS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS REPORTS.

71. The Finance Department of the Government of Bengal will no doubt
a8 usual present to the Committee on Public Accounts a statement showing the
action taken or proposed to be taken on the outstanding points raised by
previous Committees.

72. The following outstanding matters may be considered important from
the point of view of audit :—

Appropriation Accounts for 1932-33 and the Report of the Accountant General
thereon.

(a) Page 90, item 19.—The Public Accounts Committee recommended in
1934 that the advisability of closing the Grand Trunk Canal estimate should
be considered. The committee which sat in 1935, being informed that the
matter was still under the consideration of Government, recommended that
the matter should be decided early.

Appropriation Accounts for 1933-34 and the Audit Report 1935.

(b) Pages 40-41, paragraph 66.—Prior to 1933-34 the store accounts of the
divisional offices of the Public Works and the Irrigation Departments alone
were being shown in the appropriation accounts. The store accounts of
certain other Government institutions, which hold or consume stores of cons
siderable value, were shown for the first time in the appropriation accounts
for 1933-34. A suggestion was made in the paragraph quoted above for the
extension of the system to similar other Government institutions, and the Gov-
ernment Cinchona Plantations, the Bengal Engineering College, Sibpur, and the
Ashanulla School of Engineering, Dacca, were particularly specified. 1In its
meeting held on the 13th August 1935 the Public Accounts Committee recom-
mended that the views of the Administrative Departments should first be
obtained in the matter. Final decision on this point is awaited.

(c) Pages 93-95, paragraphs 11 and 12.—The Committee recommended in
1934 that the framing of the revised estimates for the Damodar Canal and the
Bakreswar Irrigation projects should be expedited. A report of the action
taken in the matter is still awaited (vide also paragraphs 7 and 8 of the review
on pages 99—101),

1.



46

APPENDIX A.

Analysis of the rise or fall in revenue under the principal heads and the
progress in expenditure under the main Reserved and Transferred groups of
heads from 1921-22 onwards. (Vide paragraph 15, page 11 of the Audit
Report.)

N. B.—Meticulous accuracy in the figures in the following analysis is somewhat vitiated
ty accounting changes made from time to time and particularly by items shown in later years
as receipts while in earlier years they were booked in reduction of expenditure. This last cause
over the whole of the Bengal figures may have amounted to something like Rs. 14 or 15 lakhs
and to this extent explains a rise of this amount on both the receipt and expenditure sides.

Ii} :ould however be a very laborious matter to make a strictly accurate and comparable set
of figures,

Revenue.

For the first year of the Reforms 1921-22 the total revenue of the Presidency
of Bengal was Rs. 9-88 crores. In 1929-30 it had risen by about Rs. 1} erores
to Rs. 11-36 crores, this increase being mainly under Stamps and Excise.
Thereafter its course has been as follows :—

Rs.
1030-31 . . . . . . . . . - « 966 crores,
193132 . . . . . . B . . . . 901 ,,
1932.33 . . . . . . . . . . » 938
1933-3¢ . . . . . . . . . . . 906 ,
1034.38 . ¢ . . o . . . . 1103 ,,

1935-36 (Budget) . . . . . s . 1102

The rise in 1934-35 is mainly due to the receipt of a share of the proceeds of the
jute export duty (Rs. 158-24 lakhs).

2. The three heads, Land Revenue, Stamps and Excise contribute about
80 per cent. of the total revenue. The average Land Revenue between 1922-
23 and 1927-28 may be put at Rs. 3-11 crores with only minor variations.
Thereafter recoveries which had formerly gone in reduction of expenditure
raised the figure to about Rs. 3-26 crores for the two years 1928-29 and 1929-30.
The Land Revenue since that date has been :—

Rs.
1930-31 . . . . . . . . . . « 8-09 crores.
1931-32 . B . . . . . - . . . 308 ,
1932-33 & . . . . . . . . . . 300
1933-34 . o B . . . . . . . . 321
1034-36 . . . . . . . . - . . 344

1935-36 (B“dget) . . . . . . . . . 3-26 ”

The rise in 1933-34 and 1934-35 is mainly due to collection of arrears of revenue.

3. Revenue from Stamps stood at Rs. 2:74 crores in 1921-22. There was
an increase in the rates of stamp duty in 1922-23 and Stamp Revenue rose to
l{cs. 355 crores in 1928-29. The figures for 1929-30 were abnormally affected

y windfalls, but changes of procedure at about that time should have had



47

the effect of raising Stamp Revenue by about Rs. 4 lakhs. The subsequent
figures have been :—

Rs.
1930-31 . . . . . . . . . . . 8:13 crores.
132« . . e e e e e e . .2mo,
1932-33 . . . . . . . . . . . 313
1933.34 . . . . . . . . . . . 287 o,
1934.35 . . . . N . . . . . . 286
1935-36 (Budget) . . . . . . . . 296

There were extraordinary items aggregating about Rs. -33 crores in 1932-33.

4. Excise Revenue brought in Rs. 1-83 crores in 1921-22. The introduc-
tion of the fixed fee system in 1921-22 and the enhancement of the duty on
country made spirits from September 1921 improved Excise Revenue. In
1925-26 the receipt figures for the first time included (Rs. 13} lakhs) the cost
price of excise opium. This item has progressively diminished and stood at
Rs. 522 lakhs in 1932-33. The revenue was fairly constant at about Rs. 2-26
crores from 1925 to 1930. Thereafter its course has been :—

Ras.
1930-31 . . . . . . . . 1-80 crores.
1931-32 . . . . . B . . . 158 ,,
1932.33 . . . . . . . . . 140 ,,
1933-34 . . o . . . . . . 1-34
1934-35 . . B . . . . . . 137 ,,
1935-36 (Budget) . . . . . . . . 1-38 ,,

5. Registration and Forest receipts in 1920-21 amounted to Rs. 48-70
lakhs. With an enhancement of Registration fees in 1925-26 and a steady
increase in the demand for forest produce, these sources of revenue stood at
their highest point (Rs. 73-67 lakhs) in 1927-28. In 1929-30 they produced
only Rs. 62-21 lakhs, while thereafter the figures are :—

Rs
1930-31 . . . . . . . . . 46-34 lakhs,
1931-32 . . . . . . . . . 36-27

1932-33 . . . . . . . . . 3359
1933-34 . . . . . . . . . 34-70
1934-35 . . . . . . . . . 40-26
1935-36 (Budget) . . . . . . . . 43-03

6. Scheduled taxes were levied first in 1922-23 and produced Rs. 25-12

lakhs in that year. In 1929-30 the receipts under this head had fallen to
Rs. 16-29 lakhs and ran thereafter as follows :—

Ras.
1930-31 e 13-00 lakhs.
1931.32 . . . . . . .. 13-04¢ ,,
193233 . . . . . .00 3 )
1933-3¢ . . . . . ... 12z ,,

193435 . . . . . . < . . 1M
1935-36 (Budget) . . . . . . . . 12:50

”

”



48

All the heads referred to above cover over 85 per cent. of the receipt side of
the budget of the Presidency.

Ezxpenditure.

7. The progress of the expenditure of Bengal has not followed the course
of the receipt side. The comparable figure for the first year of the Reforms
may be put at Rs. 10-48 crores. There was a fairly representative fall down
to Rs. 9-76 crores -by 1924-25 and thereafter the total increased more or less
regularly to a maximum of Rs. 11-41 crores in 1930-31 (although retrench-
ments had already been started in that year), its course thereafter being :—

Rs.
1931-32 . . - . . . . . . 11-00 crores.
1082383 . . . . .4 e 1068 ,,
108384 . . . . .. ... 1082 ,,
1934-35 . . . . . . . . . 11-08
1035-36 (Budget) . . . . . . . . 170 ,,

It is interesting to trace out the activities which suffered from the diminu-
tion of Rs. <72 crore between 1921-22 and 1924-25, those which profited from
the increase of Rs. 1-65 crores from 1924-25 to 1930-31, and those which con-
tributed to the subsequent reduction of Rs. -33 crore up to 1934-35.

8. The major heads of departmental expenditure may be divided into
the following groups :—

I. Reserved group—
General Administration (including some minor amount of Trans-
ferred expenditure).
Administration of Justice.
Police.
Jails and Convict Settlements.

Frrigation.

II. Transferred group—
Education (including Reserved portion).
Medical
Public Health
Agriculture
Industries
II1. Civil Works.—This is classified as a mainly Transferred subjeot

with some minor amount of Reserved expenditure. However, it
serves both Reserved and Transferred Departments and is here

accordingly shown separate.

}including expenditure in backward tracts.

IV, Pensions.

These groups cover about 80 per .cent. of the expenditure budget of the
Presigency. Pensionary charges were about Rs. 44 lakhs in .1921-22, In

1934-35 they had risen to Rs. 59§ lakhs.



49

9. For groups I, IT and III the following has been the progress.

[In Rs. lakhs.]

II1, Civil Works.
I. Reserved. II. Transferred. From From
Revenue. Road Fund.

1921-22 . . . 500-94 223-04 141-53

1922-23 . P . . 454-84 231-29 10097 e
1923-2¢ . . . . . . 483-34 223-11 9281 .
1924-26 . . . . . 462-41 230-73 95-30 .
1925-26 . . . . . . 461-58 241-28 110-12 .
1926-27 . . . . . 476-64 2566-28 111-37 .
1927-28 . . . . . 480-40 254-48 101-08 .
1928-29 ., . . . . . 492-56 265-06 97-32

1929-30 . . . . . . 508-95 272-39 94-64 o
1930-31 . . . . . . 527-22 269-65 97-08 441
1931-32 . . . . . . 511-79 260-50 77-48 10-97
1032-33 . . . . . 499-92 245-98 65-96 10-29
1933-3¢ . . . . . . 515-38 248-07 70-28 6594
103435 . . . . . . 517-46 24717 73-07 717
1935-36 (Budget) . . . . 540-39 256-84 80-40 13-33

10. The Reserved group lost Rs. 39-36 lakhs between 1921-22 and 1925-26,
thereafter gained Rs. 65-64 lakhs by 1930-31 and dropped Rs. 9-76 lakhs
by 1934-35. The main changes have been as follows :

{In Rs. lakhs.}
1921.22 1024.25 1930-31
to to to
1924-25. 1930-31. 1934-35.

General Administration . . . . . . +2-68 +14-88 —3:64
Administration of Justice . . . . . +2-63 +-20 —11-59
Police . . . . . . . ' . —11-57 +42:33 +3-84
Jails and Convict Settlements ., ., , . . —5-56 +12:38 —76
Irrigation . . . . . . . . —26-61 ~507 +239

11. The Transferred group had lost Rs. -83 lakhs by 1923-24 and had gained
Rs. 46:54 lakhs by 1930-31. Thereafter it lost Rs. 22-48 lakhs by 1934-35.
The main changes have been—

{ In Rs, lakhs.]

1821-22 1923-24 1930-31
to to to

1923-24. 1930-31. 1934-35.

Education . . 4 . . . . . +371 +1930  —14:19
Medical e e e e e e e —1-02 +417 --4-60
Public Health . . . . . . . +61 +13-36 ~1-25
Agriculture .« ¢ . . . . —1:51 +6-89 —211

Induatriel . K . . . . . - -—1-72 +2 82 —33



60

12. In the early years of the Reforms the departments which mainly
contributed to diminished outlay were-—

Rs.
Police (Reserved) . . . . . . . B 11-57 lakhs,
Irrigation (Reserved) . . . . . 26-61 ,,

Civil Works (Transferred and Reservod) . . . 4872 ,,

The departments which principally expanded during the next period
were—

Rs.
General Administration (Reserved) . . . . 14-88 lakhs,
Police (Reserved) . . . . . - . . 42-33 ”
Jails (Reserved) . . . . . « .+ . 1238 ,,
Education (Transferred) . . . . . . 19-30 ,,

Public Health (Transferred) . . . . . . 13-36
In the last period retrenchment affected mainly the following—

-

Rs.
Administration of Justice (Reserved) . . 1159 lakhs.
Education (Transferred) . . . . 1419,

Civil Works (Transferred and Reserved) . . 2401 ,, (with an addition
however of 2:76
from the Road
Fund).

APPENDIX B.
(Vide paragraph 30, page 17.)
Proforma account of the proceeds of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax for 1934-35.

(In units of rupees.)

Opening balance . . . . - . . . . 9,688,881
Receipts during 1934-35 . . N . . . . 14,51,119(x)

ToTaL . 24,20,000

Expenditure—
(a) Statutory contribution to the Calcntta.
Corporation . . . . 4,560,000
(b) Cost of Collection . . . . . 50,833
(¢) Amount distributed . . . . 4,61,739(y)

ToraL EXPENDITURE . . 9,862,672
CLOSING BALANCE . 14,567,428

{x) Excludes Rs. 23,807 for refunds.
(y) Includes Re. 50,000 for the old Howrah bridge.



51

PART IL

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31st March 1935, compared with the sums granted by
the Legislature in respect of Voted Expenditure
and by the Finance Department in the case of
Non-voted Expenditure.

Notr 1.—(a) Non-voted items are shown in italics.

(b) The letter ““ O™ stands for original grant or aptg;opriation, “M* for
modifications by supplementary appropr.ation, re-appropriation, withdrawal or surrender of
non-voled appropriation, * 8 ** for supplementary grants voted by the Legislature and “ R "
for modifications by re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrender within a voted grant.

. (¢) The ent1y against the subhead “ Surrenders or withdrawals within grant "
in the appropriation account of & grant neutralises the effect of reductions in the voted provi- -
sion under the different subheads due to withdrawal or surrender and brings out the excess
over or the saving in the actual provision granted by the Legislature.

Nore 2.—(a) Expenditure in E d other than on stores is provided for in a single
composite demand, viz., Grant No. 3§, and included in that Appropriation Acccunt. ]
provision for expenditure on stores is included in the sespective subject demands.

(b) The detailed Appropriation Accounts of exfmnditnre incurred by the Secre-
tary of State have been furnished ﬂy the Accountant General, India Othce; those of expendi-
ture inourred by the High Commissioner by his Chief Accounting Officer. Expenditure on
Stores incurred by the High Commissioner against appropriations placed at his disposal,
although finally booked in the High Commissioner’s accounts, has been included in the indivi-
dual Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned, as if it were incurred in India.

(c) Expenditure incurred in England was converted into Indian Currency at the
flat rate of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-5-4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were
framed. The small expenditure shown against *“ Lcss or Gain by Exchange ** represents the
difference between the average market rate of exchange and the flat rate.

(d) The original grants for * Leave and Deputation Salaries, eto.” (which were
net figures, .., after allowing for the emergency out) were based on leave programmes furnished
to the High Commissioner in the pruceding year by the several departments and administra-
tions ; those for “ Sterling Overscas Pay " mainly on figures proposed by the High Commis-
sioner on the basis of the average expenditure in past years. During the year revised pro-
grammes of leave intontions for the second half of the year were furnished, on the basis of
whioh, together with the available information regarding the °grogﬂm of expenditare, the
revised estimates submittod by the High Commissioner were framed. Budget allotments were
gonerally modified by the Finance Department to conform with the revised estimates. In
certain instances independent forecasts cabled by Government were substituted in the estimates
for the budget and revised forecasts proposed by the High Commissioner and in such cases
details of the expenditure covered by the forecasts were not known in England. Variations
between expenditure and grant are mainly due to deviations from leave programmes or to
alterations in classification.

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY
GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS.

rant Expond:tun oomp;ﬂre%‘ with
o AL Or &, |8 .
Kb e radion s or Expenditwre, o o iPpropristion
Page. appropriation. Less than More than
granted, granted.
1 2 8 ¢ 5 6
Ras. Ras, Rs. Rs.
56 1. Land Revenue—Reserved—
Voted . . . 36,84,000  37,02,298 . 18.208

Non-voted . . 1,98,434 2,01,659 w2 3,126




52

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY
GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

arant ]lxp:f&ltm ‘;omplﬂr:t‘ll with
Page. Number and name of grant or an B ditare. g or Approp! on.
8o, appropristion, cppm;;btlon. xpenditare. Lessthan  More then
granted. graated,
1 ] 8 4 3 8
Ra. Rs. Re. Rs.
66 2, Excise—Reserved and
Transforred—
Voted . . . 16,46,000  15,88,848 57,162 -
Nofl'mﬂd . . 71}270 71 ,139 131 s
690 3. Stamps—Reserved—
Voted . . . 4,92,000 4,865,134 6,866 .
Noan-voted . . 3,000 3,061 . 61
71 4. Forests—Reserved— -
Voted . . o 7,87,000 7,865,638 1,466 .o
Non-vated . . 7,20,088 7,04,641 15,847 v
77 5. Registration—Reserved and
Transforred—
Voted . . . 17,69,600 17,66,476 4,024 .
Non-voted . . . 4,063 4,040 18 .
80 6. Scheduled Taxes—Reserved . 5,104 5,104 v -
81 7. Interest on Irrigation Works—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . 22,06,000 22,00,324 5,676 -
82 8. Irrigation—Reserved —
Voted—Gross . . 30,30,000 24,98,807 6,91,193 .
Recoveries . . —13,200 —27,267 14,067 .
Non-voted . . 3,364,329 3,27,666 7,664 .
123 9. Interest on Ordinary Debt—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . 15,82,000 15,61,773 20,227 -
12¢ 10. Interest on other Obligations
~—Reserved——
Voted . . . 1,000 792 208 .
Non-voted . . . 1,698 1,696 2 .
124 11. Reduction or Avoidance of
Debt—Reserved—
Non-voled . . . 40,000 40,231 - 231
126 12. General Administration—Re=
served aud Transferred—
Voted . . . 98,14,000  96,90,507 1,23,403 -
Non-voted . . . 24,75,623 24,568,291 17,232 .
139 13. Administration of Justice—
Reserved—
Voted . . . 74,40,000  72,12,026 2,217,974 .
Non-voted . . . 21,69,826  22,45,563 . 76,737




53

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRTATION ACCOUNTS BY

GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Grant Exg::;i‘ltur: oomplm with
Number and name of grant or or appraopriation.
Pago appropriation. anpropriation. Jixpendiiure Lessthsn  More than
X e . ‘ gngtod guonted.
Rea. Re. Re. Rs.
149 14. Jails and Convict Settlements
—Reserved—
Voted . . . 43,08,000 41,84,844 1,23,156 .e
Non-voted . . . 1,81,400 1,77,632 3,768 .e
167 18. Police—Reserved—
Voted . . . 2,08,30,000 2,08,00,5604 29,436 .
Non-voled . . . 16,274,486 16,68,239 6,247 .e
169 16. Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—
Voted . . . 4,73,000 ¢,04,762 8,288 .o
Non-voted . . . 1,00,677 1,01,466 . 988
172 17. Soientific Depertments—Re-
sorved-—
Voted . . . 27,500 27,502 .. ]
Non-voled . . . 3,000 3,000 .. ..
173 18. Education—Reserved—
Voted . - . 10,25,000 10,10,878 14,122 .
Non-1oled . . 2,10,488 2,08,379 2,109 .o
179 19. Education—Transferred—
Voted . . . 1,08,45,000 1,07,17,842 1,27,168 .
Non-roted . . 8,19,447 8,21,092 .o 2,645
187 20. Medical—Reserved and Trans-
forred—
Voted . . . 41,66,000 40,561,727 1,14,273 .e
Non voted . . 7,74,827 782,404 e 037
109 21. Public Health—Reserved and
Transferrod—
Voted . . . 35,86,000 34,99,203 86,797 .e
N(m-wkd . . 1.13.601 1,"’.776 2.726 oo
209 22. Agriculture—Reserved and
Tranaferred—
Voted . . . 21,87,001 21,93,533 .o 6,632
Non-volad . . 153,058 1,060,548 2,610 -
216 23. Industries—Reserved and
Transferred—
Voted . . . 11,38,000 11,13,086 24,314 .
Non-voted . . 79,484 77,882 1,662 .
290 24, Miscellaneous Departinents—
Reserved and Transforred—
Voted . . . 2,1‘;,000 2,12,285 4,715 .

N M‘VM . . .850

1,794

56




b4

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY
GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS—oontd.

Expendlture compared with

Grant
Number and name of grant or graut or appropriation,
Page, appropristion. npprop‘;'i-aﬂon. Bupo disure. Less than More thaa
1 2 8 4 Gregted. gragted.
Ra. Rs. Ra. Res.
2922 25, Civil Works—Reserved and
Transferred—
Voted . . . 82,82,001 70,768,749  12,05,252 .o
Non-coted . . 11,08,077 10,76,740 32,337 .e
252 26. Famine Relief—Reserved . 2,656,000 1,73,204 82,796 .e
253 27. Superannuation Allowances
and Pensions—Reserved—
Voted . . . 59,71,000 659,40,912 30,088 .e
Non-voted . . . 5,26,120 5,13,617 12,503 .
257 28. Stationery and Printing—
Reserved and  Trans.
ferred—
Voted . . . 19,01,000 18,89,993 11,007 .e
Non-voted . . . 15,224 15,123 101 .
264 29. Miscellaneovs—Reserved and
Transferred—
Voted . . . 18,95,000 16,83,520 2,11,480 .o
Non-voled . . . 4,63,131 4,63,066 65 .e
269 30. Extraordinary Charges—~—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . 2,60,000 2,560,000 . .
270 31. Expenditure in  England—
rved and  Trans-
ferred—
Voted . . . 6,40,000 6,46,586 .e 6,686
Nonwvoted . . . 34,95000  34,76,315 565 L
280 32. Loans and Advances—
Rﬁ”ﬂod . . . 15,68,000 14,55,526 1'12,47‘ .
282 33. Famine Relief Fund—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . . 1,66,000 1,66,000 .o o
283 35. Subvention from Central
Road Development Ac-
oount—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . 7,256,446 7,16,717 8,729 -
205 36. Deposit Acoount—Imperi
Council of Agricultural
Research—Reserved—
Non-voled . . . 74,716 74,497 219 o
286 « Deposit Acoount—Indian
Central Cotton Committee
—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . 2,600 3,101 . 601




55

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—conold.

nvp‘c.nd:turo compnlr:‘dbwith
Grant grant or appropriation.
Page. Number and name of grant or
appropriation. sp proporll-ltloll. Rxponditers. Less than More than
granted, granted,
1 2 8 4 5 6
Rs. Ra. Rs. Ras.
287 Repayment to the Govern-
ment ¢;‘f Iil’dia of Aldva.noes
from the Provincial Loans
Fund—Reserved— A ”3‘ A
Non-voted . . 40,000 40,231 . .
288 Refunde—Reserved  and
Transferred—
Non-voted . . . 20,89,589 21,472,034 .e 67,445

Total—Reserved—

Voted—Gross . . . . 6,47.89,604 6,32,18,5670 15,71,034

Deduct—Recoveries .

. —13,200 —27,267 14,087 .
Non-voted . . . . . 2,08,14,735 2,08,15,772 . 1,037
Total—Transferred—
Voted . . . . 3,31,94,502 3,16,59,363 15,35,139 0"
Non-voted . . . . 25,72,907 25,62,762 10,145 .o
Totals—
Net saving
(voted).
Voted—QGross . . . . 9,79,84,106 9,48,77,933  31,06,173
Deduci—Recoveries . . . —13,200 ~—27,267
Net savi
(non-voted).
Non-voted . . . . . 2,28,87,642 2,28,78,634 9,108

Grand Total . 12,08,68,648 11,77,29,200

Amounts of excesses to be covered by excess grants or appropriations—

Rs.
Voted (see paragraph 55 of the Audit
Report, e 36) . . . . - .e 81,418
Non-voted m paragraph 56 of the

Audit Report, page 36) . . . . . 1,49,001

Total . 1,80,419

I have examined the above account and, according to the best of my
information as a result of a test audit of the books and a consideration of ex-

planations given to me, the account is correct subject to the observations in
my report on the account.

Carcurrs, M. SUBRAHMANYAN,
T ke 3rd December 1935. } Accountant General, Bengal.



B6 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue— Reserved.

Sea also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M aud R in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of
the notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 5.—Land Revenue ’, Rs. Re. Ra.

A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—

A..1.—Pay of Officers—
Non-voted . PN . . . . 27,920 27,899 —21
Rs.
0. 45,900
Voted . . . g } 44,664 44,667 +113
R. —1,346

A..2.—Pay of Establishment—
Non-voted .

17,300 17,036 —264

0. 3,71,280
Voted . . . .{ } 4,49,667 4,33,966 -~—~15,701
R. 78,387

Modification consists mainly of addition of (i) Rs. 34,00 due to underestimation of
the charges for Qertiflcate Establishment and (ii) Rs. 54,5619 for Road Cees Establish-
ment due to unforeseen increass in the number of ostates placed under attachment,
and red ction of Rs. 10,400 due chiefly to retrenchment of some posts of Kanungos
and ontertainmont of smaller establishmont for Land Acquisition. Final saving is
chiefly due to (1) retarded partition work due to objections of parties (Rs. 3,105) and
(2) curtailment of revaluation work and earlier release of some esiates from attach-
ment (Rs, 10,659).

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

0. 9,020
Non-voted . . . 9,379 9,611 +132
M. 359

0. 87,190

Voted . . » . {
R. 9,386

Addition for increased Road Cess work proved excessive. Ultimate savin
was ochiefly due to belated surrender by some logal officess and retention o%
unwanted funds by others.

} 46,576 40,801 —b5,776

A.-4.—Contingencies—

. 1,600

Non-voted . . . 19} 1,619 1,618 —6
0. 90,080

Vohd . . o . { 1,03,579 84.448 -] 9, 131
R. 13,489

Net modification mainly due to (i) unanticipated increase of road-cess work
(Rs. 29,974), (i) underestimation of certificate work in the original forecast, counter-
balanced by deduction of Rs. 19,000 for postponement of partition work on account of
objections by proprietors. Ultimate saving was principally due to wrong provision
of Rs. 4,261 under this head for refunds of revenue adjusted under sub-head 'X ’ in the
grant for “ Refunds”, fell in the estimated expenditure for road-cess work owing
to .earlier release of estates from attachment (Rs. 12,375) and oumulative petty items.




Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd. B7

Final Grant  Actual Excoess -

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 5.—Land Revenue "—contd. Rs. Rs. Rs.

A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—concld.

A.-5.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
otc.—

Ra.
0. —200

Non-voted . . .{jl. —74} ~—274 —272 +2
0. —176,000

Voted . . . {R. -—-05,979 } '—l:7lv979 _l,mym7 +25.372

Anticipation of largor rocoveries from District Boards for road-cess work did not
materialise to the full extent.

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . . —640 .o +6 40
VOM . . . . . . . '—460 e +460

B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES—

B.-1.—Pay of Officors—

Non-voted . . . M 570 570 1,896 41,326
Absence of provision for a non-votable officer posted on khasmahal duty towards
the close of the year.

0. 58,260

Voted . . . . g g 53,066 50,672 —2,304
R. -—5,184

Chiefly posting of officers on lower rates of pay than forecasted.
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. 13,200

Non-voted . . R 14,460 14,847 +387

M. 1,260
0. 3,34,300
Voted . . . . 3,568,844 3,567,787 -—1,057
R. 24,544
Addition mainly for reorganisation of khasmahals in some districts.

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. 3,500

Non-voted . . . 4,126 4,666 +540
. 626
‘r 0. 62,680

Voted . . . . 67,830 66,674 —1,256

(R. 5,250
Addition mainly for the reason stated in the note under  B.-2 (Voted) ",




58 Grent Ne. 1.—Land Revenue —Rescrved—contd,

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head “ 5.—Land Revenue "—contd. Rs. Ras. Ra.
B.~MANAGEMENT OF (ROVERNMENT EsSTATES—CcOoncld.
B.-4.—Supplies and Bervices—
R’.
0. 45,000)

Non-voted . . . g ; 48,950 48,804 —148
M. 3,950
( 0. 6,29,500

Voted . . . 5,96,722 5,902,638 —4,084
(R.  —32,778

Mainly rostriction of expenditure on colonisation schemes in the Sundarbans of
Bakerganj and 24-Parganas.

B.-6.—Contingencies—
Non-voted . . . . . . - 3,200 3,200 .e
0. 1,30,500
Voted « .« o . { } 1,32,385  1,33,160 +1765
R. 1,885
B.-6.—Lossos— . . . R. 664 664 664 .
For rouncing—
N nmd - . T e . . . . Ioo oe -—100
Voted . . . . . . . 770 .o . 770
C.—CHARGES ON ACOOUNT OF LaAND REVENUE
(OLLECTIONS—
0. 15,000
Non-voted . . o { } 14,900 14,800 —100
M, —100
D.—SUBRVEY AND SETTLEMENT—
D.-1.~Pay of Officers—
(0. 43,046
Nonwvoled . . ; 31,791 33,279 +1,488
M, —11,266

Saving in the original appropriation for leave ex-India of a non-votable officer who was
gucceeded by a votable one and vacancy in the post of a settlement officer for part of
the year. Final excess was chiefly due to the appointment of a special officer towards
the close of the year.

0. 1,87,366
R. —11,761

Saving in the original a.pgropﬂution due mainly to posting of lower paid officers,
cugtailment of programme and delayed commencement of some settlement operations.

Voted . . .g } 1,765,604 1,75,761 +187

—p



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conid. 59

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Re. Rs.

Major Head * 5.—Land Revenue *’—conid.

D.—SUBVEY AND SETTLEMENT—cOnld.

D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Ra.
0. 700
Non-voted . . .{ } 622 722 +100
M. —78
0. 5,46,758

Voted . . . . { } 5,686,211 5,067,223 +1,012

R. 19,463

Addition mainly due to (i) unforeseen settiement operations and (if) reappropriation
of Rs. 12,372 from the lump provision under ¢ D..8 *’, for maintenance operations.

D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 9,057
Nonwoted . . . { } 7,079 8,334 + 1,255
M. —1,978

Reduction mainly consequent on that under D.-1—Non-voted. Ultimate excees due to
unforeseen adjustment of cost of passage.

0. 1,056,350
Voted . . . § } 1,02,965 1,00,938 —2,022
R. —2,404
D.-4.—Supplies and Services—
Non-woted . . . M, 1,638 1,638 1,626 —12

0. 8,563,769
Voted . . . . } 8,70,090 9,30,1 n +60,°72
R. 16,340

Modification mainly comprises addition of Rs. 38,582 for initiation of a settlement

rojeot not originally provided and reduction of Rs. 21,965 due to curtailment of work

gx one district. Final excess was due to payment of a contractor’s claim provided in
the next year’s budget. See paragrapb 3 of the review.

D.-b.~Contingencies—
Non-voted, . . M. 140 140 69 —~71
0. 78,038
Voted . . o .{ 91,039 90,202 —1,731%
R. 13,901

Addition to appropriation was made to meet expenditure on a settlement scheme not
originally forecasted and acceleration of some settlement operations. Final saving was
due to some proprietors not taking the number of certified copies of records originally
requisitioned by them,

1V-1.287 b



60 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—oonid,

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘5.—Land Revenue "—
contd.

D.—SuRvVEY AND SETTLEMENT-—Cconcld.

D.-8.-Add—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, eto.—

Non-voled . . « e e e e 19,000 7,866  —11,144

Sub-head D.-8 contains provision for (1) the share oost of the office of the Director of
Land Records and Surveys, (2) the share cost of the Bengal Drawing Office recoverable
from dijfferent survey and settlement operations and (3) the ocost incurred initially in
major survey operations on account of minor survey operations and eventually debited
to the latter. The recoveries on account of the survey branch of the office in item (1)
and for items (2) and (3) appear under D.-7, as the expenditure on them is adjusted
under the appropriate aub-hends below “ D.—Burvey and Settlement”. The recoveries on
account of the Land Records branch of the Director’s office from different settlements
appear under E.-2.

Saving due to failure to regulate appropriation on account of the appointment of a
votable officer in the leave-vacanoy of a non-votable Director of Land Records and
Burveys. See also paragraph 4 of the review.

Voted . - . . . . . 96,850 1,31,366 +34,616

Excess partly due to the reason explained under ¢ D..6——Non-voled”’ and partly to
more work by the Bengal Drawing Office than anticipated (Rs. 30,308). See also
paragraph 4 of the review.

D..7.—Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—

NWW . [ ) * [ . . L] —'9,000 '—3,1‘2 +6,868
See note under * D.-6—Non-voted”’.

Rs.
0. 79,700

Voted . . . .{ } —83,700 —1,14,496 ~—30,796
R. —4,000

Bee note under ¢ D.-8—Non-vofed”. Saving was mainly due to larger recoveries for the
Bengal Drawing Office, as explained under “D.-6—voted”. See paragraph 4 of the
review.

D -8.—Lump provision for Minor Operations, etc.—

0. 40,000
{B. -40,000} - - -
Reappropriated to sub-heads * D.-2==(voted) ** to * D.-5—(voted).”
D.-9.—Losses o . . . . . . - 46 +-46
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . o . « e 2,197 - —2,197

Voted . . . . . . . —429 -, + 429




Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—oontd. 81

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head * 5.—Land Revenue”—concld,
E.—Laxp RzoORDS—

E.-1,~~Chargos— Ra,

0, 19,900

Non-voted . . . ; E 9,457 9,429 —28
M. —9,543

Ba in the original appropriation due to the change of porsonnel referred to in the

T pen\ﬁlt!;::aﬁe sontence of the note under * I..1-—Non-voted”.

0. 83,150

Voted . . . . { } 74,649 76,144 +1,495
R. —8,501

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to posting of lower paid officers and
unforeseen curtailment of work. Final excess due to erroneous reapprorriation from
this head. Soe paragraph 4 of the review.

E.-2.—Deduct Transferred to Settlement—
Non-voted . - . . . . —10,000 —4,714 =+4,286

Excess due to the change of Pemonnel referred to in the penultimate sentence of the
note under ¢ D.-8-——Non-voled”. 8ee paragraph 4 of the review.

Voted . . . . . . « =17,150 ~—20,286 -~3,136

Saving due to the change of incumbents referred to in the note under * E,-2— Non-
voted . See also paragraph 4 of the review.

F,—AsSIGNMENTS AND COMPENSATIONS—

Non-voted . . . . . . . 4,000 4,200 +200
0. 1,05,000

Voted . o . . } 1,11,365 1,056,841 —5,624
R. 8.365

Re-appropriation due to heavy payment of arrear and current claims on account of
the prevailing economic distress. The final saving was due to non-payment of certein
anticipated claims in a district for the absence of the payees (Re. 2,939) and cumulative
petty items in several distriots.

G.~~Co08T OF STORES PURCHASED IN
ENGLARD . . . . . . . 880 544 —136

Final saving induced by favourable pricos was not surrendered on account of &
nisapprehension in the controlling office. See paragraph 4 of the review.

H.—Loss or Gaiy BY EXOHANGE . . . . - -1 -3
For rounding . . . . . . . 320 - —320

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant,

R. 12,290 12,200 . -12,299
Totad—Grant No. 1—

NM-Med . . - . . . - 1.98,‘3‘ 8,0'.569 +83125

Voted . . . . . . . 36,84,000 37,02,298 +18,208
[

0a



62 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd.

REvVIEW.

The following statement shows the percentages of variations of expendi-
ture under the different controlling authorities as compared with the original
grant or appropriation and the final modified grant or appropriation in the
year under report and the preceding year :—

Percentagoe of variation as Poroentage of variation as
compared with original compared with final modified
appropriation. appropriation.
Controlling ~ Seesde o E Saving (—).  Exoess (+)
anthrity, 11323 rol- aving (—). xcess (+). ving . X0088 .
Non-voted. Voted. Non-voted. Voted.
1933-34. 1934-35. 1933-84. 1934-35. 1933-34. 198435, 1983-34. 1934-35.
1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10
Secretary to the (No ». +°6 +'1 =92 =56 +2 +6 =16 -6

Government of wvoled)—
Bengal, Reve- A.-1,A.-8
nue Department, and Cc

of A2
and A.-4;
&Voted) -

art of
A.-1, A2,
A.-8 and
A -4,

Bocretary to the Part of Ad +16'2 +126 =125 =15 —=I11 +29 =3 -16
Board of Reve- (non-voted)
nue, Bengal and part
of A-l,

an
L entirely.
Director of Land D.-1, D-3, =66 —27'9 =33 431 ~I10 +] -7 482
Records and D.-3,D -4,
E:lneyl. Ben- gg, ]l;.-g,
’ D:-D' m.x.d’
(u:u-o;oh:ﬂ

and t
3 By
(voted).

Commisesioner, Part of e we o - - —3d . -
Chittagong Divi- A.-2 (non-
sion. wvoted),

2. Taking the grant as a whole, there was an excess in the final non-voted
appropriation of 1'6 per cent. against a saving of *b per cent. in the preceding
year. In the voted section, there were excesses of *5 per cent. and °8 per cent.
respoctuvely of the original grant and the ultimate appropriation as com-
pared wjth suvings of 7'8 per cent. and 2'6 per cent. in 1933-34.



Grant No. 1-—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd, 63

ReviEW—conid.

3. The excess of Rs. 60,072 under sub-head D.-4.—Supplies and Services
(voted), set off by savings under other voted sub-heads, accounts for the
final excess of Rs. 18,298 in the total voted grant. The excess was due to
the payment of a bill for Rs. 61,641 for work done for which there was no
provision in the budget for 1934-35. The bill was submitted by the payee
early in February 1935, and the authority which sanctioned the payment on
the 28th March 1935 directed that the charge should be met from the budget
of 1935-36. The drawing officer however overlooked the above direction and
paid the bill on the 30th March 1935 with the result mentioned above. The
provision of Rs. 61,642 made for the expenditure in the budget for 1935-36
has been surrendered to the Finance Department. (See also paragraph 55 of
the Audit Report. page 36.)

4, There was scope for closer control under sub-heads “ A.-2—Voted, ”’
“D.-6—~Non-voted and Voted ”, “D.-T—Non-voted and Voted ”, * E.-1—
Voted ”, ¢ E.-2—Non-voted and Voted ”’ and “ G ”.

Reappropriation of Rs. 5,000 from ‘- E.-1—Voted” sanctioned on the 23rd
March 1935 caused the excess under the sub-head. Government explained
that the reduction was due to a misapprehension.

5. During the local inspection of the accounts of a collectorate for the
year 1931-32 it was noticed that process fees for boat hire were realised on
“warrants of attachment of moveable properties ” issued under the Puklic
Demands Recovery Act, in addition to the speocial fees prescribed in the rule
under the Act. As it appeared that the realisation of the fees for boat hire
was not in accordance with note 1 under the above rule as reproduced on
page 33 of the Bengal Certificate Manual, the matter was brought to the
notice of the Board of Revenue. The Board however decided that the fees
for boat hire were correctly realised according to the rules.

Subsequently as a result of the local audit of the accounts of another
collectorate for 1932-33 it was noticed that process fees for boat hire were
not realised on similar warrants in this district. When this was brought to
the notice of the Board of Revenue, the Board decided that the Certificate
Manual was misleading and corrected the manual. On the basis of the
warrants issued in 1932-33 from the certificate office, the loss of stamp
reverue due to non-realisation of boat hire in the cases of processes of attach-
ment and arrest in the second collectorate was Rs. 1,940 a year.

On the question of responsibility for the loss Government stated that
a8 the rule was rather misleading the question of responsibility of officers
concerned for the loss which should be written off need not be raised and
that this was a claim relinquished by Government.

6. During the local mspection of the accounts of a collectorate it was
noticed that additiona! fees on account of boat hire leviable under the rules
on processes issued under the Public Demands Recovery Act were not
realised and custody fees for attachment of moveable property leviable under
the orders dated the 2nd October 1930 of the Chief Revenue Controlling
Authority were realised only from October 1932.



64 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd.

ReviEw—contd.

On this being pointed out in audit on the 10th November 1933, im-
mediate action was taken to realise the above fees in the cases which were
pending at the time and an attempt was also made to recover the fees in
disposed of cases. As a result, a sum of Rs. 6,170 was realised, the sum
of Rs. 10,949 is in course of realisation but a sum of Rs. 1,309 was found
to be irrecoverable. ' The men responsible for non-realisation have been
directed to pay up a sum of Rs. 491 of the irrecoverable amount and the
balance, viz., Rs. 818 has been written off under the orders of the local
Government.

7. Three sums aggregating Rs. 922 were paid as compensation money
in connection with a land sacquisition project between 13th February 1922
and 24th September 1923 without waiting for decisbon on petitions of
reference which had been filed in respect of these awards. The petitioner
having been adjudged as the rightful party to receive the money by a decree
of the Court, the sum of Rs. 922 together with interest thereon amounting
to Rs. 464 calculated from the respeotive dates of the reference petitions
instituted by the claimant to the end of February 1931 was paid to him in
March 1931.

At the instance of Government, suits were instituted against the parties
to whom the amounts were wrongly paid for the recovery of the full
amount and inspite of execution cases for attachment of moveables and
immoveables, nothing beyond a total sum of Rs. 158 has been realised.
The net loss to Government comes.to Rs. 1,228 (Rs. 1,386—Rs. 158).

The loss has been due to the payments having been made inspite of the
fact that a petition of reference had been pending ; the paymants were thus
clearly made in contravention of the rule which requires that in cases of
dispute as to the title to receive compensation, etc., the amount of the
compensation should be placed in deposit with the Court. Investigation
disclosed that two Deputy Collectors and one clerk were concerned in making
the erroneous payment. One of the Deputy Collectors and the clerk have
already died and Government have come to the conclusion that the surviving
Deputy Collector cannot be held responsible for the wrong payment.

In 1928 the rightful owner agreed to receive payment of the principal
of Rs. 922 waiving all claims to the interest. The payment to the rightful
owner could have been made in 1928 and this would have made some saving
in interest charges. But as his assistance in the suits which Government
proposed to institute against the parties to whom the money was wrongly
paid was considered valuable and as it was apprehended that the rightful
owner, once he had received his dues, would cease to take any interest in
the suits, the payment was withheld under orders of Government. The
payment was made in 1931 when the payee notified his intention to bring a
suit against Government,

8, In course of the loeal inspeotion of the aceounts of a collectorate it
was noticed that recoveries required under the exeoutive instruactions of
the local Government on account of leave and pension contribution of the
part-time Gazetted Officer employed on land acquisttion work for local



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Resarved—concld. 65

Review—concld.

authorities were not made at all from those authorities while those on
account of non-gazetted staff were made from November 1931. The local
Government, to whom the matter was reported, ordered the recovery of
the arrears and a sum of Rs. 2,225 was accordingly recovered and credited
to Government.

9. Arrears of land revenue aggregating Rs. 20,736 due from certain
estates were remitted by competent authorities.

10. Sums aggregating Rs. 2,965 and representing ocests of survey and
settlement due from certain estates were remitted under orders of the
local Government.



68 Grant No. 2—Excise —Reserved and Transferred.
See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of
the notes on page 51.

t

Final Grant  Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or appro- expendi- Excess+

priation. ture. Saving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Res.
Major Head * 6.—Excise *’.
A.—SUPERINTENDENOE—
Transferred—
Non-voled . . o . . . o 32 000 32,169 +-169
Rs.
L ]
0. 1,29,000
Voted . . . .{ } 1,66,450 1,64,466 -—1,984
R. 27,450

Addition mainly due to the formation of a Central Detective Department to check the
growth of illicit distillation, mostly by transfer of staff whose pay was originally
provided under “B.—District Charges.” See also notes under “ B.-2 (1) and

B.-2 (2)”.
B. —~DISTRIOT OHARGES—
B.-1.—Reserved—
0. 46,000
Non-voted . . . { } 39,270 38,970 —300
M. —6,730

Saving in the original appropriation due to retirement.

B.-2.—Transferred—
B.-2-(1)—Pay of Officers—
Oo . . . . . . 2,85,000 }
2,88,000 2,566,779 ~—11,221
R . . . . 3 . ‘—l 7,000

Reduction in appropriation due to (¢) transfer of personnel to the Central Deteotive
Department (vide note under sub-head A), (i5) the deputation of some staff for work in
connection with the collection of excise duty on sugar and matches—the cost of
collection is charged to the central budget and (iif) rotirement. The ultimate saving
was due to the deputation vacancios referred to in (¢¢) above remaining unfilled. See
also paragraph 1 of the review.

B.-2.-(2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 68,95,400
R. . . . . . . =~—17,900

Reduction mainly due to tho reason explained under sub-head ¢‘A’. The unadjusted
saving was due to the same causs as under B-2 (1).

} 5,71,600 5,74,969 —2,531




Grant No. 2—Excise--Reserved and Transferred—contd. 67

Final Grant  Actual Excess -

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra,

Major head “ ¢.—Excise "—conid.
B.~—DisTRIOT CHARGES—CcOnCId.
B..2.—Transferrod—concld.

B.-2.-(3)—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.~

Ras.

0. . . . . . . 1,892,200
g 1,79,696 1,79,676 +81

R. . . . . . . —12,605

Baving in the original appropriation mainly due to (#) reduction of the grant for
travelling allowance by 2 per cent. under orders of the Finance Department, (i) non-
drawal of house-rent and other allowances by some officers and (¢i¢) absence of excise
cases requiring payment of fees to Government pleaders.

B.-2.-(4)—Supplies and Services—
o . . . < . . 89,100
64,813 60,199 —4,614
R. ., . . . . . —4,287

Final saving mainly due to a mistake in the controlling office and smaller oxpenditure
on rewards consequent on less detections.

B.-2.-(5)—Contract Contingencies~

0. . . . . . . 45,700

; 44,077 42,262 -—1,815
R. . . . . . . -—1,623

B.-2.-(6)—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 17,300} 17,872 .
» 17,695 223
Boo . . .. 7 +

B.-2.+(7)—Deduct—Recoveries from private
parties . . . . . —B8000 —66,890  —g,800

Saving due to posting of officers on higher rates of pay in the Naogaon Ganja Mahal
towards the close of the year and larger recoveries from the bondod lab(;:’t.ories‘ in
Caloutta. See also paragraph 1 of the review.

For rounding . . . .
Q,—Co8T OF OPIUM SUPPLIED TO EX018E DEPART-
MENT—TRANSFERRED~
0. . . . . . . 4,43,000
} 4,42,797 4,42,796 -1

Rv [ 4 ., . . . . —




68 Grant No. 2— Excise—Reserved and Transferred—eoncld.

Final Grant  Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expe:di- 8::?:; i,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head * 6.—Excise "—concld,
D.—~CoMPENSATION§—TRANSFERRED—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 1,04,000
} 99,778 99,773 -2
R. . . ] . . . _'4,225
E.—Deduct—CENTRAL GOVERNMENT'S SHARE OF THR
OOMBINED SALT AND ExOrsg ESTABLISHMENT—
Transferred . . . . . . =—=1,77,000 1,723,777 +4,223
There was no control. See also paragraph 2 of the review.
SURRENDERS OB WITHDRAWALS WITHIN GRANT——=
R. . . . . . . 30,321 30,321 . —30,321
Total—
Reserved—
0. 46,000
Non-voted . . . } 39,270 38,970 —300
M. —6,730
Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . . . 32,000 32,169 + 169
Voted . . . . . . . 16,46,000 15,88,848  —57,162
GranNp ToTAL—
Nm-uoted . . . . . » 71.270 71,139 —131
Voted . . o . . . . 16,46,000 15,88,848  —57,1562

ReviEw.

Non-voted savings were inappreciable.

Voted savings were 3'b per cent. of the grant and 1'6 per cent. of the

final modified appropriation against 1'3 per cent. and ‘3 per cent. respectively
in the preceding year, There was scope for further surrender under sub-

head B.-2-(1) and of closer control under B.-2~(7).

9. Tn respect of sub-head “ E ” the controlling authority explained that

there was no arrangement by which he could get before the close of
the infoPmation necessary for control,

the year



Grant No. 3—Stamps—Reserved.
See also the Audit Report.

69

N.B.~For explanation of tho letters O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1(b)

of the notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 7.—Stamps *’.
A.~~NOXN-JUDICIAL—
A.-1,~S8uperintendence—
Non-voted . . . . . . 1,100 1,016 -84
Ras.

0. 32,900

Voted . o . . { } 34,167 38,728 -—439
R. 1,267

A..2—Charges for the sale of stamps—

0. 600

Non-voted . . . g } 400 410 +10
M. —100
0. 1,61,000

Voted . . . { 1,38,100 1,40,183 +2,0856
R. —22,900

Baving in the original ap roa‘ria.tion due to larger sales of stamps of higher values on

which no discount 18 allow
of lower values.

A.-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central

Stamp Storee—
Non-voled . . . . . . 200
0. 50,000
VOM o . ) . 71 .000
R. 21,000

Indonts for stamps in March 1935 wero unexpectedly low.

B.—JTDIOTAT—~
B.-1.~Buperintondence—

N on -voted . . . . . . 500

0. 16,400
Voted , . . . } 17,033
R. 633

223

64,602

See review.

626

16,860

he final oxcess was chiefly due to larger sale of stampe

+23

—6,398

+28

—173




70 Grant No. 3—Stamps-—Reserved —concld.

Final Grant Aoctual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 7.—Stamps "—concld.
B.—JupioraL—concld.
B.-2.—Charges for tho sale of stamps— R
3,
0. 300
Non-voted . . . 400 411 +11
M. 100
[o. 1,42,000
Voted . . . . 1,36,000 1,34,799 —1,201
R. —6,000
B.-3.—Cost of stamps supphed from Central
Stamp Stores—
Non-voted . . . . . . 400 476 +75
0. 90,000
Voted . . . . 96,000 904,960 —1,040
R 6,000
For rounding . . . . . . —300 +300
Total Grant No. 3—
Non-voted , . . . . . . 3,000 3,061 +61
—6,866

Voted « . . . . . 4,92,000 4,856,134

REvVIEW.

In the voted section, the saving was 1°4 per cent. of the grant against
108 per-cent. in the preceding year. The bulk of the saving was contributed
by sub-head A.-3 (voted) under which the expenditure was controlled merely
with reference to past actuals. Necessity for control with reference to

indents as well is indicated. Non-voled excess was trifling,



Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved. 71

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M and R, in column 1 see paragraph 1 (b) of the
notes on page b1.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Re,

Major Head ** 8.—Forest ”.

A.—CONSERVANOY, MAINTENANCE AND REGENERA.
TION—

A.-I—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government Agency—

Rs.
76,1

1,07,697 1,04,719 —2,978
31,697

Non-voted . . .{ )

Increase in appropriation mainly consists of (i) Rs. 21,705 due to larger departmental
operations in some forest divisions consequent on a revival of demands for timber
and (ii) Rs. 9,600 due to unforeseen repairs to a damaged tractor. Final saving due
to late e‘;)mmencement of operations in a division (Rs. 1,878) and error in calculation
(Rs. 1,000).

ro. 65,050
Voted . . . 1 80,025 84573 43,648
R. 15,815

Increase in appropriation mainly for the same reason as in item (i) in the note
under * A.-1—Non-voted.” Final excess due to increased expenditure consequent on
larger org;rs for supphies for which additional funds were applied for but were not
sanctioned.

A, II.—Timber and other produce romoved from
tho forests by consumers and purchasers—

Non-voled { ) 7,000 7,491 2,49
on-vole . . . y 5
M. 491 4 +
0. 1,33,600
Voted . . . .{ } 1,209,691 1,209,684 -7
R. —3,809
A.-II1.—Maintenance, repairs and renewals—
{0. 45,155
Non-voted . . . } 49,934 49,863 -71
M. 4779

Additional appropriation mainly for ropairs to earth-guake damages to buildings,
{ 0. 1,13,350

vo“d [ ] L] . .
(R —17,908

} 1,05,442 1,065,149 —203

Mainly liability carried forward for non-completion of work by contractors.




79 Grant Ne¢. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excoss -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Savings —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra, Rs.

Major Hoad ** 8.—Forest "—zonid.

A,—CONSERVANOY MAINTENANCE AND REGENERATION—cOncld.
A.-IV.—Conservancy and Regeneration—

Rs,
0 49,385
Non-voted . . . { } 42,174 42,388 +214
M, —7,211

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to deliberate economy to meet
increased oxpenditure under A.-I and A.-III. (Non-voted.)

0. 45,320
Voted . . . . 44,490 44,947 +-457
{R. —830
A.-V.—Miscellaneous—
0. 6,881
Non-voied . . . g } 6,663 8,658 —10
M. —1,318

Roduction mainly to rectify wrong provision in the original ostimate for charges
adjustable under A.-IH—No»mol:i"

0. 12,655

Voted . o . . { 13,264 11,834 —1,430
R. 609

Final saving chiefly due to wrong provision for expenditure adjusted ander “ A.-IV—
Voted ” and liability carried forward,

A.-VI.—Suspense—

0, 240
N on'wm [ . . § 185 —87 —2 7 2
M. —55

A.-VII.—Deduct—Amount  recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, otc.=

Non-voted . - . . . - . - 366 -~366
Sub-head opened after the budget was framed. See Chapter 1, paragraph 4 (a) of th
Al rt'ppag“. pter 1, paragraph 4 (a) of the
For rounding—
0. —761
Non-voted . . . - ~ P,
M. 761

Voted . . . .{

0. l26§
R. —126




@rant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd. 73
Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi. Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 8.—Forest "—contd.
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. 2,18,410
Non-voted . { g 2,172,010 2,168,954 -—56
M. —1,400
0. 30,500
Voted . { } 36,061 36,037 —24
R. 4,661
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. 1,06,900N
Non-poled o . . ; 1,027,347 1,06,837 —5610
M. 1,447
0. 2,656,348
Voted . . } 2,68,615 2,66,339 —2,176
LR, 3,167
B.-3.—Allowances, honorsria, etc,.—~—
. 92,65
Non-voted . . . 91,879 89,614 —2,266
M., —871
{(;. 67,800
Voted . . . } 68,295 66,883 —1,412
. 395
B.-4.—Contingencies—
. 10,14
Non-voted . . N 11,569 10,954 ~616
M, 1,429
{ 0. 34,9
Voted . . . . 34,463 34,142 —321
R. —522
B.-6.~~Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
o other Governments, Departments,
U0~
Bee page 3, paragraph 4 (a) of the Audit Report.
Voted . . . « R. —2,239 '_2.239 —2,336 +3

Unforecasted recovery from a shooting olub for the services of game wardens.




74 Grant No. 4—Forests —Reserved—con#l,

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head “8.—Forest *"—concld.

B.-7.—Losses—
Ras,

R. 700 700 700 .o

For rounding—
0. —733 }
R. 733 a0 L] se

C.—INTEREST ONK CAPITAL—

0. 69,000

Non-voled . . . g } 66,265 59,850 —5,415
M —3,736

Change in the original appropriation mainly due to post-budget reduction in the flat
rate of interest.

D.—Loss or GaiN BY ExomANGE—
Non-voled . .. M —d44 —i4 . +44
Unnecessary provision. See paragraph 3 of the review.
Total * 8.—Forest *—

0. 6,80,000

Non-voted . . .
M. 25,488

} 17,065,488 6,92,826 —12,662

0. 7,868,000
Voted . . . . 7.,78,507 7,76,952 —1,655
R. 10,607

Major Head * 8-A.—Forest Capital Outlay charged
to Revenue .

E.~AMOUNT FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUB~—
0. 10,000
Non-voted . . . { 14,600 11,815 —2,786
M. 4,600
Anticipation of increased expenditure did not materialise mainly owing to (i) the

failure of a contractor to oompl_e}e some works, éii) exeoution of a work at a cheaper cost
than originally estimated and (iii) non-drawal of certain charges for want of sanction.

8,493 8,583 +90

0. 19,000
Voted . . . . { }

R. —10,507
Mainly overestimation in the original forecast.




Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd. 75

Final Grant  Actual Exocess +4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, BRa.

Major Head ** 52-A.—Capital Outlay on Forests
not charged to Revenue ",

F.—ORGANISATION, IMPROVEMBNT AND EXTENSION OF

FORESTS—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 3,600 2,000 ‘-1,800
Bee item (iii) in the note under * E.—Non-voted *.
Rs.

. 500
Votod . . . . } 831 529 -—3

B 31

G.—COMMUNIOATIONS AND BUILDINGS-~

0. 5,000
Non-voted . . . } 9.620 8.‘50 —1,110

M. 4,620

See items (i) and (ii) in the note under * E.—Non-veled.’’

0. 16,6000
Votﬁd 0 . . . 6,093 01225 +132
. -—10,607 *
Same as under * E.—Voted."*

H.—LivesToox, STores, TooLs AND PrLaNT—

¥ g 0. 1,000
on- . . . 5 -—]b
voled A, 380} 1,380 1,365 1
0. 2,160
Voted . . . . { 1,860 1,829 —40
Ro -2gl
For rounding—
0. 4
Non-voled . - . { -, -e (o)
M . —‘00
0. —260
Voted . . . . { - - -
R. 260

1V-1-287 5



{3 Grant No. 4— Forests —Reserved—coneld.

Fmal Grant Actual Excess 4
Msajor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
3 2 3 4

Major Head * 52-A.—Caplital Ouﬂay on
Forests not charged to Revenue **—concld.

J.—DrpUCr AMOUNT FINANOBD F¥FROM ORDINARY

REVERUE~—
Rs.

0. —10,000

Non-voted . . . } ~—14,600 —11.816 +2,785
M. —4,600

Same as undor “ B,=—Non-vosed .

0. —19,000

Voted v . { } —8,493 —8,583 —00
R. 10,507

Same as under “ E.—Voted ",

Total—Grant No. 4—Foroste—
Non.voted . . . . . . . 7,20,088 7,04,641 —15,447

Voted N . . . . . . 7,87,000 7,856,635 —1,465

REVIEW.

Savings in the final non-voted appropriation were 214 per cent. compared
with ‘15 per cent. in the previous year. Voted savings were °18 per cent. of
the grant against 10'2 per oent. in 1933-34.

2. As compared with the preceding year, the revenue of the Forest
Department ha3 risen by Rs. 2:80 lakhs, the figures for 1934-35 and 1933-34
being Rs. 17'83 lakhs and Rs, 1503 lakhs respectively. Expenditure under
the « Establishment * head (sub-head ¢ B ”’) in the grant was however the
same for both the years, viz., Rs. 824 lakhs, while expenditure under other
heads has increased by Rs. ‘48 lakhs, being Rs. 666 lakhs in 1934-35 and
Rs. 6°18 lakhs in the previous year. The Head of the Department explained
that the inerease in revenue without much increase in expenditure was due to
& small rise in the price of fimber.

3. Loss or Gain by Exchange on Home transactions for cost of stores appears
under sub-head “ D *’, As there was no provision for English eost of stores
in the grant and there was also no expenditure on the above account, the
reappropriation ef funds to sub-head “ D *’ was unjustified.

4. Sums aggregating Rs. 3,888 were written off under orders of the
competent authority. They include Rs. 2,350, the value of a clerk’s residential
quarters which were destroyed by fire in a forest division, and Rs. 1,033 the
irrecoverable sale price of trees sold in another forest division.



Grant No. 5—Registration—Reserved and Transferrad. 91

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters “0", “M ”, “S™” and “R” in column 1, sece
paragraph 1() of the notes om page 51.

Final Grant  Actusal Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs,

Major Head * 9.— Registration ™.

A.—SUPERINTENDENOE—TRANSFEREED~

Rs.
0. 69,000
70,620 69,862 —659
R. 1,620
B.—DISTRIOT OHARGES—
B-1.-~Reservod —
0. 5,0
Non-voted . . { 4,063 4,040 -13
M. —947
B-2,—Transferred—
0. 8,12,
B-2. (1)—Pay of Officers . g 8,32,400 8,31,690 710
8. 20,000
Seeo review.
B-2. (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. 6,74,000
8. 24,000 6,965,600 6,94,295 -1,205
—2,600
See review.
B-2. (3)—Allowanoces, honoraria, eto.—
0. 18,700
B. 500 20,800 20,667 -133
R. 1,600
Bee review.
B.2, (‘)—B“PPHQB and Servioes « R, 18 18 15 .
B-2. (6)—Contract Contingenoies . . o 87,600 83,436 —48




78

Grant No. 5—Registration—Reserved ard Transferred —contd,

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-

Actual Excess +
Expendi-  Baving —.

pration. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 9.—Registration "—concld.
B.—DisTrICT CHARGES—Concld. —
B-2. (6)—Other Contingenciss— Rs.
- 0. 87,200
S. 9,000 95,5602 94,780 —722
R. —0698
See review.
B-2. (7)—Lossos . . . R. 63 63 82 -1
B-2. (8— Deduct—Reooveries from  other -—3,300 —3,330 -—30

Governments, Departments, etoc.

For rounding . . . . . . 500

Reooveries from the Caloutta Improvement Trust on account of pay of establishment,
etc.

se —500

Total Grant No. 6—
Non-voted . o . . . . o 4,053

Votod . . . . - B . . 17,69,500

4,940 —13

17,65,476 —4,024

ReviEw,

Non-voted savings were trifling.
In the voted section there was an excess of 2:8 per cent. over the eriginal

grant. The supplementary grant of Rs. 53,500, obtained to cover under-
estimation in the original forecast and increased establishment and contingent
charges for increase in the number of registrations, converted the excess into
a saving of ‘2 per cent. of the total grant. This was also the percentage for
the pregeding year. Thore was considerable deterioration in budgeting in the
year under review.



Grant No. 5—Registration —Reserved and Transferred— concld. 79

REeviEW—Cconcld.

The following table shows the rise in revenue and increase in expenditure
in 1934-35 as compared with the preceding year : —

(In lakhs of rupees.

1933-34. 1934-35. Increaso(+)

rease(—

in 1934-35.
Rovenue . . . . . . . 1967 22'43 +276

Expenditure—

@Pay « o« e e e 1565 1589 +-24
() Other expenditure . . . . . 1-86 1-81 —05
Total expenditure (a+b) . . . 1751 17-70 +-19

The supplementary grant was obtained chiefly to cover under-budgeting.

2. The Mohurrir of a Sub-Registry office misappropriated the transfer
fees received in cash and the transmission and process fees received in court-
fee stamps under the Bengal Tenancy Act.

The misappropriation extended over a period of over 3 years and
amounted to a total sum of Rs. 4,589 in cash and court-fee stamps including
certain small sums on other accounts. The defalcation was rendered possible
by the failure on the part of registering and inspecting officers to observe
the rules in the appropriate manual, by the mohurrir being irregularly
allowed to receive and collect fees, etc, and by failure on the part of
inspecting officers to detect the defalcation earlier. With the exception of
two Sub-Registrars one of whom is dead and the other no longer in service,
all the Sub-Registrars concerned have been ordered to make good the loss
to the extent of Rs. 1,996, the balance being written off. It was decided
that no action should be taken against the inspecting officers. As a deter-
rent measure Government have also asked the Head of the Department to
issue & warning circular to all officers of the department and impress upon
them the necessity of preventing by their personal attention and supervision,
the possibility of misappropriation in future. The mohurrir was criminally
prosecuted for embezzlement and sentenced to six months’ rigorous imprison-
ment.



Grant No. 8—Scheduled Tazes—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.
¥.B.—For explanation of the letters ©, § and R in column 1, see paragraph 1(3) of
the notes on page 51.
Final Grant  Actual Excess -+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation, ture,
1 2 8 4
B Ra. Rs. Rs,
Major Head * 9,-A—Scheduled Taxes".
A.~—Betting Tax— Ra.

0. 3 . . . . 5,000

8 . . . . . 104 j 5,000 5,000 -
R . L) . . L] AM

B.—Entertainment Tax—
R. . . . . . 104 104 104 -

Total . . . . . . 6,104 5,104 .o

REvVIEW,

Under sub-head “ A *’ is adjusted the fixed annual payment made o & tur?
club for the collection on behalf of Government, of the betting tax due
from book-makers. A sum of Rs, 104 was reappropriated in October 1934
from ‘sub-head ‘“ A’ to sub-head “B ™ to provide for an unforeseen item of
expenditure incurred in July 1934. A supplementary grant for an equiva-
lant amount was obtained in December 1934, The ex-post facto reappro-
priation of funds within sub-heads of the grant was superfluous, as it would
have been sufficient if the supplementary grant had been obtained in respeot

of the expenditure under sub-head “ B *’,



Apbropriation No. 7—Interest on Irrigation Works—Reserved—Non-vated. 81

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—~For explanation of the letters O and M in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Granty  Actual Excoss 4-

Major Head and Sub-bead. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra

Major Head * 14.—Interest on works for which
capital accounts are kept .

A.—IRRIG ATION WORKS—

Ra.
0. . 9,31,000

835,000  8,33,02¢ —1,973
M. . —96,000

Saving in the original l.rpropriatit)n due to post-budget reduction of the flat rate of
interest in respo.t ot the local Government's capital expenditure from 53 per cent. to

5°05 per cent. and smaller capital outlay on the Damodar canal than originally estimat-
ed. See sub-head B—Appropriation No. 9.

B.—Navicar oN, EMBANEMENT AND Dzmaivick
Worke—

0. . 14,97,000
13,71,000  13,67,297 —3,703
M. —1,26,000

Reduction in the flat rate of interest referred to in the note under Subhead A accounts
for the saving in the original appropriation.

Tutal . 22,06,000  22,00,321 —5,676




82 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.

-N.B.—For explanation of the lettors O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1(3) of ihe

notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excoss 3-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras, Rs. Rs.
Major Head * XII).—Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept—Working Expenses ”.
A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—
Productive—
A.-1.—Extensions and Improvements —
B’C
0. . 10,500
6,185 3,488 —2,697
R. . —4,315
See item 9 of annexure A.
A.2,—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . 60,000
59,191 57,927 1,264
R. . —809
Cumulative petty savings.
A.-3.—Establishment—
0. . 15000
Nonwotd . . . { } 1000 12,987 4987
M., . —3,000
See paragraph 4 (o) of the review.
0. . 52,500
Voted . .« . . 62,000 60,575 —1,426
R. . 9,500
Beo paragraph 4 (¢) of the review.
A.-4.~Tools and Plant , o . . . . 10,000 8,079 ~--1,021
See paragraph 4 (e) of the review.
A.-5.—Suspense—
0. . 118,600
1,20,200 1,20,251 +61
Bc . l¢600
See annexure B.
Vor rounding . . . . . 400 e —400




Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 83

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ra.

Major Head—" X1i1.—Irrigation, etc.—Working
Expenses ""—conid.

A.—IeriGaTION WORKS—cOnid,
Unproductive—

A.-8.—Extensions and Improvements—

Rs.

0. . 130
. —1,348 —1,348

R. . -130

See itom 9 of annexure A.
A..7.—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . 51,500

46,600 44,378 —2,022

R. . —4,000

Col. 1.—Mainly decroase in the tendered rates and less work due to less renewal
of leases. Col. 4.—Redued rates for earth-work and poetponement of less urgent work.

A.-8.—Establishment—

0. . 19,000N
Non-voted . . 18,000 19,860 + 1,850
M., .~—1,000
See paragraph 4 (¢) of the review.
0. . 88,000
Voted . . . . 85,000 83,811 —1,189
R . —3,000
See paragraph 4 (e) of the review.
A.-9.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 1,400 1,147 —253
For rounding . . . . . . —30 . +30
B—Naviaatiox, EMBANEMEXT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS—
Unproduotive—

B.-1.,—Extensions and Improvements—

0. . 77,800
18,077 75,668 —412
R. . -—1,723

Seo items 1 to 8 and 10 of annexure A.




8 Grant No. B—Irrigation—-Reserved—contd.

Finsl Grant _ Actual Excoss -{-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
- Ra. Rs. Ra.

Major Head—" X111.—Irrigation, elc.—Working
Expenses "—concld.

B.—NavieaTiON, ETO. WoORKS—Cconcld.

Unproductive—contd.

B,-2.—Maintenance and Repairs— R
s

0. . 86,38,000

6,14,050 5,05, —
R. . —1,23,950} 6,038 8,414

Mainly (¢) delay in the supply of an excavator in the Caloutta and Eastern Canals
(Rs. 30,000), (#¢) post-budget decision to abandon dredging work in & river in the
Sunderban steamer route (Ra. 25,000), (i5i) postponement of some works for non-
completion of estimate, less expenditure on dredging work, observance of economy
and liability carried forward for land acquired for the Madaripur Bhil route (Rs. 26,000),
(#v) deliberate economy in maintaining and repairing dredgers (Rs. 35,000), (v) non-
utilisation of the provision for English stores for dredger “ Foyers” (Rs. 8,000). See
paragraph 2 of the review.

B.-3.—Establishment—
Non-voted . . { o "52'000} 1,56000  1,30,382  —25,618
M. 4,000
See paragraph 4(d) and (e) of the review.

0. 3,17,000

Voted. . . . g
R. -—18,600

2,098,500 2,96,584 ~—1,910

See paragraph 4(e) of the review.
B.-4.—Tools and Plans. . . . . 40,300 32,839 —7,461
See paragraph 4(d) and (e) of the roview,

For rounding . o . . . . —100 . +100

Total—XIII.—Working Expenses—

Non-voled 1,86,000 1,63,219 —22,781

T T fo. T 14,868,000
Voted . - . . } 13,19,773 12,90,134 —29,639
R.  —1,46,227




Grant Ko. 8—Irrigation—Resetved— conid. 88

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expeadi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Rs' R" Rs‘

Major Hoead *15.—Other Revenue Expenditure
Financed from Ordinary Revenues *’.

C.-A.—IRRI1GATION WORKS—

WoRrkS ForR WHICH NEITHER CAPITAL NOR
REVENRUE ACCOOUNTS ARE KEPT—

C.-1,—~Works—
Re,

o . . 1,690
R . . —1,600 o * =
See itom 13 of annexure A.

C.-2.~Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . 1,800
1,777 1,773 —4
Ro . . _23
C..3.—Establishment—
0. 600
Non-voted . . . i ; 1,000 650 350
M L] m ¢
Voted . . . . . . . 1,000 1,309 +309
See paragraph 4(e) of the review.
C.-4.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 100 49 —51
For rounding—
N OD-WM . . . . . . . m s e —500
VOM . . 'Y . . . . 410 e —410
Miscellaneous Expendituro—
C.-5.—Establishment—
0. 4,000
Non-voted . . . { } 1,000 1,643 4643
M. -3,000
Bee paragraph 4(¢) of the review.
(o. 8,000
Voted . . . .i 4,000 3,108 —891
R. —4,000)

Soe paragraph 4(¢) of the review.




86 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd,

Final Grant  Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expe:?li- Sa,:ie:;s .j-
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra. Res,
Major Head ** 15.—Other Revenue Expenditure
Financed from Ordinary Revenues’*—contd.
C.-A.—IrnigaTIoN WoRES—Cconcld.
Miscellaneous Expenditure—concld.
C.-6.—Tools and Plant . . e e 300 111 —189
C.-7.—Other Charges—
Ra.
0. . . 6,715
4,354 4,211 —143
R. . —1,361
For rounding . . . . . N —15 . +18
D.-B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE  WORKS—
WORES FOR WHIOH NEITHER CAPITAL NOR
REVENUE ACCOUNTS ABE KEPT—
D.-1.—Works—
R. B . 10,635 10,536 10,532 —3
See item 12 of annexure A.
D..2.—Extonsions and Improvements—
0. . > 5,000
8,035 7.7 —330
R, . . 3,035
See item 11 of annexure A,
D..3.~—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . 6,37,7000
5,566,576 541,196 —14,379
R. o . 17,876
D.-4.—~Establishment—  *
0. 1.41.0001 18782
voled R . . ,829 1,77,625 +19,696
Non- M. 16828) ’ ’
Seo paragraph 4(d) and (e) of the review.
0. 3,22,070 . 282
. . . . 3,44,450 3,72,74 8,291
Voled R. 22,380 ' ! +

Seo paragraph 4(d) and (e) of the roview.




Beo annexure B.
D .7.0~Deduct—English cost of Stores— .
0. —8,120
b o)
See note below D-8.

D-8.—€ost of storos purchasedin England—

Grant No. §—Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 87
Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
' Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Re. Ra,
Major Head * 15.—Other Revenue Expenditure,
otc.""—contd.
DB.—NAVIGATION, ETC.—
WORES FOR WHICH NEITHER CAPITAL NoOR
REVENUE ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—contd.
D5, —Tools and Plant—
Ra.

0. 20,000

16,456 21,529 +5,014
R. ~—3,645

See paragraph 4 (d) and (¢) of the review.
D-68.—Busponse—
Non-voted . . . . . . .o _I I ""1 1
0. —4,000
Voted . . . . } —4,493 —2,248 42,2456
R. —403

0. 8,120
} [ X] .o [ X

R. -—8,12

heﬂ;)ﬁlnglhh stores were required for dredgers. See item (v) in the note under sub.

-2.
For rounding . . . . . . . 230 . 230
Miscellaneous expenditure—
D.9.—Estsblishment—

(0. 2,300

Ntm-wted . . . . 2;000 1,017 "‘983
M, —300

Voted . . . . . . . 3,000 l.”7 —1.003

Beo paragraph 2 (e) of the roview.




88 Grant No, 8~-Irrigadon—Reserved—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excoss +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 b 4
Rs. Ra. Re,

Mujor Head “ 15.—Other Rovenue Expenditure,
ete.”’—concld,

D. B.—NAVIGATION, ET0., WORKS —concld.

Miscellaneous expenditure—ooncld.
D‘lOo“—Toolﬂ md Plant . . . . . 300 111 -1 89

D-11.—Grants-n-aid—

0. . ‘ . 2,000
} 8,850 8,660 .

R. . . . 6,600

Mainly a speclal grant for repainng non-Government portion of the Guntti Embankment,

D-12.—Other chargos—
0. . . « 8100

R . . . _3,328

4,772 3,148 —1,624

Col. 1.—Mainly restricted expenditure on surveys on account of the financial stringency.
Col. 4.—Mainly non-utihsation of the provision for taking observations of high ﬂoog level

dueto absence of such floods and cumulative petty eavings,

D-18.—Deduct—English cost of Establishment—
N ﬂﬂ’vokd . . . . . . . 0 ,160 anf 1'063 + 6, 107

Leave salanes, etc., appearing in the High Commissioner’s accounts were adjusted under
the Establishment heads of this grant by credit to this sub-head,

Por rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . . —140 . + 140
votd . . . . . . . —400 X +400

Total—15.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.—
0. . 92,0000

1,06,029 1,29,671 + 23,642
. 14,089

Nomd . . o{

0.  9,13,000)
Voted . . .{ + 9,568,935 9,765,823 416,888
R. . 45,935)




Grant No. 8—Irrigation —Reservel— sonid. 89

-~

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
or Appro- Expendi- Baving —.
ture.

Major Head and Sub-head.
< priation.

1 2 3 4

Ra, Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 16.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works "’.

F.—FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—

F-1-A.—Irrigation Workes—

F.1. (1) —Works—
Re.
0. 15,000
R. —15000 ) "

See item 14 of annoxuro A.

F-1. (2)—Establishment—

0. 6,000
N Oﬂr-md . . . { . .e o
. M, —6,000
(0. . 11,000

Voted . . . .
R. —11,000
Duo to absence of expenditure under F-1.(1).

F.l.(3)—Toolsand Plant . . . 600 .. —600
Seo paragraph 4 (d) of the reviow.
For rounding . . . . . . 400 . —400
F-2.B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works—
#.2. (1)—~Works . . . . . . 4,000 4,061 +61
Seo item 15 of annexure A.
F.2. (2)—Establishment—
0. 700
Non-voled B . . {M. 800} 1,000 859 —141
Voted . . . . 1,492 +-402
F.2. (3)—Teols and Plamt . . . . 200 236 +35
¥-2. (4)—Deauct—Receipts and Reoovomn on
Capital Aocount . . . —3,000 . +3,000

Tho drodgor “ Aloxandra * did not fetch any hire.




90 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved —conid,

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Baving —.
priation. * ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Ra.

Major Head * 18.—Construction of Irrigatior, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works"—conid.

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . 300 Prs —300
Voted . L] . . . . . --200 (33 + 200
Hotal.—16—Construction of Irrigation, etc., Works—
0. 7,000
Non-voled . . { ; 1,300 869 —441
M. —5,700
[o. 32,000
Gross 4 6,000 5,788 —212
LR. —26,000
Voted .-
| Recoveries . . . . -—3,000 - +-3,000
{ Net . . . e . "3,000 5,788 +2,788

Major Head * 55—Construction of Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works—Not
charged to Revenue ".

G-A.~IreroaTioN WORKS—
PRODUCTIVE—
G-1.—Works—
) O. . . .« .« 681,70
R. . . . —3,08,012

See items 17 and 18 of annexure A,
G-2.—Establishment—

} 3,63,688 3,02,90¢  —50,784

0. 82,000
} 41,000 32,921  —8,079

Non-voted « . . . i
M. —41,000

Mainly due to change of incumbents not originally forecasted. See paragraph 4 (e) of the

review,
0. 85,000
Voted . . . . 82,700 78,627 —4,073
R. —2,300

See paragraph 4 (e) of the review.
G-3,~Tools and Plant . . . . . —8,100 —3,577 +2,523
See paragraph 4 (e) of the review,




Grant No. 8.— Irrigation—Reserved—conid. g1

Final Grant  Actual Exeess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head —" 55.—Construction of [rrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
—Not charged to Revenue *’—conld.

G.-A.—IrRIGATION WORES—Cconcld.

Produstive—

G-.4.—Suspense—
Rs,
0. . . . —1,28,600
R. . . . —31,400
Col. 1—Mainly transfer of the spare parts of Dragline Excavators from stock.

G..5,—Deduct—Receipts and Rooovenos on
Capital Aoccount . . . . —1,200 —1,808 —898

~1,60,000 —1,58,887 +LUF

H..B.— Navigariox, EMBANKEMENT AND Dramwaace WoRES—

Productive—
H.-1.—~Works —
0. . . . 5,600
—1,189 4,705 + 5,804
R, . . . —6,789

» See item 19 of annexure A.
H..2.—Establishment—

Non-voted . . . . . . . 1,000 995 -5

0. 1,600
Voted . . . . g ; 1,600 3,007 +1,407

R. 100

Soe paragraph 2 (d) and (e) of the review.

H.-3.—Tools and Plant . . . . 200 283 +83

H. -4——Dcducl-—Recelpts and Recoveries on Capntal
Account . . . . —9,000 —19,810 —10,810
Mainly unf t t of credit for oortain tools and plant transferred to another

division (Rs 5,819) and realwatlon of land rent for 1935-36 in advance. See also item 19 of
annexure A.

For rounding . e e e e e . —300 .o +300
Unproductive—

H.-5.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account . . e . . . . 5,559 —5,559

Unoxpocted hiro earned by the dredgers “ Ronsldshay *, “ Cowley " and “ Foyers " in
connection with dredging work near tho Hardinge Bridge.

IV-1-287 7




92 Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—contd,

Final Grant Aoctual Excoss 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appra- o+ Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Re.

Major Head—* 65.—Constraction of Irrigation, Navigation,
I e ard Drainage | Works— Mot charged
to Revenue "—concld.

Total—55.—Construction, etc.—

R’v

0. 83,000
Non-voted . . . { } 42,000 33,916 —8,084

M. —41,000

[8) 6,19,000
Gross . .g 2,70,609  2,27,002  —43,537

R. ~3,48,401

Voted <

Recoveties . . . o . ~10,200 —27,267 —17,067
Net . B o M . ‘ 2,60,399 1,99,796 —60,604

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . 4,74,693 4,74,693 . —4,74,604

Total Grapt No. 8—Irrigation—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 3,356,329 3,27,665 7,664
Gross . . 30,30,000 24,98,807 —5,31,103
Voted . . . +<4 Recoverios . ~—13,200 —27,267 ~14,067
Net . . . 30,16,800 24,71,640 —5,45,960

REviEw,

Non-voted saving was 2°3 per cent. of the final appropriation compared
with an excess of 1'6 per cent. in the preceding year. Savings in the voted
section were 17'56 per cent. of the gross grant and 2-2 per cent. of the modi-
fied appropriation compared with 23°9 per cent. and 2'4 per cent. respectively
in 1933-34. As in previous years, almost the whole of the savings in the
voted grant occurred under the sub-heads B-2 and G-1.

2. The original estimate under the sub-heads B-2 and G-1 continued to
be in excess of requirements. Savings under B-2 were 20 per cent. of the
original provision against 17 per cent. in 1933-34. The savings under G-1
are even larger than those under B-2 and were due to non-utilisation of 54 per
cent. of the grant for the Damodar canal (item 17 of annexure A) against the
corresponding saving of 69 per cent. in the preceding year.

3. An instance of defective control is noticed under the sub-head H-1
(Grasid Trunk Canal works—item 19 of annexuze A) under which s sum of



Grant No. 8—Irrigation —Reserved—oonid. 9%

REV IEW—conid.

Re. B 819 was syrrendered in view of the teansfer of certain tools and plant,
which, however, was correctly adjustable under the sub-head H-4 as the con-
struction estimate of the canal was closed. This resulted in an excess of
Rs. 5,894 under the former sub-head.

4(a). Charges for ** Establishment ” and “ Tools and Plant ” (except
purely revenue establishmonts and special establishments entertained or plant
purchased for certain large projects) are in the first instance charged under
the account head ¢ 15— Other Revenue Expenditure financed from ordinary
Revenues . Expenditure on special establishments entertained for the
collection of revenue is debited direct to the heads concerned, wiz., * XII[—
Irrigation, ete.~~Working Expenses ” and ¢ 15—Other Revenue Expenditure,
etc.”, while special establishments entertained, e.9., for the Damodar Canal
and the Grand Trunk Canal are debited direct to the capital head « 55—Con-
struction of Irrigation, eto. . The percentage reeoveries from other depart-
ments on account of establishment charges are adjusted in reduction of
expenditure under the head “15—~Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.” while
tho recoveries on account of tools and plant charges for Government works
are adjusted in reduction of expenditure and those for non-Government works-
credited to revenue :—

(b) Ont-eighth of the cost of the Chief Engineer's establishment as
well as of leave saluries, etc,, paid in England is charged to the
Damodar Canal project and the balance distributed equally between the
two circles, viz., the Southern and the South-Western.

(c) The net evtablishment charges booked under the major head ¢ 15—
Other Revenue Expenditure, efc.’’ for each circle of superintendence
after the addition of the item mentioned at (b) above and of 11:236
per cent. of the salaries and leave allowances of the pensionable establish-
ment to cover pensionary lLabilities, are distributed antong the four heads
* XII1—Irrigation, etc.—Working Expenses ”, “ 16—Other Revenue Expen-
diture, etc. ”, *“ 16 --Construction of Irrigation, etc.—Works ” and * 56—
Construction of Irrigation, etc.—Works not charged to Revenue” in
proportion to the expenditure on works under each of those heads. The
total establishment charges of the Damodar Canal plus one-eighth of the cost
of the Chief Engineer’s establishment and of leave salaries, etc., paid in
England and 11-236 per cent. of the salaries and leave allowances of the
pensionable establishment to cover pensionary charges are distributed
among the heads “ XIfI—Irrigation, etc..—Deduct—Working Expenses ™
and ““ 55—Construction of Irrigation, ete.” in proportion to works outlay.
The net tools and plant charges under ““ 15’ are also distributed among
the different major heads “XIII”, 15", “16” and “55" in the same
proportion. The allocation mentioned above is technically called distri-
bution pro-rata.

(4) As the establishment charges arc adjusted in the accounts in pro-
portion to the expenditure on works, the same principle ought to be
followed in framing the budget estimate and subsequent modification
thereof. Large variations between expenditure and the ultimate apprqpria-
tion are notigeable uuder the following sub-heads, viz., B-3—unau-voled,

7 A



94 Grant No. 8.—Irrigation —Reserved-— contd.

REVIEW—-conid.

D-4—non-voted and voted and H-2—voted. In respect of tools and plant
the variations under the sub-hcads B-4 and D-5 are marked. Non-surrender
of the provision under F-1 (3) when there was no works exrenditure under
F-1 (1) shows defective coutrol.

(e) The variations between the appropriation and the experditure
under *“ Establishment ” and ‘¢ Tools and Plant ” charges ot the lrrigation
Department as a whole are exhibited in the following statements which
show the direct charges separately from those due to pro-rata distribution.

Establishment charges.

Number and Name of Grants and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification,
Grant No. 8—Irrigation.

A

r« N
56— Total
— XIII— 16— 16— Construo- for both
Irriga- Other Con- tion of voted
tion, etc. Revenue struction Irriga- and non.
—Work- Expendi- of Irri-  tion, ete,— Total voted.
ing Ex- ture, gation, Works— *
ponses. ete. eto.,— Not
Works.  charged
to Re-
venus,
2 3 4 5 G 7
Rs. Ra. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Final Grant or Appropria-
tion—
Non-voted . . 1,86,000 1,61,829 1,000 42,000 3,90,829
§l2,74,009
Voted . . 4,45500 3,52,380 1,000 84,300 8,83,180
Exponditure—
Direct charges—
Non-voted . - 3,41,008 - 37,721 3,78,729
12,81,981
Voted . . 143,652 6,608,066 .e 01,644  9,03,252)
Charges by pro-rala dis-
tribution—
Non-coted . +1,63,219 —1,60,273 +869 —3.505 .
Voted .  .+2,97,318 —2,88,900 41,492 —0910 .. o
Total expenditure—
Non-voted , « 163219 180,735 869 33,916 3,78,7291

12,81,981
Voted . ¢ 4,140,970 3,760,156 1,492 81,634  9,03,252 )




Grant No. 8. —Irvigation—Reserved —contd. 98

REvVIEW—conid.

The saving of Rs. 12,100 under non-voted was mainly due to the retrench-
ment of officers of the Indian Servico of Engineers. The excess of Rs. 20,072
under voted was mainly due to calculation of the pensionary charges of the
Irrigation Department at 11-236 per cent. instead of at 7 25 per cent. adopted
in the estimates,

Tools and plant charges.

Number and Name of Grants and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification.
Grant No. 8.—Irrigation.

A
(e )

55—
Xi— 15— Coxllstmc- Cg;s;r‘;:‘o- Total.
g, S, S i
Working Expendi- h’;%:?:n' Works—
Espenses. ture, etc. g 0o Not

charged to
Revenue.
1 2 3 4 5 (]

Final Grant . . . . . 61,700 17,156 800 —5,900 63,755

Expenditure—
Direot charges . . . . 8,459 56,842 e -3,606 61,708
Chargos by pro-rata distribution 434,606 —35,042 + 235 +301
Total exponditure . 42,985 21,800 235 -—3204 61,708

b. The following statement shows the percentage of establishment charges
to the outlay on irrigation works for the last three years. The figures for
the two circles (viz., the Southern and the South-Western) have been given
separately. The charges for the Damodar and the Grand Trunk Canal
Projects for which special establishments are employed have not been taken
into account in calculating the pe centage. Where there is special revenue
establishment, the works outlay has been increased by 26 per cent. of the
cost of establishment in order to make allowance for the cost of its super-
vision.



98 Grant No. 8 —Irrigation—Reserved—comid.

Review—contd,
(In Rs. lakhs.)

Total

Yetr. ol#(l’ragq. on E":ﬂ:::am Potcontage.

1 2 3 4 6
1932-33 . Bouthern Circle . . . 8:52 437 51-2
1033-34 v Do. . . . 805 4:43 56
1934-36 . Do . . ‘ 77 4'46 579
1932-33 +  South-Western Circle . . 4:68 640 117-8
1933-34 . Do. . . . . 443 576 120-9
1934-356 . Do. . . . . 486 5-37 11056
1932-33 . Provines . . . . 13'10 977 745
1933-34 . Do. . . . 1248 1019 817
1934-35 . Do. . . . . 12:67 9-83 82

Increase in the percentage in the Southern Circle during the year under
review is due not only to the reduction of expenditure on works in that circle
but also to a slight increase amounting to about Rs. 4,000 under the head
“ Pay of establishment ”.

The decrease in the percentage in the South-Western Circle is due not only
to the increase in expenditure on works during the year but also to the re-
duction of expenditure under ¢ Pay of officers  (Rs. 19,000), ¢ Contingencies
(Rs. 3,600) and “ Pay of establishment >’ (Rs. 7,500).

There are certain features in the accounts of the Southern Circle whieh have
to be eliminated before a comparison can be made between percentage in the
two circles. In the statement below the percentage of the two
circles have been worked out after excluding the expenditure on bridges
incurred by the Calcutta Improvement Trust from the works outlay of the
Southern Circle. There is ground for such exclusion because the expenditure
itself (wiz., Rs. 99,150 in 1932-33, Rs. 67,360 in 1933-34 and Rs. 62,028 in
1934-35) includes establishment charges (viz., Rs. 10,697 in 1932-33, Rs. 9,403
in 1933-34 and Rs. 12,790 in 1934-35) levied by the Trust.

Year. Percentago.
1032-33 . . Southern Circle . . . . . . 580
1933-34 . . Db, . . . . . . . 600
193436 . Do. . . . . . . . 62-96

1932-38 . + Bouth-Westorn Circle . . . . . 117-8

1933-3¢ . . Do. . . . « . . . 1209 $Unchanged.
w3k .. Do. . « « o « « . 10



Brant No. 8.—Irrigation —Reserved—contd, o7

REVIEW— conid.

Yoar. Percentage.
1932-33 . « Province . . . . . . . 806
1033-3¢ . . Do. . . . . . . . 86'3
1034.35 . . Do. . . . . . . . 823

Tt has been urged that there is another factor which tends to placé the
Southern Circle in a more favourable position, viz., the debiting of the pay
and allowance of the Dredger Officers in the Dredger Divisions accounts to
works as work-charged establishment. The method of accounting is in ac-
cordance with accounting principle but if this item is also eliminated simply
for the purpose of a closer comparison between the two circles the percentages
will stand as follows :—

Year. Percontage.
1932.33 . . Southern Circle . . . . . . 69-9
1033-34 . . Do. . . . . . . . 733
1934-35 . . Do. . . . . . . . 72'1
1932-33 . + Bouth-Western Circle . . . . . 117-8
193334 . . Do. « .+ « . +« + . 1200 $Uncnanged.
1934.35 - . Do. . . . . S . . 110°5
193233 . . Province . . . . . . . 889
103334 . . Do. . . . . . . 956
193435 . . Do, . . . . . . . 882

The Public Accounts Committee were not satisfied with the explanation
furnished by the Irrigation Department in connection with the Appropria-
tion Aocounts for 1932-33 for the high percentage in the establishment
charges in the South-Western Circle. They thought that the terms of the
explanation were too general and it was arranged that the Chief Engineer
would prepare a statement showing in tabular form the work which the
staff of this cirole had to do and demonstrate, if he could, that the present
staff was really the irreducible minimum. The statement does not appear to

have been submitted.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGATION 8YSTEMS,

6, The statement below shows in a consolidated form the Capitai and
Revinue Accounts of all irrigation projects for which ocapital accounts are

kept :—



Grant No, 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—econtd,

s w0foy ,. 308parp 0 poie]
ssuesy  Lotuoy) ,, pire . Leyspleuoy] ,, soSposp jo eyded Jo enpes jou oyy jo Fo Suyum o9 enp emytpusdxe fended U woronpes Jo Junodoe ug (9)
*1 soddi(q 1e8pex(] Jo 8s0[ 09 enp anjpucdxe rej1deo uj uoionpes jJo Junoode uQ (g)
'8fea1ns w0 emyrpuedxe sjuaseadey] (o)

89.L3 ¢8.8 €891 00-33 60-619 90. ¥€3 60-91¢ * * * ° 95¥E61
o ? . L] L .
81.13 LOTI {549 60-81 69-912 G0 ¥0-6 M MMWMM ) ¥E-8867
96.83 8 6821 €0-81 83-802 €0 1€t $1.96¥ * * * B =3 §
£6-03 68.6 66-31 €3-81 ¥$1.96% 0é. 0%.6( $LOLP * * * * EB 1861
.28 9901 0¥l L8.L1 VL-9LY 181 98-L1 L0-.9% * ° * " 180867
96-€2 se-1 96 L €681 L0-LS¥ (4Z4 €L61 26-7E9 * : ‘ " 086361
8632 L 19.91 ¥o.81 36.%5% 643 R { tor ot eEwel
L¥e 1%-11 6¢-81 oL-L1 18.L1% 69.1 ¥2-8 86.21% y : * Y 83°LT61
6L-03 173l 6%-31 1L-81 87:31¥ 128 1425 m %”8.‘5 L £ {2
18.02 86-31 o191 9L-81 £E-60% 99— €8.1— SOFIv ) ° - * 939361
P81 90-£1 653t 16-8t - F1¥ 8LE . ¥3.01¥ ' ° * B <}
£8.91 9%.01 1.8 o1-L1 ¥8-01% 9¥-s1 b 8C.26¢ : * * ' $BE561
gl eRol geel sr.a1 88268 LE15~ 6819 { o1 -
£8-31 86-6 $0-31 8L-2l 6L-19€ g9.6¢ 0)-09 Pr9oLe * * ¢ B £ 3 1
-180L ‘onueAal ‘£JUNco0%8 1eak
+(s1de00r (-seSawyo oY) Jo 03 onusaox oy jo
80| 83104 OI[qRJ)  300IIP) ‘Tepds) es0[0 oYY podsyo oy3 opisjno JUBTIEIUATI OO ‘190§
qaN onueael sosuedxe w0 gserojuy 9e AepjnQ L9qnp peSrwyo LepnQ o3 9e LepjnQ
90011 Suppopm - ~— —

‘SHAOM NOILVODIHYI NO XVIL0O AVLIAVD 08T

(s sy )
‘qobuog w} swajshs woybissy ) 10 fo stunoww onusady pup Jundvy) ayr busmoys JuowsLy
*Pau0d— MAIATY



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved -—contd. 99

ReviEw—contd,

REVIEW oF THE IMPORTANT PRODUCTIVE PROJECTS UNDER CONSIRUCTION,

The Damodar Canal Project.

7. (i) Tho estimate for the Damodar Canal Project was originally sane-
tioned by the Secretary of State in March 1921 for Rs. 70-22 lakhs inclusive of
direct and indirect charges and was revised subsequently to Rs. 78°15 lakhs by
the local Government in July 1925. The construction was started in the year
1926-27 and the actual expenditure on the scheme to end of the year 1934-35
amounted to about Rs. 105'81 lakhs resulting in an excess of Rs. 27°€6 lakhs
or about 356 per cent. over the revised estimate. The main excesses orcurred
under thes heads “ main canal and branches ”, ¢ special tools and plant *’ and
‘“ interest ** where the actuals amounted to Rs. 2842 lakhs, Rs. 7-24 lakhs and
Rs. 18'78 lakhs egainst the provision of Rs 23:79 lakhs, Rs. 75 000 and n:l res-
pectively made in the revised cstimate sanctioned by the local Government.

(72) The rpecial feature of the scheme is that the interest charges from
the yoar 1929-30 to 1933 3¢ amounting to Rs. 1878 lakhs have been charg-
ed to capital and included in the capital expenditure on the pro-
ject. The local Government submitted to the Government of India in
November 1932 a revised estimate amounting to Rs 9293 lakhs inclusive of
all charges except these interest charges. The Government of India direct-
ed the local Government in October 1933 to include these intersst charges in
the revised estimate for the project. A revi-ed estimate amounting, it is
understood, to about Rs. 111 lakhs is accordingly under preparation for sub-
mission to the Government of India for obtaining the sanction of the Secre-
tary of State. The expenditure incurred to end of 1934-36 has already
exceeded the amount sanctioned by the Secretary of State by about Rs. 35 59
lakhs, 1.e., by about 50 per cent. The revised ¢stimate under preparation
would excced that sanct'on by about 58 per cent. When the matter was last
discussed in the Public Accounts Committee in August 1925, the delay in
preparatiop of the revised estimate was commented on and the Chief Engineer
undertook to submit the revised estimates to Government within 3 months.

No information is available if the revised est.mates have since been submit-
ted to Governmert.

(v:) The ocnsiruction estimate of the project has been closed on 30th
September 1935, t.e. in the 10th year from its commencement instead of in
the 6th year contemplated both in the original sanction by the Secretary of
State and the revised estimate sanctioned by the Local Government.

(1) The revenue account was opened in the 8th year (i.e., in the year 1933-
34) instead of in the Ist year as reckoned in the original sanction and the
bth year as contemplated in the reiised sanction.

(v) As one of the purposes of the Damodar Canal under construction was
to secure an adequate supply of water to the already existing Eden canal for
irrigation and samtary purposes it was provided in the financial forecast of
the scheme that the receipts and working expenses of the Eden canal should
merge into those of the Damodar canal when the latter was opened for work-
ing. A.cordingly the receipts and working expenses of these two canals
were merged with eflect [rom the uccounts of 1933-34, The financial




100 Grant No. 8 —Irrigation— Reserved— contd,

Review—conid.

forecast given in the revised estimate sanctioned by the local Government
which holds the field at present, shows that the merging of t he Eden canal
was expected even from the beginning to improve the financial results of the
scheme. but theresults so far achieved ay itndicated in the tahlé given below,
would show that far from yielding the revenue receipts antitipated by the
Local Government, both the canals have jointly and severally so far worked

at a loss,
In round
undreds)

Proviston made in the

Eden canal. Damodar (new) Total of the two revised sanctioned es-
canal. canals . timate for both the
canals combined.
(Actuals.) (Actuals ) (Actuals.)

A e
-

r N N~ N
1st yoar of 2nd year 18t year 2nd year 1st year 2nd year 1sb jyear 2nd year
revetiue of reve- of reve- of reve- of reve- of reve- of reve- of reve-
account. nue gc- nuye ac- nue aC- Nue A&ac- nue 8Ce nue ac- nue 'IO-

count. count , count, tount. count. count. count.
(108834 (1034-835) (1038-84) (1934-35) (1938-34) (1084-35)
1 2 8 [ 8 6 7 8 ]
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Gross receipts 29,800 26,900 14,500 69,800 44,700 96,700  1,85,000 8,47,000
Working expen- 50,600 87,800 54,500  £,14,300 1,05,100 352,100 1,090,000 1,568,000

sos (ditect &
indfrect).

Net recoipts . —20,800 —10,900 —39,600 —1,44,600 —60,400 —1,55,400 76,000 1,890,000

(vi) The Public Accounts Committee expressed a view in August 1935 that
in view of the passing of the Bengal Rural Development Act, 1935, there
might be adequate reasons for reverting to separate maintenance of the
accounts of the Damodar canal and have recommended that the point should
be investigated.

(vit) The area irrigated by the Eden and the Damodar canals in 1934-35
was about 118,600 acres. There was improvement both over the area (20,5657
acres) frrigated by these canals in 1933-34 and the area (104,000 acres) esti-
mated to be irrigated in 1934-35. In respect of an area of over 90,000 acres
irrigated by the Damodar canal assessment papers were prepared for 24,466
acres only, with the result that revenue due for the full area irrigated by
the canal was not realised during the year.

(vitz) The project had been originally sanctioned by the Secretary of State
as productive. This classification has been retained by the local Govern-
ment in their revised sanction, but with interest charged to capital and with
the excess expenditure already incurred on other heads, the project can
hardly be treated now as productive. In fact an attempt was made by
audit on the basis of the actual expenditure incurred to end of September
19385, the reported value of the residual works to be done thereafter, the
actual revenue receipts up to 1934-35 and the estimated receipts thereafter,
to investigate whether the criterion of productivity would have been satis-
fied even if interest had never been charged to capital. The result of the
investiga*ions point to the conclusion that the project would have been
unproduetive even then. This aspect of the case has been reported both
to the Govirnment of India and the local Government.



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved-—contd. 101

Review—conid.
Bakreswar Itrigation Projeot.

8. The Bakreswar Irrigation Project in the Birbhum district was sanctioned
by the local Government in the yeaf 1927 at an estimated cost of Rs 4:91 lakhs,
The actual experditure to end of the year 1934-35 amounted to Rs. 14
lakhs resulting int an excess of Re. 29-23 lakhs over the sanctioned estimate.
The main eéxcess has been under establishment where the actuals amounted
to Rs. 9°94 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 84,600. The high level of
establishment charges in the South Western Citcle, where the work was ex-
ecuted, contributed to this excess. The necessity of revising the estimate
on the basis of actuals was brought to the notice of the local Government
as catly as 1932, but the estimate has not been revised. A revised es-
timate for Rs. 7°76 lakhs is, it i8 understood, under the consideration of
Government ; but the reasons for not communicating the sanction to the
revised estimate ate not available.

The project was practically completed in March 1933. Works expen-
diture amounting to Rs. 1,094 was debited to the accounts of the
project during the year 1934-35 in discharge of certain outstanding liabilities.

The revenue account of the canal was opened in the &ith year (i.e., 1931-
32) from the commencement of the work, instead of in the third year as
estimated in the original forecast. The table, given below, will indicate
that the revenue receipts, both gross and net, have all along fallen much
below the original anticipations. The actual reasons for the shortage in the
realisation of revenue receipts from the canal were not furnished to audit.
The original sanctioned estimate contemplated that 10,000 acras of irrigable
land would be commanded by this canal. Information regarding the number
of acres actually irrigated by it during the year 1934-35 has not been
furaished to audit. It is understood that 7,361 aeres of land wers irrigated in
the previous year.

The project was originally sanctioned as productive, but the financial
results so far achieved indicate that it would hardly be able to satisfy the
criterion of productivity.

¥ . Gross roocipts. Working expenses Net receipts.
aar 0|
account. Estimated. Actual Estimated. Actual. Estimated. Actual.
1 2 3 4 ] L] 7
Ra. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.
1981-32  (Arst 22,500 8,258 8,000 1,264 16,500 6,904
year of reve-
nue account).
1932-38  (2nd 40,000 10,151 10,500 5,499 80,000 4,052
year of reve-
nue rocount).
1088-34  (8rd 46,000 13,710 11,000 13,680 85,000 30
your of reve-
e account).
3084-85  (4th 46,000 17,818 11,000 12,701 85,000 5114

yeor of reve-
fiue account).




102 Grant No. 8.—Irrigation —Reserved —contd.

REVIEW—contd.

9. In annexure D is reproduced a statement showing the receipts and
expenditure of the Irrigation Department as a whole. It was supplied by
the Secretary to the Irrigation Department, Government of Bengal pursuant
to a recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee in 1934.

10. The sanctioned estimate and accepted tenders of a contractor for a
revetment work in connection with the filling up of breaches in an embank-
ment of the Irrigation Department provided separately for the supply of
bricks and the labour for laying them. Instead of ascertaining by actual
count the quantity of bricks supplied at site, payments for bricks made by the
sub-divisional officer in the first three bills were based on the number of
bricks that were guessed to be in each row. For the purpose of payment in
bill No. 4 the cubical contentis of the revetment work done, viz., 24,409 c.ft.
were measured from which the number of bricks supplied were calculated at
394,655, with a conversion faotor of 1,617 bricks per 100 ¢.ft., assuming
each brick to be of the uniform size of 94"x44"x2}"” and making no
allowance for voids at the joints. The numerical accounts maintained at the
site of the work also showed the above theoretical number of 394,655 as
receipts. The contractor was thus paid Rs. 7,301 in June 1928, in his
bill No. 4 for the supply of 394,655 bricks at Rs. 18-8-0 per 1,000 bricks.

The Executive Engineer in course of his inspection of the work in April
1930 measured the sizes of 6 bricks taken promiscuously which were found
to be larger than that taken by the sub-divisional officer. Making allow-
ances for the voids at the joints, mistake in striking average, etc., the
Executive Engineer assessed the requirements of bricks: 100 c.ft. of brick
work to be 1,150 and not1,617. The number of bricks required was thus
reduced fiom 394,655 to 317,317. The case of overpayment made in bill
No. 4 having been referred to Government, orders were issued in May 1931 to
the effect that the overpayment had amounted to Rs. 637 taking 1,300 bricks
per 100 c.ft. of revetment work as the basis for calculation of the total
number of bricks used, at Rs. 21 per thousand and that the sub-divisional
officer and the two sectional officers should be severely warned for not
keeping proper accounts of bricks and for preparing the bill on incorrect
data, the note of warning being entered in the personal registers of the

officers.

The recovery of Rs. 637 was effected from the final bill which however
was prepared on the basis of the previously recorded incorrect measurements
and not on the basis of 1,300 bricks per 100 c.ft. of work as ordered by
Covernment. This resulted in a further overpayment of Rs. 987. When
this was pomnted out in audit recovery of the proper amount was effected
from other bills of the contractor.

The matter having been brought to the notice of the local Government,
they have held that the sub-divisional officer was primarily responsible for
the second overpayment in having failed to observe the orders of Government
and in having submitted an incorrect bill to the Executive Engineer and that
the resgonsibility was shared by the Executive Hngineer who made the
payment and the sectional officer who failed to comply with the orders in



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 103

Review—conid.

the documents received by him from the sub-divisional officer. These three
officers were let off by Government with recorded censures for the irregulari-
ties committed by them. The divisional accountant who scrutinized the
final bill in the Divisional office and consequently shared with the Executive

Engineer the responsibility for passing the incorrect amount was censured: by
the Accountant General.

The source of the whole irregularity and overpayment was undoubtedly

the failure to record by actual count, the number of bricks at the time of
their supply.

11. The work of extending a drainage scheme of the Irrigation Depart-
ment was given to a contractor under a piece-work agreement in 1921.
During the course of the work, several advances of heavy sums, amounting in
all to Rs. 12,183 were given to the contractor on the security of materials
brought by him to the site and duly pledged to Government. Such advances
are permitted provided that recoveries are made as the materials are used in
the work. In this case, however, the advances were not promptly and
regularly recovered from the contractor’s subsequent bills. In addition,
certain materials were lost at the site owing to his negligence in not making
proper arrangements for their custody for which he was responsible by
indenture. The result was that when through unsatisfactory work, he was
ordered to stop operations in February 1923, it was found after settlement
of all his bills that a sum of Rs. 448 was still due to Government. As he
failed to refund it, a suit was instituted against him to realise the amount.
He retaliated by bringing a counter suit against Government. The latter
suit was dismissed and the former was decreed with costs in favour of
Government. In the meantime, the contractor absconded. All efforts to
execute the decree failed as his whereabouts could not be traced and eventully
it was discovered that he was dead.

The sum of Rs. 448 overpaid was written off by Government as irrecover-
able. In this connection two sub-divisional officers and two Executive
Engineers were held primarily responsible for the loss, but they had all since
retired from Government service. The only other officer concerned, still in
service, is the overseer whose duty it was to guard the materials which were
stealthily removed from the site. Government considered that the charge
would be a difficult one to substantiate, as he was a very junior officer at
the time and had since done excellent work on a particular project. It was
accordingly decided not to take any disciplinary action against him.

12. About 2,000 tons of a certain brand of Portland cement were pur-
chased for the construction of the main body of the weir of a canal work
during the year 1931-32. The purchase was made from a Calcutta firm at
Rs. 52 per ton F. O.R. at the Railway siding at the site of the work.
Portland cement of several other brands could, however, have been
obtained in accordance with the terms set forth in the annual rate contract
of the Indian Stores Department for the year. The price fixed in this rate
contract was Rs, 49 per ton and including the departmental charges of the
Indian Stoies Department the rate would have come to Rs. 50 per ton.



104 Grant No. 8. —Irrigation—Reserved —contd,

REeviEw—oonid.

The purchase through the Indian Stores Department would have thus
effected a saying of about Rs. 4,000 at Rs, 2 per ton. The Executive Kngineer
in charge of the work gave the following reasons in justification of the
purchase of the cement from the Calcutta firm :—

(i) The special features ot the work were such as to make it impossible
to draw up a well defined programme in advance and the supply had to be
regulated according to actual needs. In addition, the storage accommoda-
tion at the site of the work was insufficient, Aocordingly all orders of
cemont had to be placed in instalments and it was neeessary to keep a close
touch with the suppliers so that orders could be regulated, if necessary, by
telegraph. The “ Rhotas *’ brand Factory being situated more favourably to
the site of the work than those mentioned in the Indian Stores Department
contract a quicker supply and better control were ensured than wouyld have
been the case with the Indian Stores Department contractors who would
have received orders for the supplies very early with definite notes as regaids-
quantity and rate of supply. It was considered that the latter arrangements
might have resulted in a supply short or far in excess of actual requirements.

(ii) The Indian Stores Department gomtractors would have charged
separate railway freight over the Railway siding from the Panagarh stat'on
to the site of work at about Rs, 1-2 per ton, which wonld have rajsed the
Indian Stores Department rate of Rs. 60 to about Rs. 51-2 per ton.

(iii) Having considerably used the ‘* Rhotas ”’ brand and found it very
satisfactory it was not considered wise to change over to another brand, the
physical characteristics of which were not known.

With regard to the remarks that the factory for the brand of cement
actually used was more favourably situated than any of the factories of the
biands included in the Indian Stores Department contracts, it may be stated
that the difference in point of distance is three hundred miles only. The
use of the telegraph would have made this negligible. Moreover Executive
Engineers were authorised under the contract to place the orders direct with
the Indian Stores Department contractors who required only & days’ notice
for requirements up to two hundred tons. Further storage accommodation,
though to a Limiwed extent, was available at the site of the works, Orders
could also be placed or terminated by telegraph,

As regards the apprehension of the Executive Engineer that the
Indian Stores Department contractors would have charged extra for the
carriage over the railway siding to the site of work it may be mentioned that
no such extra charge was as a matter of fact made when they supplied about
125 tons of another brand of Portland cement for the same work,

The selection in favour of the brand actually used on the score of its
known quality did not take cognijsance of the fact that the minimum mortar
strength of the brands included in the Indian Stores Department contracs
was specified in this contract and could have been tested. As a matter of
fact the contract provided for tests of samples by the Government Test
House, Alipur. Government accepted the explanation of the Executive
Engineer, but thought it desirable to ask the Executive Engineer to note the
advautages of utilising the reseurces of the Indiun Stores Department.



Grant No. 8. - Irrigation—Regerved—coptd. 108

Review—conéd.

13. Early jn 1927 an Execuive Engineer placed orders for 1,900 maunds
of lime for a certain work against a requisition of 1,400 maunds made by the
sub-divisjonal officer in charge of the works. A qnantity of 1,644 maunds
was actually received. Out of this, 1,316 mannds were used on the work and
the baiance, viz. 329 maunds which comprised the last consignment, was
returned by the sub-divisional offiger being in excess of his avtual require-
ments. Attempts were made by the Executive Engineer to find a use for
this excess quantity in other works. These proving unsuceessful, the
quantity was stored up and after a year was found unfit for use on account
of deterioration through damp. The loss to Government inclusive of freight
and carriage charges on this excess quantity amounted to Rs. 507. Govern-
ment held the Executive Engineer responeible for the loss but no disciplinary
action could be taken against him as he had already been compulsorily
retired in Noyember 1933.

A feature in the investigation of the care was the extiaordinary delay
which ocourred in the issue of orders. The loss was discovered in the course
of an audit inspectiop in September 1929 and reported to Government for
investigation in June 1930. It took four years to complete the necessary
enquiries and to issue orders. These orders again were later found to have
heen based on a misstatement of facts and the issue of revised orders was
found necessary. The final orders issud only in October 1935. Besides
making it impossible for Government to take any disciplinary action in the
present case, the delay made it impractiable for them to enquire into and
fix responsibility for another serious irregularity which wus noticed in
connection with this case. This related to the delay of about a year which
took place in recording in the measurement book the quantity of lime
received. The delay is attributed by Government to protracted correspon-
dence with the Chief Engineer and his subordinate offices,

14. In connection with an urgent river improvement work estimated to
cost Rs. 11,248, no competitive tenders were invited and no attempts were
made to ascertain the local rates. The rates in the accepted tender were
higher than the local rates prevailing at the time. The work was started in
April 1931 and completed in the month following at a cost of Ra. 14,022. On
enquiry, Government came to the conclusion that the work should rat have
cost more than Rs. 12,000 at the outside and further that it had been in-
efficiently performed. They held the Executive Engineer, the sub-divisional
officer, and the overseer concerncd to be responsible for this and passed
orders in May 1934 conveying warning to the sub-divisional officer and a
severe censure to the overscer. No action could be taken against the Execus
tive Engineer, as he had already retired.

15. In an Irrigation Division competitive tenders were not obtained
during the years 1932-33 and 1933-34 for the supply of coal to two of its
steam launches, It was found that this caused & loss 6f ahout Rs. 500 o
Qovernment in each of the years.

Government held the action of the Exccutive Engineer to be objectionable,
but proposed no further action as he had already retired from service



106 Grant No. 8.—IL.rigation—Resgerved—contd.

Review—contd.

16. During the course of inspection of the sccounts of the divisional
offices in 1934-35, eleven cases of works, in which competitive tenders were
not called for although required under the rules came to notice. The cases
have been reported to Government and their orders are awaited.

It may be mentioned that similar irregularities noticed in respect of twe
works during the inspection of a certain division in 1933-34 were reported to
Government. 1t was explained by the Executive Engineer that the works
were urgent and had to be carried out without delay. This expianation was
accepted by Government who were satisfied that the offieer concerned
believed himself to be acting in the best interests of Government.

17. Government sanctioned the payment of Rs. 524 under the Workmen’s
Compensation Act to the dependants of a contractor’s coolies who died &t
the result of an accident while dismantling a certain building. While sanction-
ing the payment in May 1933 Government observed that at the time the work
of dismantling the building was given out to the contractor the local officers
should have arranged for an indemnity bond whereby the contractor could
have been bound either to pay compensation under the Workmen’s Compensa-
tion Act or to indemnify Government against any such claim aud ordered the
recovery of the amount from the contractor as Government was entitled to be
indemnified by him under section 12(2) of the Workmen’s Compensation
Act. In August 1935, however, Government intimated that the matter had
been delayed too long and that the question of going to the Workmen'’s
Compensation Court with a view to recover the amount from the contractor
could not be raised as the matter was closed as soon as the compensation
was deposited in the court.

In June 1933 Government were asked whether they intended to issue
general orders for the inclusion of au indemnifying clause in agreements with
the contractors or for the execution of an indemnity bond indemnifying
Government against claims for compensation. In August 1935, Government
intimated that as a result of consultations with the Public Works Department
they were arranging for the insertion ot such a clause in the revised iorm for
piece work agreements to be iesued for use from 1st April 1936.

18. In November 1922, Government issued orders that the cost of maintens
ance and silt clearence of a khal taken over by Government from a Zaminder
in 1917 should be proportionately borne by Government, the Zaminder and
other small estates benefited Ly the khal, but that the Zaminder from whom
it was taken over should be exempted from all payments up to 31st January
1931 and that during this period one complete silt clearance of the khal
would be made by Government.

The lower portion of the khal was first silt cleared in the year 1924-25 at
a cost of about Rs. 22900 and again in 1933 at a cost of Rs. 25,506. No
such operation was considered necessary in the case of the upper portion.

The cost of silt clearance on both the occasions was entirely met from the
rovincial revenues and no attempt was made to recover from the small
estatestbenefited by the khal their shares of the cost of the two silt clearances



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 107

REVIEW—contd.

and from the Zamindar his share of the cost incurred in 19833. Even the
proportion of the cost to be paid by each party still remains to be
determined.

The matter was brought to the notice of the local Government in March
1935, but no orders have yet been passed.

19. In connection with a large irrigation project, the construction of a
siding and some bridges was entrusted to a Railway by the Irrigation Depart-
ment. Under the rules the charges as incurred monthly by the Railway
should have been debited to the Irrigation Department. In contravention
of this rule, however, the Irrigation Department advanced a sum of
Rs. 4,23,305 to the Railway between the years 1527 to 1932 for the execution
of the above works, the bulk of the advance amounting to over 3 lakhs having
been made in the year 1927. The works relating to the siding were completed
long ago. The unspent balance on this account, viz., Rs. 1,05,565, as shown
by the Railway, has been rafunded to the Irrigation Department and includes
a sum of Rs. 86,702 which was paid back only in July 1936. A debit of
Rs. 1,561,649 against the advance for the siding has been admitted by
Government in December 1935, leaving an unadjusted balance of Rs. 59,672
which is still in dispute. The other works, too, have been completed, but no
orders for adjustment have issued pending receipt of final completion reports
on these works. An aggregate amount of Rs. 1,66,091 including Rs. 59,672
advanced more than 8 years ago is still awaiting adjustment.

20. About 456 bighas of land belonging to the Irrigation Department were
leased out in 1924-25. Barring a sum of Rs. 400 paid up to 13th February
1925, no rent was paid by the party as objection was taken to one of the
clauses of the draft agreement. Arrears continued to accumulate and when
towards the end of the year 1926, attempts were made to eject the tenants,
a compromise was effected through the intervention of a person interested in
the defaulters, it being agreed amongst other conditions that the balance arrear
rent of Rs, 1,615 to end of December 1926 should be cleared before 25th
March 1927 and that the lease should be transferred to the name of the
intermediary as from 1st January 1927. The new lessee who was a Gazetted
Government servant partly cleared the arrears leaving a balance of Rs. 215.
He, however, wholly defaulted with regard to rent due from himself from 1st
January 1927. Legal action was delayed till 1932, when it was found that
as a result of delay in starting proceedings arrear rent to the extent of Rs.856
up to 13th April 1928, viz., Rs. 215 due from the first party and the balance
from the other had become time-barred. The amount was written off in
October 1934.

Government consider that the loss was due to an error of judgment on the
part of the officers concerned which was not so serious as to warrant discipli-
nary action.

21. Tn June 1933 a contractor undertook to dismantle a canal bridge
and remove the materials at his own cost and to pay Rs. 575 as the cost of
the dismantled materials. He further agreed to pay the cost of the ramoval
of any materials dropped into the canal during the dismantlement.

IV-1-287 8



108 Graat No. 8 .—Irrigation—Reserved —contd.

Review—contd.

Tn the course of dismantlement, certain bracings were cut prematurely
by the contractor’s men With the result that the structure collapsed and fell
fnto the canal killing the contractor’s brother and some of his coolies.
The structure had to be removed immediately as it impeded traffic in the
canal and this was done at Government cost which amounted to Rs. 4,500.
In terms of the contract, the entire amount was recoverable from the
contractor but in view of his pecuniary condition and of the fact that
abnormally high rates had to be paid for the removal of the structure owing
to the urgency of the work, Government decided to recover Rs. 1,200 from
the contractor, being the estimated normal cost of dismantlement. Govern-
ment thus incurred a loss of Rs. 3,300.

After due investigation, Government came to the conclusion that the
contract had been given to a firm which lacked necessary experience and
tackle and plant required for carrying out the operation scientifically and
that neither the contractor nor the departmental engineering staff realised
the seriousness of the risk that might result from non-attention to minor
details in carrying out the operation. With regard to departmental officers,
Government held the Executive Engineer alone responsible for the disaster.
No disciplinary action was, however, taken against him as he had already
been compulsorily retired.

22. In June 1929 Government decided to take over an irrigation canal
with weir belonging to a Co-operative Society. No deed of transfer was con-
sidered necessary as Government proposed to make the acquisition under the
Land Acquisition proceedings. Certain conditions in general terms were
prescribed by Government, and the Society, having passed a resolution accept-
mg these, handed over possession of the canal to Government on the 26th
June 1929. No formal agrecment with the Society detailing the exact terms on
which Government bound themselves to acquire the property was executed
before possession was taken over. Nor was the exact sum to be paid to the
Society for the acquisition fixed at this stage. As a matter of fact, owing to
difficulties created later by the Society and its members which could not be
anticipated it took several years before an agreement was reached by Govern-
ment with the Society regarding these matters and it was only about the
middle of the year 1934 that the Society executed an agreement setting out the
terms and conditions under which the acquisition was to be made and ratifying
the handing over of possession to Government on 26th June 1929. The
agreement has not been registered yet nor has the property been vested in
Government under the Land Acquisition Act. The Collector of the District

is, however, taking necessary steps in the matter.

A sum of Rs. 50,656 has so far been spent by Government for the contem-
plated acquisition of the canal including a sum of Rs. 36,000 which was ad-
vanced by Government as a loan to the Society. The cost of maintenance
up to the year 1934-35 has been Rs. 5,087. Against this expenditure nothing
has so far peen recovered in the shape of water rates although Government
have been supplying water as required from the date they took over. The
persons who took water refused to make payment or execute leases. The
totsl alount of dues to Government on account of water rate up to March



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Résetved—contd. 109

4

ReviEW—Cconcld.

1935 was Rs. 10,440. Out of this, Rs. 5,402 represents dues from members
of the Society and Rs. 5,038 the dues from non-members. Government pro-

se to include the amount due from the members as Government demand
in the revised agreement and to take suitable action for effecting recovery
from non-members.

It appears that at present 55 per cent of the area commanded by the
Canal belongs to non-members and it is impossible by reason of the scattered
distribution of the plofs belonging to members to supply watér fo them without
the sdme passing over the lands of non-members who would receive the water
and all the benefits accruing therefrom 'without payment. Government
orders regarding this feature of the scheme are still awaited.

23, Sums aggregating Rs. 1,412 were written off under orders of
competent authority. The losses consist of items less than Rs. 1,000 each.

LYY



110 @rant No, 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

ANNEXURE A.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works,
ginal Balance.
rant . r A ——y
S Service, or  Brpendi-
= Appro- ) Un. Excess
;g priation. expended. .
1 2 8 4 8 L)
Bs. Rs. Rs. Ba.
XII1.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRaINaGE WORES FOR WHICH
CAPITAL ACOOUNIS ARE KEPT—WORKING
EXPENSES—
1.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which epecifio provisijon was made in the
budget—
Extensions and Improvements—
B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works.
1 Reconstruction of the Tollygunge
Bridge—
Rs.
0. . ¢ . . 15,000
} 6675 6,675 .. .-
R- - . . L] -"8’325
The bridges around Calcutta (Items 1 to 8) are being reconstructed b
of the Calcutta Improvement Trust and the ex mgditu?e, 1:::, t.hey.tﬁ':,:ff :}cli
contribution E:gable t;{ the Government of Beug£e is regulated on the basis of
figures supplied by the Trust. Estimate not yet sanctioned; expenditure to
end of 1934-35 Rs. 6,675 ; n progress, (Foritoms 1 to 6 see sub-head B.-1.)
2 Reconstruotion of the Alipore
Bridge—
D, + 4+« 10,000
12,608 12,508 . .
R.. . . . 2,698
See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 2,01,334 ; expenditure to end of .
Re, 1,79,740; balance Re. 21,604 in progross, Lo vure ta end of 1034-35
8 Reconstruotion of the Narkeldanga
Bridge—
0. . . . . 1,000
} 2,161 2,161 - “
R. . . . . 1,161
See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 3,48,200; expendit .
Rs. 2,63,925; balance Rs. 84,275; in prog;:aaa 3 expenditure to end of 1934-35
¢ Reconstruction of the Manicktols
Brdge—
0. . o N . 500}
Lad (X} -y ne
R- . . . . —500

See note under item 1, Estimate Rs. 3,11,416 ; expenditure to end of 1034.35
Res, 8,01,804 ; balance Rs, 9,622 ; in progress.




Grant No, 8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 111

ANNEXURE A—conid,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

gmnt Balance.

3 ran ., A -y
& Service, or Ext]:ndx

K Appr@ ©. Un- E

§ priation, exponded, —X0%8
@

1 2 3 4 & ()

R.n RB. R‘c k‘

XII1.—IRBIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK.
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH
CAPITAL ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT—WORKING

ExpeNsEs—contd.

1.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was mado in the
budget—contd.
Extensions and Improvements—

B.—Navigation, Embankment and

Drainago Works—
5 Reconstruction of the Beliaghata
Bridge—
Ra.
0. . . . . 266
187 187 .
R. . : . . =779

See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 2,94,0680 ; expenditure to end of 193 ¢-30
Rs. 2,069,289 ; balance Rs. 25,391 ; in progresa.

0 Reconstruction of the Chitpore
Bridge—

0. . . . « 45,0000
} 40,407 40.407 ‘e e
R¢ . . ) . "'4,593

See note under item 1. Estimate Rs, 1,32,000; expenditure to end of 1834.35
Rs, 09,517 ; balanco Rs. 32,483 ; in progress.

1I.—Other Major Works for which specific
provision was made in the budgot—

7 Collectively—
0. . . . . 5,000
} 2,000 1,947 53 .
R- . . . . -—3,0w

Col. 2.—Collection of materials by a contractor was very poor. (See sub-
head B.-1.)




112 Grant No, 8—Irrigation—Reservad—conid.

ANNEXURE A—conitd.
Detarled statement of expenditure on mportant new works—contd.

gma.l Balance.
3 rant \ v 4
E Servioe. N or E’?;::dj' -
3 ppro- ) n-
g priation. axpended. EX0%®-
1 2 3 4 6 6
Ra, Rs. Rs. Ra.
XHI.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH
OArrTAL ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT—WORKING
ExpENsEs—concld.
IIT.—Major Works for which specific prova-
s1on was not made m the budget—
8 Reconstruotion of the Ultadanga
Bridge—
Rs.
R. . . . . 11,760 11,750 11,402 348 .o

Col. 2.—Payment for work done mn 1933-34 (Rs. 10,000) and other petty habih-

ties Estimate Rs. 1,21,475; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs, 93,845; balance
Rs 27,630, mn progress. (See sub-head B.-1.)

IV.—Mmor Works—

Collectively—
9 A,~Irngation Worke—
0. v [ ] L} . 10,630 '

6,185 2,140 4,045 .
R' . . » . '—4,445 S

Manly late sanction to estimates for certan works in the Damodar Canal
(Rs. 2,121) and wnte-back of some charges onginally debited to Extensions and
IAmprov:riong to ongmnal work n the Midnapore Cahals (Rs. 1,348). (See sub-heads

.-1 and A.-6.

10 B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—

Oo L] [ ] . .

3341
299 288 1 .e
R. . . . . —35 J

See sub-head B.-1.

Total XTII.—Working Expenses . 82,262 71,805 4,457




Grant No. 8 - Irrigation —Reserved —contd. 118

- —

ANNEXURE A—conid,
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

é“inal Balanco.
> rant .~ —_—
2 Service, or Extl";:dl'
3 Appro- P Un g,
& priation. exponded.
@
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
15.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—
II.—Other Major Works for which spocific
provision was made in the budget—
Collectively—
11 B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—
Ras.
0. « . <« . 5000
8,03 7,705 330
R. . . . . 3,03)
Col. 2.—Acceleration of urgent work (See sub-head D.-2),
III.—Major works for which speéific pro-
vision was not made in the budget—
B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—
12 Controlling the channel connecting
the river Diana with the Rangati
in the Distriot of Dinajpur—
R . - « 10,535 10,635 10,532 3 .
Emergent work. Fatimate Rs. 10,535; expenditure to end of 1934-35
Rs. 10,532 ; balance Rs. 3 ; completed (See sub-head D.-1).
¥V .—Minor Works—
“JoHectively—
13 A.—Irrigation Works—

0. » . . . 1,090
R. . . . . -1 ,090
Wrong provirsion for expenditure ohargeable to XITI-A. (See sub-hoad C.-1.)

Total-—15.—Other Rovenue Expenditure, ets, 18,570 18,237 333 4 e




114, Grant No. 8-Irrigation—Reserved -- conid.

ANNEXCRE A—contd,
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

gim,l Balance.
(-] rant P A -
g Service, or E’:ﬁ;:d‘
ir] Appropria- . Un-
E tion. expended. Exoesn.
1 2 3 4 & 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra,

18.—CNSTErOTION oF IRigATiON, Navi.
JATION, EMBANEWENT AND DERAINAGE
“VORKS.
II.—Other Major Works for which specifie
provision was made in the budget—

Collectively—
14 A.—Irrigation Works— Rs.
0. . . . « 10,000

l‘o . . . . _10,000
Postponement (See sub-head F.-1(1)).

156 B.—Navigation, etc., Works . . 4,000 4,061 e 61
(See sub-head F.-2(1)).

IV.—Minor Works—
Collectively—
16 A.—Irrigation Works—
0. . . . « 5,000
R. . - . . ==3,000
Same as under item 14 (See sub-head F.-1(1)).

Total—16.—(onatruction, eto. . 4,000 4,081 .e 61

85.—COKXSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGA-
TION, EMBANRMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
~NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

1.-Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—

A.—Irrigation Works—
17 Damodar Canal—
0. . . . 6,61,700

R. . . . =—3,09,142

Col. 2.—(1) Abandonment and postponement of certain works (Rs. 1,62,000), (2) less
payment for land acquisition than estimated (Rs. 72,000), (3) cheap designs and reduced
ratos of works (Ra. 190,0C0), (4) retarded progress due to difficulties in obtaining local
labour (Re. 19,000), (5) sale procoeds of materials credited to works (Rs. 17,000), (6)
delay in obtaining possession of land (Rs. 13,000) and (7) delay in sanction of cstimates
{(Rs 6,000). Col. 5.—~(1) Less expenditure on land seqnisition and on work consequent
on delay in obtaining possession of land (Rs. 19,000), (2) progress hampeted by occasional
rains (Rs. 6,000), (3) dilatoriness of contractors and difficulty in obtaining good con.
tractors for petty works (Rs. 6,000), (4) less expenditure for a bridge constructed by the
East Indian Railway (Rs. 4,000), (5) more than anticipated credit for sale of n aterials,
ete. ( Rs. 3,000), (6) slow progress due to inadequate supply of labour owing to epidemics
among coolies and other causes (Rs. 10,000) and (7) petty savings (Rs. 3,000). Estimate
Rs. 63,41,638; expenditure to end of 1984-36 Rs. 71,87,242, excess Rs. 8,45,604, in
proygess.  (See sub-head G.-1.)

} 3,562,668 3,01,810 650,748 .o



Grant No. 8—Irrigation —Reserved—conid, 115

ANNEXURE A—coxcld.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—ooncld.

Final Balance.
26 Service. Gr:fn t E!t[:;:di- ! = b
I Appropria- Un-
E tion. oxpended, EXC088.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Re. Ra, Ra, Ra. Ra,
55.—CoXNsT!I UCTION oy
IRVICATION, Naviga.
TION, EMBANEMENT AND
Draivaas Works—Nor
OHARGED €0 REVENUB
—contd,
I.—Major Works above
Rs. 1 Ilakh for
which specific pro-
visiin was mado
in the budget.
A.—~—Irrigation Works.
18. Bakreswar  Irrigation Ra,
scheme . . R.. 1,130 1,130 1,094 36 s

Col. 2.—TUnforecasted payments for compensation for land. Estimate Rs. 3,94,995 §
exponditure to end of 1934-35, Rs. 3,87,099; balance Rs. 6,916 ; ecompletod

in 1933-34. (Seo sub-hoad G. 1).

B.— Navigation, eto.,
Works—

19 Crand Trunk Canal—
0. . . . 5,600
B. ' . . -—8,789

—1,189 4,705 ved 5,804

0ol. 2.-~Mainly unanticipated credit on account of transfer of certain articles
of special tools and plant (Rs. 5,810) which was however adjusted under “ Roceipts
and recoveries on capital account ” (sub-head H. 4) as the construction estimate
of the work was closed. Estimate Rs. 2,15,87,600 ; oxpanditure to end of 1934-35
Rs. 12,43,626 ; balance Rs. 2,03,43,974 ; work held in aboyance (See sub-head

H.1).

Total—55.—Construction, ete. . . 3,52,4909 3,017,600 44,800 e




116 Grant No. 8 —Irrigation —Reservad—oontd,

ANNEXURE B,

The minor head ‘ Suspense *’ accommodates ¢nterim transactions, in res.
pect of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of
value) are necessary before the transactions can be considered complete and
finally accounted for. In this province, the operations under this minor
head are made under four detailed heads, wsz., (¢) Purchases, (2t) Stock,
(4i%) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances and (tv) London Stores. The transactions
under each of these detailed heads are explained below :—

(¢) Purchases.—When materials are received from a supplier from
another division or department for a specific work or for stock,
their value is credited to “ Purchases *’, so that, per contra, the
cost may be included at once in the accounts of the work or
stock. When payment is made, the ‘ Purchase” head is
debited. The head ‘ Purchases ” therefore shows a negativé
(credit) balance, which represents the value of stores received
but not paid for.

(%) Stock.—This head is charged with all expendituré connected with
the acquisition of stock materials and with all manufacture
operations. It is credited with the value of materials issued to
works, or sold, or otherwise disposed of and the balance of the
account represents the book value of the materials in stock plus
the unadjusted charges, etc., connected with manufacture.

(v95) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances.—These are of four kinds :—

(a) Sales on credit.

(b) Expenditure incurred on Deposit Works in excess of deposits
received.
(c) Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc.

(d) Other items.

Broadly speaking, debits are made to this head for any sums which have
eventually to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recover-
able amounts.

(w) London Siores.~—This head works in the same way for stores pro-
cured in England as the head ‘‘ Purchases’’ does for thos2
obtained in India. Stores are generally received from England
in advance of advices of payments. As soon as the stores
arrive, their value is credited to this head and ‘debited to either
stock or a particular work. When the advice of payment is
received this head is debited and the head ¢ Deduct—English
Cost of Stores ” is credited. A reverse operation takes place if
the advice of payment is received before the arrival of stores.
A positive (debit) balance thus represents payments made for
stores which have not yet been received and a negative (credit)
balance, the value of stores received but not paid for,



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 117

ANNEXURE B—concld.

2. The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1934-35 are ex-
hibited below :—

—_— Opeuing  pobie  Oredits. Net actuals, Oiosing

balanve. balange
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra. Ra. Ra. Re, Ra.

15. OrHER REVERUE EXPENDITURE—
Purchases . . « . =-1161 137,179 1,36,861 318. —843
Btock . o« e - . 2,990,841 7,028 1,278 5,748 3,065,589
Miscellancous P. W, Advances . 8,633 2,476 7,618 —5,142t 3,491
London Stores . » N . 3,183 . 3,183 —3,183

e

Total “15" . 310,406 146,681 1,48940 —2,250+ 3,08,237

XIIL.—Irrigation, etc., working ex-

penses—
PIIROM . . . - —76 7,898 7,82) 76 .e
Bbock .+ . . . . e 120174 .- 1,20174 120,74

Total “ XIII" . —76 1,28,070 7,820 1,20,250* 1,20,174

——

55. CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION,
310, WoRES—

Purchases . . . . =—1,638 45,839 44,204 1,548 —90.

Stock . . . . . 1,656,544 . 1,60;429 --1,60,450 5,115
Miscellanecus P, W. Advances , 7 . 7 -7

Total “86” . 1,63,013 45,839 2,04,727—1,58,888* 5,025

—

Total “ Iirigation ™ .  4,74,333  3,20,500 3,861,487 —40,807 4,33,436

"Ditimnm of Re. 1 due to rounding,. .
t Includes Rs. 11 under non.voted.
See sub-heads A 5, D 6and G 4



118 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—-Reserved—contd,

ANNEXURE C.
Store Account of the Irrigation Department for 1934-35,

Nien. Deprecias
Utilisa tion

Reoeipts tions, salos shortages,

Closing

o s Openin . or other
Division. PEIDE 4, ring ) .
3, balance. the year. d({i};?:;ls wrtii“'ep off balance,
uring
the yeat. the year.
1 2 3 4 b5 (1]
Rs. Ras. Rs Rs, Rs,
Dredger . . . . . 2,98,468 6,835 976 .. 3,04,328
Damodar . . . - . 49 .e .e . 49
Ga.na.ls . . . . . . gig .o .e 3 .o 457
(!ossye . - - - . . od . 346
Banhura . . M o . 518 191 274 26 409
Damodar Canal . . . . 1655644 1,20174 1,60,429 e 1,25,2‘!_9
Total . 4,6538 1,27,200 1,61,081 26 4,30,878

_—

The decrease in the closing balance is due to effect being given during the
year under review to the decision of Government that the spare parts of
dragline excavators (worth Rs. 38,305) included in the stock of the Damodar
Canal Division should te transferred from stock tu special Tools and Plant
account,.

Spare parts of dredgers (worth R3. 6,835) were transferred to stock of the
Dredger Division, causing an excess over the stock limit of the division
which is Rs. 3,01,000. Government have been approached for regularising
the excess.

The stozk of the Dredger Division includes unserviceable stores worth
Rs. 23,906 and surplus stock (z.e. serviceable materials which are available
for sale or transfer) worth Rs. 86,425 and these are awaiting disposal.
Unserviceable stores worth Rs. 1,601 included in the stock of Dredger Divi-
sion were stolen during the year and the matter is under police investigation,
Besides the above, used up stores valued at Rs. 28,436 are included in the
stock of the Dredger Division. The book balance of stock is reported to
have been verified by the Divisional Officers concerned and to have been
found correct except in one division where steps have been taken to reconcile
the discrepancies. The registers of stock are audited at local inspections
and the results are noticed in the Inspection Reports.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have been conducted under the
orders and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned and steps for the
adjustment of the resultant profits and losses according to Public Works
Account Rules are reported to have been taken.

Annexure D.
(Vide paragraph 9 of the review.)

Statements summarising the actual receipts and expenditure of the Irriga-
tion Department during the year 1934-35 supplied by the Secretary to the
Government of Bengal, Irrigation Department, in accordance with the recom-
mendation of the Public Accounts Committee in their meeting held on the

6th Augast 1934,



busg fo mowussoy ‘yuswpsvdoq €oHOOMLT FiDp405g
‘SNIATLS ‘" '8 "IL
0 >
008 - wopnqianoe (a) s0z'sa‘ee **

£05%5 ‘e saomusitaneo 10 900 WIBUR 3 sopujour } —_—
e9g'ove . (8% PUw 0F sruIno0) weSIeyo 1WOT, (P)

183-T-AI
QL6 42quaa0N Y108 *YIL
‘VILNO'IV) aELv (]

vowse 206'813 "V
; .Mﬁnou- .- _— » . . . . * mofavgo Areuojsued sepnjouy)
'g0's 4 A «
Y% v 4 kY S-Ihn..‘ “eouwAqu U} POY 100f0IT 0%T, "peusdo, J0u FURCLOR UBIGALH (§)
W R} 0 ¢ e ot summion sdius sommeavie o AP ITX sepn v, SrporERC 8330 FYEEcnmy nuea o o pesmsmsoant (0
@) ) ¥ o g
208°89' 1— 49828— 090'F— _ TO84LT - osmin'e  __208'T1'08 366721 00°0 6L'P0 009's0'1T €98’z 08e'e9'IT O19'se  ese‘lr __9oL'0MIT 001 __ ese'ea Eem'we't  ses'te «  avaex
29098 T— GLBT— G0D%S—  0880L'T T o18*10'8  vesg  1ss'I9'c 1gatos't < ome'® gse'sp T ood'ew ooy T . vex o'se 66 ws'e T eor - . e . [wawp Ipome(  V-IITX
{ ‘wesesary qoung sepomod
1 .sl!-uu P depun Apseng
o - - o 200’8 "ose oz N - ooz . . Ll - - - - + .. + (exa0M 19710) wopmQIKIUOY
. - eume w oy oswe ere - . o gt ) . e e e e e eow -
e - - sz Ll R ¢ 1 4 g0y TIE? Ll - - .« . vt - e - - - . . . . o siearug suoeuwnOORIFT
oz o gery - - .+ g - i . e e e e . © sopun JucmE AR
. i hd i - oszes't <t 9e9't  Sol'se = gu'es - o . . - sop'es't o' v ses'se't \ . 10913000 J0PUD PATIWIOIWE SXIOM  ASAVL H-ATX
- M a9t 1 - - . - - WYIOAL WROOTVI[CONN H-AIX
oo had s oga'gz’s 0L0°T— 099°8 GOE'YT ¥EA'e8‘'s . gee'tes ™ -B.SM . . a9t wo‘ey 8Lt ° - n=¢= . ‘.\ . . . . * oyI0M 0BVOFI( JOUIN 9GO HW-AIX
- . a-9T P - . . . . SrEemAESAE | NP W ALX
o - v - s eovss e v - . g e P e e+« uxiom UOUESIARN 10U SO0 H-ATX
enoimasT nw) rePMD vod
ots'sr— esE g0’y soz'y a9 il - * o ganx * =+« (Q)eusp yuuig PuO E-IIIX
- - - agr  ses's w  gux ost't ~ a0 P — " - © e e i e e .owpmg, % gmx
d il - a9 esrrr " ves vo's o ew'e - - ** gernx L] - oo L * Jkotmog, d-TIIX
we— - - a9e s -oue e sl ¢+ ¢ ganx 0% = wo0's © ¢ e e« .+ _feqepmom, *  @IIX
g - ol - - aor  ovo'st ey ew'y v cees - - - amx - L Jwpuwmely, ¥ @mx
- - el - had a-91  eee'ty " et zos'yr Tt us'es "~ ° L oEIux  ees'se " ealfse L% e s+ e L melog,ie¥peq H-IIIX
WOV seOpesTr
- - - hed 91 0048E v eee’s eel'le T Ons'es’t o9 L * eImx o't R ] - A «jnog ng MAEWPYR  T-IITX
R e
s bl - hd =8 L L o9 "~ . . ast oL oot - . o . . . . . (4| pvaPesipi @-ATX
- ad - . ow'os vt SM'T o ¢ zesvs o o a-t 9s9'ss 92T 280°0 o e e e e+ e+ ofeupu@IeTUISR H-ALX
haad had il a9t ors'ew s s L nL'es s oos'ss L9 b - * € IIx 3804 b 04's - - . - - h IO Jomweig euNqIepUng  A-IT1X
988 198's bl 00°y o1 TLr9t’e “* S99'0E £90'0Y'R T 060°08'C 02%'8Z . * @-IIx oy'es’s ¥ 260°58 - - . . . *  e[eaw) Wi pas WIWoI) =11l
“woresmg srouen
m10w10 KEEEIACE
- bt bt - eetwr T o omm ©08'sE o eeetoz - .. a-gt e - - el * deau l!lﬂ a-lﬂnne Q.._nn.-!. 30 Juowmescidmy @-ATX
- - - on°t - et o8 "t wee - © o am - . . - * swmep fassfess @-AIX
- - - e oss - e 208 o8t .. st - - "~ * * s e =&+ aoefoag wucoquf H-ATX
- ol - ™t ese’or e9T—  t 4e3  TLec v ote'® - © am as0 o s - e St e e e et t mamWPEN SeALX
wopINT ta0ar OYPON
it - - - - - * ast oev'e - - - © s =t *  cIwax ixud pus mwuUSeO  E€-ALX
o - - - wor - - - © s v - - - - e« =« e e v + «o)wawp uepm V-AIX
R e 4
e20't 23 o8 - s LR 2 - - - = ¢ e s+ e s s+ samqPUTQIYE VALX
ot - g cov't w  eso . ot " - e« e e e e e s yem esfmy V-AIX
L eo0e’s - 60T veogr  ewver " ost ogo's - o e = YeImx g1e'st . - S s s+ s+ euwpiwmseyeR VULIIX
worag vemyeog
- - - - RalE 2 09 ges'®s " BoPOT S04 - L oet'es - ec's e+ e« e+ e+ + (vewpiswop w30 BeAIX.
- aor  ev'sw "t %9 sIU'¥E U 169'lE GST'E ¢ aIx o8°se o oe't R St sttt C WO WL WIRH  8-IIIX
- - ad et ¥or sso'er'ri 7 U ST'T T00'80°T T sad'ey ewett— * e+ vanx o10'e0 Zog's w613 R ) « v e L + *  uwp JiodwuDiW  V-LIIX
wsytiaig ohe000
w0w) Seniewm-mid0g
s .n g v g .y wa wm  em  em  vm em = cem ~a - om x s .x ~ -a
@ o " ” o 5 = o ot ot st ot st " ot st T ot e ] : ° * . ] (3 r
- - = = =) = = = = = -
m gpsk E m sf 0§ 5f £ § E B OE R if 5E £ i i P07 8o opf 508 £
L H oy i Forogog - i P LT :
¥ g .m 2 & T W 3 m - ® ml wsefosg DuS GOETAIG “WIeNID
-3 W - W & E £ 33 . ¥ H - ‘sejivioona H
*eany;pusdxo [wde) - teamjppasdxa wraimouy
SE-FEET Busunp sunppuodzo pun s3draces yonzom fo R 1
“LKARIAVAA( NOILVOIWAL

“ppuoo—( TUAXINKY

8 "ON ju®lD






Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved —ooncld. 121
Anxexves D—conold.
11.—Btatement showing classifioation of Irrigation Department Works 1934-35 (Revenue Account).
Major works.
Minor m‘;iv ;)g:ellmeonl Total,
Produotive. Unproductive.
Receipts. Expenditure. Receipts. Expendi Reccipts. Expend Receipts, Expend
1 2 3 4 5 [] 7 8 ]
Irvigation, Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs. Rs.
DamodarOsnal « . o o o 96,671 2,561,661 . . . . 96,671 2,561,551
Bakroswar Canal . e e e 17,816 12,656 . .- .- . 17,815 12,658
Midaapur Oanal . . . . . . 03,610 1,48,038 . . 63,610 1,48,038
Eden Canal (a) . . . . . . .e . . . . . -
Amjore Weir . . . . . . . . . . 2,129 . 2,129
Salbund Wefr . . o« & . . . . . 1,052 . 1,652
Miscellaneous Surveys . . . . o . . . . 8,974 . 8,974
Totel . 114,486  2,64,207 63,610  1,48,038 . 12,766 178,086 4,25,000
‘Hijili Tidal con b, . . 33,846 58,487 . . 33,846 58,487
Caloutta sud Eastern Canals . . . 8,68,7¢0  6,24,171 . . 3,68,740  6,24,171
Bundarbans Steamer Route . . . . . 70,325 58,716 . . 70,325 53,7168
Madaripur BilRoute « o o+ o . . 107,270 2,24,700 . . 1,907,270  2,24,700
Dredger “Foyers™ . o ¢ . . 33,769 41,862 - . 83,709 41,862
»  “Alexandm™ . . . . . . 13,060 - .- . 13,060
» “Ronaldshay® . . . . . 3,088 10,628 ™ . 3,088 10,528
w “Cowley™ .« o+ o . . 158 11,160 . . 153 11,150
w “Budwan” . . . . . . 3,3 . . . 8,335
Orissa Coast Canal  » o . . - . 23,180 57,145 23,180 57,145
NadiaRivers . . « o . . . . 620 50,089 629 50,089
Gaighatts and Buxi Khal . . . . . » . 8,880 . 3,880 -
Improvement of Navigable Channels—
anges River . . . . . . . . . . 44,166 . 44,166
Other Minor Navigation Works . . . . . . . 75,118 . 75,118
Total . . . 707,101  10,41,108 27,680  2,27,418  7,34,880  12,08,526
¥mbankment, Drainage and Miscel
mgmﬂb !l;:uliwm Vorke . - . . 28,635 60,070 28,535 50,070
Bidyadhari Spill . . . . . - . - ° . * 10140 027 16,148 927
Jaboons Project « . . . . . . . . .. e.. 396 . 398
Serajgsnj Mattross  « o« . . . . - .- . 1,459 . 1,450
Schedule D.—Embankment . . .
Other Minor Drainage Works .« &, - . - 9646 723820 49846 723,820
Other Minor Misocllaneous Publio Im.
provement Works . . . .
Takavi Embankments P . - . - 1,33,488  1,25776  1,33,463  1,25,776
Beiablbment o, Ollteom for “ . . . 1 . 7083
Total . I . . 2,271,790  6,10,101  2,27,790.  ,10,101
Misoellarons J'S;’C’:‘,:‘ nder 8B, . . . . . 6,273 - 6,273
Ooatribution Works . . B . . . . . . 3,007 . 38,007
Total . . . ., . 9,280 . 9,280
Gaaxwp Torak .  1,14,486  2,66,207 7,70,801 11,80,148  2,65470  11,50,55¢  11,40,766  26,12,007
(a) Incorporated in the R: A of the Damodar Canal.
Datep Carovrrs, H. . E. STEVENS,
T'he 30th November 1935. Seuretary, Irrigation Depariment, Government of Bengals

1V-1-287

10






Appropriation No. 9.—Interest on Ordinary Debt—Reserved—Non-voted. 123

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For oxplanation of the letters O and M in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of the
notes on page b1.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4

Ma or Head * 19.—Interest on Ordinary Debt "—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—INTEREST PAYABLE TO PrOVINCIAL Loaxs
FuNDp oN—

(b) Advances in respect of Irrigation Capital
Expenditure up to 1920-21 , ' , 4,271,000 4,26,643 —d457

(c) Other advances—

8.
0. 36,05,000

} 3441,000  34,15,469 —25,531
M. —64,000

Saving in the original apprepriation was mainly due to the overdraft of the Bengal
Government in 1933-34 in their current acocunt with the Government of India being
less than that anticipated. Reduction in tho rates of interest ¢n certain loans sanc.
tioned by the Government of India after the cluse of the year mainly acccunts for the
unadjusted saving.

B.—Deduct—INTEREST TRANSFERRED TOo CoM-
MERCIAL DEPARTMENT—

0,  —2425,000

}—22,06,000 —22,00,324 +5,676
M. 2,22,000

Under this head is shown the interest on Irri%::ion Capital outlay finally adjusted
under the major head *14.—Interest on works, etc.”” (Vide Appropriation No. 7).
The interest is calculated at a flat rate fixed annually by the local Government with
due regard to the average rate of interest paid by them during the year on their own
borrowings. The modification was due to the veasons explained in the notes under
sub-heads A and B in Appropriation No. 7,

C.—Deduct—INTEREST ON FOREST CaAPITAL
OUTLAY—

0, —69,000
M, 9,000

Modification of appropriation was due to reduoction in the flat rate of interest and less
ocapital expenditure than anticipated.

} —60,000  —59,850 +150

D.—Deduct~—INTEREST PORTION OF EQUATED PAY-
MENTS ON ACCOUNT OF COMMUTED VALUE OF

PENSIONS—
0. —28,000
M. 4,000
Same gs under sub-head C above.

} —20,000 —£20,065 —65

Total . 15,82,000  15,61,773  —£0,227

[aamn aonmmenst i ™ a



124 Grant No, 10,—Interest on Other Obligations—Reserved.

N.B.~For explanation of the letters O and M in column 1, see paragraph 1(5) of the
notes on page 61.

Final Grant  Actual Exvoss +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.

1 2 3 4

Major Head ““20.—Interest on Other Obligations **—

Rl 'RBJ Rﬁ.
Interest on'Miscellaneous Accounts—
Rs.
0. 4,000
Non-voled . . i 1,598 1,596 —2
M. —2,402
fAldjustment of interest on revenue refunded undor the decree of a ocourt
of law.
Vobea . . . . . . . 1.000 792 —208
Total—
Non-voted . . . . . . 15698 1,596 —2
Voted . . . . . . 1,000 792 —208

Appropriation No. 11.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt—Reserved—
Non-voted,

See also the Audit Report.

N.B~For explanation of the letter M in column 1, ses paragraph 1(b) of the
notes on page 651,

Major Head ™ 21,—A ation for Reduttion of
’\lvoidaneo ot DTM g-’—m

Other Appropriations—
M. 40,000 40,000 40,231 +231

See sub-head ““ A ” in the accounts of * Appropriation for repayment to the Govornment
of India of advances from the Provinoisl Loans Fund—Reserved—Non-vofed "—page 287.

Total . 40,000 40,231 +231

= 25 o e me — = -




@Grant No. 12.—Gencral Administration —Reasrved and Transferred. 125

See also the Audit Report.

N. B.—For explanation of the letters O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of

the notes on page 61,

Final Grant

Actual Excess 4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. . Rs,
Major Head ** 22.—General Administration”~
A.—SALARY OF THE GOVERNOR—RESERVED—
Non-voled . . N . . . . 1,14,000 1,14,000 os
B.—SUMPTUARY ALLOWANCE OF TRE GOVERNOR—
RESERVED—
Non'm‘ed . . e . . . . 25,000 2'5,000 ow
C.—STAFF AND HOUSE-HOLD OF TIE (OVERNOR—
RESERVED—
C.-1.—Pay of Officors— Rs.
0. 88,800
Non-voled . . g 79,918 79,250 —668
M. —8,882

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to unforecasted leave ez-India of an

officer and appointment of a lower paid officer in his place.

0. 8,460
Voied . . . { ; 9,103
R.
C. 2—Day of Establishment—
0. 1,26,362
1,28,439
R. 2,077
C.-3.—Allowanses, honoraria,
€U, —
. 10,700
Non-voled . . .{ 12,199
M. 1,499
(0. 25,150
Voted . . . . 22,943
C.-4.—Supplies and Services—
0, 44,49
Non-voted . . . 43,256
M. —1,236
Voted . . . . . . . 3,000

9,102 -1
1,27,653 -—786
11,619 —580
22,753 —190
42,320 —936

3,011 o +11




126 Grant No. 12.—General Administration —Reserved and Transferred---contd.

¥inal Grant Actual Excoss -|
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Suving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 22, —Genoral Aidm:nistration »—contd,
C.—8TA" F AND NOUSE-ROLD OF THE GOVLCRNOR—
RESERVED—CcORCld.
C.-5.—Contingencios—
Rs.
0. 2,500
Non-voted . ' . ; . .
M, —2,500
Original appropriation represonts regrant of savings subsequently transforrod to head ‘1’,
(0. 1,317,660
Voted . . . . 1,36,323 1,35.9-3 —340
R. —1,337
C.-6.—Grants-in-aid, contribu-
tions, eto.—
0, 1,800
Non-voled . . . 5,075 4,252 —823
M, 3,275

Additional appropriation mainly for unforeseen adjustment of cost of passage.
For rounding—

Non"vﬂled . . . . ) . . 608 ae —608
{0. —632

Voted . B . . —840 .o +840
R. —208

P.—EXPENDITURE FROM CONTRACT
ALLOWANCE—RESERVED—

o, 1,00,000
Non-voted . . . } 1,02,809 1,02,018 —796
M. 2,809

Increase in appropriation mainly for the reasan explained in the note under “ C,—5
—Non-voted .

E.~—Tour EXPENSES—RESERVED—

o. 75,000
Non-voted . . . 70,000 67,763 2,237
M. —5,000
Less tours thap anticipated,

F.—ExxouTivE COUNOIL—RESERVED—

o, 2,52,000

Non-voted . v . { } 2,60,905 2,49,395 —1,510

M, —1,095
0. 13,000

Voted . . . . i 12,304 11,972 —332
R, —696




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—Regerved and Transterzed—ocontd. 127

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head * 22 —Qeneral Administration’’—contd.

G —MiN1sTER8—TRANSFERRED—

R'.
0. 2,03,000
2,06,992 2,05,816 —1,177
R. 3,992
H.—Lza1staTive CouNOIL—RESERVED—
N 40,600
Non-.voted . . . } 39,000 38,950 —50
. —1,600

Saving in the original appropriation due to non-utilisation of the provision for travell-
ing allowanoe of the President.

. 1,42,500
Voted . . . . 1,32,7650 1,25,837 —6,913
. —9,7560

Net saving in the original sppropriation mainly due to smaller expenditure under tra-
velling allowanco of members of the Legislative Council, as there was no session of the
Oouncil in July and August 1934. Final saving mainly due to non-drawal of travelling
allowance by members.

L—ELroTIONs FOR INDIAN AND PROVINCIAL LRGIS.
LATURES—RESERVED—

0. 38,000

R. 60,000

Increase of Rs. 60,000 to meet the cost of preparation of elestoral rolls and conduct of

the general election of membors for the Logislative Assembly. Finul saving mainly due

to uncontested return of candidates in many constituancies was not adjusted owing to
lato report of expenditure by local officers. See paragraph 1 of the review.

2 98,000 75,032 —22,968

J~CIViL SRORETARIAT—
J.-1.—Reserved—
J.-1.-(1)—Pay of Officers—

(0 2,91,500
i 291,790  2,89,995 —1,795

Non-voted . . cl”

0. 1.03,1001
R. 16,671 )

Voted . . ® .{ 1,19,777 1,20 423 4646

Tncrease mainly due to employment of larger number of officers on special duty and
officiating arrangemonts in leave vacancies.

Iv-1-287 11



128 Grant No. 12— General Administratioa—Reserved and I'ransterred— conid,

Final Grant  Actual Excoss 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 22.—General-Administration "—contd.
J.—CIVIL SECRETARIAT—con{d.

J.-1.—Resorved---contd.

J.-1.+(2)~Pay of Establishment— R
8.
0. 6,84,600
6,69,259 6,567,877 —11,383
R. —15,341

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to abolition of posts, unfilled
vacanoies in the Secretariat and smaller expendi ture on ambulance acroplane establish-
ment consequent on non-completion of landing grounds.

J.-1.-(3)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.~—

0. 22,100
Non-voted . . . { 23,006 24,206 +1,199
M. 906
0. 29,000
Voted . . . . 31,730 32,060 +320
R. 2,730
J.-1.-(4)—Supplies and Services—
0. 14,000
} 14,203 14,252 +49
R. 203
J.e1,-(6)—Other Contingencies—
O, 42,338
32,368 31,251 -—1,11%
R. —9,970

Reduction in appropriation mainly on account of (1) reappropriation of Rs. 3,060 to
sub-head “ H.—Voted * due to the transfer of the control of the Council building from
the Legislative Department to the Legislative Council Department, (2) smaller expen-
diture in connection with the Darjeeling move and econonx in postage and telegram
charges consequent on the openi ofg a Central Despatech Office in the Secretariat
(Rs.4,887) and (3) non-utilisation in full of the provision for the purchase of furniture fox
the Political Department (Rs. 1,000).

J.-1.-(7)—Deduct—Recoveries from other Govern-
ments, Departments, eto.~

r 0. -5,000
Non-voted . . . 1
M.

—8,500 5,579 79
600




Orant No. 12.—@eneral Administration—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 129

Final Grant  Actual Excoss 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, Rs.

Major Head *“22.—General Administration”—conéd.
J+—CIviL SEORETARIAT—CON{d.
J.-1.—Reserved—concld.

J.-1.+(7)—Deduct—Recoveries from other
Goveruments, Departments, eto.,—conc¢ld.

Ra.
0. —10,6007
nf }

Voted . . —9,600 —9,428 +173
{ R. 1,000
J.-1.-(8)—Rural Development Department—
0. 33,3007
Non-voted e s 30,685 30,679 -
- M, —2,615
0. 8,000
Voted . . . 3,973 3,888 -85
R. 973
For rounding— 0
Nonvoted { ’ } —400 - +400
M, 500
0. 337
Voted . o .{ -—360 - +360
R. —897
J. 2~Transferred—
J~2.(1)—Pay of Officers —
(1}—Pay o “o. 87,3
Non-voted . .{ 87,600 87,933 4333
o, 300 )
0. 42,170
Voted . . . “ﬂ“ 48,808 *l
R. 6,605

Inorease in appropriation mainly for & special officer.
J2-(2)—Pay of Establishment—

0. 1,88,460
1,87,463 1,86,683 - 880
R. —007
J.-2.+(3)—Allowances, honoraria, etos=—
0. 9,000
Non-voted . .{ 5,200 5,279 +79
M, -—3,800

Reduotion in the original appropriation mainly due to non.drawal of house rent and
other allowances by some officers during part of the year and smaller expenditure on
cost of passages than originally estimated.,

-
11a



130 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred— contd.

Final Grant Actnal Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 8 4
Ra, Rs. Rse
Major Head *22,—General Administration®—contd.
J~CIVIL SECRETARIAT—concld,
J.-2.~Transferred—concld.
J.-2.-(3)—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—concld.
Res.
0. 7,000
R. 1,650
J.-2.-(4)—Bupplies and Services—
R. . . 900 900 690 -210
J.-2.-(5)—Contract Contingenoies . . . 585 495 -—90
J.-2.-(6)—Other Contingencies—
0. 11,550
10,073 9,798 -—275
{R. —1,477
For rounding—
fo. —300
Non-voled . . .i } - . .-
'M . 300
0. 735
Voted . . . 278 - -275
R. —460
K~BoARp OoF REVENUE—RESERVED—
. 67,
Non-voted . . 67,309 67,792 +-483
M . m
o. 95,000
Voted . o . 74,526 74,972 +440
R. —474
L.—LocarL Fuxp Aupir ESTABLISHMENT—RESERVED=—
[o. 21,500
Non-voled . o 20,480 20415 -85
(M. —1,020
0. 2,28,600
Voted . . . 2,27,490 2,26,708 —~T782
R. -=1,010




Grant No, 12.—@eneral Administration—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 131

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 - 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head “ 22.—@eneral Admininstration *>—consd.
M.—CommissioNERS—RESERVED B
8.
0. 1,50,000

Non-voted . . . 1,562,970 1,61,891 —1,079
M, 2,970
0. 2,49,000

Voted . . . .{ 1 2,65,956 2,565,333 —023
R. 8,956 }

N.—GEeNERAL ESTABLISHMENT——RBSERYED—
N..1.—Pay of Officers—

. 8,35,000

Non voted . . . 8,14,769 8,06,890 —7,879
M, —20,231
0. 32,34,020

Voted . . . ., 31,05,724  31,06,065 +841
R. —1,28,206

Reduction in appropriation mainly due to unfilled vacancies in the Bengal Civil
Service (Executive), non-drawal of increment by officors directly recruited to the above
service and the Bengal Junior Civil Service since 1931 as they could not be confirmed
pending the decision of Government regarding revision of the cadres.

N.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. 58,600

Non-voled . . . 69,702 59,031 —671
M. 1,102

0. 17,97,820
Voted . Y . . { } 17,83,150 17.80.850 —2'2“
R. —14,670

Savings in the original appropriation mainly due to suspension, dismissal, retirement
and interdepartmental transfers of clerks and peons in the collectorstes.

N.-3.—Allowances, honoraris, esc.—
0. 1,256,400

Non-voted . . . { 1,40,758 1,41,1656 +418
M. 16,353

. Modification mainly due to transfers, settlement training of officers, and extensive
touring necossitated by unforeseen causes.

0. 5,90,600
Voted . . . . 5,768,717 5,78,287 +1,540
R. —13,883

Saving in the original appropriation mainly duc to restriction of expenditure. o




132 @rant No, 12,—General Administration—FEeserved and Transterred—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1. 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head ** 22.—Qeneral Administration **—contd.
N.—GBNERAL ESTABLISHMENT—RBSERVED—CcOncld.
N.-4.—Supplies and Services— Re
0. 3,900
Non-voted . . . 4,160 3,975 —~185
M. 260
0. 6,717,900
Voted . . . . 6,91,970 6,901,623 —447
R. 14,070

Additional appropriation mainly due to entertainment of additional temporary staft
tor clearing off arrear cases in the land-lords’ foe Department.

N.-5.—Contract Contingencies—

0. 10,800
Non-voted . . o 10,700 10,630 —70
M. —100
. 3,31,000
Voted . . . . 3,38,604 3,39,317 +623
R. 7,604
N.-6.—Other Contingencies—
. 8,100
Non-voted . .{ 7,893 7,583 —310
M, —207
0. 1,01,200
Voted . . . . 1,04,282 1,03,002 —1,280
. 3,082
N—7.—Graale-in-aid, oontribations, eto,—
Non-voted . 0 . A . . . LY} 880 +§00
N.-8 —Deduct—Establishment charges
recoverable from other QGovernments,
Departments, etc. . . . . . ~—26,400 —26,388 +12
For rounding—
Non-voded . . . . . . —200 .e +2 00

Voted . . . . . . . 160 o -—160




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred—ocontd. 133

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Ra. Ras.

Major Head * 22.—General Administration *
~—conid.

0.~Bu3-DivisioNaL EsTABLISHMENT—R ESERVED—

O.-1.—Pay of Establishment—

Non-voted e e e e e 16,500 16,798 +296
Rs.
0. 5,064,008

Voted . o, . . 562,625 559,967  —2,568
R. —1,483

0.-2.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.~

. 3.0
Non-voled . . . { 00} 2,386 2,219 —167
M. —614
0. 21,
Voted . . . [ 28,803 29,128 -+325
LR. 1,203
0.-8.—Losses—
R. 208 208 08 -
For rounding—
Ne M-W‘!d . . - . . . 600 re —5600
Voted . - . . ° . . 392 -e - 392

P.—OTEER EsTABLISHMENT—RESERVED—

0. 1,000
Non-voted . . . 950 830 —_—0
M, —50

(o. 3,7
Voted . . . . 0(7} 65,063 63,819 -1,234
R. 1,353




134 Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Trangferred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Fxcess -+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Re. Rs.
Major Head " 22.—General Administration®’
—concld.
Q.—DISORETIONARY GRANTS BY HEADS OF PRO-
VINCES—RESLRVED—
N M'WM . L] . . . . I .500 ] ,360 —1 60
Voted . . . . . . . 84,500 84,368 ~132
R.—MI180ELLANEOUS—
Resorved . . . . . . . 2,000 1,120 —880
Total—
Reserved—
Rs,
0. 23,98,000
Non-voled . . . 23,82,723 23,65,079 77,644
M, —16,277
. 93,680,600
Voted . 92,79,347  92,30,131  —49,226
R. —81,1563
Transforred—
0. 96,000
Non-voted . . . 92,800 93,212 +412
M. —3,200
0. 4,583,600
Voted . . . 4,063,803 4,60,476 -3,327
R. 10,303
SURRENDERS OR  WITHDRAWALS WITHIN
GRANT—
R. . . 70,850 70,850 - -—70,850
Urand Total—
Non-voted . . . . . . 24,768,623 24,68,291 -77,232
Voted . . . o . . . 98,14,000 96,900,697 —1,23,403




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—Resetved and Transterred—contd. 136

REvVIEW.

Savings on the final non-voted appropriation were *7T per cent. against ‘3
per cent. in the preceding year. Voted savings were 1'2 per cent. and ‘5 per
cent. of the grant and the final modified appropriation respectively as com-
pared with 23 per cent. and 1 per cent. in 1933-34. There was scope for
closer control under sub-head ‘I’ On the whole there was however a marked
improvement both in budgeting and in control.

2. (7) Rules of a certain office require that the allotment for a year on
account of uniform and clothing of its officers should in the first instance be
drawn and credited in full to a fund for the purpose and necessary expendi-
ture met therefrom as occasion arises. It was found during the local
test audit of the accounts of the above office that the expenditure on this
account during 1933-34 exceeded the provision by Rs. 1,101. The extra
expenditure was first met from wome other fund at the disposal of the Head
of the office and not by obtaining an additional allotment during the year.
The extra amount was repaid luter on to the fund out of the next year’s
allotment. Tt was further noticed that a bill for Rs. 1,204 submitted by a
supplier and passed for payment by the Head of the office in March 1934
was actually paid in May 1934, i.e.,, after the close of the financial year,
when the allotment for the next year was available. The irregularities
being pointed out to Government necessary orders were issued Ly them to
the Head ot the office to put a stop to such irregularities in future.

(#3) The local test audit also revealed that during the year 1933-34 the
cost of ration issued for the feed of the horses on the establishment exceeded
the permissible limits. This resulted in extra expenditure of about Rs. 1,803.
When this was reported to Government, they sanctioned the extra expendi-
ture in excess of the prescribed scale. In order to give the officer, who is
responsible for the condition of the horses, some latitude in the matter of
feeding the horses without exceeding the allotment, Government are consi-
dering the question of amending the rules.

(13¢) It was also noticed that during 1933-34 articles valuing Rs. 3,368,
not included in the sanctioned list of articles for uniform and clothing of
officers, were irregularly purchased and debited against the year’s allotment
for the purpose. This being reported to Government they sanctioned the
irregular expenditure and instructed the Head of the office that charges

shou!d not be incurred or premature replacement made without the pre-
vious sarction of Government.

3. A forged bill for Rs. 5,000 purporting to be a building grant sanctioned
to a schocl was cashed at a sub-treasury in the following circnmstances.
The bill which bore the forged signature of the Inspector of Schools, was
presented at the sub-treasury by three men. One of them in whose favour
the bill was endorsed declared himself to be the duftry of the school and
represented that he was duly authorised by the Secretary of the School
Committee to receive payment. The sub-treasury officer refused payment
for want of information as to the identity of the person who had signed on
the bill as the Becretary of the School Committee and also for want,of a
copy of the sanction to the grant. The men returned after some days and



136 Grant No. 12—General Administration—-Reserved and Transferred—contd.

REVIEW—conid,

presented along with the bill a forged sanction as well as a forged resolution
of the School Committee appointing the person who had signed on the bill
as the Secretary. The bill was then paid to the endorsee after identification
by a deed-writer who was well-known to the treasury staff. A few days
later the same three men were caught in an attempt to commit a similar
fraud at a district treasury, when it was discovered that no building grant
had been sanctioned to any school and that no bill for a building grant had
been countersigned by the Inspector of Schools, The men were arrested and
uted ; and the case ended in their convietion. One of them refunded
. 4,000 and paid in addition a criminal fine of Rs, 1,000, The loss of
Rs. 5,000 was thus recouped eventually.

The rules require that before a bill is paid the genuineness of the signature
should be ascertained. Had the sub-treasury officer and the accountant
verified the signature which purported to be that of the Inspector of Schools
with his signature on record in the sub-treasury they would have detected
the forgery. Payment should not also have been made without asking the
Secretary of the School Committee to take payment of such a large amount
personally. For their failure to exercise that degree of prudence which an
officer entrusted with the disbursement of Government money is expected to
exercise, Government decided that the sub-treasury officer’s passing of the
efficiency bar should be postponed for six months and that the accountant’s
next increment should be withheld for six months.

To guard against such fraudulent payments in future Government issued
instructions to district officers that the treasury staff under their control
should be asked to exercise the strictest caution in passing bills of this nature
and in scrutinising the signature of officers who are authorised to sign bills
before payment, that such bills should not be paid to any one other than a
person well-known to the treasury staff and duly identified by a responsible
Government officer and that in the case of slightest doubt the advice of
suberior authorities should invariably be sought. Government also directed
that these instructions should be brought home to all concerned and that it
should be impressed on them that any breach in the observance of these
instructions would be seriously dealt with.

4. The nazir of a subdivisional office defaleated Government money to
the extent of Rs. 2,369 during the period from the 29th September 1929 to the
8th July 1931. Regardless of the rules laid down in the departmental codes
and the financial rules of the local Government, he did not record the
monetary transactions in the eash book and in the other subsidiary account
registers. His misdeeds remained undetected owing to lack of proper super-
vision on the part of a subdivisional officer and other subordinate gazetted
officers.

The nazir who was convicted and sentenced to two years’ rigorous imprison-
ment, was dismissed from Government service. A total sum of Rs. 740 was
realised from the dismissed nazir and credited to Government. The sub-
divisional officer and two sub-deputy collectors were called upon to pay
Rs. 1,133 and Rs. 231 respectively. The total recoveries thus amounted to
Rs. 2,104 out of the total defalcated amount of Rs. 2,369. A subsequent



Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred—contd, 137

Review—conid.

report from the local officers showed, however, that a further sum of Rs. 57
out of the defalcated amount had also been realised and kept in revenue
deposit.

In their orders on the case the local Government observed that they did
not exonerate the sub-divisional officer altogether from blame in regard to
the defalcation. They, however, waived the recovery of the balance from
him (viz. Rs. 208), as an act of compassion a8 he had already been called
upon to pay a large amount.

5. The clerk of a treasury defalcated a total sum of Rs. 945 by presenting
8 series of fictitous pension bills during the period from June 1933 to Sep-
tember 1934 in respeet of four pensioners two of whom were dead. The clerk
managed to obtain payment on the bills by getting hold of and retaining
with one exception, the pensioners’ halves of the pension payment orders im
these four cases, and also by forging the signatures of the pensioners and
obtaining life certificates where necessary from persons authorised to sign
such certificates. In one case where he had not access to the pensioner’s
half of the payment order it is assumed that he got the bills paid either
without producing it or substituting another pension payment order in its
place. In all these cases the treasury accountant did not examine the bills
although required to do so under the rules and the treasury officers passing
the bills failed to exercise the prescribed check. One treasury officer in
particular passed the bills on the strength of the life certificates alone without
requiring the personal appearance of the pensioners in those cases, where
owing to the continued payment on life certificates for a year, the personal
attendance of the pensioners was necessary under the rules. The continuance
of the fraud beyond March 1934 was also facilitated by a failure on the part of
the audit office to call for and examine a wanting voucher (which was
cleverly held hack by the clerk to avoid detection) in support of the pension
payments of the treasury for February 1934. Disciplinary action against
this clerk in the Audit Office took the form of stoppage of his increment for
three months.

An expression of the Government’s grave displeasure was communicated
to two treasury officers and the extension of service of the treasury account-
ant was cancelled as a punishment for his lack of supervision. (overnment
also directed that the life certificates signed by the gentleman who signed
the life certificates c¢f the two deceased pensioners should net be accepted
in future. 1n addition Government have directed that the attention of all
treasury officers should be drawn to the provision of an existing rule which
requires periodical identification of pensioners and particularly the necessity
of requiring, at least once a year, proof of the continued existence of a pen-
sioner independent of that furnished by a life certificate.

The entire amount defalcated has been deposited by the clerk, against
whom a criminal case was started which ended in his conviction and sentence
to six months’ rigorous imprisonment.



138 Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred—concld.

ReviEW—Cconcld.

6. Furniture discarded as unsuitable for use in first class quarters and
valued at Rs. 2,900 approximately, were removed to the unfurnished
quarters of certain subordinate Police officers, who were allowed to use them
free of rent for periods varying between two and five years. Subsequently,as
a result of audit objection, the articles were sold off by public auction and
fetched Rs. 485 only.

If the subordinate officers were charged the usual rent for the use of the
furniture it would have yeilded a revenne of Rs. 1,200 during these years.
Government, however, held that no rent could be levied as it had been found
convenient to leave these articles of furniture in the residences in question on
the understanding that they might be used free of rent by the occupants.



Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved. 139

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.~For explanation of the letters O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ba. Ra.

Major Head * 24.—Administration of Justice .
A.—Hiee Courr—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Ra.
0. 8,82,680
Non-voted . . . 9,17,893 9,01,708 —16,185
M. 36,313

Appropriation increased mainly to meet the pay of two additional High Court Judges
and of a special officer not provided for. One of the High Court Judges refrained
from drawing his pay for January and February 1935 becauso he pmferreg to allow it
to accumulate for private reasons. This with the wrong provision for the pay of a Dis-

triot and Sessions Judge on special duty under this head instead of under F.-1.—Nos-
voted chiofly led to the ultimate saving.

A..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. 6,93,360
M. —14,873

Promature retirements and unfilled vacancies,
A,-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Non-voled . . . { } 6,78,487 5,78,335 —152

0. 14,300
Non-voted . . . { 18,096 13,261 —4,835

M. 3,796

Increase in appropriation mainly to meet the cost of passage of an officer and the
honorarium granted to & special officer. Ultimate saving mainly due to non-drawal of
commission by the Official Receiver as the commission account was under investigation,
See paragraph 1 of the review.

A.-4,—Supplies and Services—
0. 33,000
B, _1’123} 31,877 31,825 ~32
A..5.~Contingencies—
0. 1,02,61 ll 1,068,507 1,03,330 -
R. 3,086 )

Re-appropriation was made to meet the heavy expenditure under Sherifi’s other chare

ges of a case which however was conoluded long before the estimated time, Another
case was unoxpectedly adjourned till tho following year.




140 Grant No. 13—Administration ot Justice—Reserved-—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Re. Rs,

Major Head * 24.—Administration of Justice "—
contd.

A.—Hier Covrr—concld.

A.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments. eto.~

Non-voted . . . . . . . —1,04,000 . +1,04,000
The amount payable by the Assam Government for the services of the Calcutta High

Court was under dispute which had to be settled by arbitration. The local Government
agreed to postpone recovery for 1934-36 to the following year. See paragraph 1 of

the review.
Voted . - . . . . . _8,000 oo +8,m0
Same as under A.-8.—~Non.voted.
For rounding—
Rs.
{0. —-240}
N on-voted . . . e e .
M, 240
0. 389
Voted o e 100 . ~100
R. —289
B.—LAw OFFICERS—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. 69,02
Non-voted . . .{ 0} 64,331 66,981 +2,660
M. —d,689

Savings expected from the deputation of an officer to the High Court did nos
materialise in full as the officer took leave and his leave salary for January and February

1935 was adjusted under this head. See paragraph 1 of the review.

{0' 195,700 140,130  1,48,019 :
. e . 49 48, Z1,m
Voted R. —8,670 ’

ing in the original appropriation due to the deputation of an officer to the High
Oosl;:mql:;e final sgving represents unutilised proviuln’m for leave salary. &

B.-2.—Pay of Eetablishment—

0. 5,402
Non-voled . N . 6,427 5,426 -2
\ L%
' 20800 30,114 30
.. 1 048 —60
Voted R. 314

. 4



Grant No. 18—Administration of Justice—Reserved—contd. 141

Final Grant Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Hoad ** 24.—Administration of Justice ’—
contd.

B.—Law OFFIOERS—~cOncld.
B.-3.—Allowances. honoraria, etc.—

Res.

0. 2,600

Non-voted . . .{ 5,142 6,316 +174
M, 2,542

Unforeseen payment to a lawyer specially engaged for & case.
0. 1,956,801

Voted . . . } 1,96,063 1,84,000 —12,063
R. 262

Funds retained for emergent demands proved excessive. Vide paragraph 2 of the

review,
B -4.—8Supplies and Servicese—

0. 4

Non.voted . { W} 2,100 2,131 431
M. 1,700

Unforeseen expenditure on a case in & backward traot,

. 1,88,000

Voted . B . 1,76,374.  1,72,489 —3,885

R -11,626

Mainly fall in the number of cases instituted in muffassil courts.

B.-5.—Contingencies—
O. 4,630

R. 100

4,830 3,922 —708

B.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.— .
Non-voled . . . . . . . 3,000 . 43,000

Non-payment by the Government of Assam of their contribution for services rendered
by the law officers of this province for the reason explained under A.-8.—Non-voled.
See paragraph 1 of the review.

Voted . . . . . . —49,000 —35000 414,000

Absence of recovery from the Government of Assam for the reason stated under
B.-6.~—Non-voted and payment of a part only of the amount due from the Government
of India for the services of the law officers of the Bengal Government.

For rounding—

0. —422}
Non-voled . . . .o ae ..
M. 422
0. 169
Voted . . . 189 . —~189
R. 20




142 Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved-—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra, Ba,

Major Head * 24.—Administration of Justice "—
contd,

C.—ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL AND  OFFIOIAL

TRUSTEE—
Ras.
0. 1,41,000
1,39,100 1,37,864 -~1,230
R. —1,900

Final saving is composed of petty amounts under several heads and the saving in the
original appropriation was mainly due to an officer’s leuvo «z-India.

D.—Coroxes’s CourT . . . . . . 6,000 5,413 —587
E.—PrESIDENCY MAGISTRATES' COURTS—

E.-1~Charges—

Non-voted . . . . . . B 30,000 29,461 ~—639
0. 2,11,000
Voted . . . 2,065,234  2,03,244  —1,900
R. —5,766
E.-2.—Deduci—EstaBlishment Charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments eto.—
0. —40,000
~—42,500 —42,567 ~-~087
R. —2,500

Larger recoveries from the Corporation of Calcufta on account of the pay and allow.
ances of the Municipal Magistrates and their establishments.

F.—CiviL AXD SrssioNs COURTS~—

F..1.—Pay of Officers—

0. 5,756,090
Nonwoted. o+ . 6,08,020  6,00428  —7,592
. 33,000

Appropriation increased owing to the posting of a larger number of Indian Civil
Service Officers as District and Sessions Judges.

0. 21,64,600
Voted . . . 20,568,600  20,43,042 —14,658
R. —1,06,000

Mainly smaller number of appointments of temporary District and Sessions Judges
and Subordinate Judges consequent on fall in litigation. See also note under F..1.—
Non-voled and paragraph 2 of the review.




Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—conid. 143

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra, Ra,

Major Head ** 24.—Administration of Justice **—
contd.

F.—CrviL AnND Sessions CoUrTs—conid.

F.-2.—~Pay of Establishment—

Non-voted . . . . . . . 6,900 6,815 —85
m’
0. 31,00,770
Voted . s . 30,70,370  30,28,904 —41,406
R —30,400

Fewor appointmonts of outsiders owing to a fall in litigation which rosulted in the
croation of a smaller number of temporary courts and which also set free some per-
manent hands for work of temporary courts. Tho bulk of the final savings was not
surrendered on account of an arithmetical error in caloulation in the controlling office.
Seo paragraph 2 of the review.

F..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—~

0. . 34,500

Non-voted . . . . . 36,400 31377 —4,023
M. . 900

Yewor transfors of Indian Civil Service Officers. See paragraph 1 of tho review.
0. . 3,49,200

Voted . e . 3,75,070 3,68,746 —6,324
R. . 25870

Addition mainly due to increased demand for copies and more transfers of judicial

and ministerial officers. The ultimate saving was due to over-estimation of reyuire-
ments under travolling allowance.

F.-4¢.—Supplies and Servicos—
0. . 800
Non-voted . . { } 4,050 3,876 —e474
. . 3,250
0. « 2,23,400
Voted . . . 2,00,566 1,88,066 —12,510
{R. . —22,834

Mainly fall in the number of sessions cases and reduction in the rates of diet mone
aid to witnesses. Over-cstimation of requirements, retention of funds by the control-
ing authority for probable re-appropriation to other heads and belated surrenders by

some local officers led to the ultimate saving. See paragraph 2 of the review.

¥.-8.—Contraot Contingencies—
Non-voted , . . . . . 0 200 198 -—2
Voted . . . . . . . 1,66,000 1,686,175 +175

)
1V-1-287 12




144 Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—oonid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head ** 24.—Administration of Justice ""—
concld.

F.—CIviL AND SessioNs Courrs—concld.
F.-6.—Other Contingencies—
Rs.

o' . 40
Non-voted . . . 650 646 —104
M. . 250

. . 1,49,560
Voted . . { 1,73826  1,00851  —3,976
R. . 24276

Addition mainly under * Process Serving Establishment ** to meet inoreased expendi-
ture on boat hire.

For rounding—
NO’FWM . L] * . L ] [ ] L ] 80 o -80
Voted . . . . . . . 480 .o ~480
6.—CoURTS OF SMALL CAUSES—
0. . 2,76,000
2,068,030 2,660,077 —1,963
R. . —1,970

Mainly deaths, unfilled vacancies and entertainmens of lower paid substitutes.
H.—Cruvar CounrTs—

0. . 10
NM-M . . -{ ”} 60 5 —‘6
Mc L] —60

0. . 31,000
Voted . . . 30,079 29,978 —101
Ro . —921

1 —NURTEARSHIP EXAMINATION CHARGES—

0. » 8,000

8,070 7,710 —360
R‘ L] 70
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . 1,243,001 , 1,143,001 e —1,43,002

Nonwoted . o o o o o o 2169828 2245563 475737
Voted .« « « « « . . 744,000 172,12,026 —227,874




Grant No. 18—Adminigtratiop ¢t Jastice—Reserved—contd. 145

Review.

The excess over the non-voted appropristion was 3'5 per cent. compared
with 3'9 per cent. in the previous year and requires ta be regularised by the
Finance Department. It was due to non-recovery of certain amounts
from the Government of Assam as explained in the notes under sub-
heads A.-6 and B.-6. There was room for improvement of control under sub-
heads A.-3 and F.-3 where the unadjusted savings were more than the amounts
of net addition. Rs. 3,547 and Rs. 900 were re-appropriated from sub-head
B.-1 non-voted on 16th January 19356 and 26th January 1935 respectively
when the officer referred to in the note under the above sub-head was already
on leave after his reversion from the High Court. The above reductions were
therefore not justified.

2. Voted savings were 3 per cent. of the grant and 1'1 per cent. of the
final modified appropriation compared with 56 per cent. and 5 per cent.
respectively in the previous year and were mainly brought about by an
appreciable decrease iu litigation (vide sub-heads F.-1, F.-2 and F.-4). Budget-
ing was closer than in the previous year, but control was rot so. The un-
wanted amounts under B.-3 and the bulk of the unadjusted savings under
¥.-1, ¥'.-2 and F.-4 could have been surrendered.

3. (1) The local inspection of the accounts of a department of a Court of
Justice brought to light the following irregularities in respect of certain funds
in so far as they directly bear upon General Revenues :—

(i) A sum of Rs. 1,263 etood credited to one of the funds. As no
transaction occurred in the account since 1915, audit advised
the credit of the amount to Government. Though the Court
in April 1930 remarked that the trapsfer of the amount to
Government account had been directed, this was not done until

inted out in a subsequent audit undertaken nearly after
four years of the first audit.

(ii) Discrepancies of a large amount found in course of the first audit
in 1929 between the ledger balances and bank balance of a
“ Miscellaneous Deposit Account  kept in the Imperial Bank
of India, were not completely reconciled till the second audit
although nearly four years had elapsed. The unreconciled
balance has been ordered to be credited to Government, if the
Court has no objection.

(iii) Moneys in deposit accounts not operated for 20 years were not
credited to Government although orders to this effect were
issued by Government in February 1931. Government observed
that pending the preparation of the complete list such items
may be credited to Government as soon as they are found
in the course of the examination of the deposit acoounts. A
tlgga.l sum of Rs. 58,938 was paid into the treasury in November

B.

(iv) In the course of the first audit, it was suggested that as it was
one of the funotivns of the court to conduct certain examin-
ations, the fees realised from the candidates should be credited

12 a



146 Grent No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—conid.

REVIEW—Ccontd.

to Government and the charges in connection therewith met
from general revenues instead of depositing the receipts in a
separate fund and meeting the charges in connection with the
examination therefrom. The court was of opinion that the fees
received were public moneys, but it was inconvenient and un-
necessery to depart from the existing practice and that view
wasd accepted by Government. During the subsequent audit in
1933, it was found that the total accumulation of the un-
expended balance of fees on the 2rd April 1933 in an examin-
ation fund amounted to Rs. 15,845 including a swmn of Rs. 1,920
being the fees received from candidates who could not appear
at the examination and which was to be transferred to the next
examination account. The surplus of Rs. 13,9256 which waa
public money, was suggested to be credited to Government and
the preliminary expenses if any for the next examination being
met out of the sum of Rs. 1,920 referred to above. But
Government observed that in view of the previous order in
connection with the first audit, the existing practice might
continue. Although the system of keeping the amount in a
separate fund is to continue, the holding in the fund of such

a surplus balance which is admitted to be public money has not
been justified.

(v) A considerablo amount of revenue in the shape of commission was
derived from certain classes of deposits but no separate account
showing the commission due and adjusted and the balance out-
standing was kept by the court. This commission was first
pointed out in audit in 1929 but a sepatate register on this
account was not opened until pointed out in a subsequent audit
undertaken after four years. It has been reported that the
deposit registers have been thoroughly gverhauled and a sum of
Rs. 2,72,486 on account of comunission credited to Government.

(2) In the same department of the same Court of Justice it was noticed
that the work which pertained to the legitimate duties of the regular establish-
ment was done by section writers employed on a piege-rate of pay.
Government to whom the matter was reported sanctioned the irregular pay-
ments already made and ordered that the practice should be dissontinued.
The practice has since stopped. The amount of such irregular payment

during the three years from 1932-33 to 1934-35 as ascertained came to be
Rs. B75.

4. (1) A certain law officer was appointed by Government on contract for

a term of b years with effect from 15th March 1930 on an allowance of
Rs. 3, 500 per month, It was noticed in July 1934 that the law officer was
retaining, in addition to his contract allowance, a portion of the amounts
realised from parties as costs of suits awarded to Government. In Decem-
ber 1032 Government had issued an order sanctioning the continuance of
this practice till the expiry of the term of his agreement. Out of Rs. 4,900
from parties, & total sum of Rs, 2,666 wae rece.ved, by him during



Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—conid. 147

REvVIEW—contd.

the tenure of his office. On the matter being referred to Government, they
decided that the law officer had no legal authority to retain any portion of
the costs of suits awarded to (Jovernment, but as the practice was a long
standing sone they allowed it to continue during the currency of his
tontract. (Governmeny subsequently allowed his successor who was appoint-
ed for a term of one year only also o retiin a share of the costs of suits
realised from partics in aecordance with the previous practice.

(2) In another case, a part-time law officer was found to have similarly
received as extra fees a sum of Rs. 340, being a share of the costs of suits
realised from parties, although such payments were not provided for under
the terms of his appointment nor specially authorised by Government. In
this case also Government decided to allow the officer, who has over 8 years’
service still left, to continue to receive such extra fees on the same ground
of long standing practice.

Glovernment have subsequently stated that the existing arrangements
under which the above officers were allowed to retain a share of the cost
awarded to Government were only provisional and that the position would be
regularised when the law officers would be appointed on revised gontracts
under the new constitution.

B. The cashier of a criminal court embegzled public money to the extent
-of Rs. 16,206 during the period from the 4th January 1934 to the 12th April
1934. Of the above amount, sums aggregasing Rs. 12,694 were misappropria«
ted by him by showing the amounts in the cash book as remittances to the
bank on different dates without actually remitting them to the bank, while
o sum of Rs. 3,612 was found short in the cash balance by actual count at
the time of his arrest on the 16th April 1934. Even before this period,
there were misappropriations from the 10th April 1933 (of a temporary
nature) by withholding remittances to the bank after showing the amounts
as remitted in the cash book. This malpractice was detected by the then
gazetted officer in charge of accounts towards the end of May 1933
when the cashier was warned by him. This officer made over oharge to
another gazetted officer on the 16th August 1933 and the cashier resumed his
temporary misappropriations from the 29th August 1933. His dishonesty
remained undetected owing to lack of proper supervision on the part of the
gazetted officer in charge of accounts and the failure on his part to verify
the remittances with the bank pass book. The accountant also did not
exercise the prescribed checks on the books of the cashier.

The cashier from whom the whole of the embezzled amount was
recovered was convicted and sentenced to six months’ rigorous imprison-
ment and was dismissed from Governmont service. The gazetted officer
in charge of accounts was replaced by another officer and & note of the
facts was made in his character roll. The accountant of the court who
was held respousible for not properly checking the books of the cashier was
suspended for three months and degraded to a lower division post. He has
since been retired from service before completion of the age of superannua-
tion,



148 Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice —Regerved—concld.

Review—ooncld.

The defalcation did not disclose any defect in the rules and procedure,
The Audit Department, however, suggested the following improvements in
the accounting procedure as a safeguard against similar losses in future :—

(@) A daily verification of the cash balance in place of the existing
monthly verification.

(6) No items of receipt like the cost of distress warrants realised in
cash to be kept out of the cash book, and

(c) The peremptory cash book of the court now maintained in manus-
cript should be kept in a form prescribed by the High Court.
These suggestions have been adopted.

6. A sum of Rs. 5,911 representing a portion of the total collective fine
of Rs. 80,000 imposed on the inhabitants of certain areas was remitted under
the orders of the local Government.



Graat No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved. 149

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ba. Bas. BRa.

Major Head “25.—Jails and Convict Settlements ™.
A, —Jans—
A..1.—Fay of Officers—
Ra.

.« 1,03,490)
Non-voled . o« e } 1,13,188 1,12,093 —1,095
. . 9,898

Modification conseyuent on the unforecasted appointment of two non.votable officers
in some central jails.

. . 69,100
Voted . . . { } 68,206 68,620 +328
R. . —805

A.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
. . 233

Non-voted . . . 24,875 24,767 —108
M . 1,675

Two officers drew higher rates of pay than provided in the budget.
0. . 11,29,600

Voted . o { 11,31,718  11,35,208 +3,488
R. 2,118

degﬁnly entertainment of additional warders fqr guarding terrorist prisoners and
nus.

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

o. . 9,550
Non-voled . . . 9,794 9,994 +200
M. . 214

0 . 9L138)
Voted . . . 88,079 87,360 719
R. . —3,056
Mainly non-utilisation of the reserve provision for unforeseen items.
A.-4.—Supplies and Services—
0. . 2300
Non-voted . . . 17,210 16.641 —569
M . . ""‘8.090
Number of prisoners in a jail in a backward tract waa less than estimated.




150  Grant No. 14— Jails and Convi et Settlements— Reserved— contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess -+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

Major Head ““25.—dalls and Convict Settioments **
—~—conid.

A.—J A1L.3~contd.
A.-4—Supplies and Bervices—concld.
Res.
0. . 1997
Voted . . . 18,02,398  17,88,850 —13,549
R. .—1,05,658
Saving in the original appropriation due to reduction in the rates of allowances of
detenus and cheaper prices. The ultimate saving was mainly caused by supplies ordered
but not received within the yoar and unexpected fall in the jail population. See para-
graph 1 of the review.
A.-5.~Contingencieg

0. . 1500
Nonwted » . { 1 1,483 1,379 —104
M . —317)

0. . 94,250
Voted . . . 83,080 82,016 —1,965
{ Ro [ -l 0,270}

Reduction in appropriation mainly due to favourable prices. Failure of contractors
to complete supplies within the year mainly led to the ultimate saving.

A.-6.~Charges for the distribution of quinine by
the Presidency Jail—

0. 32,0000
R. _7’0005

Fall in demand for quinine.

25,000 24,924 —76

A.-7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . 53,000
R. . 15800 }

87,800 60221 41,421

Mainly for extra accommodation for Bengal prisoners at Port Blair.
A..8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete.—
0. . —4’6001
R. . 1,100

The number of transportation prisoners received in the Preeidency Jail from other
provinces was below the foresast.

~3,5600 ~3,602 -102




Orant No. 14,—Jalls and Convici Settlements—Reserved— contd. 161

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 25. —Jalls and Oonvict Settioments '
—condd.

A, —~JamLs—concld.
A..9~—Charges on account of persons detainod
outside Bengal under the Bengul Criminal
Law Amendment Act, 1930—
Nonwoled . . . ‘. 14 600 11,826 ~2,174

Cumulative petty savings.

Rs.
0. . 554,000)
Voted . . n{ j 6,20,000 0.10,764 '—9,”6
LR. . 68,000

Addition made chiefly to meet the payment of arrear bills amounting to Rs. 56,700
for extension of the Deoli Jail in 1933-34 and fresh construction in the above jail not
originslly provided for (Rs. 6,800). The ultimate saving was mainly under ‘ meonthly
and educational allowances® of detonus who are permitted to aceumulate savings in
the above allowances. &ee paragraph 1 of the review.

For rounding—

) 0. . 1,530\
de . L] . e e e
M. . —1,530

Voted . . . . —1,531 o +1,631

B.—Jai. MANUFACTURRS—
B.-1.—~Pay of Officers—

0. 4,100
{ } 4,300 4,338 +35
R. 200
B.-2—Pay of Establishment—
0. 30,800
% } 30,600 30,487 —113
R. -—200
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 1,500 )
g 1,518 1,532 +14
L R. 18 5
B-4.—Supplies and Services—
. 9,7
Non-voted . . { 2,693 2,627 +39
M, ~7,105

Modification due to abolition of leather industry i a jail in a backward tract.
0. 6,14, 000

Voted . . . . 6,16,466 6,17,336 +1,870
R. 506

Due to unforeseen influx of supplies from jails to the Jail Depot, Caloutts, towards
the close of the year.




152  Grant No. 14.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved —conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Savings —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *“25.—Jails and Gonvict Settlements —
concld.

B.—JaiL MANUPACTURE —concld.

B.-5.—Contingencies—
Rs.
0. 1,000
Non-voled . . . 1 806 805 .
M. ~—195)
0. 8,000
Voted . . { 9,176 8,904 —212
R. 1,176
B.-6.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, De-
partments, eto.—
0. ~—4,000
Non-voted . . { —2,660 —£,600 +60
M. 1,450

Fall in recoveries owing to abolition of leather industry in the jail referred toin the
note under B.-4¢ non-voted.
0. —3,66,000
Voted . . .
R. 6,700

Paucity of orders for blankets manufactured in one jail and reduotion in the prices
of jail manufactures consequent on fall in market rates .and cheapor prices of raw

—3,69,300 —3,41,168 418,132

materials.
For rounding—
Non-voted . .{o. 800 .o o .o
M. —-3005
Voted . . . o e . . —300 . +300
C.—(0ST OF STORES PURCHASED IN ENGLAND—
. 1,200
{M. e . .
Purchase of English stores in India.
For rounding— —200 .o +200
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. 1,24,501 1,2¢800 .. "—1,24,501

Totals—
Non-voled . . . . . . 1,81,400 1,77,632 —3,768

Votod . . . . . . . 43,08,000 41,84,84¢ —1,23,158




Grant No, 14—Jails and Conviot Settlements—Reserved—contd. 163

REVIEW.

The non-voted savings call for no special remarks.

Savings in the voted eection were 28 per cent. of the grant against 13-9
per cent. in the preceding year. The bulk of the savings occurred under sub-
head A-4—Supplies and Bervices and part of it (Rs. 66,000) was utilised
mainly to discharge the arrear lLabilities (vide explanation under sub-head
A-9). The control of the expenditure was good. The budgeting turned out to
be satisfactory as the political situation did not upset the calculations as
much as it did in previous years.

2. Sums aggregating Rs. 3,676 were written off under orders of competent
authority. They include the outstanding balance of Rs. 3,300 recoverable
from the judgment-debtor in the case reported in sub-paragraph 3 of para-
graph 2 of the review under grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements—
Reserved on page 114 of the Appropriation Accounts of 1932-33.

3. The Store account of the Manufactory Department of the Presidency
and the Central Jails in the Province for the calendar year 1934 is given
below.

Tools and Raw Finished
Plants. Materials. Articles.

1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Res.
Opening Balance « . . . «+ .« . 1,490,183 92,952 1,18,882

Roceipts—
by local purchase . . . . . . 4,148 2,660,176
from Government Departments . . . . 644 18,607 6,01,147
9 OVOrseas . . . . . . . e e
» oOther sourcos . . . . . . 2,268 1,36,230 1,14,017
Total . . 1,566,233 5,13.865 8,314,046
Issuoe—
to Jail Departmont itsolf . . . . . 71,412 8,49,371 3,43.616
to other Departments of Government . . .e 60,379 2,83,505
through Indian Stores Department . . . . . .
Sales to publio e e e e e 1,280 . 1,21,483
Written off on account of loss or deficits . . 9,770 139 050

Total . . 18,622 4,09,889 7,49,663

Closing balance . . 1,37,711 1,038,976 R 84,483




184  Grant No. 14.—Jails and Convict Settlements— R:served—conid.

ReviEw—contd.

It is certified that the figures in the consolidated store account represent
a substantially true account of affairs and they agree with figures recorded
in the departmental registers.

The closing halance of stock was not in excess of requirements except in
the following cases :—Spring mattress of Presidency Jail, cotton rope and
rim bank of Dacca Central Jail, hand spun yarn, black yarn, red yarn,
khaki drill cloth, khaki twill cloth, etc., of Midnapore Central Jail. Steps
are being taken for the disposal of the excess stock which has not yet Leen
consumed.

CALCUTTA, R. E. FLOWERDEW, Lt.-Col., 1. M.8,,
The 2nd December 1935. Inspector General of Prisons.

Avupir CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Rajshahi and the Midnapore Central Jails for
1934 were test-audited under my supervision and I certify that the accounts
were correct according to the best of my information and consideration of
the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, } B. C. DUTT,

The 4ith December 1935. Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Calcutla,

Avupir CoMMENTS.

The stocks of stores were verified by the superintendents of the jails and
also by an officer attached to the office of the Inspector General of Prisons.

The excess in the closing balance of raw materials in one case has been
stated to be due to non-receipt of full estimated orders from one department
of Government by the end of the year. The excess of stock, however, is ¢aid
to have been disposed of within three months of the next year. The closing
balance of raw materials in another case included 776 pieces of spring mat-
tresses of the value of Rs. 5,432 which, it is understood, were purchased as
early as 1922 and have been lying unused since. Instructions have, however,
been issued for their revaluation at the current market rate, which is stated
4o be considerably below the present book value and alsofor their early
disposal. The result of the revaluation will be shown in the next ycar’s

report.



158

Grant No, 14.~-Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved— contd.

[ “10da(T 1o “sabouvpy M *opgT soquandag IgT Y

‘VIdap NIS "X VLIV
‘squeureboz Jo 5500Xa WY 30U sA Y0048 JO GouT[eq Fuwopd oY), wINMBel [ejucurirede ] oYy uY pepi0oes saIndy oyl
P ‘oiqrsod Jsasarga ‘eesfe Loy} 38y} pus sitele JO JUR0OE Oy A[[erueieqns ¢ quasesder sernfy oqy 98yy PAYIHS)
: 20y 2 Jo prof A1 Jo sopsvuas pup 9100y

rig'el 961 oLL'BY L9¥'6F 83L's1 A L A

( %66 LI¥'s 9 (i} 000's 809't 0£9's L09'8 89¢ 292'1 * samyosmuel 9MO 03
oF PNE 99 PHG P *SPI 8¢ 016 ‘oPN ¥6€  OE2 PN 38 *° ° pOpWmK ‘6
e PN ¥8 .. . 8603 5PN 828 ¥80'G P 038 8%E ‘PR 36 “avaoN pue 3ulne 30D ‘8

00c LY » 3 268°1 €% et g8y 09¥ 91 (s3umyem pure prenriq
“3euuos ‘qentg ) 839w 10D °L
Loy 808 ot 82 009°¢ 0602'3 Z8L'e 99 908 oL . *  saponIe euv) °9
o .ﬁemmmmai ge1 £ .. . 201°T 414 140 | g3 08 L1 *  oemjjumj poomyw], ‘¢
oLLY LiL - oo 810'03  665°0% 636'ST 2066 9ze's VL * * ° wmeyuVg ‘¥

10%'3 ¥66°T . .. 8099 ' 009°L L0683 609°‘% 0gL1 ma. = - a.u»muﬁ

Jepey) ‘souedio
-unop) ‘squpang ‘sapum(y ‘g
uo's  spLges'et 6 sp 2 980'C  'spA 00T'ST 886°C SpAPPE'ss 8LO°Z  WPL 1€8°GT YIO[0 U[Ioom pue woj300) 3

L opi‘e 188°38 31 '] 0:9'v €29'63  68I'P 18968 689'C 30858 °  ° weyomep pue
squug ‘FPMo], ‘uepng 1

i ] g oq g g
F14 1I o1 6 8 2 ] s » 2 3 1 4
*8a309¢ JO pujy ‘ourss ‘Sysawnd ‘enisA ‘Sipuend K 1TTN ‘Spaend ‘antep -Aynsaend anfep Amend
qo%a o aof} 20 uopd
-e3gUaA J0§ - haand Hseq
podopdmia £ouady “eouvjeq Sujsor0 ‘a%01 §o manu s ‘1036 aqy BUpIND soey  ‘1vaf oy Supinp WA *ousivg Swuedo

"PEGL 4voh oy Jof ‘vynon ‘19doq puL A Jo 5un0X0D M0sy



156 Grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements —Reserved —concld.

REviEW— concld.

Aupir COMMENTS.

The certificate furnished by the Manager, Jail Depot, contains the words
“ wherever possible ” as the figures in the column ‘ value ’’ under * sales
during the year *’ have been arrived at, by deducting the sum of the value of
stock at the close of the year and of the goods written off from the value of
the opening balance and the receipts during the year.

These accounts were not ready at the time of the local test audit of the
accounts of the Jail Depot in April 1935 and could not be then examined
with reference to the other records and books, etc. Necessary checks will be
exercised at the time of the next test audit.



Grant No. 15— Police—Reserveed. 157

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the lettors O, M and R in oolumn 1, seo paragraph 1(b) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Re, Rs.

Major Head * 26.—Police ”.
A.—Prestperoy Porioz—
A..1—Pay of Officers— R
0. . 10951
Nﬂ-wted . . . 1’10)‘60 1,08,‘35 -2 025
. . 950 ’
Saving mainly due to the non-drawal of pay for February 1935 by an officer in view

of his prospective leave ex-India.
0. . 82300
Voted . . o lem 831231 ‘-269
R. . 1,200

Appropriation increased to meet the expenditure due to & higher rate of pay being
sanctioned for an officer.

A.-2.—~ Pay of Establishment—
0. . N . . 32,42,850 32,69,550 )
,56 32,54,968
R . . . . 16,700 482

Appropriation increased for additional temporary protective staff not provided for in
the budget. Final saving mainly due to retirement, change of incumbents and
Vacancies.

A-3.—Allowances, honoraris, eto.—

0. . 18,300
Non-voled . \ x } 17,850 17,072 -778
Voted { 3 . 1,681,250 154,788
() . . . y 1,5,.698
R. . —6465 o3

Reduction inl appropria:ion mainly due 1::‘ revisio'il'h of travelling allowance rules,
economy and less expenditure on escort oharges. e final excess was mainl
account of cost of railway warrants adjusted after the close of the year. . ¥ on

A 4. —Supplies and Servioes—

ol . m
Now.voled . . . { ; .

M. . —500

The provision for payment to the Army Department for inspection of
ordnance experts was not required. P arme by

0. . 3,817,760
B . —es
Mainly economy in the purchase of arms, accontrements, purchase and maintenanos

of hortes and less expendittire on medical stotes comsequent on a fall in the number of
patients in the police hospital. )

Voted . . 8v53v105 3:49’5“ '-3.57 1




153 Grent No. 15—Police—Reserved—conid.
Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 28.—Pelice ®—conid.
A.—PrEsIDENCY PoLICR—Cconcld.
A.-3.—~Contract Contingencies—
o 120,800
. . . . L '20
{ R } 1,20,200 1,19,351 —849
A.-6.—Other Contingencies—
{ 0. . o . . 4,14,000
‘ 4,08,910 4,08,126 ~—784
wr . . . . —5,080

Decrease in appropriation mainly for reduction in the rents of buildings for the

Port Police,

A.-7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . Te . . 2,670
570

R- . ] . . -‘2,000

Amounts payable to other Governments were less than anticipated.

A.-8—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,

ete. . . . . . . —118,000
Estimate on tho basis of past actuals proved high.
For ronnding—
Non-voled . o . . . . -—310
VOM . . [ ] [ ) . . '—230
B.—Superintendence—
0. . 1,96,500
Non-voted . . . 1,98,100
M, . 1,600
0. . 1,41,500
Voted . . . 1,40,691
R. . —809
©O.—District Executive Force—
C.-1~Pay of Officers—
. 4,62,0007
Non-voted . . . 5,03,000

M. . 41,000 ]

1,97,614

1,40,665

5,02,984

—110

+1,818

+310
+230

—~486

—16

Modification of appropriation to rectify omission to provide for three posts in the

Judget.




Grant No. 15—Police-- -Resarved —contd. 169

Final Grant Actual FExcess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  BSaving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head ** 26—Police ""—contd.

C.—Di1stRicT EXECUTIVE FOROB—CONId.

C. 1. Pay of Officers—concld. Rs,
(0. . 1,83200)
Voted . . .4 J\ 1,80,600  1,80,453 —a1
(R . —2,700

Fewer votable officers officiated as Superinteadents of Police.
0.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 2,49,280

Non-voled . . .
M., . 4,330

} 2,563,610 2,563,178 —432

Addition to appropriation necessitatod by increase in the temporary District

Intelligence staff and entortainment of a stenographer clerk in the Darjeeling
district.

0. . 96,73,910

Voted . . . 07,09,360  97,19,8659 +10,309
R. . 35,440

The original grant proved inadequate owing to tho entertainment of extra force.

The controlling officer explained that the ultimate excess vould not be adjusted as

additional appropriation of Re. 11,500 applied for was not sanctioned. See paragraph 2

of the review.
C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
f 0. . 1,49,200

M . 699

Non-voted . . } 1,566,190 1,585,705 — 488

Absence of original provision for the travelling allowance of the Superintendent of
River Police and the monthly visits of the Superintendents of Police to the Deputy
Inspector Gencral, Intolligence Branch in Caloutta account!for the increased appro-
priation,

0. .16,48,900
Voted . . . 16,20,759 16,20,926 +167
R.  .—28,141)

Reduction in appropriation due to smaller expenditure on railway warrantsand
eecort charges. Bee paragraph 2 of the review.

C.-4.—Supplies and Services—
0. . 19,350
Non-voted . { 20,100 20,089 -11
M, . 750
0. . 7,47,000
Voted . e . 7,068,648 7,068,565 +17
R. . —40452

Reduction in appropriation mainly due to smaller purchase of arms and accnutre.

ments, fall in their prices and in the number of patients in the polico hospital. See
paragraph 2 of the review.

k
1V-1-287 13



160 Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—ocontd.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra. Rs.

Major Head—** 26.—Police—contd.
C.—DistrI0T EXECUTIVE FOROR—CONCId,
C.-5.—Contract Contingenocies—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 1;1-000 11,000 .o
Ra,

N 0. . 5,88,320
Voted . . . 6,04,120  6,02,179 —1,041
R. . 15800

Replacement of the boiler of a steam launch and employment of a large tomporary
forc_e mainly account for the incremse in appropmation. See paragraph 2 of the
review,

C.-6.—Other Contingenciee—

0. . 14,500
Non-voted . . . 12,286 11,962 —324
M. . —2,214

Modification mainly due to postponement of expenditure on petty works (Rs. 4,000)
under this head to meet cost of urgent works. See note under H.—Non-voted.
0. . 17,13,600
Voted . . . 6,80,476 6,79,589 —907
R. . —33,024

Postponement of departmental works, reduction in the rate of telephone rent, smaller
expenditure on bus hire and change in classification mainly account for the reduction 1n
appropriation. Seo paragraph 2 of the review.

0.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments, etc. —14,700 —14,634 +66
For rounding—

Non-voted . . . . . . 170 . -~170

Voted . . o . . . . 370 . ~—370

D,—PoLICE TRAINING SOHOOL~
oo .

D.-1.—Charges—
0. o 12,000

Non-voted o . .{ 14,960 15,267 +307
M. « 2,960

Mainly change of incumbents not foreseen in the estimates.

0. « 1,92,300
Voted o . . 1,74,800 1,73,608 —-1,192
¢ ‘ R, « =—17,500

Retrenchment of oTom and men of the instruoting staff of the Police Training
College, Sardah, mainly actouhts for'the reduction In appropriation. The ultimate
saving oonsists of cumulative fetty amounts. See paragraph 2 of q;e réview.

] I




Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—-conid. 161

Final Grant Actual Exoess +

Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Baving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 26.—Police "—conid.
D.~—Porios TrAINING S8CHOOL—Cconcld.
D..2.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
::)cle from other Governments, rtments,
) Re.
0. «—10,300
R. « 1,000
Mainly fall in the number of candidates for training from Assam.

} —9,300 —8,884 +416

E.—8pxcaL PoLics—
E.-1.—Pay of Officors—
0. . 63,780

Now-voted . . . { 48,330 48,328 —2
M. . —5,450

Appropriation reduced on account of an unfilled leave vacancy.
E.-2,—Pay of Establisbment—

0. . 99,520
NW . . o{ 99'196 99,023 ‘-1,3
Mc . --324
: 0.  .220,640
Voted . . . ! 2,190,740  2,17,820 —1,920
R. . —500 _f\
Baving due to the discharge of a number of sepoys towards the latter part of the

year.
E.-3.~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . 24,880
Non-voted , . . { } 26,660 26,288 ~272
M. . 1,680

Approjiriation increased to meot the travelling allowance of some temporary force.
0. . 39,300 es s

Voted . . . 37,000 36,676 — 324
R. . —2,300

Fall in the prices of food stuffs mainly accounts for the redusction.

E.-4.—8upplios and Services—

0. . 6,400
Non-voted . . { } 8,074 7,852 —223
M, . 1,674

Modification of appropriation putlg due to purchase of arms, eto., for the temporary
foroe referred to in tBe note under sub-head E.-3,—Non-veted.

13a



162 Grant No. 15—-Police—Reserved—oontd.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —»
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 26.—Police *’—conid.
E.—SPr01AL PoLIcE—concld, .

E..4.—Supplies and Services—concld. Re
0. . 52,900

Voted . . o 50,074 49,140 —031%

R. . —2,826

Condemned articles for replacement were fower and there was a fall in the prices of

articles of clothing,

E.-6.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . 8,200
Non-voted . . .
M. . 160

0. . 18,000
Voted . . .
R. . 2,79

E.-8,—Other Contingencies—
0. . 500

Non-voted . . .
M. . =—100

0. . 16,870
Voted . . .
R. » —b6067
E.-7,~Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.—
0. . 2,400
Non-voted . . .
M. . 200

E..8.—Establishment charges payable %o other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

TFor rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . .

Voted . . . . . . .

F.~—Ramway Poriog—

F.-1.—Pay of officers—

0. . 47,480
Non-voted , . . { }
M. . —960

Voted . . . R. . 25%

8,350

20,790

400

16,303

2,600

1,000

320
—1710

48,620

2,600

Posting of & votable officer not originally provided for.

8,340

20,951

661

16,311

2,610

570

48,623

2,193

—10

+161

+161

+8

+1710

+3

-—307




Grant No. 16—Police—Reserved—contd. 163

TFinal Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi+  Baving —
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Ra.

Major Head * 26.—Police "—contd.
F.—RamLway Porioce—conid.

F.-2.—Pay of Establishment— R
8.

0. . 5,31,700
5,32,400 5,28,443 —3,087
R. . 700

Saving due to reduction in the permanent railway police staff during the latter part
of the year. See paragraph 3 of the review,

F..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 7,100

Nonwoted . . . ) 6,650 6,547 —3
M. . —550

0. « 45,000
Voted . . . 44,650 43,671 —879
R . —350

F. 4.—Bupplies and Services—

8 . 16,010
15,460 18,449 —I11
R. . 550

F.-8.—Contract Contingencios—

. . 13,000
10,778 10,769 -8
R. . —2,225
Economy.
F..8.—Other Contingencies—
o . 1,24,300
1,20,980 1,20,286 —894
R. . —3,320

Saving in rents, rates and taxes of some railway police buildings surrendered to the
Railway authorities.

F.-7.—Establishment oharges payable to other
Covernments, Departments, eto.—

0. . 565,500
{ } 59,223 «~ 53,094 —5,231
R. . 3,725

The finol saving was due to (I) a decrease in the normal police expenditure of the
Bengal Nagpur Railway and (ii) the addition to the extra temporary force at the
Kharagpur railway police station not being required in full.

F..8,—Deduct—Establishment charges rocoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—

0. . —32,000
{ R. . 3000
Smaller recovery due to retrenchment in the railway police staff.

E —29,000 —29,003 -3




164 Grant No. 15—Police—Reseryed—conid.

Final Grant ctual Excors +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- })end')- Saving —.
priation. ure.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head—** 28.—Police "—conid.
F.—Rarnwiy Porrom—concld,
For rounding
Non-voted . . ) « ) . —80 oo +80

VOM - . . . » . . —10 .e + 10

G.—Criminal Investigation Department.

G.-1.—~Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. 1,07,200
Non-veted . . [ 20 99,700 98,703 —997
. —7,600 .
Mainly change of incumbents not foreseen in the estimate.
0. 69,400
Voted o . .{ } 67,900 66,897 --1,00%
' R. —1,500

€.-2.—~Pay of Establishmont—

. 4
0 814,400 8,25,300  8,24,054 —346
R. 10,900
Addition for extra temporary staff sanctioned during the year. Seo paragraph 2 of

the review.
€.-3.—Allowances, hongraris, pte.—

. 22,600
Non-voted 0 '] o{ }

26,850 26,268 —502
M. 4,250

Increase in appropriation mainly due to extensive tours by Special Superintendents,of

Police.
Voted o o {o. 211,000 2,95200  2,24,632 —568
R. 14,200
A!:%ltipn painly due to incresso of staff not provided in estimates, See psragraph
2 of the review, ,
G.~4.~Bupplies and Services—
0. 2,00,600
{ ' } 241,200  2,40,608 —503
R. 40,600

Increase due partly to the reason mentioned in the note under G.-2. and partly to
revolutionary activities in the provinco, See paragraph 2 of the review.




Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—conitd. 165

Final Grant Actual Excess 4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.

Malor Head—** 26.—Police *— concld.
G.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—OONCd,
G.-5.—Contract Contingencies—

Ra.
Q. 5,000 \
{ } 2,200 2,199 -1
R. —2,800

Smallor expenditure on service postage stamps owing to the establishment of the
Central despatch office.

G -6.—Other Contingencies—

o. 2,10,900
{ } 2,10,100 2,00,483 —817

For rounding— R
Non-voted . . . . . . . —300 . +300
Voted . . . . . . . 200 . —200
H.—Worke—

. 13
Non-voted . { M} 4,000 4,000 -

M. —8,000

Expenditure under the sub-head was postponed and the appropriation reduced to
moet oxpenditure debitable to Grant 26—Civil Works. Vide also note under sub-head

C..8.—Non-voled,
0. 90,000
Voted o e 89,340 89,340 -
R. —860
L.—Cost of Stores purchased in England—
R. . 19 19 19 .
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . 11,270 11.270 e —11,270
Totals—
N lm-m‘ . . ° . . 0 b { 6.7‘,‘86 1 6,68 ,239 —6,2‘7

Voted . . . . . L] ] 2l°8|30.m 2,08,00.564 —29.‘35

REvVIEW,

Bavings in the final non-voted appropriation were *3 per cent. compared
with ‘8 per cent. in the previous year. The control was satisfactory.

2. Savings in the original voted grant were *1 per cent. against 22 per
ocent. in the preceding year. This result was to some extent due to the large
savings under certain heads, viz., C.-3, - 4, 0.-6 and D.-1 having become%vail-



166 Grant No. 16—Police—Reserved—conid.

REvVIEW-—contd.

able for the increased expenditure under sub-heads C.-2, C.-B, G.-2, G.-3 and
G.-4 on account of additional temporary force sanctioned during the year to
cope with the terrorist movement.

3. Bavings in the finally modified voted grant were *08 per cant. against
7 per cent. in the preceding year and 1 per cent. in 1932-33. There was
marked improvement in control. The reappropriation of Rs. 700 to sub-
head F-2 sanctioned on the 29th March, 1935 was ill-judged in view of the
circumstances explained in the note under the head.

4. (1) An examination of the tenders for the supply of clothing and other
articles to the members of a police force during the year 1933-34 brought to
light the following irregularities :—

(2) The specifications of the articles supplied were not fixed before
inviting tenders. On this being reported to Government, they observed
that by fixing the specifications of articles before calling for tenders,
the competition among the tenderers would not be great, as they would
then have omly the specified articles to tender for, whereas under the
existing system they offered different fabrics at different prices and the
most durable of these fabrics were selected. Government also stated that
the existing practice had proved most economical to them and that they
did not therefore consider it necessary to change it. There is, however, the
risk that if tenders for the supply of articles finally selected are not received
from severa! firms Government may not get the full advantages of a
competitive tender system.

(22) Out of 121 kinds of articles purchased as many as 94 kiuds, t.e., over
77 per cent. were obtained at rates higher than the lowest without reasons
having been recorded for rejecting lower tenders as required by the rules.
As this involved an extra expenditure of about Rs. 39,000 and was indicative
of a general tendency not to acoept lowest tenders, the matter was reported
to Government. Government stated that except in the five cases mentioned
below they had accepted as satisfactory the explanation of the Head of the
Department for not accepting the lowest rates, but that they had instructed
him to record his reasons in writing if in future he rejected the lowest
tendered rates.

In two out of the five cases Government held that the rejection by the
Head of the Department of the lowest rates which resulted in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 1,623 was not justified and they communicated their
viows to him for his future guidance. In the remaining three cases, im
which contracts were divided between different firms quoting different rates
causing thereby an extra expenditure of about Rs. 300, Government ordered
that in such cases the entire order should in future go to the firm quoting the
lowest rates.

The cases in which Government considered the explanation of the Head
of the Department to be satisfactory include 10 items in which standard
manufactured articles of a particular brand were purchased at rates higher
than the lowest, resulting in an extra expenditure of over Rs. 1,000.

(7i1) Certain articles of European manufacture worth Rs. 8,420 were
purchaged without obtaining the sanction of Government as required by the



Grant No. 15 - Police-— Reserved—contd. 167

Review—contd.

rules. The Head of the Department was competent to purchase such
articles up to the value of Rs. 500 only. Government sanctioned the
expenditure and issued orders that the rules on the subject should be strictly
followed by the Head of the Departinent in future.

(tv) The tender books were printed locally at a private press at a cost
of Rs. 108 without the sanction of Government as required by the rules and
their cost was met from the sale proceeds of the books in contravention of
the Treasury Order requiring that departmental receipts should not be
appropriated to meet departmental expenditure except with the sanction of
the Governor-General in Council. Amounts realised on account of the cost
of clothing lost or damaged were not credited to provincial revenues as
required by that Treasury Order, but were utilised to purchase further
clothing. Government ordered that the tender books should in future he
printed at the Government Press and their sale proceeds credited to
Government. As regards the procedure for purchasing clothing with moneys
realised for lost or damaged clothing, Government stated that as the
procedure had worked satisfactorily and its discontinuance would be
administratively disadvantageous they were moving the Government of India
to sanction the relaxation of the Treasury Order in this case.

(2) A suggestion was also mads to Government that they might consider
whether it would not be economical to obtain clothing from the Army
Clothing Depé6t or, in the alternative, to obtain separately materials, such as
cloth, and get them made up into clothing on separate contracts. Govern-
ment stated that the latter method had been tried some years ago but
abandoned, as it was found to be wasteful, expensive and unworkable.
As regards the former suggestion Government stated that tenders from the
Army Clothing Depét would be called for in future.

5. (1) The local inspection of the accounts of a police office brought to
light that fees according to the prescribed scale of charges for the services of
police supplied to private individuals and public bodies were not realised
from a club for the supply of police to it on requisition. It also transpired that
the club was disbursing annually Rs. 7,000 in the form of bonuses to the
police men, while a sum of Rs. 1,620 was paid by it direct to the sergeants
employed on special duties. The amount recoverable from the club and
creditable to Government under the prescribed scale of charges worked out
at Rs 8,370 a year and this amount was lost to Government owing to the
irregular payment of bonuses, etc., to the police instead of the prescribed
charges being credited to Government. The local Government have, however,
since ordered that the club should make an annual payment of Rs. 8,000 to
Qovernment with effect from the financial year 1934-35, irrespective of the
police force that may be deputed and that no payment should be made
by the club to the sergeants or other ranks employed on or after 1st April
1934 on any duty on the requisition of the club.

(2) The local inspection of the same police office in a subsequent year
disclosed that no bill was made out and consequently no charges were
realised, for the supply of police to a club during a certain part of
1933-34, although such charges were realised in the past. On vhis %eing



168 Grant No. 15 —Polica—Reserved—coneld,

ReviEw—concld.
pointed out asum of Rs. 633 was realised and credited to Government and
the Head of the office agreed to maintain a register as suggested by audit to
guard against such omissions in future.

6. Ina police oflice in addition to the overdrawal of a sum of Rs. 546,
defalcations to the extent of Rs. 6,933 were committed between March
1929 and January 1932 by means of the inclusion of fictitious entries in
pay bills and the screening of these fictitious entries by means of fictitious

totals in pencil.

Four subordinate officers were held by Government to be responsible
for, or, concerned in, the frauds and a sum of Rs. 7,136 was recovered from
them. Of the four subordinate officers referred to above one was dismissed,
one made to retire and another invalided while no disciplinary action was
taken against the remaining one beyond the recovery of Rs. 1,000 from him.
Besides the above recovery of Rs. 7,136, sums of Rs. 52 and Rs. 39 were
written off as irrecoverable. The balance of Rs. 252 was recovered from the
head constables and constables to whom the amount was overpaid.

The defalcations remained undetected as the Head of the Office
relied on the past practice and failed to see that the pay bills of the estab-
lishment were duly checked in the manner prescribed in the Finance Depart-
ment circulars No. 791-F., dated the 21st February 1928, and No. 3014-F.,
dated the 28th June 1929, under which the drawing officer or any other
gazetted officer is required to check not only the component items of a bill
and its total but also the total of acquittance rolls with the total of the
corresponding establishment bills and the money received from the treasury.
The rules for totalling of office and fair copies of establishment bills hy two
different clerks and for the disbursement of the pay of the establishment by a
clerk other than the one who prepared the establishment bill required under
these circulars were also not observed. The two circulars in question were
jssued as a result of extensive frauds which had been detected earlier in

anotlfer Government office.

Three officers had held charge of the police office during the period
of the fraud. One of them had held charge for short periods on two occasions
and had retired. After obtaining and considering the explanations of
the remaining two officers, Government decided that taking all the circums-
tances of the case, the two officers could not be entirely exoneratoed from
blame in this matter and should be informed that in their opinion they had
failed to carry out fully their responsibility in the check of the pay bulls.

Government have been assured that satisfactory arrangements have
gince been made for the exercise of checks over pay bills but they have
impressed on the Head of the Department the importance of excreising all

the prescribed checks.



Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved. 169

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.~For explanation of the letters O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of
tho notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Res. Ras.

Major Head ¢ 27.—Ports and Pilotage *.

A.—CHARGES FOR POOLED LAoUNOHERS—

A.-1.—Charges—
Re.
. 10,600
Non-voted . . . 10,839 10,664 —275
M, 339
0. 3,82,500
Voted . . . 3,76,700 3,768,851 +151
R. —&5,800

A.-2,—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—

0. —80,000

R. 13,000

Saving in the original provision was due to smaller recoveries consequent on less
outside work at a Government dockyard. The recoveries towards the closo of the

year were under-estimated in making the reduction of Rs. 13,000 on the 15th March
1935 and led to the final saving. See paragraph 1 of the review.

—87,000 —068,902 —1,902

B.—PuRroRASE OF MARINE STORES, ETC.~

0. 1,34,400
1,32,926 1,28,089 —4,837
R. —1,474 §

Mainly liabilities carried forward.

0.~—FoRTS ESTABIISHMENT—~

. 84,3
Non-woled . . { M} 89,838 91,161  +1463
M. 8,338

The local Government's share of the cost of establishment at Caloutta for the
survey Oftod inland vessels, adjusted after the close of the yoar, proved higher than that
anticipated.

0. 11,700
Voted . . . { } 12,274 12,180 —04
R. 874

D.—SUBSIDIES TO STEAMBOAT COMPANIES . . . 3,200 3,200 .




170 Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage —Reserved —conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Vajor Head * 27.—Poris and Pilotage "—concld.
E.—87aTE YACET ESTABLISHMENT— R
8.
0. 18,500
12,400 11,605 705
R. —6,100
Raving in the original appropriation due to absence of river tour by His Excellency
the Governor during the monsoon and the cold weather. The final saving was due to
retention of funds by the controlling authority to meet an anticipated excess under
another head, but they were not eventually required. See paragraph 1 of the review.

F.—MISOELLANEOUS—

0. 2,000
1,800 1,508 —202
R. —200
G.—C0ST OF STORES PURONASED IN ENGLAND . 240 141 —09
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 200 . —200
Voted - ) . . . . . 460 e —460
Totals—
Non-mfd . . . . . . . 1'00,677 1,01,6’5 + 988

Voted . . . . . . . 4,783,000 4,064,762 —8,238

Review.

The excess over the mon-voted appropriation was about 1 per cent.
compared with 98 per cent. in the previous year. The savings in the
original voted grant were 1°7 per cent. compared with 3 per cent.” in the

revious year. The original estimate was closer than in the previous year
gut there was room for closer control under sub-head A.-2 and E.

2. The Store Account of the Narayanganj Dockyard for 1934-35, as
supplied by the Engineer Superintendent, is given below :—

Re. Rs.
Opening balance on 1st April 1934 . . . . . . . 63,137
Receipts during the year—
(@)  Local Purchase . . . . . . . 84,037
() TFrom Oversoas . . . . . . . .o

(¢) (¢) From other sources . . o . . . 2,126

(¢7) Excess on acoount of chmination of pies in the
calculation of Issue Rates, amounts, etc. . . 768

86,031



Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage —concld. 1711

ReviEw—concld,
Rs. Ra
Tssues—
(d) (1) Stores utilised on production . . . . 82208
(2) Stores sold . . . . . . . 2,073
(3) Stores otherwise disposed of . . 340
84,621
(e) Loss on account of revaluation or other causes . o e .
Closing balance on 31st March 1935 . . . . . . e 66,447

(N.B.—The figures show the value of the Stores at the issue rate which includes an
addition of 4 per cent. over the actual cost price to cover freight charges, eto.).

Certificate and Remarks of the Head of the Office.

Certified that the figures represent substantially a true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures appearing in the departmental
registers,

All the stores of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, were verified
by me personally. During my check the closing balance of stock appeared
to be up to the level of normal requirement except a few items. Belting
of 8", 6" and 5" size, however, particularly struck me as excessive, the
balance being 72§ ft., 368} ft., and 284 ft., respectively. They have been
received on transfer from the River police stock while the dockyard waa
separated from the River police as a separate entity in the year 1926.

W. GUY MANFIELD,

Engineer Superintendent,
Government Dockyard,
Narayanganj.
NARAYANGANJ ;}
31st October 1935.

Audit Comments.

Belting of 8", 6” and 5" size worth Rs. 2,415 stated to have been
received on transfer from the River police stock while the Dockyard was
separated from the River police in the year 1926 and brought under the
control of the Marine Department, has been lying in stock. It is reported
that 8” and 5” beltings and a portion of 6" belting would be utilised as
necessary to replace the ones now in use while the balance of 6* belting
would be used gradually in place of 4"’ belting now in use, as the disposal
of the stock will not fetch a reasonable price.

As the accounts for 1934-35 were not locally test-audited, the store
accounts could not be examined with reference to the records, books, eto.,
maintained at the dockyard. Necessary checks will be exercised at the
ime of next local test-audit.



172 Grant No. 17—Scientific Departments—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, 8 and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of
the notes on page 61.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 T2 3 4
Ra, Ra, Rs.

Major Head * 30.—8cientific_ Departments .

A.—INSPEOTOR OF MINES—

m.
3 B
{ 76 85 —10
R. 15
B.—DONATIONS TO SCOIENTIFIO SOCIETIES—
N on-voled . . . . . . . 8'000 8'0“ o
0. 25,500
Voted . . . s- 1 .500 26.760 27,487 + 787
(B. —300
See review.
For rounding—
{ (] ‘40
425 -
R. —15 —i28
Surrenders or withdrawals within
grant . D ’ . . R. 300 800 - —300
Totals—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 3,000 3,900 -
Voted . . . . . . . 27,600 27,602 -2
REVIEW.

The excess of Bs. 2 over the voted grant requires to be regularised by
an excess voje of the Council.

When the supplementary grant of Rs. 1,500 was obtained early in March
1935 for an item of expenditure of Rs. 2,500 under sub-head B, it was
proposed that Rs. 1,000 would he met by reappropriation of savings under
other sub-heads. The failure of the controlling authority to make the
rea;grfymtmn and the excess over the voted grant indicate defective
control.



Grant No. 18 —Education —Reserved. 173

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the lettérs O, M and R in oolumn 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of the
fotes.on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —
pration. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra Bs, Re.

Major Head ¢ 31.—Education.”
A.—Government Secondary Schools—

A..1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs
0. 50
Non-voted o . g Mg 53,760 63,856 +96
M, 3,560

Sanction towards the close of the year to tho payment of arrear pay of an officor and
underestimation of requiremonts acoount for the increase in appropriation.

0. 1,36,100
Voted . . . { } 1,28,650 1,290,761 + 1,201
R. —17,580
Modification due to lsave ez-India of some officers not forecasted in the budget and
retirement.

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. 2,750

Non-voted . . { } 2,700 2,707 +7
M. —50
0. 36,970

Voted . . . 86,270 34,704 —566
R. —1,700

Reduction in appropriation due to retiremont.

A.-3.~Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

0. . 8,1
Non-voted o e 8,611 8,621 +10
M, o —d489
{O. 5,060
Voted . . . 5,168 5,106 —63
R. 108
A..4.—Bupplies and Services—
{ 0. 3,660 }
Non-voted o . . 3,652 3,498 —154
ﬂ . '-6
0. 62,900
votﬁd . . . { g 67'888 67;888 —50
R. 4,988

Increase in appropriation mainly under boarding charges consequent on increass in
the number of




174 Grant No. 18—Fducation—Ressrved --cond.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Najor Head ‘ 31.—Education.”’—
contd.
A.—Government Secondary Schools—concld,
A.-5.—Contract Contingencies—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 1,700 1,731 +31
VOM o ® . - . ) . 20.000 20.000 -
A.-8.—Other Contingencies—
Rs.
0. 1,750
Non-voted . . . ; 2,727 2,721 -0
M. 977
ro. 9,371
Voted . . . t } 8,825 8,432 —393
R. —546
For rounding—
Non-voted . o . . . . —60 . +60
votell . . . . . . . 99 LX) —99
B.—Direct Grants to non-Government Secondary Schools—
0. 33,600
Non-voted . . { } 33,099 31,850 —1,249
M, —401

Of the final saving Rs. 1,088 was under “recurring grants'’ and remained
unexplained as the controlling authority could not effect reconociliation between the
figures booked in the Accounts Office and the departmental figures in the absence of &

methodical system of departmental verification of the latter figures with the former.
See also paragraph 61 of the Audit Report, page 40.

0. 2,28,000
Voted . . . { g 2,27,515 2,27,664 149

R. —485

C.—Direct Grants to non-Government Primary Schools—

Non-voted . . . . . . . 30,000 29,986 —]d

(o. 8,864,500
Voted . . . 3,64,229 3,63,682 —547

R. —271

D.—Grants to Local Bodies for Primary Education—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 27,000 26,717 —283

E.—Covernment Special Schools—
E.-1.—Pay of Officers—

X 29,000
25,761 r25,5041 ™ —187
R. —3,249

Leave out of India of an officer not anticipated at_the budget stage mainly acoounts
or the modification. )




@rant No. 18—Education—Reserved—oonid. 176

Final Grant  Actual Exoess -{-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving ==
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 31,—Education "—
contd.

E.—Government Special Schools—concld.
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . 11,650 11,700 +80

E.-3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
Rs.

0. 4207
1,747 1,747 oo
R. 1,327
Addition mainly for the cost of passage of the officer referred to in the note under
sub-head E -1.

E..4.—S8upplies and Sorvices—

0. 28,1007
I3 27,338 27,128 —210
R. —1762)
E.-5.—Contingencies—
0. 10,510
} 10,444 10,417 —27
R. —66
E.-8.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc. . . . 30,000 32,826 +2,826
See paragraph 2 of the review.
For rounding . . . . . . . —80 . 480
F.--Direct Grants to non-Government Special S8chools—
0. 11,
Non-voted . o 10,971 11,006 434
M, —29
Voted . 0 L] . . . . 2.000 1,879 --12]
G.—Jospection—
G.-1.—Pay of Officers—
5 22,6607
Non-voted . . . 23,910 23,673 —237
M, 1,260 5

Addition due to a higher paid officer being posted as Inspector of European Schools

during the latter part of the year. ,

14



176 Grant No. 18— Edueation—Reserved—oontd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess <}

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
pnation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head ** 31.—Bducation ”"—

contd. Res, Rs. Rs,
G.—Inspection—concld.
G.-2.—Pay of Establishment— R
8,
0. 1,900
Non-voled , . . g } 1,676 1,663 -—22
M, —225
(O. 8,390
Voted . . . t 7,740 7,626 -118
R. —850 °
G..3.~—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
. 6,200
Nmﬂi . ° ai } 6,121 6,074 -47
M. -—79
0. 040
Voted . . . { } 098 988 —11
R. 86
G.-4,~-Contract Contingenocies—
g 0. 600
Non-voted . . . 480 480 -
M . _'20
Yoted . . . . . . . 1 ,(DO 880 —120
@.-3.~O0ther Contingencies—
0, 480
Non-voted . o . 472 472 -
M, -8
0. 8,412
Voted . . . 2,698 2,807 -]
R. —714
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . ) . —-—30 e ~+30
Voted » . ° ] ] L] [ 58 ~e -58
H.—Scholarshi
Nomwoted o « o o o o 2,700 2,368  —as2
Voted . L) o ') . o . [ 29'(m 28.007 —933
I.—Miscellaneous=—
Non-voted . . . . - . - 1,000 967 —-—33
0. 7,600
VOM. [ ) [ . ml 2,157 —*w‘
R. -~ 5,030

Reduction mainly due to non-utilisation of the provision for contingent expenditure
of the Provincial Board and to smaller expenditure for the Inter Provincial Board for
European and Anglo-Tndian Education.




Grant No. 18—Educaticn—Reserved— cont], 117

Final Grant Actunal Excuse 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ** 31.—Education.”—concld.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

Rs.
R. 14,033 14,5653 oo —14,5653

—

Total Grant No, 18—
Non-voled . . - . . . . 2,10,488 2,08,379 —2,109
Voted . o . o . . . . 10,25,000 10,10,878 —14,122

REVIEW.

Non-voted savings were 1 per cont. of the final appropmation against 2-3
per cent. in 1933-34. In the voted section the savings were 1'4 per cent. of.
the oiiginal grant compared with 3-4 per cent. in the previous year. Thereo,
was however an excess of ‘04 per cent. over the finally modified voted
appropriation against the saving of ‘6 per cent. in the preceding year.

2. The amount payable by the Government of Bengal as their share of
the cost of the Hazaribagh Reformatory School in Bihar and Orissa appears
under the sub-head “ E—Government Special Schools—E—6 Establishment
charges payable to other Governments, Departments, etc.’”’, The following
statement compares the position under the sub-head in 1934-35 with that in
1933-34 :—

Percontage of excers
(+) or saving (—)

Average Origi .
b riginal  Final di- compared with
Year. bove fro 8PPropria- ppropria- EAPOL .

Bengal. tion. tion, Original Final
appropris- approprise

tion. tion.

1 2 3 4 [ 6 7

Ra. Ra, Rs.

1938:3¢ 7, . . . 68 42,000 30,000 32,244 —232 475
183435 . . . . 66 80,000 30,000 32,82¢ +94 +8-¢

The expenditure under the head depends on the number of boys sent to
the school from Bengal. The average number of boys sent to the Reform-
atory School in 1934-35 was the same asin 1933-34 and the amount of the
local Government’s contribution for the two years was also nearly the
same. The appropriation for 1934-35 was allowed to remain at the level of
the final appropriation for 1933-84, though there was excess in the latter
year. For improvement of control it was suggested that information enight

14a



178 Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—concld.

REeviEw—concld.

be obtained from the Government of Bihar and Orissa before the close of
the financial year, preferably in January or thereabout, resarding the
number of boys sent and the probable amount of the local Government s
contribution. The suggestion has been accepted by Government.

3. The local inspection of the accounts of a European school disclosed
that after it closed for the annual vacation each year from the 1st December
to the 1st March, some students preparing for the Cambridge Examination as
well as others awaiting their departure from the school were allowed to
remain there, the former for about half a month and the latter for a couple
of days in December. Fees (including boarding charges, etc.) were recovered,
according to the prospectus of the school, tor 9 months only, viz., from March
to November and no charges were made for the period of stay during
December. The matter having been brought to the notice of the local
Government they decided that additional school fees for half a month should
in future be realised from candidates for the Cambridge Examination while
other students who could not be brought down to Calcutta might be al'owed
to stay on without payment of any additional charges for a period not
excceding 4 days after the school closed for the long vacation. The total extra
expenditure incurred by Government for the additional stay of the students
(both Cambridge Examination candidates and others) for the years 1929-30
to 1932-33 amount to Rs. 2,265 against which a sum of Rs. 1,602 could have
been realised from the Cambridge Examination candidates according to the
scale now laid down.

4. A Government pensioner was re-employed and appointed to officiate
in a gazetted post during two broken periods. The audit office issued the
necessary authority to the re-employed pensioner or the drawal of his
officiating pay 1n respect of those periods. The officiating incumbent relin-
quished charge of his post atter tue expiry of the carlier portion 2nd did not
re-assume charge at the beginning of the latter poition. Inepite of this,
however, he presented his pay bills for the latter period at the treasury under
his official designation, although he was not entitled to do so when he ceaced
to perform the duties of the post. The Treasury Officer Lad to rely upon the
statement and facts recorded in bills and was therefore not in & position to
disallow the claims.

This resulted in an overdrawal of Rs. 510 which was reported to the local
Government who issued orders declaring that the drawal of pay in such
circumstances constituted grave misconduct oun the part of the person con-
cerned and directed the withholding of half tlie monthly pension drawn by
the pensioner till the overdrawn amount was tully recovered. This case is
or interest as showing the importance necessarily attached to the facts
recorded in an officer’s personal claims which under standing orders are

accepted by the disbursing treasny officer.

6. Sums aggregating Rs. 5,730 were written off under orders of competent
sutbority. They include Rs. 2,390 the value of certain unserviceable articles
of a Reformatory and Industrial School, and Rs. 2,683 the amount of fines
tound irrecoverable irom the students of a school,



Grant No. 10—Education—T:ansterred. 179

See also the Audit Report,

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M and R in column 1, seo paragraph 1 (b) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs.

Malor Head * 31.—Education *.

A.—Grants to Universities—
Non-voted . . . . . o 6,60,000 4,560,000 .

Rs.
0. 5,31,0007
Voted . . o { 4,46,823 4,46,775 —48
R. —84,177

Mainly reduction in the annual grant to a university to which the full grant wss
payable only if the income from fees did not reach a prescribed limit.

B.—Government Arts Colleges—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. 1,35,900
Non-voted . . 1,46,500 1,46,325 —175
M. 10,600
Cromotion of two officers to seleotion grades with retrospective effect.
0. 10,62,000
Voted ¢ e 10,564,675  10,53,832 —843
LR. —17,325
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment~
0. 95,604
95,604 96,244 | +340
R. 400
BZ3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—

8,188 10,766 +2,678

{0. 9.800}
Non-voted . . .

M. —1,612
Exoess mainly due to the adjustment of the cost of passage for an officer’s family

after the expiry of the year.
0. 6,020
Voted . . . } 10,061 9.147 —0l4
R. 4,041
Unforeseen transfers mainly acoount for the increase in appropriation.
B-4.—Supplies and Services—
0. 47,5007
> 44,699 44,433 —266
R. —2,801 )

B.-3.—Contract Contingencles . . . 26,165 25,226 +61




1f0 G: ant No. 19—Education—Transferred —econtd.

Final Grant Actual Exoceoss 4
Major Hearl and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving .
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Res.
Major Head ** 31.—Education "—eontd.
B.—Government Arts Colleges—concld.
B.-6—O0ther Contingencies—
Ra.
0. 1,24,5620
1,22,585 1,23,020 +-435
R. —1,915
For rounding—
Non-voled . . . . . - —200 .o +200
Voted . . . . . . . —189 . 4189
C.—Grants to non-Government Arts Colleges—
0. 2,87,000
2,092,117 2,88,081 —3,136
R. 5,117

Final saving mainly due to wrong provision of Rs.2,790 for the re-wiring of electrio
installation in & college instead of under sub-head ¥.-2 in Granv No. 25 Civil Works
where the expeunditure was adjusted. Soe also paragraph 1 of the review.

D.-1,~Charges
[ 0. 26,
~Non-voted , N . 31,815 31,806 —9
M 5,316
0. 3,44,800
Voted . . . 3,40,633 3,38,338 —2,295
R. —4,167

D.-2.-—Deduct—Es'ablishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Depart-
ments, etc.—

0. —21,300
R. —2,300

—23,600 —19,398 +4,202
Part of the amount payable by the Government of Assam for provision of educational
facilities to students of that province was recovered in 1935-36.
E.—Government Secondary Schools-—
E.-1,~Pay of Officers—
0. 10,92,000

10,89,537 10,886,986 ~2,551
R. —2,463




Grant No. 19—Education—Translerred—canid, 18y

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or. Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Ra.

Major Head * 31.—Education *—contd.
E.—Govoernment Secondary Schools—cencld.
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

R‘l
0o 68,056
86,564 856,962 —802
R. —1,492
E..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—~
0. 7,34
7,388 7,017 —37
R. 46
E.-4.—Supplies and Services—
0. 45,000
46,000 45,741 —269
R. 1,000
E.-5.—Contract Contingencies . . . "46,312 45,714 +402
E.-6.—Other Contingensiesg—
o. 77,500
80,409 80,074 —-3358
R. 2,909
For rounding . . . . . . —210 . +210
F.—Direct Grants to non-Government Secondary

Sohools—

0. 12,690,000
. 12,563,311 12,43,044  —10,267
R. —5,689

Under * recurring grants " (Ra. 4,389) ~h'efly on account of smuller expenditure on
contribution to teachers’ provident fund than estimated and undyr ‘“ non-recurring
grents ' (Ra. 5,878) for loss expenditure on building graite for non-fulfilment of condi-
tions attached to them.

G.—Government Primary Schools . . o 8,600, 8,191 —309
H.—Direct Grants to non-Government Primary
Schools—
0. 3,71,600
3,561,318 3,32,356 —18,962
R. —20,182

Reduction in the original appropriation mainly to cover addjtional grants to certain
District School Boards established under the optional scheme under the Bengal (Rural)
Primary Education Act, 1930 adjusted under sub-head “ I, See note under “1” four
explanation of the ultimate saving. See also paragraph 1 of the review,




182 Grant No. 19— Education—Transterred —conid.

Final Grant Actual Exoess 4+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head * 31.—Education **—contd.
1.—Grants to Looal Bodies for Primary Education—

Re.
0. 22,31,000
22,51,182 22,65,632 -+14,450
R. 20,182

Part of the expenditure adjusted under this head was originally provided under sub-
head “H " (vide note under that head). Failure through oversight to reappropriate
sufficient funds for this expenditure from sub-head * H' accounts mainly for the
unadjusted excess under this head and the ultimate saving under the former. See also
paragraph 1 of the review.

d ~—~8overnment Special Schools—
J.-1.—~Pay of Officers—
Non-voted . . . . . ° . 19,099 19,089 —10
0. 3,15,740
Voted e < 3,10,368 3,14,635 +4,267
LR. —5,372)

Modification mainly due to retirement, unfilled vacancies and appointments on lower
pay. Excess due to unforecasted extension of leave,

J.-2.~Pay of Establishment—
0. 2,38,259
2,41,934 2,42,740 +- 808
R. 8,675
J.-8.—~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 1,000
Non-vofed . . 980 797 —183
M. _’20
(o. 7,440)
Voted . o . r 9,632 9,217 —316
R. 2,092 )

Mainly increased expenditure on travelling allowance and unforecasted payment of
remuneration to some examiners.

J.-4.—~Supplies and Services—
0. 2,84,386"
+ 2,89,778 2,88,401 —1,377
R. 5,392 )
J.-5.—~Contract Contingencies—

0. 15,7650
1 16,306 16,236 -0
R. 556




Grant No. 19—Education—Transterred—conid. 183

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, Res.

Major Head ** 31.—Education ""—contd.
J.—~Government Special Schools—concld.

J.-6.—Other Contingencies—

Rs.
0. . 1,26,704
1,23,883 1,23,649 —334
R. . —2,821
J.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Depart-
ments, eto.—
0. . —1,8000
—2,300 —2,628 —228
Ra . -—4«’
For rounding—
Noﬂ-w - . . . - . - —99 .o +99
VOM . ° . . o . - 121 e —121
K.—Direct Grants to non-Government Special
Schools —
0. « 3,18,600
3,18,766 3,17,431 —1,325
R. . 266
L.—Direction —
. . 65,60
Non-voled . . 60,596 50,550 +64
M., . —14,904

Baving in the original appropriation due to unforecasted leave out of India of an
officer and his transfer, on return from leave, to & post the pay of which was not adjust-
able under this sub-head.

0. . 1,39,500)
Voted . . . . l,“nsm 1.46,052 _743
R. . 1,300

Unforecasted appointment of a votable officer on special duty.
M.—Inspection-—
M..1.—Pay of Officers—

. . 14,25
Non-voted . { 9,215 9,214 -1
M. . —6035)

Transfer o {a non-votable officor from the Inspectorate.




184 Grant No. 19—Education—Transterred —contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub.head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 31.— Education "—contd.
M.—Inspection—concld.
M..1,—Pay of Officers-—concld.
R‘.
0. . 17,31,000"
Voted o . N } 7,16,000 7,11,798 —4 202
R. . "—15,000
Change of incumbents.
M. .2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 1,38,280
1,37,080 1,37,040 -—q40
R. . =—1,200
M. 3 —Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . 4,00
Non-voted . . . 2,408 2,645, +-242
’ M. . =1,597
g 0. . 1,856,240
Voted . . 1,82,945 1,79,924 —3,021
(rR. . —2,295

Mainly failure to surrender through oversight the unrequired balance of the reserve
provision for travelling allowance, See also paragraph 1 of the review.

&f.-4.—Contract Contingenoies—

0. . 359807
| 4 36,812
R. . 832 J
M.-5,~Other Contingencies—

0. . 23,400

22,853
R. . —i47
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 250
Voted . . . . . . . —400

N.—Bcholarships . . . . . . 3,04,000

36.388

22,667

2,94,228

—424

—286

—240
+400
—9,772

Payment of schoiarships by District Boards in areas where the Bengal {Rnral)
Primary Education Act, 1930 was brought into operation and forfeiture of scholar-

ships due to absonce and other causes.




(nant No, 19— Education—Transferred—oonid. 13

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.

Major Head * 31.—Education *"—oconold.

0.—Miscellaneous—
Ra.
Non.voled . « M. 700 700 700 .o
0. . 2,76,000
Vored . . . 2,906,812 2,982,740 -—4,102

lRe . 20842

Adldition under * Examination charges’® (Re 12,060) due to increase in the number
of candidates and payment of arrear remuneration and under * Qther 1tems ” (Rs. 10,000}
on account of remuneration to reviewers of text books, appointment of a few peripatetio
locturers for the anti-terrorist movement and contribution of Rs. 3,000 in connection
with an Art Exhibition, partly set off by cumulative savings of Rs. 1,218 under other
heads.

Q.—Cost of Stores purchased

in England . . . 10 10 9 -1
Surrenders or with-
drowale within grant . R. . . 85,308 85,306 . —86,396
Total Grant No. 19—
Non~voted . . . . . . 8,198,447 8,21,992 +2,546
Voted . . . . . . o L,08,45000 1,07,17,842 —1,27,158
Review.

Non-voted expenditure exceeded the final appropriation by ‘3 per cent.
against the saving of ‘2 per cent. in the preceding year. In the voted
section savings were 1°2 per cent. of the grant as in the previous year and
‘4 per cent. of the finally modified appropriation against 9 per cent. in
1933-34. The wrong provision under sub-head ¢ C”’ shows defect in estimat-
ing. Non-surrender of unwanted funds under “M--3-Voted” and the
failure to adjust the saving and the excess under “H’ and “I”
respectively show delective control.

2. During the local audit of the accounts of a District Board for 1932-33
it was noticed that a sum of Rs. 8,946 representing the unspent balance of
Government grants for primary education received by the Board during the
years 1913-14 to 1931-32 had been lying with the Board on the 31st March
1033. During that period the Board had received from Government grants
for primary education amounting to over Rs. 5 lakhs, out of which a sum of
Rs. 14,424 had not been utilised by the Board in the years for which the granta
had been sanctioned. A sum of Rs. 4,818 was spent in subsequent years



186 Grant No. 19 —Education—Transterred—ocncld.

Review—concld.

without the sanction of Government, Rs, 660 were refunded to Government
during the years 1931-32 and 1932-33 ; and the major portion of the unspent
balance amounting to Rs. 8,946 was not refunded till February 1934.

Government observed that the action of the District Board was
highly irregular. They, however, condoned the irregularity and issued orders
in August 1934 that the Board should strictly follow the general instructions
issued by them in October 1933 requiring that all unspent balances of
Government grants of a year should be refunded soon after the accounts of
the year are closed. Inspite of these orders the Board did not refund an
unspent balance of Rs. 2356 out of the educational grants received by it
during 1934-35 at the close of that year.

3. Sums aggregating Rs. 13,158 were written-off under orders of com-
petent authority of which Rs. 12,710 represents the net book-value of two
unserviceable engines of an Engineering College,



Grant No. 20—Medical —Reserved and Transferred. 187

See also the Audit Report.

N. B.—For explanation of the letters O, M, S and R in column 1, see paragrarh 1 () of
tho notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess <4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Re.
Major Head 32.—Maedical.
\ ,—MEDIOAL ESTABLISHMENT—
A.-1.—Reserved—Non-voted
A.-1..(1)—Pay of Officers—
0. . 28,500
31,857 31,569 —288
M, . 8357

Column I—Unforecasted leave and posting of higher paid officers.
A.-1.-(2)—Pay of Lstablishment—

0. . 75770
6,600 6,773 4173
M. . =—1,170

A.-]1.-(3)—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

.M e . —473
A.-1.-(4)—B8upplies and Services—

0. . . 4,700
4,227 3,957 —270

A.-1.- (4)(s)—Grants to dispensaries for supply
of medicines to Government officers—

o. . . 680
800 8§00 .

M., . . 220
A..1.-(4)(¢3)}—Other charges—

00
} 76 231 +-156
M. . —124
A.-1.-(5)=—Contract Contingencies—
o. L] . 400
611 611 -
M. . . 211
A.-1. (6)—Other Contingencios—
0. . . 300
267 199 —58
M . . . '-43
A.-l.- (7)—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc. . 600 600

For rounding . . . . . . —50 . +60




188 Grant No. 20—Medieal —Roserved and Transterred— conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess -}

Major Head and Sub-hend. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.

Major Head 32.—Medical—contd.
A.—MEDIOAL ESTABLISEMENT—conid.

A..2.—Transferred—
A.-2.-(1)—Pay of Officers —
Rs.
0. . 185900

Non-voted . . {
M. . 8,726

} 1,94,625 1,99,909 -+ 5,284

Increase in appropriation due mainly to the posting of more Indian Medical Servioce
officer+ than anticipated. Final excess was chiefly on account of the loave salury of two
officers debited by the Military Department towards the close of the year.

0. . 2,7L,350
Voted . . . 2,068,300 2,64,406 —3,804
R. . —3,050
A.-2.- (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 1,72,900

1,70,300 171100 -+ 800
R. . —2600 ]
A.-2.- {3)—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . 7,500
Non-voted . . . 10,102 9644 —458
M. . . 2,602

Increase in appropriation was consequent on that under “ A-2-(1) nonevoted .

R. . —1,330

Column 4—Mainly unutilised appropriation sanctioned on the 20th March 1935, and
non.-surrender of savings by some local officers. See paragraphs 1 and 2 of the review.

A,-2.- (4)—Supplies and Bervices—

0. . 45,700
. Voted . . . 44,370 42,188 ~2,182

A.-2.-(4)(s)—Grants to dispensaries for
supply of medicines to Government oﬂicers 11,010 11,010 .

A.-2.-(4)(s5)—Other charges—
Ol L] L] ‘ m1

3,209 2,918 —201
R. . . —701
A.-2.- ()—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . 17,000
7,296 7,142 —164
R. . . 296




Grant No. 20 --Modical—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 189

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
L]
Rs. Ras. Rs,
Major Head 32.—Medical—conid.
A.—Mgzp10aL EsTaPLISHMENT—cOncld.
A..2.—Traunsferred—concld.
A..2.-(8)—Other Contingencies—
Rs,
Q. . . . 4,300
4,440 4,612 +172
R. . . P 1))

A..2,.(7)—Grents-in-aid, contributions, etoc.—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 2,000 3,074 +1,074
Unforeseen adjustment of cost of passage.

For rounding—
Non-voted . - o - . . . 600 .o —600
Vohd . . . . 3 . . -—200 X ] +260

B,—HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
B.-1.—Reserved—
B..1.-(1)—Pay of Establishment-—

0. . 37800
Non-voied . . 36,443 36,234 ~1,209
M. . —1,357
B..1.4{2)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0, . 9,600
N D”M . . . 7'11 7 6,411 -70’
M. . —2,383
B.-1.-(3)—Supplies and Services—
0. . . 6,000
Non-voted . . . 4,867 4,644 —3¢3
M. . . —133
B..1.-(¢)—Contract Contingencies—
o. . . 6,000
Non-voted . . . 8,961 8,928 2:
M. . . —49
B.-1.-(6)—O0ther Contingenciss—
o. . . 100
Non-voted . . » { 51 ‘1 ..
M o e . _49

mree— —



190 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred—corid.

Final Grant Actual Exocess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 32.—Medical —conid.
B.—HO0SPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—conid.
B.-1.—Reserved—concld.
B.-1.-(6)—Deduct—Establishment charges
recoverable from other Governments,
Departments, etc. . . . . .
Non-voted . . . o . . —5,700 —4£,998 +702
B.-1.-(7)—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—
Non-voled . o o . . . . 7,625 7,613 -—12
Ras.
0. . . 1,800
Voted . . . 1,683 1,668 -15
R . . 183
For rounding—
0. . . 675
Nonavwled . o . 425 - — 425
M. . . —250
Voted . . . . . . . 500 .o - 500
B.-2.—Transferred—
B.-2.-(1)—Pay of Officers—
NOn-”oM . . . . . . . 30.280 30,72' ~+441
0. . 2,569,700 2 57.000
Voted . o . ,57, 2,567,431 431
° R. . —2700 +
B.-2.-(2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. 3,10,940
} 38,12,700 8,12,721 +21
R. 1,760
B.-2.-(3)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
O. 700 2
Non-voted . . g 1,241 1,217 —24
M. 541)
58,540 56,419 —2,121

0. 62,000 }

voted . . . {
R. —3,460

Column 4—Mainly failure of local officers to surrender savings and retention of

amounts for probable reappropriation to other heads.




Grap No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 191

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Mbajor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Re. Ra.

Major Head—** 32.—Medical **—conid.

B.,—HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIBS—concld.

B.-2.—Transferred—concld.
B.-2 (4)<-Supplies and Services—
Rs.
0. 6,682,200
6,86,186  6,74,376  ~—11,760
R. 23,936

Increase in appropriation due to local purchase of English stores. Final saving
mainly due to supplies ordered, but not received.

B.-2 (6)—Contract Contingencies—
O. 3,86,500

8,84,490 8,83,788 —102
R. —2,010
B.-2 (8)—Other Contingencies—
0. 1,26,000
1,24,803 1,2¢.298 ~8056
R. 1,007

B.-2 (7)—QGrants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Non-voled . . o . o 4 ° 690 630 +30

B.-2 (8)—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departmeuts,
oto. . - . . - . 3 [y

Unexpected default by some local fund dispensaries to pay their contributions for the
services of medical officers lent.

—10,900 = 9,090 +010

B.-2 (9)—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries —

0. 2,70,700
2,608,037 2,856,047 =990
B. —4,663
For rounding— :
N Oﬁ-m 3 . ) 3 [} [ —6“ (] +m
Voted . . . 3 . . - —40 - +“
C,—GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PVBRPOSES—
C.-1—Reserved . . . . . . 7,000 7,000 -
10

-~ IV-1-387



102 @rant No. 20—Medical —Reserved and Transterred—contd,

Final Grant Actual Excess 4+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 32.—Medical "—contd.
C.—GraNTS FOR MEDIOAL PURPOSES—CONCld.

0.-2—Transferred—
0. 1 ,74.0%‘0'
8. 24,000 } 2,22,173 2,21,235 ~938
R. 24,173 )

Provision had to be incroased for an additional grant of Re. 53,000 to the Calcutts
Hospital Nurses’ Institute. .

D,—MEDI0AL COLLEGE AND SOHOOLS—~TRANSFERRED—
D.-1—Pay of Officers—

0. 2,18,500
Non-voted . . o{

% 2,10497  2,21,001 +1,504
M. 997

0. 6,45,700
Voted . . . } 5,61,993 5,562,600 —9,393
R. 16,203

Appropriation increased mainly for payment of arrear teaching allowances for previous
years. Final saving was mainly due to non-utilisation of the provision for a votable
officer, posting of lower-paid officers and controlling officers’ insufficient knowledge of
the progress of expenditure. See paragraphs 1 and 2 of the review.

D.-2—Pay of Establishment—

0. 91,200
} 90,800 90,390 —410
R. —400
D.-a:—Allowsnoes, honoraria, 6t0.—
0. 29,200
Non-voted . o . { g 28,146 28,696 4660
M, —1,064)

. o. 36,200
Voted = & . . } 29,030 27411  —2,510

R. —86,270

Baving in the original appropriation was chiefly due to wrong provision under this
head for charges adjusted under sub-heads * D.-1.—Voted” and “D-4”, posting of
lower-paid officers drawing less house-rent and other allowances. Failure of some local
officers to surrender unwanted amounts mainly led to the ultimate saving. Bee
paragraph 1 of the review.

D.4—Bupplies ang Services—~
Oo 995200

R. 2,366
fddition mainly for the reason explained under * B-2 (4) .

1,01,666 99,397 —2,169




Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred—conid. 198

Final Grant Aoctual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Exzpendi- Baving —
priation. ture. °
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head—* 32.—Maedical "—conid.
D,—~Mzp1oaL CoLLEGE AND SoHOOLS—TRANSFERED

~—concld,
D.-5—Contraot Contingencies—
Rsa
(s 66,600
63,700 63,019 —81
R. ~2,900
D..6—Other Contingencios—
0. 62,250
} 60,218 59,411 —807
R. —2,032
D.-7—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—
0. 3,000
Non-voled . e . { } 11,793 13,424 41,631
M. 8,793

Unforecasted payment for cost of passage was partly mot by reappropriation. The
anadjusted excess was mainly for adjustment of some dobit on the above account

after the close of the year.

0. 3,850
Voted . . . } 2,850 2,850 e
R. —1,000

D..8—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Dopartments, -
eto .

-~53,263 —53,26%

Amount due from the Government of India for training of military stadents in the
Medical Collego, Caloutta was adjustod after the close of the year. See paragraph 3 of

the review,
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . - e ° 300 - 'q’w
E.—MzxTAL HoSPITAL—TRANSFERRED—
E.-1—Pay of Officers . . . . . 6,110 6,090 —20
E..2—Puy of Establishment . . . M 3,810 3,897 +87
E..3—Allowancos, honararia, eto.—
- 0. 200
Nonwoted . o . { } 147 28 +162
M. —63
0. 2,000
Voted . o . { 1,260 1,209 —51
R. —T740

15 a



194 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head—** 32.—Medical ’—conid.

E.—MEeNTAL HOSPITAL—TRANSFERRED— Concid,

E.-4—Supplies and Services—
Rs.
0. 1,900
2,078 2,078 -
R. 178
E.-B—Contract Contingencios . . . . 8,000 5,000 .s
E..8—Other Contingencies—
0. 2,660
2,612 2,608 -1
R. —38
E.-7—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. 2,17,000
Non-voted , . .{ 1,274,019 1,74,276 +267
M. —42,981

The local Government’s share of the cost of the European Mental Hospital at Ranchi
was below the original forecast.

0.

Voted . . . {
R.

3,24,000
} 8,28,000 3,21,163 —0,847
4,000

Addition to the original appropriation made on information supplied by the Govern-
ment of Bihar and Orissa, to cover larger expenditure on account of the local Governe
ment’s share of the cost of the Indian Mental Hospital at Ranchi proved excessive,

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . —200 .e + 200
Voted . . . . . . . 530 .o —530
¥,—~CHEMIOAL EXx AMINER—TRANSFERRED—
0. 68,000
} 57,961 65,766 —2,196
R. —39

Saving mainly on account of the appointment of a lower-paid officer in a deputation
vacancy and retention of unwanted funds by a local officer. See paragraph 1 of the

review.
G.—CosT OF STORRS PUKCHASED IN ENGLAND—TERANS-
FERRED—
0. 05,800
13,360 13,273 —87
R. —52,440

Reduction consequent on local purchase (vide notes under *“ B-2 (4),”” and “ D-¢ *),




Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—contd, 195

Final Grant  Actual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Ezxpendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Re.

Major Head—** 32.—Medical " —concld,

H.—Loss op GAIX BY EXODANGE—

Transferred. . . . . . .e —28 —28
For rounding . . . e e 200 . —200
Yotal—
Reserved—~
Bs.
0. 1,04,000
Non-voied . . . 101,757 89,523 —2,23¢
M. —2,243
{0. 9,000
Voted . . o 9,183 8,668 —515
. R. 183
Transferred—
0. 6,956,000
Non voted , . .{ 6,72,670 6,832,841 410,271
M. —22,480
0. 41,33,000
Voted . . LB, 24,000 41,42,5682  40,43,050 —99,523
R. —14,418

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. 14,235 14,236 .e —14,235
Total—Grant No. 20—

Non-voted . . . . . . 7,74,327 7,82,364 +&037
Voted . . . . . . . 41,668,000 40,51,727 —1,14,273

ReviEW.

In the non-voted section there was an excess of 1 per cent. against a saving
of *4 per cent. in the preceding year. Voted savings were 2'7 per cent. of the
grant and 2'4 per cent. of the final modified appropriation against 3-8 per



196 Grant No. 20—Medioal—Reserved and Transterred—cbitd,

RevieEw—contd.

tent. and 1-2 per cent. respectively in the previous year. There was deteriora-
tion in control, particularly in respect of sub-heads ‘“ A.-2 (3) ”, ““ D.-1,”
“D.-3”and “F .

2. Under sub-head * A.-2 (3)—Voted " an additional appropriation of
Rs. 1,247 was sanctioned on the 28th March 1935 for the Disttict Medical
Establishment. Of this sum Rs. 1,200 could not be utilised by local officers
at muffasal stations as the reappropriation was not communicated to them
in time. In respect of sub-head *“ D.-1—Voted ” the Controlling authority
was not aware that the expenditure of Rs. 3,000 on accotnt of the arrear
teaching allowance of an officer had already been incurred in September
1934 and erroneously included the above amount as an undischarged liability
iln 3xa;;bmitting proposals for reappropriations to Government in February

93b.

3. The expenditure for the training of the military students sent by the
Government of India (vide note under sub-head “ D.-8 *’) was initially in-
curred in this province and the total absence of provision under “D.-8 *
indicates scope for improvement in control.

4.(i) The rules of a certain state hospital require the charging of rent for
accommodation provided o paying patients for the whole day on which the
patient is discharged unless the discharge takes pidce before 12 noon. No
charge however was actually recovered in this hospital for the day in cases
of discharge at 12 noon. In consequence a sum of Rs. 525 was short realised
during the period from the 1st April 1931 to the 17th February 1934. The
local Government, to whom the matter was reported, sanctioned the write-
off of the amount and directed that in case a patient is discharged at 12 noon
or later in the day the full charge for the day should be realised.

(ii) Milk was requisitioned for supply to the patients at the scales fixed
in “1bs.” and “ 0zs.” while at the time of indent on the suppliers the rate of
80 Ibs, to the maund, instead of the standard rate of 822 lbs., was applied for
conversion into Indian measure, As a result, an extra charge of Rs. 2,687
as ascertained from the Head of the institution, had to be met by Govern-
ment during the years from 1931-32 to 1934-35. The local Government
ordered that the practice of applying the rate of 80 lbs. to the maund at the
time of converting the daily indent should be stopped forthwith and the
standard rate of 822 lbs. to6 the maund should be adopted and also sanctioned
the write-off of the excess expenditure incurred in the past on account of the
adoption of the rate of 80 Ibs. to the maund.

(iii) Some of the surgeons in the operation theatre were supplied with
nilk, sugar and lime and the articles were included in the requisition sheets
of diets and extras for patients in one of the branches of the hospital. The
expenditure being of an unusual character was reported to the local Govern-
ment who remarked that a similar practice obtained in the United Kingdom
and as the practice had since been stopped under the orders of the Head of
the Department they did not propose to take any further action in the
matter.

b. Sums aggregating Rs. 4,135 were writtén off under orders of tompetent
authority of which Rs. 1,742 represent the value of unserviceable articles of
a hospital. The balance consists of items I¢ss thah Rs. 1,000 each.



Grant No, 20—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 191

Review—conid.
6. The Store Account of the Principal State Hospitals in the Province
for the year 1934-85 is given below :—

e dmgsend  ai®  Crodker,  Misolle-
pliances.  dressings.  clothing. noous.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
Openmng balance . . 261,308 54,171 34,807 1,199 08,153
Recevpts.
{a) by local purchase 80,879  1,36,030(x)  30,857(z)  9la(@)  4,831(2)
{b) from other Govern- 2,600 87,855(z) 5,506 Nil, 4
ment Departments.
{¢] from overseas . 6,501 Nil, i, yiL 160
(d) from other sources 2,503 10,118 826 Ndl. 5,261
Issues during the year . 88,035(z) 1,79,034(z)  37,366(x) 886(r)  47,939(x)
Doprocia.txdo , loss, shortage, 28,638 110 3,656 64 4,270

eto., written off.
Closing balance . . 2,36,086(z) 59,920(z) 80,983(z)  1.166(z)  96,227(z)

N B. (x). denotes amounts rounded off by neglecting amounés bolow annas 8 and by
assuming smounts of annas 8 and above as a rupee.

Certificate and Remarks by the He=ad of the Department.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and they agree, wherever possible, with the figures recorded in the Depart-
mental registers and that the closing balance of stock was not n excess

of. requirements.

R. N. CHOPRA, Lt.-Col,, LM.S,,

CALCUTTA, B
J» Offg. Surgeon Gereral with the Government of

The 28th September 1935. Bengal.

Audvt Certificate.

The stcre accounts for 1934-35 of the two principal State Hospitals, véz,,
Shambhu Nath Pandit Hospital and Mitford Hospital, Dacca, were test-
audited under my supervision and I certify that the accounts were correot
according to the best of my information and explanations given to me and as
shown by the books of the institutions.

CALCUTIA, B. C. DUIT,

The 15th October 1936, ) Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Calcutta,



198 Grant No. 20—Maedical--Reserved and Transferred—concld.

REVIEW— concld,

Audst Comments.
As Government stores are borne on a combined stock list with certain
stores bought out of endowment funds in the Carmichael Hospital for Tropical

Diseases the Government stores in this hospital could not be included in
the Store Account.

The stock of stores was verified by Departmental officers.

The certificate of the Surgeon General contains the words ‘¢ wherever
possible ** as it was based on the certificates furnished by the Department:
otticers most of whom are unwilling to furnish unqualified certificates mainly
on the following grounds :—

(1) The verification of stock have to be continued ever a period of
time and there is always a lapse of time between the date of
verification and the date of signing the certificate, during which
there is every chance of some changes occurring for various
Teasons.

(2) The value of old stock lying in the hospital for a long time can-
not be properly appraised.

(3) Ordinary expendible articles which are not shown in the stock
book now would require to be entered in the stock book.

(4) Articles sent out to the wards from the central stock and struck
off from the stock registers have to be taken into account

thgugh they do not appear in the stock book for the time
eing.

The matter is under investigation.



Grant No, 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred. 199

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M. and R. in column 1, gee paragraph 1 (b) of the notes

on page 51.
Final Grant Actual Exocess -
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ra, Ras. Ra.
Major Head—* 33.—Public Health ™.
A.—PuprLic Heautn ESTABLISHMENT—
A.-1.—Reserved—Non-voted—
A.-1.-(1)—Director of Public Health—
A.-1.-(1) (a)—Pay of Establichment . . 3,243 2,920 -—323
A.-1. (1) (by}—Allowances, honoraria,
eto.—
Ra.
0. 1 .680} 1.600 549
1 -]
M. —80 !
A.-1.-(1) (c}—Supplies and Services—
A.-1.-(1) (¢) (i)—Contribution towards pay of
Health Officers and Sanitary Inspectors—
0. 4,800
6,484 6,188 ~—296
M. 1,684}
A.-1.-(1) (¢) (¥5)—Other charges . . . 150 160 -
A.-1.-(1) (d)—Contract Contingencies . . 100 102 +2
A.-1.-(1) (e}—Other Contingencies—
0. 200}
M. —200 N " =
For rounding . . . . . . 27 - -27
A.L.-(2)—Chiof Engineer, Public Health
Department—

A' 'l' [2) (a) I ‘, Of mtabhshment

M. —650))
A.-1.4{2) (b)-—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 63
6} 561 560 -]
M, -—76

A.<1.-(2) (c}—Contingencies—
0. 1,180
1,280 1,273 -7
M. 100
Fot tolmding . . . . - . 207 '3 —207




ohh)  Grant Ko, $1—Pablic Héalth—Resérved atif Transterred —conid.

Final Grant  Actual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra, Ra.

Wajor Head—* 33.—Public Health —
conid,

A.—PoBLIC HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—contd.
A.-2.~Transferred—
A.-2. (1)—Director of Public Health—

A.-2.-(1) (a)—Pay of officers— Re

0. 1,19,800
1,11,808 1,11,387 —433
R. —8,000,

A.-2. (1) (b}—Pay of Establishment—
0. 1,68,662
1,866,762  1,62,888 —3,874
R. -—1,890

The final saving resulted from overostimation of requrements for the last quarter
of the year.

A.-2.«(1) (c)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 40.7601

R. —3,875)

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to non-dtawal of house allowance by
two officors.

A.-2.-(1) (d)—Supplies and Services—

36,885 36,246 —639

A.-2.-(1) (d) (§)—Contribution towards pay of
Health Officers and Sanitary Inspeofors—

0. 87,600
R. 2,601

90,061 89,853 -208

A.-2.-(1) (d) (#i)—Other charges—
0. 35,600

}- 80,363 90,424 +1,056
R. 53,868 )

Re-appropriation mainly to meet larger éxpenditure for publicfty propaganda and
for kala-azar specifics than originally estimated.

A.-2.-(1) (e)—Contract Contingencies—
0. 11,000 ;
R. 680

11,580 10,799 ~781

Mainly hability carried forward.




tirant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred—contd, 201

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-

Baving ~—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.
Major Head—* 33.—Public Health **—conid.
A.—~PoBLio HeaLTn ESTABLISEMEMT—Ccond,
A.-2..(1) (f)—Other Contingencies—
Rs.
0. 14,6000
J\ 9,436 8,154 -1,282
R. —5,164

Reduction mainly due to transfor of funds to sub-head A.-2.-(1) () (5i) to meet urgens

domands for kala-azar specifics. The ultimate saving was duo to less expenditure on

oooly hire, railway freight, etec., in connection with pubiio health propaganda than
estimated. Seo also paragraph 3 of the review,

For rounding . . . . . . 188 . —188

A.-2..(2)—Chief Engineer, Public Health
Departmont—

A.-2.-(2) (a)—Pay of officers—

0. 60,568
Non-voted . i } 63,266 62,688 —678
M. 2,698

Addition mainly due to postponement of an officer’s leave out of India.

0. 381,018
Voted . « s } 30,637 30,637 .
R. —381
A.-2.-(2) (b)}—Pay of Establishment—
0. 76,186
{ ; 66,650 66,458 —192
R. —38,536

Saving in the original appropriation for tomporary establishmont due to non-entertain-
mont of staff for some schemes which were not started.

A.-2.-(2) (c)—Allowanoces, honoraria, eto.—

X 13,880
Non-voted . . 13,660 12,767 -—203
. —320
0. 8,360
Voted . . . 7,403 7457 ~36
R. ~—867

A.-2.-(2) (d)—Contingencies—

0. 6,485
5,005 5,087 +62
R' ‘-'l ,480




202 Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred— contd,

Final Grant Actual Excess 4=

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 [ 3
Rs. Ra. Rs,

Major Head—** 33.—Public Health "*—conid.

A.—PuBri0 HeALTH ESTABLISEMENT—cOnCId.

For rounding—
Non-veted . . . . . . —448 . +448
VOM . ] . . . . . _48 e + 48

B.—~GCGRraANTS FOR PUBLIO HEALTH PURPOSES—

B.-1.—Reserved—Non-voted—

B.-1.-(1)—Grants-in-aid towards water works
schemes . . . . . . 1,600 1,600 -

B.-1.-(2)—Other schemes—

Rs.
0. 14,900
15,034 14,833 -—202
134
B.-2.—~—Transferrod—

B.-2.-(1)—Grants-in-aid towards water works
schemes—

0. 2,29,000
2,02,022 1,96,620 —5,402
R. —26,978
Saving in the original estimate was due to () erroneous provision of Rs. 4,300 for the
water supply socheme of a municipality which had drawn its grant in the precedin,
year and (s1) non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 25,000 for the water supply scheme o
another municipality owing to delay in the progress. These savings were partly set off
by unforeseen grant (Rs. 2,600) to a municipality for the extension of its water works.
The final saving was due to failure of distriot officers to surrender in time unspens
balances of the grant for rural water-supply. See also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the

Teview.
B.-2.-(2)—GCrants-in-aid towards sewerage
schemes—
0. 1,78,000
1,47,288 1,46,774 —514
R. —30,712

Saving in the original appropriation was mainly due to non-payment of Rs. 30,000
to a munioipality for an improvement scheme owing to its own contribution remaining
unpaid. See also paragraph 2 of the review.

B.<2.-(3)—0ther schomes—

0.  21,17,000
21,24,381  21,23,608 —73
R. 7,381




Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 203

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Bs, Ra.

Major Head—* 33.—Public Health
—contd,

C.—EXPENSES IN CONNECTION WITH EPIDEMIO

Disnasss.
C.-1.—Reserved—
Rs.
0. 1,000
Non-voted . . . 2,210 1,638 876
M, 1,210

Mainly antimalarial operations and malaria survey in some backward tracts,

C.-2,—Transferred—
0. 3,03,000
2,83,235 2,72,028 —10,307
R. —19,766

A saving of Rs. 23,000 in the original provision of Rs. 29,500 for “ other epidemics »
due to absence of any severe epidemic during the year counterbalanced by increased
expenditure of Rs. 4,000 for anti-ludlowii operations in the vicinity of Calcutta mainly
accounts for the reduction of appropriation. The unadjusted saving was mainly due
to less need for emergent anti-ludlowii measures (Rs. 5,800) and failure to make
allowance for emergency deduotions from the pay of some temporary staff (Rs. 2,200).
See also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

D.—BaOTERIOL0GIOAL LABORATORIES—TRANS-
FERRED—

Rs.
0. . « 93,000

87,280 87,376 +96
R. —5,720

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to an unfilled post and observance
of economy under * Supplies and Services''.
E.—PASTEUR INSTITUTE—TRANSFERRED—
O' . “)m
46,215 39,212 -—1,003
R. « —1,785
Modification mainly consequent on fall in number of patients and indents for medical
stores and eheaier rates for ampules. Omission to surronder through oversight

Ra. 7,000 saved by the decentralisation of anti-rabie treatment mainly accounts for
the unadjusted remainder. See also paragraph 3 of tho roview.

F.—Works——~
F.-1.—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . . . 3,600 3 .433 [ ] —87




204 Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras,

Major Hoad—*33.—Public Health”—zoncld,

F.—Wozgs—concld.
F.-2.—Transferred—

Rs.
0.. . 7000

1,833 1,698 —235
R.. .—5167]

Provision of Rs, 5,000 was made under the head * Suspense ** against which thore
was a net debit of Rs. 316, Seo ahhexure.

G.—Co8T oF STNRES PURCHASED IN ENGLAND—

TRANSFERRED . . . . . . 12,000 11,781 —219
g.—LoSB oR QAN BY ExoHANGE—TRANSFERRED . —4d —44
Totals—
Resarved—
0, . 38,000 ,
Non-voled . . . 40,123 38,320 —1,803
M. . 2,123
Transferred—
0. . 74,000
Non-voted . . . 76,378 76,456 —923
M . 2,378
0. . 35,86,000)
Yoted . . . 35,30,071  34,99,203 - 30,668
R. . —b56,929)

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R, . 55929 55,929 . —55,029
Total—Grant No, 21—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 1,16,601 1,13,775 —2,726
Voted . . . . . . 35,86,000 34,99,203 —86,797
REVIEW.

Non-voted savings were 2'3 per cent. of the final appropriation agaiust 16
per cent. in the preceding year, Voted savings were 2'4 per cent. of the
grant and 1'6 per cent. of the final modified appropriation against 59 per
oont. amd 1'2 per cent. respectively in 1933-34,



208

0

Reserved and Transferred—conid.

)

2

Qrant No. 21—Public Health—

*guemgrede(] Juem
~WI0A0{)rJOf [9207]
“(6)-2-"d pue (g)'3-g (1) ‘[e3weg jo guem
&— 9 s °° 18— 6.9— = °° “g=g 1) (p) (1)-3~'V speay-qug -wieaoy) ‘Aivjosong (113)
'3 °d “yusmyreday
puwe [ °J speoy-qne puwe (g)-g~'V YIOH _ oUqnd
g— L— FI— .- 81— 69— Lot g5+ pus (3)-'1-'y Jopun speoy-que [y ‘Je o uBud. jqd ()
"H pue
*p spwey-qns pue ¢ (I jo 94md (g
pue 1-) spwy-que £ (1) (p) (1)"8-"V
. pxe (1) (9) (D-'1+V qdeoxa (1)-'g “USTeOH
L e8— I - 8— 9.0— 91— 99e+ -V pum (I)}'1-'V opun speey-qns [y ofqnd jo 3opauq ()
ot 6 8 L 9 9 1 4 € 4 I
'GEFE0T 'VEEC61  “OL-PE6T 3E-€E61  ‘OB-PE6l “VE-CE€61 ‘9e-¥E61 ‘PE-€€61
“paey *pajoa-uoN y | pajon-uoN
| S—— ~ ] — v —
-uogeudosddy {gurg ‘uoneudorddy eaBug
ya peredmoo se { + )seeoxg Jo (—) Suraes jo oFequeoing “pofjoI3 a0 pes-qng *J0 [0I3U0O O3 IAPUN)
‘1e0£ urpeoead oYy pue yodes zepun 1804 ogy w uenyvrdoidde [euy eyy pue [eUISLIO oYy Py peredwmod

8 soylomne Sulljoxjuos [edroud oyj Jopun eangtpuedxe jo uoMelsA Jo sefejuooiod Sy} sMOYS JUSUIAYRIE SULMO[[O] o],
&n *PRIOI—MEIAT Y



206  Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred—consd.

PO

ReviEW—contd.

2. The bulk of the savings in the original voted grant was contributed by
sub-heads “B.-2.-(1) ¥, “B.-2.-(2)’’ and “C.-2” under which savings of appreci-
able amounts also occurred in previous years as shown in the following state-
ment :—

Sub-head. Year. Original grant. Savings. Percentage
saved.
1 2 3 4 [
Ra. Rs,
1932-33 3,06,600 87,716 18°8

B.-2.«(1) (Voted) . . 1933-34 2,75,000 24,321 88

1034-35 2,29,000 32,380 1411

B.22) 4 o . 1933-34 3,48,000  1,31,226 3717
1934-30 1,78,000 31,228 176
1932-33 3,560,000 80,204 22-9
C.-2 w e . 1933-34 3,83,000 33,957 89

J 1932-33 3,18,000 21,227 6-7

1934-36 38,03,000 30,072 99

3. The erroneous provision of Rs. 4,300 referred tc in the note under
sub-head B.-2.-(1) indicates defective budgeting. The excess provision of
Rs. 2,200 due to failure to take into account the emergency cut in pay
under C.-2 (vide note under the sub-head) and its non-surrender indicate scope
for closer budgeting as well as closer control. Under A.-2.-(1) (f) the savings
in the original appropriation were 44 per cent. in 1934-35 against 48 per cent,
in 1933-34 and 45 per cent. in 1932-33. There is scope for improvement
in budgeting under the head. There was scope for further surrenders under
sub-heads B.-2.-(1) and E. With regard to B.-2.-(1) the local Government have
issued instructions to the Commissioners of Divisions to observe strictly
the instructions regarding the surrender to Government by the 15th Decem-
ber each year, any amount which they cannot reasonably count on being
spent by the end of the financial year.

4. The rate for an item of work in a tender called for in the open market
was allowed to be revised from Rs. 100 to Rs. 135 per 100 c.ft. in connection
with a work of the Public Health Department before the tenders were taken
up for consideration. This tender being the lowest was accepted but the
contractor before formally executing the agreement prayed for a further
increase of Rs. 40 in the rate. The Chief Engineer sanctioned an additional
increase of Rs. 30. The extra payment which had to be made on account of
thegsecond increase of Rs. 30 amounted to Rs. 630.



Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transterrad—contd. 207

ReviEw—concid.

Government while admitting that the procedure of raising the rate after
acceptance of the tender was irregular accepted the Chief Engineer’s explana-
tion in view of the fact that the ultimate figure, viz., Rs. 165 per 100 c.ft.
was considered to be reasonable.

B. During the course of an inspection of an office, it was noticed that
purchase of materials costing Rs. 6,264 was made without calling for open
competitive tenders. The case was reported to Government who observed
that the rule on the subject was not followed by the officer concerned and
requested him to observe it in future.

6. Large sanitary projects for municipalities and other local bodies are
executed under the direct supervision of the Engineering Branch of the Public
Health Department. The average cost to provincial revenues for rendering
this service was estimated at 44 per cent. of the total cost of the establishment
under the Chief Engincer, Public Health Department, and on this basis the
rate for the recovery of supervision charges from the local bodies was fixed
in the year 1923 at 7 per cent. of the cost of the work done. Although some
reductions have been made in the strength of the establishment, the cost
thereof remains very nearly the same, while the actual value of work done for
the local bodies from year to year has been much less than the figure assumed
for purposes of fixing the percentage charge and this has resulted in an inade-
quate return to provincial revenues. The percentage fixed is also much less
than what is charged for similar services in neighbouring provinces. An en-
hancement of the rate was suggested, but Government decided not to make
any revision and merely made a levy of an additional 1 per cent. for accounts
and audit which was not within their competence to remit. The net charge
on the provincial revenues under the present arrangements has been calculated
to be nearly Rs. 60,000 a year on the basis of the figures for three years
ending 1934-35. The details are as follows :—

Rs.

(1) Average annual cost of work done by the Chief Engmeor.
Public Health Department for local bodies . 3,69,871

(2) Average total cost of Chief Engmeers estabhshmant per
annum. . . o 1,891,592

(3) Average annual cost of Clnef Engmeer 8 estubhshment
employed on local bodies’ work [at 44 per cent.on (2)] . 84,300
{4) Recovery at 7 per cent, on (1) . L e . . 25,191
{5) Extra charge met from provincial revenuos . . . 59,109

1V-1-287 16



208 Grant No. 21.—Public Health—Resaryed and Transterred—concld.

ANNEXURE (See sub head F. 2.)

Details of the transactions for the year 1934-35 under the head * 33
~—T'ublic Health—Works—Transferred—Suspense * are given below :—

%&i:eg. Debita. Credits.  Net actuals, ﬂ‘;mge
1 2 3 4 ) 8
Rs. Ra. Res. Rs, Rs.
Purchases . " . —332 20,691 20,457 +234 —208
Miscellancous advances . . 5,777 5,605 +82 +82
Fotal - —532 26,468 26,152 +316 —216

7

The credit balance of Rs. 298 in column 6 against ‘ Purchases ’ represents
the value of materials purchased but not paid for during the year. The
debit balance of s, 82 under * Miscellaneous advances ’ consists of Rs. 56
representing the value of certain materials at site to be transferred to
the site accounv of the maintenance estimate for the following working year
and Rs. 26 debited to this head pending allocation to the final head
goncerned.



Grant No. 22.— Agriculture- -Reserved gnd Trgnsterred. 209

See also the Audit Repoxt.

N.B.—~For explanation of the letters O, M, S and R ip column 1, sag paragraph 1(5) of
the notes on page 65].

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
pnation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Ra. Be.

Major Head—** 34.—Agricuiture™.
A.—AGEICULTURE—
A.-1.—Reservod—Non-vofed—
A.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
0. . 11,059
% 11,079 9,019 —2,060
M. . 20

For about four months a votable officer held jointly a post which related to the
administration of a hackward tract and a higher post, whioch was not so, and drew the

pay of the latber post.  Vide paragraph 3 of the roviey.
A..1 (2).—Pay of Estnblishgent-—

. 9416
} 10,230 0,110 —120
M. . 414
A.-1 (3).~Alowances, honoraria, ejo.—
o - g,m; 2,065 1933 108
M. . —223 9
A..1 (4).—Supplies and Services—
0. . 2,770
2,870 2,678 —193
M, . 100
A.-1 (6).—Contingenciea—
o, . 26,876
27,102 26,683 —q19
M. . 226

A.-1 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—

0. . 1,740

1,769 1,740 —29
M. . 29

A.-1 (7)—DBeduci—Eetablishment charges

recovereble from other Governments,
Departments, etc.—

M. . —918 —918 —s76 a2

For rounding . . . . . —6539 . 3-539

16a



210 Grant No. 22— Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred— eonid.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head—* 34.—Agricuiture”—contd.
A.—AGRIOULTURE—CON{d.
A.-2.—Transferred—
A..2 (1).—Pay of Officers—
Re.
[O. . 78,495
Non-voted , . . 56,505 56,043 +638
M. .—22,990

Modification mainly due to absence of two officers on leave ex-India and an unfilled
vacancy.

0. . 1,456,330
Voted , . . { 1,50,700 1,51,396 +696

R. « 5,370
Addition mainly on account of officiating arrangements in leave vacancies.

A.-2 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
oO. . 3,61,238

§ 3,68,469 3,173,626 +5,007
R. . 7,223

Increase in appropriation mainly on account of some temporary establishment and
officiating appointments in leave vacancies. The unadjusted excess was due to a larger
number of officiating appointments in leave vacancies towards the close of the year
than anticipated at the time of increasing the appropriation on this account. Vide
paragraph 3 of the review.

A.-2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . 10,300}

Non-voted . . 8,830 8,309 —521

M. . —1470

Modification mainly due to leave ez-India of an officer.
0. . 82,200

R. . 4,609 }

The bulk of the addition (vz., Rs. 3,000) was on account of extensive tours by officers
in connection with jute restriction propaganda.

Voted . . . . % 86,709 86,354 —355

A.-2 (4).—Supplies and Services—
0. . 74538 ‘
8. . 1 75,887 75,887 .e
R. . 1,348

Supplementary grant of Ro. 1 was obtained for expenditure in connection with jute
restriction propaganda. See also note under C-2 (6).

a\.-2 (6).—Contract Contingancies . .« . 61,254 61,248 -6




urant No, 22—Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 211

Finel Grant  Actual Excess 4+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Ra.

Major Head—** 34.—Agriculture "—conid.
A.—AGRIOULTURB—COnCld.
A-2.—Transferred—concld.
A.-2 (6)--Other Contingencies—
Rs,
0. . . . . 2,24,203
} 2,30,100 2,286,028 —4,074
R. . . . N 6,897

Additional appropriation includes Rs. 2,500 for establishment of a horticultural
station in Bengal and Rs. 3,000 for free supply of seeds and sugar-cane cuttings as
substitute crops for jute. The ultimate saving was chiefly dae to unexpected failure
of contractors to supply sugar-canes for a factory (Rs. 1,800), cheaper labour in the
farms (Rs. 608, and restricted activity in connection with the Rice Research Scheme
for unfavourable weather (Rs. 500).

A.-2 (7).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, ets.—

0. . . . . 32,070
32,147 32,113 -34
R. . N . . 71
A..2 (8)—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able frolg other Governments, Departments,
oto.—
0- . . . . _47,880
—38,388 —55,6569 +827
R. . . . . —8,508

Debits to the several sub-heads under * A—Agriculture * for expenditure in connec-
tion with schemes financed from grants of the Imperial Council of Agricultural Researoh
and the Indian Central Cotton Committee are set off by the deduct entry under this
head. Increase in appropriation mainly due to the absence of provision under this hgnd
to cover the adjustment of the cost of ataff employed in connection with the establishe
ment of & horticultural station in Bengal. See also note under D-1.

For rounding—
Non-voled . . . . . . . 206 . -—208
Voted . . . Y . . . 49 .e —49

B.—VEPERINARY CHARGES—
B.-1—Reserved—

0 . 7,000
Non-voled . . . 7|059 7061 7 + 458
M., . 59

Voted . . . . . . . 81,000 81,000 .




814  Gsant N6. ¥ Akriétliure —Reservid and Transferredl—conitd,

-

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Méj5F Hékd and Sib-héad. br Appro-  Bitpefidi-  Saving —.
priation. ture,
)} 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head—** 34.—Agriculture "’—contd.

B.—VETERINARY CHARGES—Cconcld.

B.-2—Transferred—
Rs.
0. . 34,000
Non-voted . . . { } 29,381 29,990 —21
M, . —4,639

Modification mainly due to leavg ez-Indig of an officer (Rs. 1,057) and the payment of
the cost of his passage mn 1938.34, ihstead of in 1934.33 (Rs. 2,626} 4s onginally

promaded.
Voted—
o. . 3,64,0001
Gross . . . v 350,538  3,60,155 +619
R. . —4,484
Deducl—Rectiveries . . . . . —9,6b0  —s,814 +156
€.—Co0-0PERATIVE CREDIT—
€.-1.—Reserved —Non-vote I—
C.-1 (1).—Pay of Establishment . . 6,020 6,64F —4£79

€..1 (2),—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

00 [} 2,600
} 1,950 2357 +437
M. N —550

0.1 (8).—Oontingencids . . . . 180 180 .
“For rounding . . e . . 309 .. -—300
€. 2. —Tfatistbrrot—
C.-2—(1) Pay bf OHoers—

o. s 67,920
84,153 79,892 —4,261

R. . 16,233
Net addition mainly due to the staff required for the Co-operative Land Mortgage
Banks. Unadjusted saving due to an unfilled vacanoy and belated entertainment of

Sub-Deputy Collector Managers of the Land Mortgage Banks, See also note under
C.—2 (6) and paragraph 3 of the review.

C.-2-(2)—Pay of Estabhishment—
0. « 6,20,000
R. . 5,986

5,34,085 5,41,707 +6,722

Addition mamly due o the reason stated in the first sentence of the note under
C.-2 (1) Bee note utder C.—2 (6).




Giant No, 22— Agrioulture— Reserved and Transterred—contd. 214

Final Grant Actual Excess +-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra:

Maior Head—** 34.—Agriculture *"—contd.
C.—Cu-orPrrATIVE—CREDIT—C0nCId.
C.-2.—Transferred—concld.
€.-2 (3).—Allowancos, honoraria. otc.—~

Rs.
0. . . . 1,140,700

R« 4« . 6000)

Addition mainly consequent on the increase undor C.-2 (1) and C.-2 (2)» Soo also note
tinder C.-2 (6).

C.-2 (4).—Contingencies—
0

. . . . 20,980
24,006 25,474 +1,469
R. . . . 3,025

1,46,700 1,485,035 41,335

Same as under C.-2 (3).

c.8 (5).—Gr ants-in-aid, contributions, etc.~—
0. . . . 11,000

0,556 9,056 —500
R. . . . —1,444
Mainly economy.
€:-3 (6).—Lump provision for Land Mortgage Bank&—
0. . . . 40,000
oy id ¢

R- . 3 . —40,0(»

Of the lump provision Ras. 23,333 wasg reappropriated to  C.-2 (1) °*, Rs. 5,985 to
“ (.2 (2) ', Ra. 6,000 to  C.-2 (3) " and Rs. 3,225 to ““ C.-2 (4) " for expenditure
oonnection with the Co-operative Land Mortgage Banks. Of the remainder Rs. 1,400
was reappropriated to sub-head “ A.-2 (4) " to meet expenditure in connection with
Jute-restriction propaganda and Rs. 57 was surrendered. Vide paragraph 2 of the
reviow.

For rounding . . . . . . 400 o —400'

D.— Works—TRANYFEREED—-

D.-I'—Chargos—
0. « . . 11,400
R . . . 6390

Addition mainly on aocount of construction of buildings for the establishment of
a borticultural station not providod for in the budget. See also note under A.-2 (8).

D.-2/—Deduct—Rocoveries—
0. . . . —4,400

R 4 . =792

17,790 17,303 ~—487

—12,320  —12,319 +¥

Adjustment of oxpepditure on works tinanced from the grants of the Imveriay
Council of Agricultural Research. Addition for the rvason explained undor I) 1.

PEREY



214 Grant No. 22—Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Apprc-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
N ajor Head—** 34.—Agriculture *’—concld.
E.~-CoST OF STORES PURCHASED IN ENGLAND—
Transferred . . . . . . 1,120 1,087 —33
¥.—Loss or Gain by Exchsnge—
Tranferred . . . . . . —d —
For rounding . . . . . . —120 .o +120
Total— _—
Reserved—
Rs,
0. o 70,000
Non-voled . . . 69,157 66,906 —2,261
M, . —843
Voted . . . . . . . 81,000 81,000 .
‘Transferred—
0. . 1,£3,000
Nom-voted . . . 93,901 93,642 —259
M. . —29,099
0. . 21,06,000
Voted . . .<{8. . 1 21,05,72¢  21,12,638 +6,809
R. . =277
Burrenders or withdrawals within gran R. 271 271 - 277
Total—Grant No. 22—
Non-voted e+ e e e e 1,63,068  1,60,548 —2,610
Voted . . . . . . . 21,87.001 21,93,533 + 6,53'

REVIEW.

The following statement shows the percentages of variation of expen-
Giture under the principal controlling authorities as compared with the grant
or appropriation and the final modified grant or appropriation in the year

wundcf report and the preceding year.



218

Grant No. 22— Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—concld,

“70%0 000°T 'SY MO[q ST Jo pegstsuod e Loy], °AjuIoqins juajeduIod JO SI9PI0 IIPUN FO UWILIM

88 $8Z'C '8 09 [[® Ul Suijunowrs SISNBD [BULIOU WIOIJ [(BAIIAIISUN PITIIPUS Y2038 IAT] PUB SI[I14I8 JO dN[BA Y], “F
() gV peoy-qns £q A[urewr peINqLIIUOD §BM §§90X3 OY[, °[LOUNOJ) Y} JO 2J0A 8890X0 uw £q pesure[nIel oq 0} soxmbez

juB1d pPAjOA 9y 19A0 ZCJ‘Q 'SY JO £890%0 YL, (1) 3-°D Pu® (g) z-'V (1) I-'V J9pun [0Ijuod 1980[0 10} ad0os 8BA I, ‘¢
"1 e8ed ‘qrodey oyy jo 1¢ ydeiBered of[w seg pegiqep sem syueq o363
-3I0W pue] oy} Ioj aangrpuadxa oy YOIYA 03 8PBAY-qNS 97} I9PUN PalINdd0 GIY'L "SY JO 90UB[E] AYJ, ‘poIopudLIns SEM LG "SY
pus (9) 7D epun ojou oy} wr pourejdze se wpueSedoad uorjouysei-ainl 10§ poyerrdorddess sea gOF‘T sy Suiaws 0A0qE Y}

jo gnQ *(9) g0 Iepun syueq oFeSylomn pue[ 10§ 000‘0F 'SY Ju uotstroad durn| eys ur gze‘e 'SY JO Sulaes v sem ol0Y], 'F

*89149100g 0ATY
o+ &— F0-¥— F6— L— I 66— F.61— * WD» -e1ado-0p jo yensidey (1)
g+ Q.6— 82+ 6#+ LI— 6-6— 89— 1.9+ ° wl»Joued °  lee1Apy Arsuuogep (M)
:cﬂu.q‘ fﬂ.
«l"Vo jo ‘eImgy °
z+ 8.3— 26— o— 1 G 9.9— 52— 1.8~ gied pus @, -Eoudy Jo cpenq (1)
(oD () (8) ) (9) (9) %) (g) (3) (1
"oe-86 1 “¥¢-8861 ‘ge-¥E61 $8-6661 ‘QE-¥E61 7-£€61 *08-¥E61 “$8-2861
"PA3OA ‘pagoa-woN pejoA *pagoa-uoyN
(+) ssooxy (—) Baiaeg (+) sseoxy (—) Surasg *po[[039uod pweq-qug  jO [OIIUVO 63 JpU
‘uoyysudosdde peyrpour reury ‘uoipeudordde pmiBug

s pesedmoo g6 nolgwLIRA JO 6S8juecIeg

“PPRU0I— MTTATY



216 Grant No. 23.—Industries—Reserved and Transterred.

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the lettors O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (4) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priauion. ture¢
1 3 s 4
Ras. Ras. Rsy
Najor Head * 35.—Industries ".
A &InpUstrIBS—
Al —Reserved—

A} (}).—l.';a.y of Offcers—
Nomwoled . . . . . . . 15,675 15,435 —240

(0. . ‘9815
Voted ‘ . . 10,445 10,639 +94
R. . 630
A.-1 (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 10,210
10,130 9,971 —159
R. . —80

A.-} (3).—AHowances, Honoraria, efc.—

0. . 1,800"

Nonwoted . . { } 2,605 2,571 —34
M., . 805

0. . 4,600
Voted . . . 4,105 4,062 —43
R. . =396
A.-1 (4).—SBuppliee and Services . . 200 253 +53
. . 6.200 8,108 -z

A.-1 (5).—Contingendies . .
A.-1 (6).—Grants.in-aid, contributions, donas

tions, eto.—
Non-voted . . v e e e e 6,400 6,400 .
For rounding--
Non-voted . - . . . . . 125 . =126
K] . -—175

Voted . . . . . . .

A2, —Trausforred—
A.-2 (1).—Pay of Officors—

(0. . 26,6007
Nen-voled . < 25,644 25,643 -]
M. . —56

(o. . 1,69,100
Voted . . . 1,70,345 1,69,360 —985

R. . L245




Grant No. 23.—Industries—Reserved a3 Travsfored—contd, 217

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. er Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
i 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. RS#
Major Head ** 35.—Industries "’—contd.
A ~~INDUSTRIES—cOnid.
A..2.—Transferred—contd.

A.-2 (2).~Pay of Establishment— R
0. 195570}
R. . —445

1,95,125 1,94,686 —43%

A2 {3).—Allowances, honoronrin, etc,—

N 2,000
Non-voled . . . 2,483 2,473 -—10
M. . 483

0. . 22,233

Voted e e 19,831 18,079 —1,758
R. . —1,402

Saving mainly due to change in classification and inclusion of provision for rounding

under this head.
A..2 (4).—Supplies amd Servnoes—

: 23,550

24,309 24,108 —206

R. . 769
A..2 (5).~=Contract Contingogcies—

. 1,144
7,189 7,141 - 48
R. . 45
A.-2 (6).—Other Contingencies—
) Hog 0. . 89,597
86,428 85,492 —036
R- « = 39160
A.-¥ (7).—~Scholarships—
0. . 37,000 )
37,140 36,107 —043
R. . 140

A.-2 (8).—Grants-in-aid to Technical and Indus-
trial Sehoels—
0. . 1,68,000)

R. . —4.374}

Reduction due to over-estimation of the amount of grant to & school.

1,63,626 1,62,256 —1,370

A.-2 (9). --Mmellaneous—-

Non-voted . . . . . . 1,000 918 —82
0. . 13,000

Voted . - . 14,187 13,403 784
R. . 1,187

Addition for unforeseen payment to a retrenched officer. Ultimate saving comprises
~u nulative petty amounts.




218 Grant No. 23—Indus‘ries—Raserved and Transterrad-—contd.

Final Grant Actual Exocess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving «.
pration. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ¢ 35.—Industries ’—conid.

A.—INDUSTRIES—Cconcld.
A.-2.—Transferred—concld.

A.-2 (10).—Deduci—Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-

ments, etc,—
Rs.
O. . —3,700
—4,500 —4,656 —1568
R. . —B0O
For rounding—
0. . 400
N M-W‘ed . . . .s o X3
. . —400
Voted . . . . . . N —494 .o + 494
B.—CINcHONA PLANTATIONS—Reserved —
0. . 31,000
Non-voted . . . 26,652 25,482 —1,179
M, . —4,348

Saving in the original appropriation mainly due to the transfer of an officer under the
Government of India. Ultimate saving chiefly due to cost of passage adjusted in the
following year.

o. . 3,53,000
Yoted . . . 3,75400  3,70,513 —4,887
(R. . 22400

Increase in appropriation was mainly consequent on larger purchase of stores and
4mplements in India. Ultimate saving mainly due to habilities carried forward.

C.—CoST OF STORES PURCHASED IN ENGLAND—
C -1.—Reserved—
0. o 34,640
7,210 6,927 -343
R. . —217,370
Reduction consequent on the increase under sub-head * B—voted *.

C.-2.—Transferred . ' . . . . 200 182 -—18

D.—Loss or GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
D.-1.—Reserved . . . . . . . —18 —18
D.-2.~Transferred . . . . . . .e —2 —2

For rounding—Reserved . . o . 160 . -—100




Grant No, 28 —Industries—Reserved and Transferred—concld. 219

Final Grant  Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —
priation- ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 35.—Industries '—concld,
Total—
Resorved—

Rs.
0. . 64,000
M, . —3,543

{
{

Non.voled . o . 50,457 48,888 —1,569

Voted . . . 4,12,085 4,07,445 -—5,640

R. . —4,818
Transferrod—

0. . 29,000
Non-voted . . . 29,027 28,934 —93
27

M. .

0. . 1,20,200
Voted . . . 7,13,386 7,08,241 —17,145
R. . —6,814
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . 11,629 11,629 . —11,829
Grand Total—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 79,484 77,822 —1,662

Voted . . . . . . . 11,38,000 11,13,086 —24,314

REVIEW.

The savings in the voted section were 2°1 per cent. of the grant and 11
per cent. of the modified appropriation compared with 3-7 per cent. and ‘5
per cent. respectively in the previous year. Savings on the non-voted appro-
pristion were 2 per cent.

2. The local inspection of the accounts of a Government factory disclosed
that doficiencies of articles of stores detected at the annual stock-taking were
not adjusted under sanction of the competent authority. Instances were also
noticed in which shorter quantities than those shown in invoices and paid for,
were accounted for in the stock register and reasons therefor were attributed
t0 losses in transit. The losses aggregating Rs. 1,730 during 1931-32 and
1932-33, on being reported to Government, were written-off by them. They
also decided that proper annual stock-taking of all the major items of stores
should henceforth be made and discrepancies, if any, reported to Government
for orders. Other miscellaneous items of stores will be verified periodically
and the Head of the Department has been authorised to write-off losses to
the extent of Rs. 50 in each individual case.

3. A loss of Rs. 521 was written-off under the orders of Government.



290 Grant No. 24 —Mircellaneous Departmenis —Raserved and Tranaterred.

N.B.—For explanation of the letter O, M and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b)' of
the notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ras,

Major Head—“37.—Miscellaneous Departments .
A.—Inspector of Factories—Reserved—

Non-voted . . . . . . 200 144 —i6
Re.
0. 1,46,400
Voted . . . 1,49,100 1,46,087 —3,033
R. 2,700

. Saving mainly represents unutiliged provision for cost of passage paid in the follow-
ing year.

B.—Provincial Statiskice—Transferred—

0. 380
310 260 —50
R. —10)
0,~—Preservation and Translation of Ancient
nuscripte—
Reserved . . . . . . . 4,980 4,980 ae

D.—Examinations—Reserved—

fo. . 4,80
Non-voted e o3 1,660 1,650 .
M. . —3,150

“Proyision gor the Bengal Civil Service Examination was not raquired as no exgmina-

tion was heid.
Q. 6,500
Voted. . . . 2,707 2,402 —216
R. —3,793
Same explanation as below * D.—Nen-voted .
E.—Miscellaneous—Reserved—
0- 56,500 8,879 58,606 —378
68,87
R. 2,879
F.—-?dministmtion of the Trade Disputes Investiga-
ion
Rm" od . . . . . . (] ) L pe
0. 2,000
R. —2m (X oe oo

®No Court of enquiry ar Board of conciliation was appointed.




Grant No. %4—Miscellaneous Deparimesits—Raeserved and Transterred 221

—ooncld.
Final Grant  Actual Excoss +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expandi- Saving —,
priation. ture.,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—** 37.—Miscellaneoys Departments **—concld,
G.~—Inspection of Motar Vehicles—
Roserved . . . . . . 20 .e —20
For rounding—Reserved . . . . . 240 . —240
Total—
Ra.
Roserved—
0- 3 6.
Non-voted . . 1,850 1,794 —56
M. . 3150 }

Voted . . o , . . . £,15,906 2,12,025 —3,881
Transferrod . . . . . . . 310 260 —50
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant . R. 784 784 . —784

Total—Grant * No. 24 ""—
N W‘W‘Gd . ] 3 ] . . 1 .850 1 .79‘ -‘“
Voted . . ) . . . . 2, l7.m 2.1 2,285 _4,716




292 Grant No. 25— Civil Works—Raserved and Transtorred.

See also the Audit Report.
N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M, 8§ and R in column 1, see paragraph 1(3) of
the notes on page b1.
Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 4
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—*'41. —Clvil Works ”.
A.—~Onrerrar. Works—BumLDINGS—
A.-1.—Land Revenue—Transferred—
Rs.
0. . ] L) . 50,000
23,903 23,996 +93
R. . . . . —26,097
Bee item 3 of annexure A.
A.-2.—Exoise—
A.-2 (1)—Reserved—
0. [ ] L] * o 2
Non-voted 400 899 —1
M, . . . . 160 .
A.-¢ (2)—Transferred—
0. . . . 4,750
2,345 2,98 —I149
R. . . . . —2,405
A.-3.—Registration—Transferred—
0. . . . . 10,000
17,916 19,151 +1,235
R. . . . . 17916
See item 4 of annexure A.
A.-4.—Qeneral Administration—
A.-4 (1)~—~Reserved—
o. . . . « 1,500
Non-voted 2,512 2,440 —73
.. . . . 1,012
0. . . . . 15,000
Voted . 10,848 10,668 ~—180
.. . . . —4,152

See item 17 of annexure A.




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—oontd. 223

Final Grant  Actual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- S8aving —.
pnation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Ra.

Major Head—* 41—0ivil Works "—conid.
A.—Or161NAL WoRKS—BUILDINGS—CONd.
A-4.—General Administration-—concld.
A.-4 (2).—Transferred—

Rs.,
Non-voted—M. . B o . 582 882 5683 .e
0. . . . . 51,400
Voted .<{B. . . . . 1 81,617 73,866 —1,761

R. . . . . 30,216
See items 3, 6, 7 and 17 of annexure A and paragraph 2 of the review,
A.-5.—Administration of Justice—
A8 (1).—Reserved—
. o . . 250
D

Non-voted {o' .- .
M.
A.-5 (2).~Transferred—
o . . . . 7,792
R. . . . . 49,851
See items 1, 8 and 9 of annexure A.
A -8.—Jails and Convict Settlomente—
A.-8 (1).—Reserved—

o, . . . . 500
Non-voted { X } 2,314 2,294 -20

} 1,21.643 1,22,421 +778

. . . . 1,814
A.-8 (2).—Transferred—
0. . . .« . 28108
B. . .. .. . 25.827}
Soe items 10 and 11 of annexure A,

53,735 49,276  —4,459

A,-7.—Police—
A.-T (1).~Reserved—
0. . . . . 75
Non-voted 20,842 20,824 -18
M . [ ] . . [ ] 2 0 i) 09 2

Bee item 15 of annexure A.

IV.1.287 17



224 Grant No. 26—(ivil Works—Resgerved and Trangterred—conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Exgondi- Saving --*-.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 <
Rs. R'- Rl-
Major Head—** 41.—0lvil Works"—conid,
A.—ORrIGINAL WORKS~BUILDINGE—CONid.
A 7.—Police—contd.
A.-7 (2).—~Transferred—
Ra.
0. . . . . 1,45,000
1,564,902 1,523 -—3,379
R- . . . . 9,902 ’6 "5 '5 '3
Seeitems 2, 3, 13, 14 and 17 of annexure A.
A.-8.—Ports and Pilotage—
R- - . . . 352 352 2% —“
A..9.~Education—
A.9 (1).—~Reserved—
(7 . . « 2,600
Non-voted 1,681 1,403 ~—168
M . 3 [ . . "—‘919
0. . . . .« 2,600
votad . 2|267 2,185 -“82
R. - . . . -"233
A.-0 (2).~Transferred—
Oc . [ ] . L) 20,000
19,610 18,159 -1,351
R. . . . . -—4q00
A.-10.—Medical—
A.-10 (1).—Reserved—
NOMM M . . [} . 2,031 2,081 1,52‘ -—’05
A.-10 (2).—Transforred—
0 . . N o 18,000
12,908 13,148 +147
R. L] L] L] L] _6,002
See item 16 of annexure A,
A.-11.=Public Health—Trensferred—
R- . - [ ] 2,182 2,182 2,088 —-ﬂ‘




Grant No. 85—Civil Works —Reserved and Transferred—conid. 228

Final Grant Actual Excess 4_

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi. Saving-—
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

Major Head “41.—Civil works"—concld.
A.—Or1gINAL WoRks—BurLDINGs—concld.
A.-12.—Agricultare—

A.-12 (1).—Reserved— Re.
0. L ] L] L 2“
Non-voted . . -
M . [ [ ] ] _260

A.-12 (2).—Transferred—
0. . . . 9,750

9,564 9,410 118
R- . [} . — 186
A.-13.~Industries —Transferred —
0. . . . 3,000
} 8,008 2,097 -8
R. o . . ]

A.-14,—Civil Works—
A.-14 (1),—Reserved—
0. . . . 2,500
Nan-voled 658 388 ~-300
M, . . . ~—1 842

A.-14 (2)—Tranasferred—

0- [ . ° 18,500
17,568 17,168 —302
R- [ ] L] . 1.058
A..15~Btationery and Printing—Transferred=—
0- . . L] m
} 48 48 -
R, 3 . . —452
A«16,—Miscellanoous Peparémenta—
A.-16 (1).~Reserved—
[o. . . . 6,600
N on-votedi } 4,804 4,863 -11
M . . 3 . —1 .73 8
A.-16 (2).~Transferred—
0. o e . . 18,100
21,766 34,588 + 6,830
R . . . 8,650

Column 1.—See jtem 17 of annexwre A. Clolumn 4 —Inacourate forecast.

—

17 a



226 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Resetved and Transferred—contd.

—

Final Grant Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
B'- R‘- R.o
Major Head—*41.—Civil Works "—contd.
B,— ORr16INAY, WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS.
B.-1.—Reserved—
Rs.
0. . . . 69,000
Non-voted 77,209 80,593 +3,384
M. . . . 8,209
See items 18, 19 and 24 of annexure A,
B.-2.—Transferred—
Non-voted—M. . . . 234 234 233 —1
0. . o . 3,85,000
Voted g ' 3,60511  3,66,771  —2,740
R- . . [ _15.489
See items 20 to 22 and 24 to 33 of annexure A.
C.—Repairs—
C--1.—Reserved—
—7,243

0. . o . 690,000
Non-voted 6,07,258 6,00,016
M, . N . —82,741

Column 1.—Due mainly to post-budget decision to charge one half the cost of repairs to
earthquake damages to * 60—Civil works, eto. *’ (vide sub-head J), the other half being re-

couped from the Central Government,

—16,388

0. o . . 4,22,000
Voted 2,903,999 2,90,012 —3,987
Rl_ 3 . . —l ,%,001
Column 1,—See note under C.-1.—Non-voted,

C.-2.—~Transferred—

0. . . « 35,64,000

35,29,208 35,12,820

R. . . o« —34,794

D.—Establishment—

D..1.—Reserved—

0. 1,37,000
Non-voled 1,35,654 1,33,878
M . 3 . ° —1 ,3 46

0. . . . 66,700
Voted { 69,600 68,008
R. . . . 2,009

—1,7%8

—811




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred-—conid. 22

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—**41.—Clvil Works "—contd,
D.—EsTABLISEMENT—Concld.

D,-2.—~Transferred—
Ra.
Non-voted—

0. . . 290,000\
Gross 3,00,178 2,78,139 —22,039
M., . . 10,178

Column 1.—Mainly unforecasted appointment of a Bridge Designer and a special officer
for Road Development projects. Column 4—Smaller Home charges (Rs. 15,000) and -over-
eatimate of the requirements for the closing months of the year (Rs. 7,000). See paragraphs 1
and 2 of the review,

0. . . =—26,000

Deduct—Recoveries { —21,000 —28,024 —7.024
M. . 5,000
8ee note under Deduct—Recoveries—voted.

Voted—
0 . . « 12,46,300
Gross i

. . =—1,062
. . =74,000
. . —15,000

E 12,45,248 12,40,089 —-5,159

0.
Deduct—Recoveries { R } —89,000 —1,20,436 —31,436

Larger recoveries guent on leration of repairs to earthquake damages adjusted
under * 60—Civil Works, ete. »* and certain works of the Central Government towards the
close of the year. Seo paragraph 2 of the review.

E.—Tools and Plant—
E.-1—Reserved—
Non-voled—
0. . . #4800
Gross . . 11,200 11,342 + 142
M. . . 6400)
New supplies for repairs to earthquake damages.
Dedua—Rwoveﬂ“ . . . . . e _1.‘1‘ —‘1,47‘
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . . 2,000 1,023 -7
Deduct—Reocoverios . . . . . . —452 —152

E.-2.—Transferred—

0. . . . . 54,600
Gross 49,338 46,404 —2,081
Ro L] . . . —60 l 66
Cumulative petty savings.

Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —400 —878 —278




$28 Grant No. 88—(ivil Wotks —Reservetl ahd Transfeired—uvontd.

. . Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Bub-head. of Appre-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Ra.
Major Head—** 41.—Clvil Works "—contd,
F.—Grants-in-aid—
F.-1.—Reserved—
-R‘.
0, . . . 19,000
Non-voted } 24,483 24,473 ~—10
M. . . . 5,483

Mainly grant to a District Board in the backward tracts for tarpainting a road.
F.-2.—Transferred—

0. . . . . . 21,16,900

R. . . . . . —8,77,3556

11,39,545  10,87,818 —-51,729

Column 1.—Mainly smaller payments to local bodies, (1) due to slow progress on works
undertaken and non-commencement of expected works of road developmont (Rs. 4,79, 000) and
(2) to the inability of some local bodies to complete the last year's 'I;»rogmmme of works from
the grants paid from the receipts under the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Aot, 1932 (Rs. 4,96,000).
Bee paragraphs 1 and 2 of the review.

G.—Suspense—

G.-1.—Reserved—
0. . . . 1,800 }

M, . - . —8,800

Column 1.—Mainly larger issues from stook (Rs. 5,000) and to largor purchases. See
Annexure B.

Voted . . . . . . . - 204 +966
See annexure B.

Non-voted { —17,000 -—6,306 +-695

(.-2,—Transferred—
00 » . . . . . 7l0m

R. . . . . » —45,648

Column 1.—Mainly due to (i) issue of bricks from stoek in sonnection with the works at
Mnijdi (Rs. 19,000), (see also note under item 4 of annexure A), (ii) payment of the contribu.
tion due from the Bengal Duars Railway for certain work done by the Publio Works Depart-
ment in 1934-35 instead of in 1933-34 (Rs. 9,000) and (ii1) adjustment of losses on stddk (Rs.
9,000). Final saving due to (1) larger issues from the stock balance of the previous year for
works at Maijdi (Rs. 7,000) and (ii) supplies recoived but not paid for during the year (Ra.
9,000). See annoxure B, also paragraph 2 of the review.

—38,648 54,457 —15,809

H.—Deduct—English cost of
Establishment—

The expenditure under sub-head D includes cost of establishment paid in England. By
the ueduct entries under this sub-head the expenditure from this grant is brought
back to the figures of Indian expenditure only. The actual provision for expenditure
on establishment in Evgland is made under Grant No. 31.




Grant No. 88-—Civil Works—Resorved and Transterret—conid.

229

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs
Major Head—* 41.—Civil Works ""—contd.
H.—Deduci—English cost of Establishment—concid.
H..1.—Regerved—
Ras.
0. ] - —‘,800
Non-w(«i{ } —2,320 —2,994 —674
¥ . 2,480
Voted R. . . . « =L1160 —1,160 —1,151 +9
H.-2,—Transferred—
0. » —41,600 b
Non-voted —75,480  —49,828 46,652
M . . . —"3.880 S
0. . . -—5,700
Voted . } —24,400 —22,549 -£1,851
{ R . . —18,700
For rounding—
Reserved—
N Oﬂ'wtd . . . - . 1 00 oo — ’00
Voted . . . . . . . —200 .o +-200
Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . —104 . -+ 400
Voted. . . > . —b500 - +500
Totals—
Reserved —
0. . . . 9,32,000
Non-volsd i } 8,81,787 8,78 846 —8,141
M, . . . =—50,213
0. . . . §,08,0007)
Voted g }v- 3,717,363 3,173,147 —4,216
R. . . . —1,30,637
_
5 . . . 2,22,
Non-voted 2,04,114 1,81,102 —23,012
. . . . —17,8”
0. . . . 77,41,000
1 67,28,931 65,906,108 —1,32,828

Voted { 8.
R.

—10,12,070




230 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

Final Grant Actual Exoess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Res.

Major Head—* 41.—QCivil Works "—contd.

Total—41.—Civil Works—
Re.
. . . « 11,64,000
Non- 10,85,901
M. . . . —68,099
0 . . . 82,49,000

Voted .ts. . e 1 71,06,204
. - . . _11.42.707

10,564,748 —31,153

69,609,230 —1,37,044

Major Hoad—* 60.—OCivil Works not charged to
Revenue ",

I.-f—eg?gi_na.l Works—Communications—Trans-

0. . e . « 29,000
} 29,350

R. . . . . 350
See items 34 to 36 of annexure A,

J.—Reconstruction and Repairs to
damaged Government property—
Reserved—

Non-voted—
Gross M., . . . B 14,784 14,784

28,158 —1,1982

27,989  +13,208

See note under C. 1. Non-vofed. Provision was made for net expenditure. See also

paragraph 2 of the review.
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . .e

Voted—
Gross R. & . . . 50,876 50,876
See note under J.—Non-voled.
m—moveﬁ“. . . . . . se

K.—Establishment—

K..1.—Reserved—
Non-voled . . . . M. 6,948 6,948
Voted e « « .R. 23900 23,900

--13,006 —13,005

1,00005 449,219

—50,047  —50,047

6,678 —370
23,622 —378

<



Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 231

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head—** 60.—Givil Works not charged to Res. Rs. Rs.

Revenue "—concld,
K.—Establishment—concld.

K.-2.—Transferred—

Res.
0. - . . . 3,100
; 3,962 3,848 —l114
R‘ L] L] . . 862
L.—Tools and Plant—
L.-1.—Reserved—
Non-voted . M, . . 444 444 420 —24
Voted . . « R. . . 1,525 1,525 1,501 —24
L.-2.—~Transforred—
0. . . . . 400
} 440 422 -18
R. . . . . 40
For rounding . . . . . . . 500 . —500
Totale—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . M, . 22,176 22,176 20,992 ~]1,184
Voted . . . . R. . 176,301 76,301 75,071 —1,230
Trapsferred—
0. . . . . 33,000
E 34,252 32,428 —1,824
R. . . . . 1,252
Total—60.—Civil Works—
Nonwvoled M. . . . %2176 22,176 20,992 —1,18¢
0. . . . . 33,000
Voted .{ % 1,10,563 1,07,499 —3,064
R. . . . . 177,653
Surrenders or withdrawals within
grant . . R. . . . 10,665,154 10,65,154 . —10,65,154
Total—Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 11,0807  10,75,740 —32,837

Voted . . . . 82,82,001 70,760,749 —12,05,2562

‘




232 Grant No. 85—0Ct¥il Works—Reserved and Transterréd—conid.

REvVIEW.

Non-voted savings were 29 per cent. of the final appropriation compared
with 6 per cent. in 1933-34 and were mainly under “D—2 ™ on account of
smaller Home charges and over-estimation of requirements. There was a
deterioration in control.

Voted savings were 14'5 per cent. of the grant against 6'3 per cent. in
1933-34. The percentage of savings in the final modified appropriation was
2 per cent. against 23 per cent in the previous year. The bulk of the savings
in the original grant came from the sub-head F.-2—Grants-in-aid—Transferred,
local bodies having failed to keep to the programme of works financed from
subventions from the Central Road Development Account and proceeds of
the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act. With a view to avoid delay in the
execution of works financed from the subvention from the Central Road
Development Account the local Government have decided that all such works
costing above Rs. 80,000 should usually be in the direct charge of the Public
Works Depatrtment.

2. Final voted savings are appreciable under sub-heads « A-4(2) ”, “ D-2 ”,
“F-2” and “G-2”. The unadjusted excess under ‘‘A-16(2)” dnd the un-
rectified savings under “D-2”, “F-2”, Deduct—recoveries under E.-1
(non-voted and voted) and * G-2 ** indicate need for tighter control. Under
sub-head “J’’ provision was made for the net amount of expenditure
in connection with repairs to Government property damaged by the earth-
quake of 1934 which was finally debited to the provincial revenues. As
however the entire expenditure was debited in the first instance to the
provincial funds there should have been appropriat.on for the gross ex-
penditure as well as for the recoveries from the Central Government.

3. The percentages of establishment charges to works outlay during the
last three years were ag follows :—

(In Rs. lakhs)
Outlay on works and

repairs ander the Net Establishment
maor head ““41,— charges. Percentage.
Cival Works”,

1. 2, 3. 4.
1932-33 5586 16-24 2907
1933-34 4719 1597 338
1931.35 54'13 1573 289

Works outlay has risen by Rs. 6-94 lakhs, 1.e., 14'7 per cent. from the
level of 1933-34. The rise was mainly under repairs, the expenditure in
the year under review being Rs. 44 03 lakhs (vide sub-head C) against
Rs. 3912 lakhs in 1933-34. The establishment charges have gome down
by 1‘b per cent.

4. The work of maintaining a portion of a provincial road had been
entrusted to a district board, The work was taken over by the Public



Orant No. 5 Civil Wolks—Reserved &hd Translérded—donid. 3

RaviEw—contd,

Works Department in April 1927 and in the same month several caBes of
ehcroachments were noticed. To have the encroachments removed thie
preparation of a detailed Survey plan was considered necessary, but it
was not till about 6 years had elapsed that an estimate for Rs. 6.569 wis
sanctioned for the survey of this road. In August 1932, a sum of
Rs. 1,000 was allotted against this estimate for the manufagture of concrete
boundary pillars required in connection with the survey. Nearly two
years passed before further money to the extent of Rs. 2,000 was allotted
for the actual survey. The investigation does not appear to have been
completed yet. In the meantime the encroachments which were detected
more than eight years back are still continuing and the persons responsible
for them are still having use of Government land without payment

of any rent,

5. Some roads within the municipal limits of & district town are beiiig
maintained by the Public Works Department and the cost of the
thaintenance debited to provincial revennes. The miatter wis bréught to
the notice of Government in September 1932 for considering the desirability
of obtaihing an adequate contribution from the tunicipality towards the
maintenance of the roads ih question. An examination of the question by
Qovetninent has taised several intricate points as to the financial relations
between Government and the Municipality, the ihvestigation of which hds
hot yet beén concluded. In the meantime the expehditure whith averages
to Rs. 18,000 & year including a sum of about Rs, 9,000 for lighting the
roads is being met from the provingial revenues and no portion of this
is being recovered from the Municipality.

6. In 1924 Government received an offer of a lump sum donation of
Rs. 75,000 towards the cost of establishing a medical school at the head-
quarters of a certain district on condition that the school was established
within a stipulated time. It appears that the amount was deposited in a

Bauk,

In 1928 Government accorded their administrative approval to the
work of construction of the medical school at & oest of Rs. 2,568,383, Land
was acquired, the dite Wwas raised ahd brioks were collected for the wdrk in
1929-30 and 1930-81 on the strength of estimates sanctiomed for the indivi-
dual items. The details of actual expenditure are as below :—

Re.
« o o b2085
. e 43
« o+ 80837
o e $4i%

10,000

There was no further progress in the work, as Government were consi-
dering whether the project was to be abandoned or deferred owing to the
financial stringency. They finally decided in January 1933 that the work
should be abandoned,

Aoqusition of land

Digging trial pits in the bed «
miﬂg 6h0 ditd . . .
Collevtion of bricks . .




234 @rant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

RevIEW—contd.

The bricks collected were subsequently sold for Rs. 10,607 resulting in a
loss of Rs. 13,622 including the charges incurred for guarding the materials.
Orders were also passed in June 1935 relinquishing the land to the Revenue
Department for disposal to the best advantage of Government.

7. On the 4th of January 1933 orders were issued for taking up certain
urgent building works in anticipation of sanction to estimates and allotment
of funds. An allotment of Rs. 18,000 was sanctioned for expenditure up to
March 1933. The estimate was sanctioned on 13th February 1933 and a
sum of Rs. 11,076, which remained unspent towards the end of March, was
utilised in the purchase of 3,600 bags of cement at a cost of Rs. 11,025.
The purchase was made locally on the 22nd and the 26th March 1933. Had
the supply been obtained from the Indian Stores Department, a sum of
Rs. 724 could have been saved. It was stated that the urgency of the work
justified the local purchase. No use of the cement was, however, made till
about the last week of May 1933 when 349 bags were first issued. The
issues thereafter were 795 bags on 24th June 1933, 957 bags on 24th July
1933 and 270 on 14th September 1933 leaving a balance of 1,129 bags on
that date. The delay in the use of cement led to an inquiry into the alleged
urgency of the purchase and it was explained that the building programme
was delayed owing to 5/8th inch iron rods required for concrete work not
being available in the market and the time taken in the manufacture thereof.
As it took about 6 months for the execution of the concrete work even
after the necessary iron rods had become available, the question arose as
to whether in the circumstances the purchase of the entire quantity of 3,500
bags locally could be justified on grounds of urgency or whether the facts
suggested that the purchase was made with a view to the prevention of
lapse of part of the grant—a serious irregularity in the present case, as it
meant loss to Government. Government held that the purchase of the
entire quantity was justified on grounds of urgency.

8. In connection with the project for the improvement of a road, the
Executive Engineer accepted tenders from b contractors for a total amount
of Re. 1,11,093 in respect of 6} miles of the road. He rejected all tenders
below Rs. 17,000 per mile (barring one), on the ground that tenders below
Rs. 17,000 per mile were not workable with profit and that the work would
not be up to the mark. He did not, however, maintain this minimum rate
when he accepted a tender for Rs. 16,150 per mile for the 1st half of the
second mile on the ground that the tender was from a good and reliable
road contractor. For the second half of the same mile the Executive Engin-
eer accepted another tender for Rs, 17,129 per mile although the contractor
whose tender was accepted for the 1st half of this mile had offered to do the
entire mile at Rs. 16,150. Government on examining the case on the basis
of the audit report, and after securing further information as to the circums-
tances, however, came to the conclusion that there was no ground for holding
that the Executive Engineer had acted otherwise than properly.

9. During the course of inspection of the accounts of the divisional
offices in 1934-35, 11 cases of works in which competitive tenders were not
called for although required under the rules, came to notice. All these



OGrant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 238

Review—conid.

pertained to a single division. They have been reported to Government and
their orders are awaited.

It may be mentioned in this connection that a similar irregularity in
respect of a work noticed in a certain division during the inspection in 1933-
34 was reported to Government. The explanation of the officer concerned
was not considered satisfactory by Government who observed that the rules,
and orders on the subject should be strictly followed.

10. A sum of Rs. 1,448 was written off under orders of sompetent autho-
rity. It represents irrecoverable arrear rent.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF RESIDENTIAL
BuiLpinGs FOR GOVERNMENT SERVANTS.

11. (1) Residential Buildings for Government servants are divided into
two classes :—

Class I.—Buildings which are ordinarily occupied by officers liable to pay

the full standard rent subject to the limit of 10 per cent. of their emoluments,
and

Class 11.—Buildings from which recovery of the full standard rent is not
expected, ¢.e., buildings which are ordinarily occupied by officers who are
entitled to accommodation rent-free or at reduced rents under the sanction
of competent authority.



Grant No, 25— 0ivil Wozks— Reserved and Treansterrad—contd.

238

safreyqo amammaedag (9)

N ‘s [enjoy (o)
8F-¥ 9.9 L3 L9-g g6 £L.9 9.3 013 L2 Ly-L+T ¥5-6661 J0j saaniy
(96w (9)6¥-83
83-¥ 89:9 693 9.9 L3:6 .9 Aﬁ €63 ¥L-e m SEFE6I I1 Pue I S8[) MO,
(9)31:3 (v)oe-931
@ (9z1. .
695 £0- 10+ 20 ¥ 80- 10- (13 * * * * uoyelmy
(@10 (r)zg.
(9)8m (9)9z-11
9L9 e 6l 61-3 16 183 M €0-1 oL-I M * * wpeoy pus sfupmyg
(m)9g. (v)ze.e9
—I1 =¥s))
(1) (3 (Qve.
oI.¢ 90. 0- 80- 143 LO-1 M €0 ¥0- M ° ¢ ¢ uopeBuag
(co: (v)9a.1
(gioe- (AR
03¢ L3 -8 638 158 198 M 981 69-1 M °  ° speoy pus Gupmyg
(21 (v)06-69
—1 #ep)
IL ot 6 8 L 9 Q 14 € 3 1
‘CE-vE86 L . *sadreyo
Jo pue ous 20 *sunoure reyuanyredop
“Lepyno osopey Wnuue.  Jofed Aepno oy ofivioan M_a ¥ e[qssTImIog Sarpnjout
epdepeeosd  wop TLUCTR! ad  xwmop pendep  pemuay IOV pue wonepesy
uo 850] Jo 9N (80 jua 9800  saud wo Pus 918 jo *sfurpymq yo esv[)
g
a3ejuaaxed paspue)g [830], 986Uy ‘- v ~ 9800 Surpnpour
9¢-¥€61 10
*wxey pus sredey Pu? 03 Av|
s -4no [e31dep
Dogger =y uil

"6E-F6I burnp spnsas prouvuy ayp Jo fuvuwns a3 smoys mopaq uowarig 9y, (3)



Grant No, 25—Civil Works—Regerved and Transterred—consd, 937

(3) The net loss to Government for the year under review was
Rs. 6,68,000. This was lesa by Ra. 2,000 than the ravised figure for the year
1934-35. The departmental charges as well as the oast of site have heen
added to the Capital outlay for purposes of working out the interest char-
ges, and to the average charges for repairs, the departmental charges have
been added to arrive at the real cost of maintenance of the residential
buildings. It may be mentioned that the cost of site could not be taken into
account in a few cases as the figures were not available,

(4) The amoynt shown in the statement as permissible for repairs has
been calculated in the oase of almost 8l the buildings gt 2§ per cent. of the
capital cost of buildings excluding the cost of site but including the cost
of all sanitary and water supply fittings and electrical installations as
also the municipal taxes, if any, payable by Government in respect of
these buildings. The question of £svising a more cotrect method of cal-
culating the amount admissible for repairs is still under the consideration
of Government. It may be mentioned that in their report on the accounts
for 1933-34 the Public Accounts Committee have recommended that a final
decision on this matter which is pending from the year 1932-33 should be
reached as early as possible (vide paragraph & (c) (i) of the report). 8o long
as no decision is reached by Government in the matter no frue comparison
between the actual and the permissible cost is possible and Government is
not in a position to ascertain that any excessive expenditure is not being
incurred in respect of any individual building.

The amount actually spent on repairs during the year under review
was more by Rs. 19,000 as compared with the amount permissible. It will
further be seen that altogether a sum of Rs. 83,000 was spent more in
1934-35 as compared with the expenditure on this head in 1933-34. Below
is given a comparative statement showing the expenditure on repairs during
1933-34 and 1934-35 under each class of residences. It will be noticed
that the increased expenditure on repairs was a common feature in respect
of both the classes during 1934-35. The increase to the extent of Rs. 28,000
was due to repairs on flood, earthquake and storm damages.

{In Rs, lakhs.]
1033-34 1934-35 Net result
increase.
1 2 3 4
Class I—
Buildings and Roads . . . . 1-23 1-86 063
Irrigation . . . e . 002 003 001
Class II—
Buildings and Roads . . . . 084 103 019
Imigation . . . . . . 001 001 .o

Total 210 2:03 083




238 Grant No. 26—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

(5) The total rent realised fell short of the standard rent by Rs. 2,90,000.
The shortage is mainly due to one or more ot the following reasons:—

(i) The limitation of rent to 10 per cent. of the emoluments of the
ocoupants.

(ii) Certain buildings remaining vacant for the whole or part of the
year.

(iii) Among a large number of Class II buildings, the recovery of
rent at reduced rates and rent-free acoommodation in the rest.



Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 239

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

C .
Final Grant . Balanoe.
= Bervice. or Appro- Extp“::dx- — —A »
:é priation. Unexpended. Exocess.
3
1 - 2 3 4 8 6
Re. Ras. Ra. Ra.
4]1.—C1viL. WORKS=—
A.—Original Works—
Buildings—
1.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—
1 Additions and alterations to the
Police Court buildinga at Bank-
ahall Stveet, Caloutta—
Rs.
0. 45,042
40,000 40,014 . 14
R, —6,042

Col. 2.—Mainly charges for electrical portion of the work treated as a minor work and
included in item 17—Transferred. Estimate Rs. 54,420 , expenditure to end of 1934-35
Rs. 40,014 ; balance Rs.14,406 ; in progress. Bee sub-head A. 5 (2).

2 Construction of Beliaghata Police

Section House in Calcutta—
0. 77,000
R. —15,300

Col. 2.—Retarded progress due to delay in selection of site, and preparation of plans.
Estimate Rs. 62,510; eapenditure to end of 1934-35 Res. 60,815 ; balance Rs. 1,605;
in progress. See sub-head A. 7 (2).

I1.—Other Major Works for which )

:Eooiﬁc provision was made in

e budget—

Collectively—
0. 99,608 1
R. —60,076 )

61,700 60,815 585 -~

39,432 30,783 . 361

Col. 2.—Mainly late administrative approval to the construction of settlement
buildings at Dinajpur (Rs. 28,000), late sanction of detailed estimate fora I'lice
hospital at Calcutta (Rs. 16,00) and abandonment of the proje ¢ for the pw L «f
& house at Pabna fur use as a circuit houso (Re. 13,600). Seo sub nvaus A., 4. At ().
A. 6(2) and A. 7 (2).

1V.1-287 8



240  Qrant No. 25.—Civil Works— Reserved and Trausferred—contd,

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

g Final Grant E di Balance.
or xpendi- - -
3 Service. Appropris- fare. Un.
& tion. expended. Exoess.
1 2 3 4 b5 ]
Rs. Res. Rs. Re.
41.—Crvi. Worrs—contd,
A.—Original Works—contd,
Buildings—contd,
IIT.—Major Works for which specific
provision was not made in the
budget—
[ Construction of a semi-perma-
nent record room for Regis.
tration Office at Maijdi—
Re.
R. . . . 8,000 9,000 11,041 . 2,041

On account of river erosion, the headquarters of the Noakhali district had to be shift-
ed to Maijdi. For the emergent major (viz., items 4, 8,7, 8,10, 11, 13 and 14) and
minor (nde item 17) warks necessary in this convection a supplementary token grant of
Re. 1 was obtained from the Council (see item 7). Estimate Rs. 18,875 ; expenditure
to end of 1934-35 Re. 11,041 ; balsnce Rs, 7,634 ; in progress. See sub-head A-3.

b Construction of certain tem-
rary sheds for use as Sub-
fvisional courts and officus

at Serajganj—

Non-voted—
M, . . . 082 682 682 - .e

Fstimate Rs. 66,895; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Ra. 67,972 ; excess Ra. 1,077 4
in progress, Soe sub-head A-4 (2).

6  Construction of a semi-perma-
nent record room for Collec-
tor's office at Matjdi—

R. .« o 10,000 10,000 10,270 ™ 270

See note under item 4. Estimate Rs. 19,853 ; :Kandiiun to end of 1034-35
Rs. 10,270 ; balanos Rs. 9,683 ; in progress. See sub-head A-4 (2).

7  Construoting collectorate (Civil

Sub-Divisional Officer’s
ocourt, Court Inspector’s

office and Deput; Mnﬁ:s-

trate’s court, eto!.,)‘: syt Maljdi—
8. . g
R e 10,000

fee note under item 4. Kstimate Rs. 15,868 ; ::Smdltura to end of 1034-36
Rs. 7,790 ; balanoce Rs. 7,776 ; in progress. Bee sub- A4 (2).

10,001 7,790 2,211 -




Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—oonid. 241

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed stalement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

8 Final Grant Exvendi Balance.
. or xpendi- % »
3 Secvice. Appropria-  tare.  Un-
é tion. expended. Excess.
1 2 3 4 b6 6
Ra. Rs. Res. Re.
41.—Crvi. Works—contd.
A.—Original Works—contd.
Buildinge—conid.

IIT.—Major Works for which specifis

vision was not made in the

udget—contd.
8  Constructing temporary ocourt
buildings at Maijdi—
Ras.
R. . . 51,000 51,000 52,217 . 1,217

See note under item 4. Estimate Rs. 58,809; expenditure to end of 1934-35
Rs. 52,817 ; balance Ra. 6,082 ; in progress. See sub-head A-5 (2).

9  Construoting a court house for
an additional Jndfe sad two
Mounsifs at Asanso! o . .e —192 102 .o

Estimate Rs. 1,52,250; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Ra. 1,39,695; balance
Ras. 12,665 ; completed. See sub-head A-5 (2).

10 Oonstructing Jail Buildings at
Maiydi (Enclosure, Walls,

entrance gate with office and
godown, eto.)—

R. . » 16,000 16,000 16,914 . Bl4

See note under item 4. Estimate Rs. 24,426; expenditure to ead of 1034-35
Re. 16,914 ; balance Rs. 7,512 ; in progress. See sub-head A-6 (2).

11  Construoti Jail Buildings
(inside) at Maijdi—

B. o« o 12000 12,000 7,905 4,008 -

See note under item 4. Estimate Re. 39,100 ; expenditure to end of 1034-
Rs. 7,305 ; balance Rs. 31,795 ; in progress. Seo sub-head A-8 (2). 3
12  Replacing collapsed structure
in Mymensingh Jadd . N N -13 13 -

Estimate Rs. 60,679 ; expenditure 60 end of 103435 Re. 61,318 jeexcens
Rs. 739 ; in progresa. See sub-hoad A.6 (2).

18 a



242 Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—conid.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on imporiant new works—contd.

g Final Grant B Balance.
. or xpendi- —A
:i' Bervice. Appropria- tlt’x.;'e. r-Un- -
8 tion. expendod. Exoess,
1 2 3 4 5 )
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
41.—C1viL WoRks—contd.
A.—Original Works—contd.
Buildings—contd.

II1.—Major Works for which specific
ﬂrovision was not made in the

udget—concld.

18  Constructing Reserve Police
Lines (Quarters for armed
Inspectars and Circle Officer’s
quarters) at Maijdi—

Rs.
R. . . . 15000 15,000 14,750 250

Bee note under item 4. Estimate Rs. 31,430; expenditure to end of 1934-35
Rs. 14,750 ; balance Rs. 16,680 ; in progress. See sub-head A-7 (2).,

1¢  Constructing Hospital buildi
for the poglica lilx,les at Ma.i}ltlin‘i

R. . . . 10,000 10,000 8,455 1,545 .

See note under item 4. Estimate Rs. 12,650; expenditure to end of 1934.35
Res. 8,455 ; balance Rs. 4,195 ; in progress. See sub-head A-7 (2).

18 Renonstruction ‘of the town
constables’ barrack situated
below the Victoria Hospital,
Darjeeling—Reserved—

Non-voted—
M. . . . 20,000 20,000 19,990 10 .o

Unforeseen urgent work. Estimate Rs. 25,100; expenditure to end of 1034.35
Rs. 19,990 ; balance Rs. 5,110; in progress. See sub-head A-7 (1).

10 Construction of Medical School
at Barisal—

R . .+ 8007 —8,007 —8,007 ‘e o

¢Col. 2.—Credit for brioks sold. Project abandoned. Estimate Rs. 30,400; expendi.
ture to end of 1934.35 Rs. 13,622, See sub-head A-10 (2).

- -’




Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd, 243

ANNEXURE A—c«mtd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on smportant new works—contd.

zo' Final Grant - " Ballr.lce.
. or xpendi-  ———A————
:-g Bervice, Appropria- tare. Un-
3 tion, expended. Excess,
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Re. Ra. Re. Re,
41.—C1iviL. Works—conid.
A.—Original Works—concld.
Buildings—concld,
IV.—Minor Works—
17  Collectively—
Resorved ~
Non-voled—
Rs.
0, 15,100
E 15,202 14,127 1,078 .e
M, 102

Seo sub-heads A 2(1), A4 (1), A5(1), A6(L),A7(l), A9 (1), A10(1), A12(1),
A 14 (1) and A 16 (1).

0. . 17,600
Voted . z 13,115 12,853 262 -
R. « —4,385

Decrease mainly due to the expenditure for the rehabilitation of the Governmens
house at Darjeeling damaged hy the earthquake being ocharged to * 60.—Civi]
Works, etc.”., See sub-heads A 4 (1) and A 9(1),

Transferred—
0. 2,26,3507
l} 2,80,808 2,771,118 3,730 o
R. 54,558

Increase mainly for the reason explained under itum 4 ante. See sub-heads A I (o
Al6 (3).

Total—Original Works—Build-

ngs—

Reserved—

Nonvoted + . . . 35202 84117 1,08 ..
Voted . . . . 13,116 12,853 262 .o
Transferred-—

Nonvoled . . . . 882 582

Voted . . . . 5,49,034 5,40,320 8,714 o




244 Grant No. 25,—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—conid.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

5 Final Grant Balance.

=1 Service. er Expendi- — Ho——y

irl Appropria- ture. Un- Ex

5 tion, expendad. oe88.

1 2 3 4 5 6
Res. Rs. Ra. Ra.

41.—Crvi. WorgS—contd.
B.—OQriginal Works—Communications—

Worke met from Revenue—
L.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000

for whioh specific provision
was made in the hndgeg—

Reserved—Non-voted-—

18 Conmscruction of a Girder Bridge
over the Teesta River—

R‘.
0. 29,000
} 27,000 27,281 . 291
M. —2,000

Estimate Rs. 3,62,000 ; expenditure to end of 1034-35 Ra. 3,690,369 ; excees Re. 17,369 ;
completed. See sub-head B, 1.

19°  Construction of a bridge over the
BSevoke River—

0. . . 35,000

46,200 49,734 . 3,634
HM. .. « 11,200

Underestimation of requirements. Estimate Rs. 61,200; expenditure to end of
1934-35 Rs. 65,188 ; exoess Ra. 3,008 § in progress. Seesub-head B. 1.
]

Transferred —

20  Arboricultural Operations on
some of the roads in the
Duars iu the Jalpaiguri Dis-
triot—

0. . . « 10,000
4,400 4,372 28 .
R. . . + —5,600

Col. 2,—Overestimation. Estimate Rs. 2,21,000; expenditure to end of 1934-35
& Rs. 1,65,008 ; balance Rs. 55,094 ; in progress. See sub-head B. 2.

—p—



Grant No, £5.—Civil Works—Reserved anil Transterred-—contd. 245

ANNEXURE A—conid.
Detailed statement of expenditure on vmportant new works—contd.

B Final Gran Balance.

, Service. or xpendi- p A Y

g o8 Appropria. ture. Un-

w tion. expended. Excess,

3 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

41.—Civi. Worxs—contd.

21

22

B.—Original Works—Communica-

tions—contd.
Works met from Revenue—contd.

1I1.—Major Works for which speoi-
fic provision was not made in

the budget—
Laying 2” thick premix maca-
dam on the 6th, 7th and 8th

mile of the Diamond Harbour
Road—
Res.
R. . . . 21,313 21,313 21,237 78 .o

Estimate Rs. 21,313; expend:ture to end of 1934-35 Rs. 21,237 ; balance Ra.76
in progress. See sub-head B
Preliminary works in oconneo-
tion with the proposed bridge
over the river Damodar in
the 2nd mile of the Burdwan
Arambagh Road—
R. . . . 15,000 16,000 14,985 15 -

Estimate Ra. 19,600 ; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs. 14,985 ; balance Rs. 4,615 ;
in progress. See sub-head B. 2.

Widening and metalling the
Grand Trunk Road from 7§th

mile at Bally to 19§th mile at
Paltaghat—
Non-voled—
M. . . . 234 234 238 1 -

Estimate Rs. 2,562,940 ; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs. 2,47,0483 balance
Rs. 5,804 ; comploted. See sub-head B. 2.

1V,—Minor Works—

Colleotively—
Reserved—Non-voted—
0. . . . . 6,000
1 4,009 3,568 a1 -
M- L[] L] - '—'991 J
See sub-head B. 1, .
Transferred—-

O. . v . . 10,646

R. . . . . 1,861
Col. 5—Cumulative petty savings. See sub.head B.-2, ’

PRy D Dnid

12,507 9,351 3,156 e




246 Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—conid.
ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detasled statement.of expenditure on tmportant new tworks—contd.
2 Final Grant Balance.
3 Bervice. or Appropria- Expenditure.” -
3 wion. Unezpended.  Excess.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Res. Rs. Ras.
41.—CrviL Works—conid,
B —Original Works—Communi.
cations—contd.
Works met from Revenue—concld.
1V.—Minor Works—conid.
For rounding . . . —446 .o . 446
Total works met from Revenue—
Reserved —
Non-voted . . . . 77,209 80,693 .e 3,38¢
Transferred—
Non-voted - . . . 234 233 1 e
Voted . . . . . 52,774 49,045 2,820 .
Works financed from Road De-
velopment Fund—
I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000
for which ific provision
was made in the budget—
25 Improvement of the Diamond
Harbour Road from the 6th
mile to about 20} miles at
Diamond Harbour—
Rs.
0 . o . 24,800
23,800 22,251 1,649 .o
R. . . « =1,000
Liability oarried forward. Estimate Rs. 6,70,000 ; expenditure to end of 193¢-38
Rs. 6,06.554 ; balance Rs. 3,446 ; in progress. See sub-head B. 2 for items 25 to 33.
20 Reconstruction of the Ghosh-

para Road—
0 . . . 1,35,000
87,000 86,201 709 .o
R. . . . —48,000

Col. 2—Delay in land wmoquisition and reconstruction of a bridge. Estimate
Rs. 4,71,607 ; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs. 3,82,489; balance Ra. 89,018; in

rogress.




Grant No, 25.-—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 247

ANNEXURE A—conid.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

é Fi;\u.l Grant Exoendit Balance. -
- Bervi or Appropria- Expenditure.’
'a tion. Unexpended. Excess.
& pe
1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Re, Ra.

41.—Crvir, Works—oontd.

B.—Original Works—Communi.
cations—cantd,

Works financed from Road De-
velopmont Fund—contd.

1.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision
was made in the budget—contd.

27 Improvement of the Jessore
ad from Caloutta to Barasct—

Re,
0. . . . 5000 )
R, . . . —4,640

Col. 2,—Delay in land aoquisition. Estimate Ras. 5,10,481 ; expenditure to end of
1934.35 Rs. 4,056,615 ; balance Rs. 14,866 ; in progress.

28 Pabna Ighurdi Road—
O. . . . 200000

R. . . . —32,100

360 360 - .

} 1,687,900 1,66,148 1,752 .

Col. 2.—Delay in the settlement of certain points of deteils with the Pabna Distriot
Board and less oxpenditure on land acquisition. Estimate Rws. 8,05,570; expenditure
to end of 1934-35 Ra. 2,37,522 ; balance Rs. 5,68,048 ; in progress.

III.—Major Works for whiol:n:s:ci-
fic provision was not in
the budget—
20 Metalling & portion of the
Chittagong Trunk Road in
the district of Tippera from
Minamati to nspection
Bungalow at Barkanta—
R. . . . 143 143 146 o 8

Estimate Rs. £,77,400; expenditure to end of 1934.35 Ra. 2,77,338; balance
Rs. 62; in progress.

30 Improving a portion of the
Grand Trunk Road North
from Golabari Road Junc-
tion to Harganj Road at
Howrah—

R . . .6172 8,172 6,172 . .

Estimato Re. 11,172 ; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs. 6,172: bsjance
Rs. 5,000 ; in progress.




248 Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—-Reserved and Transterred—conid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detasled statement of expenditure on important new works—contd,

Service.

Serial No.

-
»

Final Grant

or Appro-
priation.

Expendi-

ture.

Balanoce.
A

Unexpended.

b

Exocess.

41.—O1vi. Worgs—conid,

B.—Original Works—Communica-
tions—concld.

Works financed from Road Develop-
ment Fund—concld.

III.—Major Works for whioh spe-
cific provision was not made in
the budget—contd.

381  Diverting the Grand Trunk
Road between 56th mile 3rd
quarter and 67th mile 3rd
quarter near Memari Bazar—

Rs.
R. . . . 1,187

1,137

3,499

Rs.

e

Ra.

2,362

Absence of provision in the budget due to unforeseen postponement of some
work expected to be completed in 1933-3¢ owing to the failure of the East Indiam
Estimate Rs. 71,771 ;
expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs. 66,463 ; balance Rs. 5,308 ; in progress. Column 6
unexpeocted debit from the East Indian Railway towards she close of the year.

Railway to carry out a portion of the work entrusted to it.

32  Improving Grand Trunk Road
from 22nd mile to 24th mile
within the Frenoh Territory
at Chandernagore—

R. . . . 80,000

30,000

30,010

10

Absence of provision in the budget due to the non-exeoution of the oconvention
between the local Government and the French Government in India with the
approval of the Government of India. Estimate Rs. 48,840 ; expenditure to end of
1934-35 Rs. 30,010 ; balance Rs. 18,830 ; in progresa.

IV.—Minor Works—
38 Collectively—
R. . . . 225

Total—Works financed ¥rom

Road Development Fund
Total—Original Works—Commau-
nications—
Reserved—
Non-voled . . . .
Transferred—

Non-voted . . . .
Voted . . . . .

225 1,940 . 1,724

3,16,737  3,16,828 . 80

77,209 80,693 “ 3,384
234 233 1 .
3,69,611 3,66,771 2,740 .




Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—conid. 249

ANNEXURE A—concld.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—ooncld.

3 Final Balanoe.
A Grant or  Expendi- .~ A ~
Service. Appropria- ture.
i tion. Unex- Excess.
w pended.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re,
41.—Crvi. Worgs—contd.
Total—Original Works—Com-
munications—conid.
I.—Major Works above Ra.
50,000 for which specifie
grov:sion was made n the
udget—
34 Construotion of roadways and
footpaths on the Railway
Bridge at Bally—
Rs.
0. . . . 6,000
; 21,000 21,064 .o 64
R. . . . 15,000

Estimate Re. 34,62,000 ; expenditure to end of 1934-35 Rs, 34,64,028; excess
Rs. 2,028 ; in progress. See sub-head I.

35 Construction of an approach
road to the Bally Pndge
from the Barrackpore Trunk
Road to Hastie Road —

0. . . . 23,000
} 8,000 6,744 1 256 .
Bo . . . —15,000
Estimate Rs. 3,07,206 ; expenditure to_end of 1034-36 Ra. 2,59,716 balance

Rs. 47,490 ; in progress. See sub-head I.
III.—Major Works for which

specific provision was mnot

made 1n the budget—

36 Lighting the roadways and

ootpaths on the Willingdon
bn'glg): at Bally— finge
R. L] . L] 350 m m o (X}

. Estimate Rs. 15,085; expenditure to end of 1034-35 Rs. 14,505 ; balance Ra. 470;
in progress. See sub-head I.

Total—Original Worke—Com- 20,350 28,168 1,192

. "
munications.




260 Grant No. 25,—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

ANNEXURE B.

Suspense.

The nature of the transactions recorded under the minor head ‘Suspense”
is fully explained in paragraph 1 of Annexure B to Grant No. 8—Irrigation,

page 116.
The transaetions under each unit of suspense during 1934-35 are exhibited
below :—

Transactions in 1934-35.

Detailed units, Opening A Closin
balance. - o bnlanog.
Debits.  Credits. Net actuals.
1 2 3 4 [ 6
Res. Ras. Ra, Ra. Rs.

41.—Crvi. Woeks,
Reserved—Non-voted—
Purchases . . . . =225 111,177 1,12972 —1,795 —4,130
Stock . . . . . 19,720 19,767 21,734  —7,967 11,753

Miscellaneous P. W. Advances . 728 9,339 5,883 3,457 4,185

Total . 18,123 1,40,283 1,46,58% —6,305 11,818

Roserved—Voted—
Purchases . . . . .e 30,985 30,998 —13 —13
Miscellaneous P, W. Advanoces . 71 1,378 401 977 1,048

Total . 71 32,363 31,399 964 1,035

Transferred—Voted—
Purchases . . . . —2803 6,72,208 684,174 —11,966 —14,859
Btook . . . . . 122180 1,24,304 160,419 —88,115 86,085
Miscellaneous P. W, Advances . 11,780 17,039 24,316 —86,376 5,404

Total . 1,31,087 8,14,451 8,068,908 --54,457 76,610
Total—41.—Civil Works . 1,49,261 9,87,097 10,46,885 —59,798 80,463

See sub-heads G. 1 and G. 2 and notes thereunder.



Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—concld, 951

AnnExure C.
Store Accounts of the Public Works Department for 1934-35.

Reoeipta Utilisations, sales or Deprociation,
Opening durinl;g other disposals shortages, ete.  Closing
Division. balance. ;o yeat. during the written off during  balance,
- year. the year.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Rl- RlA Rs. Rl.
Buburban . . 1,045 2,369 2,168 o 1,216
Eastern

Elmtricﬂl . 2,366 5|965 “p”’, e "m
Workshop

Electrical . 5500 78,711 78,528 G 5,640

Bakarganj . . 10,260 140 881 9, 19

Rajshahi . . 3,229 2,003 3,005 e 2,917

Jalpaiguri . . 13,2¢4 26,896 24,674 5,610 9,056

Dacos . 6,389 926 4,804 2,611

Hijli. . . 3603 142 231 8,514

Burdwan . . 1,924 -5 1,263 [ 666

Chittagong . 79,169 7,068 34,686 - 51,549

Darjeeling . . 15,171 19,768 26,093 oes 8,846

Torar . 1,41,000 144,071 1,82,500 5,653 97,818

The book value of stock for each Public Works Division is reported
to have been verified by the Sub-Divisional Officers concerned and found
correct. The registers of stock ate audited at local inspections and the
results are noticed in the Inspection Reports. The revaluation of stock
is also reported to have been conducted under the orders and supervision
of the Divisional Officers and steps for the adjustment of the resultant
profits and losses according to the Pubhic Works Account Rules are
reported to have been taken. The transactions of the year under stock
have been normal except in the Jalpaiguri Division where the sum of
Rs. 5,610 shown in the column ¢ depreciation, shortages, etc.” represents
the write off of balances outstanding against certain brickfields which
were relinquished to the Revenue Department, as the manufacturing
operations therein had fotally ceased.



252 Grant No. 26.—Famine Relie?—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.

N. B.~For explanation of the letters O.S. and R. in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of
the notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 43.—Famine "—
A.—Famine Relief—
fis.

Salaries and Establishment . . . (0. 56,000 177
(Qratuitous Relief . o o .< 8. 2,00,000 1,96,139 17,608 —22,936
Miscellaneous . . . . . LR. —59,861 1,65,419

The supplementary grant to meet larger expenditure onm test relief works and
imtuitous relief was not utilised in full as the requirements of three distriots fell
elow anticipation. The final saving was mainly due to over-estimation of requires
ments by a District Officer.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. 59,861 59,861 .os —b9,861

Total . 2,56,000 1,73,204 —82,796

REevVIEW.

The savings were 32'3 per cent. of the voted grant and 117 per cent. of
the final modified appropriation for the year under review compared with
82°6 per cent. and 12'8 per cent. respectively in the previous year. There
was scope for closer control.



Grant No. 27.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—Reserved. 253

See also the Audit Report.

N. B.—For explanation of the letters 0., M., 8. and R. in column 1, see paragraph 1(b) of
the notes on page 51,

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendl- Baving —.
priation.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 45.—Superannuation Allowanses and Ras. Rs. Rs.
Pensions "—

A —Superannuation and Retired Allowances—

Ra,
O. [} . . 8,2‘,
Non-voted u 3,22,000 3,160,389 -~5,611

. . —3,000
0. . . . . 52,62,00

Voted .<{B. . . . . 56,000 54,30,979 54,563,180 422,207
LR. . . . «  1,22,979

A fluctuating 1item. The original estimate based on past actuals proved low and had
to be augmented by supplementary grant and reappropriasion.

B.—Equated payments of commuted value of .

pensions charged to Capital—
. . . 31,50
Non-voted 23,000 23,836 —164
. . . —3,600
0. . . . . 24,000
Voted { } 17,000 17,176 +176
. — 7,000

Non-voled and Voted —Reduction in appropriation due to less payments in commaut.
ation than forecasted. See Review.

0.—Compassionate Allowances (Ordinary)—

O. . - . A ] 6
Non-voted { } 6,300 6,286 -4
H‘ . L] e . ‘w

N ° . . o« 32,000
Voted . 39,000 39,045 +46
. . 1,000

Original estimate proved low. A fluctuating item.
D,—~Covenanted Civil Service Pensions—
S 0. . . . . 03.600
Non-voted 74,600 73,476 —1,025
(. . . . . 11000

Addition due to new sanotions. Non-drawal of some pensions led to the ultimate

maving.

E.~Donations to Provident Fands—
Non-voled . . . . . . . 8,000 7,665 ~—335




2584 Grant No. £7.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— Reserved—conid *

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
pration. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 45.—Superannuation Rs. Re Ra,
Allowancss and Pensions "’—conid.
E.—Donations to Provident Funds—contd.
Rs.
0. . . . . 58,970
Voted . g 36,000 35,973 —27
R. . —22,979

Saving in the original estimate mainly due to retirements and non-utilisation of the
provision for donation to certain provident funds.

F. —Gratuities—
0. . . . « 3,000
Non-voted 33,000 32.863 —14Y
M., . . . 30,000
A fluctuating item. Original provision bad to be augmented on later information.
0. . . . o 1,14,000
Voted . 62,000 55,238 —8,762
R. . . . . —52,000
A fluctuating charge. Saving in the original a;g:roprin.ﬁion mainly due to smaller

payments to retrenched personnal than forecasted. Expenditure towards the close of the
year was below anticipations and mainly caused the final saving.

G.—Deduct—Pensionary habilities of Commeroial

Departments—
Non-voted - . . . . . . —31 ,000 —30,053 —5,053
0. . . . -—42,000
Voted —49,000  —b56,881 —7,881
Ro . [ . — ,000

Non-voted and Voted.—~Mainly post-budget increase in the rate for the calculation of
the pensionary oharges of the Irrigation Department from 7°26 to 11:236 per cent. of
the total pay and leave salary of the pensionable establishment. See paragraph 2 of the
TOVIOW.

For xonnding - . . . Y . . 21 - ~-21

Total—45—Superannuation Allowanoces and Pen-

sions—
0. ] . L ¢ 4,0‘,000

Non-voted 4,356,800 4,23,451 —12,349
M. . . . . 29,800

0. . . . 54,39,000
Voted 48, . . . 56,000 » 556,36,000  55,43,737 +17,737

R. . e 41,000




Grant No, 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—Reserved—contd. 255

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4+

Major Head and Sub-bead. or Appro-  Expendi.  Saving ~—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head—*"80-B—Payments of com-
muted value of pensions (Not charged Ras. Ra. Ras,
to Revenue)."—

H.—Commuted value of pensions—
H.-1.—To Retired Officors—
Rs.
0. . . . . 1,00,000
Non-voted 93,320 92,937 -383
M.. . . . —6,680

0. . N . . 5,00,000
Voted . 4,56,000 4,25,008 - 30,992
R.. . . . —44,000

Cul. 1.—Fower demands for commutation. Col. 4.—Mainly payment of commutation
sanctioned in 1934-36 made in the following year.

I.—Deduct—commuted value of pensions recover-
ed from other Governmonts—

R. . . . —4,000 —4,000 —10,657 —6,657

Unforeseen adjustment for capitalised value of pension by an Audit Office towards
the olose of the year.

J.—Deduct—Capital portion of equated payments
out of revenue—

. . . —4,000

o. .

Non-voted { —3,000 —2,7i1 +229
M. . . . . 1,000
b- . . . —24.000

Voted . —17,000 —17,178 —176
R- . . . 7’000

Non-voted and Voted—=See sub-head B.

Total—* 60 B *"—
0. . . . . 96,000
Non-voted 90,320 90,168 —154
M. . . . . —6,680

o.. . . 476,000
R.. . . .-41,000]

IV.1.287 19

4,356,000 3,97,176 —37826




206 Grant No. 27—Superaunuation Allowances and Pensions—Regerved— concld.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Es.

Total—Grant No, 27—Superannuation, ete.—

Non-voted . . B . . . . 626,120 6,13,617 —12,503
Voted . . . . . . . . 69,71,000 59,40,912  —30,088

REVIEW.

In view of the financial stringency the local Government decided to meet
the commuted payments of pensions by borrowing. Equated payments of
the commuted value of pensions are thus annually adjusted under sub-head
“B” by deduction under sub-head *J *’ in this grant. The payments arc
adjusted under sub-head “ H ” in this grant and under sub-head “D” in
appropriation ¢ 9—Interest on ordinary debt ™ in the respect of the capital
and the interest portions respectively of the equated payments.

2. Savings on the final non-voted appropriation were 24 per cent. com-
pared with 51 per cent. in the previous year. Voted savings were *5 per
cent, of the grant against an excess of ‘3 per cent, in the previous year.
There was scope for closer control upder sub-head “ G* voted and non-voted.



Grant No. 28—Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transferred, 257
See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—TFot explanation of the letters O, M, and R in column 1, see paragrah 1(b) of the
notos on page 51.. ’

Final Grant  Actual Excesa 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Bas.

Major Head—* 46—S8tationery and Printing.”—
A.—Stationery supplied from Central Storeg-

A..l.—Resorved—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 3,200 3,369 1169
Rp.
. .6,60,000
Voted . . « . 6,88,040 6,62,618 —5,422
R. . 18,040

Addition due to absence of provision in the budget for cost of paper required for print-
ing some rovised and new forms.

A.-2,—Transferred . . . . . . 46,000 43,895 —2,106
Smaller demands for stationery articles from indenting officers.

B.—Printing work done at Central Government
Press for Provincial Governmonts—Reserved . 500 178 —322

C.—Discount on plain paper used with stamps—
Reservod . . . . ) . . 14,500 14,560 +60

D.—Purchaso of plain paper used with stamps—
Reserved . . . . . . . 98,000 97,873 -127

E.—Govornment Presscs—Reservod—
E.-1.—Pay of Officors—

[ 0. . . 10,830
Non-voted . 11,202 11,201 -
LXN.. . an
0. . . 344114
Voted . 29,275 29,820 +-554
R- . o —‘.839J

Reduotion in provision for leave ez-India (Rs. 3,980) and early retirement (Rs. 850)
proved excessive.

E.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 1714004
R. B 29,706
Addition mainly due to abnormal increase of work in the Bongal Government Press in

connection with the Board of Economic Enquiry, Rural Deovelopment, the Constitutional
Roforms, publicity, electoral rolls for the Legislative Assembly and printing work for I‘rger

number of Privy Council cases.

} 7,43,800 7,43,192 —608

-

19a



958 Grant No. 28—S8tationery and Printing —Reserved and Transterred—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- 8aving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 8 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major iHead—* 46—Stationery and Printing ""—conid.
E.—Qovernment Presses—Reserved—conid.
E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Rs,
0. . . . . 2,700 ;

Mo . . . -—'12.’47

Non-voted g 663 663 .

Saving in the original appropriation under * cost of passages' due to postponement
leave ez-1ndia by an officer.

L 10,807)

(R. . . . . 3108)

The original appropriation had to be supplemented by reappropriation mainly for
inorease in overtimoe work necessary for the reason stated in the note under E-2.

Voted 13,013 13,310 -—603

E.-4.—Supplies and Services—
0. . . . . 54,0002
48,340 47,795 ~545
R. . . . .-—b660)

Reduction mainly due to curtailment of demands for spare parts, ete., in the Bongal
Government Press (Rs. 3,750) and less consumption of gas and electricity in the P’ross and
Forms Department (Rs. 1,850).

E.-5.—Contravt Contingencies—
0. . . . . 59,230 ;

R. . . . . —6,422

52,808 52,511 —297

Reduction chiefly due to less expenditure for overhauling linotype machines of the
Bengal Governmont Press (Rs. 2,300) and cheaper rates for packing cases and other pucking
materials required for the Pross and Forms Department (Rs. 4,300).

E.-6.—Other Contingencies—

0. . . . . 33,7060

34,308 34.118 280
R. . . . . 693
¥,.7~Mechanical Section—
0. . . . 20,674
20,104 20,257 463
R. . A ] L] . _380 v

E.-8.—Type Foundry Nection—

0. . . . . 422
A 4,252 4,248 —4
R. . . . - 40




Grant No. 28 —Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transterred— contd. 259

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Re.

Major Head—** 46—8tationery and Printing”—con!d.
E.—Government Presses—Reserved—concld.

E-.9.—Stores—
Rs.
0. . . . . 27,500}

R.. . . .—47%

Reduction mainly due to curtailment of demands for stores in the Bengal Government
88 (Rs. 4,000) as a measure of economy.

E.-10.~Additions to Plant and Machinory—

22,708 22,814 +108

0. . . . . 600
} 300 251 —49
R. L] . L . —3m
E..11.—Ertablishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . . 96,000
68,000 67,176 —824

R. . . —28,000

Reduction in rates of payment for convict labour due to decrease in the per capita cost
of maintenance of all classes of prisoners.

E..12.—Renewals and Roflwemente from Depre-

acition Reserve Fun . 22,900 22,080 -—820
E.-13.—Deduct—Amount transferred from Deprecia-
tion Reserve Fund . . . . . —22,900 —22,080 +820

Credit for the cost of renewals and replacoments charged to sub head “ E.-12” ia given
tgnrg:r this bead by debit to sub-head * H.—Depreciation Reserve Fund—Governmens
ses .

E.-14.— Deduct—English cost of stores—
0. . . . . « ~—10,600

—9,600 —9,060 +540
R. . . . . . 1,000
Seo note under sub head “ F'** below.
For rounding—
N m‘w . L] - L L] . 70 e _70
‘70t9d . .’ . . . . L[] —‘230 .o +236
F—Cost of Stores purchased in England—
Reserved—

0« . . . 2600

22,850 22,380 —470
Rc L] . [} . _2, 190

Favourable pricos.




200 Grant No. 28— Stationety and Printing—Reserved arid Transterred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head—*'46—8tationery and Ra. Rs. Rs.
Priating"’—concld.
G.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Reserved . . . . e . . —32 —-32
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . 200 ., —200
Voted . . . . . . —40 . +40
Total Reserved— Ra,
0. . 17,000
Non-voled . 15,222 15,128 —101
M, . 1,776
Voted . . . . . . 18,32,000 18,24,018 -—17,982
Traus{orred . . N . . 46,000 43,8956 —2,105

Totul—* 46,—Stationery and Printing **—
Nm . L] . . . 16,224 15,123 —'101
Voted . . . . . . 18,78,000 18,87,913 -—10,087

 Deposits and Advances.”

H.—Depreciation Reservé  Fund—Government
Prosses . . . . . . . 23,000 22,080 —920
o PR o e et o Engd st ooy i
Total—* Grant No. 28 "— * L
Non-voted . . . . . 15,224 156,123 —J01
Voted . . . . . . 19,01,000 18,89,993 —11,007

REvIEW.

. Voted savings were ‘6 per cent. of the grant compared with 51 per cent.
in the previous year. Non-voted savings on the final appropriation during
th‘:l yeartuxider review were ‘7 per cent. There was improvement n budgeting
and control,

2. The transactions relating to the *“ Depreciation Reserve Fund—Govern-
ment Presses * appeared hitherto under a separate grant. With effect from the
year under review it has been athalgamated wich Grant No. “28” and
uppears under sub-head “ H—Depreciation Reserve Fund”. The Depreciation
R eserve Fund for their presses was started by the Government of Bengal
with &ffect from the year 1927-28 to provide a reserve to meet the cost of



Grant No. 28 —Stationery aud Printing ~Reserved and Transterred —eontd. 261

REvVIEW—contd.

the renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and furniture of the
Government Presses. The annual receipts of the fund consist of (a) the
amount of deprociation calculated on the value of plant, machinery
and furniture in use in the press concerned during the year and (b) the book-
value of plant, machinery and furniture disposed of during the year. The
fund is available for renewal or replacement of articles of plant, machinery
or furniture (except the cost of petty repairs) to the extent of the amount
at the credit of the fund from time to time.

The position of the Depreciation Reserve Fund for the Bengal Govern-
ment Press and the Press and Forms Department for the year 1934-35 is
shown below :—

Opening . . Closing
Balance. Receipts.  Expend.ture Balance,
1 2 3 4 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Bengal Goveramont Press . 2,72,057 . 13,156 2,58,901
Press and Forms Department . 1,44,538 . 8,924 1,35,614
Total . 4,16,595 .. 22,080 3,04,615

Payment into the Deprociation Roserve Fund in 1934-35 was suspended.

3. The store accounts of the Alipore Central Jail Press and the Bengal
Government Press with its branches for the year 1934-38 duly audited
by the Examiner, Outside Audit Department are given below separately.
The former press is under the control of the Inspector-General of Prisons,
Bengal, and the latter under the control of the Finance Department of the
local Government.

4. The store account of the Central Jail Press, Alipore, for the yecar
1934-55 is given below :— :

&pl:':é'f Receipte.  Issuca. &{’:X":ﬁ Shortage. Exoess.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Stationery, printing and
binding matenals . 89,666 3,72,259 4,18,720 43,204 . .o
Spare parts and pott .
ot O POV pons ssa4 3240 1567 .. .
Deld ltock . . . 7,877 8,508 11'395 41990 .o e
a
Other stores » . 13,226 10,608 13,434 10,400 . .e

The stook of store was verified by a travelung auditor of the office of the In;ﬁeowr'-
General of Prisons, Bengal,



262 Grant No. 28 -Stationery and Printing -Reserved and Transferred—conid,

ReviEw—contd,

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true statement of facts
and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of require-
ments.

ALIPORE, } C. HEATH,

The 28th October 1935. Press and Forms Manager, Bengal (Offg.)

I have examined the above and according to the best of my information
as a result of test audit of the books and consideration of explanations
given to me the account is correct.

CALCUTTA, } B. C. DUTT,

The 29th October 1935. Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Calcutia.

5. The Store Account of the Bengal Government Press and its branches
for the year 1934-35 ie given below :—

-~

Opening  poceipts, Issues. "8  Shortage. Exooss.

balance. balance.
1 2 3 4 5 [} 7
Rs. Res. Rs. Rs, Ra. Res.
Statlonery, printing and
binding materials . 29,372 1,02,984 1,00,959 31,397 33 59
pare parts and petty
plant . . B 9,982 12,155 10,685 11,452 671 442
Doad stock . . 14 20,854 20,868 .e .e -
Other stores . . 8,684 20,609 21,861 7,432 311 B5G

Verification of stock was done by officers not in charge of stores.

Certified that the figures represent substantially a correct statement of
facts and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of require-
mwents.

ALIPORE , } C. R. BATTERSBY,

The 28th October 1935. Superintendent, Government Printing, Bengal,



Grant No. 28—Stationery and Printing—-Reserved and Transferred-—concld. 263

RevVIiEW—Cconcld,

The store account of the Bengal Government Press and its branches for
the year 1934-35 was test-audited under my supervision and I certify that
the above account is correct according to the best of my information and
explanations given to me and as shown by the books of the Press.

No adjustment in values on account of shortages and excesses has been
made in this account. The correct quantities, as found on stock-taking,
are exhibited in the stores Ledger by an addition to the receipts, or, as
additional issue8, as the case may be, the average cost of the articles being
worked out on the number actually in stock.

CALOUTTA, } B. C. DUTT,

The 29th October 1935. Examiner, Outside Audit, Calcutta.



204 Grant No. 29—Mibkcellanedus- —Reserved and Transferred,

See also the Audit Report.

N.P.—For explanation of the letters O, M, and R in Column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of
tho notes on page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving -,
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Mujor Hesd—*" 47—Miscollanedus. *"— Rs. Rs, Ra,
A.—Cost of books and periodicals—
Resorved— )
Rs.
R. . . . . . 358 358 387 -1

B.—Donations for charitable purposcs-~Resorved—

0. . . . . 1,000
Non-voted 700 650 —50
. . . . . '—'300

0. . . . . 73,100
Voted 76,076 74,408 —667
R. . . 1,975

Increase in the number of inmates in the orphanages in a district (Rs.1,135) and larger
oxponditure on capitation allowances for girls detained in privato rescue homos.

C.—Chargos on account of European Vagrants, eto.—

Roserved—
o . . . . 7,000
6,400 6,292 —108
R. . . . .
D.—Rowards for destruction of wild animals—
Resorved—
0. . . . . 300
Non-voted 60 36 —15
M. . . . . —250
0. . . . . L,£00
Voted 4,275 4,020 —255
R. . . . . 2,775

Unforescen need for employment of professional shikaris for killing man-caters in the
Sunderbans.

E.—Petty Establishment—
E-1.—Reserved—

0. . . . . 61,900
70,334 69,688 —616
R. . . . . 8,4 34

Addition mainly under contingencies for increase of work in the Central D ]
in thedSovrotariut. See also note under E.-2. ra! Despatch Offioe




Grant No. 89— Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 269

-

Fina] Grant  Actual Excoss +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head—" 47—Miscellaneous”—contd.
E.—Petty Establishment —concld.
E.-2.—Transferred—

Rs.

0. . . . . 17,300
19,748 19,666 —182

R. . 3 . . 2,448

The share of the cost (:th) of the Central Despatoh office borne by the Transferred
Departmeonts is dobited to this head. Soe also note under E.-1.

F.—Special Commission of Enquiry—

Rosorved—
0. . . . . 1,600
300 287 -13
) N . . . =700
G.—~Trrecoverable temporary loans written-off—
Roesorved—
Non-voted M., . . . . 10,148 10,148 10,148 .o
Remission of irrecoverable agricultural foans in 8 backward tract.
0. . . . . 4,000
Voted 8,008 8,441 4343
R. . . . . 4,098
Remission of irrecoverable agricultural loans in a district not originally forecasted.
H.—Rents, rates and taxes -Reserved . . . 40,000 40,219 4219
I.—Contributions—Reserved—
0. . . . . 2,500
Non-voted 2,233 2,233 .
M. . . . . —267
0. . . . . 44,900
Votoed 36,400 35,703 — 624
R. . . . . -—8,5(1)

The Board of Economic Enquiry did not draw the whole of the grant of Ra. 15,000. The
undrawn balance of & yoar's grant may be drawn in the following year,

J.—Miscollaneous Compensation Reserved —

Non-voted . . . . . . . 4,50,000 4,50,000 .o
K.—Miscollaneous and unforeseen charges—
Reserved-—

0. . . . e . 16,38,300

14,32,256 14,21,444 —10,812
R. . . . . . =—2,06,044

Reduction of tha allowances of detenus both in detention camps and village domiciles
(Rs. 1,20,000), smaller expenditure for augmented garrisons in the districts than estimated
(1:. 453744) and wuon-utihsation of the reserve provision for unforskeen chargos
(Rs 40,000).

A




266  Grant No. 29 —Misccllaneous —Reserved and Transtoried —conid,
Final Grant Actna.l' Excess +
Maior Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 47—Miscellaneous "—concld.
Li—Miscellaneous Durbar Charges—
Resorved—
Rs.
O- . . 0 ’ L] » . 400“)
E 3,062 3,061 -1
Rl » . L[] . . . —938
M.—Misececllaneous charges for the troatment of
patients at the Pasteur Institute—
Reserved—
0. . . . 200
Non-voted . § } . o .
M. . . .—200
Transferred—
0- . . . . . 2,000
E 50 31 —19
R- . . . [ "'1.950
Decentralisation of tho arrangements for anti-rabic treatment.
Total—Reserved—
0. . . H84000
Non-voted . 5 4,63,131 4,63,066 -—05
M, . . 8,131
0. . . 1875,700)
Voted . . 2 } 16,76,658  16,63.923 —12,635
R. . . —1,99,142
0. . . 19,300
Transferred . { } 19,798 19,607 —201
R. . . 498
Surrenders or withdrawals within
grant . . R. « 1,98,644 1,98,644 o —1,98,044
Total—Grant « No, 20 *—
Non-voted . . . . . . 4,63,131 4,63,066 —85

Voled . . . . . . 18,95,000

16,83,620 —2,11,480




Grant No. 29—Miscellaneouss—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 267

REVIEW.

Savings on the grant and on the final modified appropriation in the voted
scction were 11'2 per cent. and ‘8 per cent. respectively compared with
124 per cent. and 7 per cent. in the previous year. The saving
occurred mainly under sub-head K.

2. Every detenue confined in a detention camp is entitled to get a daily
allowance for diet at the rates fixed by Government. In practice the pay-
ment of the allowance is not made in cash, but Commandants of camps
arrange for the food of the detenus according to the wishes of detenus at a
cost within the prescribed diet allowance. The dietary expenses of detenus
confined in detention camps amount approximately to over Rs. 3 lakhsin a
year.

On the suggestion of the Audit Office the Government of Bengal issued
orders in July 1932 that contracts for the supply of dietary articles for
detenus confined in a certain detention camp should be entered into after
inviting tenders from respectable contractors. 1t was, however, noticed
that this order of Government had not been acted upon by the Commandant
of the camp. It was also found that if the dietary articles had been pur-
chased by the Commandant at the rates at which they were obtained by the
Superintendents of the neighbouring jails the cost of the articles would have
been less by Rs. 5,500 during 1933-34. The matter having been reported to
(Government they stated that the application of tender system in detention
camps would not result in any saving to Government as any cheapness in
prices effected thereby would merely enable the detenus to obtain a larger
quantity or a better quality of food. Government further stated that the
position in detention camps could not be compared with the position in jails
in the matter of diet in as much as in detention camps the choice of food
and the messing arrangement lie entirely with the detenus whereas in jails
the prisoners have no say in the matter and that as the detenus have much
latitude to reject articles of diet at the expense of the supplier it was difficult
to adhere to the system of competitive tenders in all cases. They also stated
that it was essential that the contractors providing food and other supplies
for terrorists must be above suspicion and that this rendered the tender
system generally unsuitable for detention camps. It is, however, a fact that
at least in one camp the tender system has worked well for over 2 years
while in another camp it has helped the Commandant to obtain lower prices.
The cheapness of prices resulting from the tender system may not directly
cause a saving to Government but it may, besides ensuring full value for the
money, afford Government an opportunity of seeing whether the prescribed
rate of dietary allowance for the time being is excessive and as such capable
of further reduction thus leading to economy.

3. In May 1934, Government sanctioned a scheme of commercial train-
ing in a certain Detention Camp with a view to providing an additional
occupation for the detenus and at the same time affording them an oppor-
tunity to qualify themselves for employment on their release. The scheme
was withdrawn by Government in June 1934, the detenus having refused
to take advantage of the scheme under the conditions laid down. A sum



268 €rant No. 29—Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transferred—concld

Review—concld.

of Rs. 10,665 had, however, been spent already on the scheme mainly for
the purchase of furniture, typewriters, books and for house accomodation
for teachers, etc. The teachers who were appointed for giving instruction
were asked not %o join their appointments but a sum of Rs. 702 was paid
to them under orders of Government as salaries with effeot from the date
of their appointment, v7z., 23rd May 1934 to 18th July 1934, the date of
expiry of one month atter the service of the formal notice of discharge.
Bubject to what may be realised by the disposal of the furniture, typewriters
and other articles, the whole of the amount of Rs. 11,367 is & ioss to Govern-
ment. ’



Grant No. 80—Extraordinary charges— Reserved. 269

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual Excesa 4-
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro.  Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head—* 52—Extraordinary Charges.”

A.—Compensation for land acquired from public
bodies—

Non-voted. . . . . . . . . 2,50,000 2,50,000 .e
Payment to the Commissioners for the Port of Calcutta.

B.—Expenditure from central Revenues in conpection
with the Earthquake of 1934—

B.~1.—Frec grants to non-Government Schools—

N, 0“-!’0ted Y . . - . . ° . .o 7,550 +_7,5!”

Voted . . . . . . . . . 1,67,330 +1,67,330
Vide review.

B.-2. Deduci—Amount transferred from the Central

Fund—

Non-voted - . . - . . . - .o - ’,550 - 7,550

Voted . . . . . . . . .o - 1,67,330 - 1,67,330
Vide review

Total Grant No. 30~

Non-voted . 2,560,000 2,50,000 .

Review.

The expenditure under sub-head “B.-1” was fully receuped at the end of
the year by contribution from the central Government shown under sub-head
“B.-2”’. In explaining the excess under sub-head “B.-1" and the saving under
“B,-2" the controlling authority stated that they were not covered by re-
appropriation of funds as the ultimate effect of the transactions on the
provincial revenues would be #il. For effective ocontrol, the expenditure
initially debited to the provincial funds as well as the adjustment under
the deduct head for the recoveries therefor from the central funds should
have each been covered by appropriation.



270  Graat No. 31—Expenditure in Eagland —Raserved and Transferred.

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, M, and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Rs.
A.-5—Land Revenue—Reserved—
A. 1—High Commissioner— Rs.

0. .« . . . . 16000
Non-voted g } 11,840 11,817 —23

M. . . . . . —4,160

Column. 1—Payments of sterling overseas pay to an officer were charged to another head.
A..2.—Secretary of State . . . . 24,400 28,369 43,969

The cost of two of the Appeal Cases were greater than had been expected when the budget
was framed.

A.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

Non-voted . . . . . . . .. —37 —37
Voted . . . . . . . . - —89 —89

B.-8.—Excise-—Transterred—
B..1.—High Commissioner—
0. . . 2,000
} 5,600 5,671 —29
R. . . 3,600

Colwmn. I.—An officer on unforecasted leave in the Colonies,

B..2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . . e . . -~18 —18

C.-8.—Forest—Reserved—

C.-1.—High Commissioner—
. . . . . 65,040
.. .. —9,040
Column, I.—Mainly duc to an officer not proceeding on leave (Rs, 12,600) partly ocountar-

balanced by smaller payments on acocount of sterling ovorseas pay, the decrease in paymeats
noticed in 1933-34 not having been maintaincd (Rs. 3,660).

0.
Non-voted { o E 56,000 55,703 —297

Voted . . . . . . . . 920 1,125 -+ 205

C.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voted . . . . . 0 - . [ —153 —153
Votéd . . . . . . . . -t -2




Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 271

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

D.-16.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from ordinary Revenues—
Reserved—

D.-1—High Commissioner—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 44,160
Non-voted

E 50,720 61,188 + 468
M. . . . . . 6,660

Col. 1.—Mainly two officers on unforecasted leave preparatory to retirement.
Voted . . R. . . . . 2,680 2,680 . —2,680

Revised forecast advised by Government for cost of advertisement for the sale of dred.
gers. No claim however was received.

D.-2.~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voted . . . . . . . - —135 -—]136
E.-22. —@eneral Administration—
E.-1.—High Commissioner—
E.-1 (1).—Reserved—
Non-voted {0' ot "27’“0} 4,64,800  4,64,834 +34
M. . . . 27,360
Column 1.—Modification in the leave programme (Rs. 20,280) and payment of sterling

oversear pay above the average (Rs. 8,880) partly set off by saving in the provision for
cost of passages of selected candidates for the Indian Civil Service (Rs. 1,800).

0. . . 141,200

Voted 1,41,040 1,49,567 +8,527
R. . . —180

Column 4.—Mainly due to increased share of the cost of the Education Department.

E.-1 (2)—Transferred—

o . . . 6,400
Non-voled 44,400 43,800 —600

M. . . 33.000}
Column 1.—Mainly two officers forecasted under E.-1(1) non-voied.
E.-2.—8ecretary of State—Roserved—
0. . . . 33,600
Non-voled 40,840 40,863 +23
M, . . . 7,240
Column‘l.—~Hmvior loave charges than were expected in the case of an officer.

Voted . . . . . . 9,800 8,605 —] '195




272 Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
E.-22.—@eneral Administration—concld,
E.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
E.-3 (1).—Reserved—
Non-yoted . . . . . . . . —1,244 -1,244
Voted . . . . « . . . . —630 —830
E..3(2).~Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . . . . . —103 —103
F.-24.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—
F.-1.—High Commissioner— R
8.
0. . . 2,85,840
Non-voted 2,79,880 2,78,444 —1,436
M . . —6,960
0. . . « 20,800
Voted . 10,040 9,042 —98
R. . . . —10,760
Oolumn 1.—Two officers did not proceed on leave.
F..2.—8ecretary of State—
Non-voted .M. . 6,440 6,440 6,420 —20

Column 1.—Payment of equipment and voyage allowance to an officer appointed from

Englend,

Voted . . . - 2,000

Y . . .

19,291

+17,201

Column 4.—Cost of Privy Council App;f;. information regarding which was not

available in time for budget provision to be
F..3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voted . . . . . . . e
Voted
G.-25.~—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—

G.-1,—~High Commissioner—

0. . . o . 21,320
Non-voted { } 30,480
M . . . . 9,160
Column 1.—Mainly two officers en unforecasted leave.
0. . . . » 0,440
Voted . { 7,960
R. . . . . 1,620

Column 1.—Extension of leave of an officer.

—581
—108

30,424

7,400

—551

-56

—551




@rant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—oontd. 273

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Ra.
Q.-25.— Jails and Convict Settlements —
Reserved—concld.
@G.-2.—Loes or Gain by Exchange—
Nonwoted . . . . . . . .. —68 —88
Voted . . . . . . . . - —26 -28
H ~26,—Police—Reserved—
H.-1.~High Commissioner— Re
0. . . . . 36312
Non-voted 3,564,760 38,66,681 +821

Ww.. . . . —s360

Column 1.—Main! ents on account of sterling overseas pay below the averago
(Ras. 13,760) partly aet:yoga l{;nlugar exponditure on l:l:vge salary (Rs. 5,840) due to under-
estimate of payments in March to two officers who arrived on leave in February.

Voted . {0' T 1T 20,680 20,281 —399
R . .+ . . 8000
Provision fized by Government.
H..2,—Seoretary of State—
Nonvoted {; ' 7::} 8,000 7,986 —14
Column 1—More officers on leave than anticipated.
H.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Nonwoted . . . . ., . . - —968 —068
Voted N o . . . . -84 —54
1.-27.—Poris and Pilotage—Reserved—
I.-1.—~High Qommissioner . e e 4,800 4,800 .
I.-2.~Becretary of State—
‘Non-voud {o. P X7 1,600 1,585 15
M, . . . . =144
Column, 1.—Adjustment of leave salary of one officer against the Central Government.
L.-8.~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voted . e e e . e - -0 . —10
Voted . . s . . . o —14 —14

20 4



274 Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred—con!d.

———

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi- Saving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

J.-31,—Education—
J.-1.—High Commissioner—

J.,-1 (1).—Reserved—

Rs.,
0. . . . . 2,800"
Non-voted 4,760 4,750 10
M., . . . . 1,960

Column 1.—Mainly an officer continuing on leave from the provious yoar not provided

for.

o . . . . 38,160

Voted . 41,040 38,948 —2,082
R. . . . . 2,880

Column 4.—~Mainly provision retained for an officer included in the leave programme.
J.-1 (2).—Transferred—
0. . . . . 65,72
Non-voled \f 0}- 62,240 64,289 +2,049
M. . . . 6,520)
Mainly twe offeers’ unforecastod leave and another officer’s departure on leave
ocarlier tuan foresmsted.
0. . . . . 25,2000
Voted . 26,360 23,188 -3,172
R. . . . . 1,160

Column 1.—Grant fixed by Government did not provide for grants-in-aid to
students. Column 4.—Mainly provision for an officer included in the lvave programme.

J,-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

J.-% (1).—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . . . . e —13 —138
Voted . . . . . . . .e —107 -—107
J.-2(2).—Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . . . .o —172 —172
Voted . . . . . . . - 58 —58
K .-32.—Medical—

K.-1.—High Commissioner—
K.-1 (1)~~Reserved--
Non-voted . . . . . . o 4,800 4,800 .

K.-1 (2).~Transferred—

o. . . . 1,76,240
Non-voted 1,04,280 1,03,697 —583
M ., . . —71,960
[ ]
Colamn 1.—~Under *“ Leave and Deputation Salaries *”, the appropriation under which was
fixed by Government.




Grant No. 31—Expenditure in Encland—Reserved and Transferred—conid. 278

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
i 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Res.

K.-32.—Medical—concld.
K.-1.—High Commissioner—concld.
K..1 (2).—Transferred—concld.

o. . . . 18,880
Voted . 20,440 18,030  —1,510
1,560

Column4—-Msmly provision retained for two officers includod in the revised
leave programme

K.-2.—Bocretary of State—Transferred—
Non-voted . . M, . . 1,440 1,440 1,126 —314

Voted . . B . . . . 6,440 . —6,440
Postponement of leave of an officer to 1935-36.

K.-3.~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
K.-3 (1).—Reserved—

Non-voted . . . o . . . . -—15 —15
K.-3 (2).—Transferred—

Non-voted . . . . . . .e —297 —297

Voted . . . . . . . . —39 —39

L.-33.—Public Health—Translerred—

L.-1.—High Commissioner—

0. . . . 10,560
Non-voted 8,250 7,905 —374
M, . . —2,280
An officer proceeded on leave later than provided for.
0. . . 122
Voted . 3,200 3,200 .
R. . . o 3,080
Column 1.—An officer on unforecasted leave.
L.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Nonwoled . . . . . .e -—24 —24
VOM . . . . . ° . .. _'14 e 0
M.-34.—Agriculture—Transferred—
M.-1.—High Commissioner—
0. . . e 48,640 Y
54,240 58,909 —331

Non-voted i . . 10,600 j

Column L.—Two officers on unforecasted leave and another officer retired while
on leave.
Voted . . . o o » . 120 23 ., —27




276 Grant No. 81—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess -
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
M.-34.—Agriculture—Transferred—concld.
M.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voted . . . . . . ' —147 147
N.-38.—Industries—
N..1.—High Commissioner—
N.-1 (1).—Reserved— )
Rs. .
0. . . . 18,120
Non-voted 10,620 10,516 —e
M o . . _2'600
Oolumn 1.—~One officer did not proceed on leave.
0. . . . 13,440
Voted { 11,640 11,688 —52
R. . . . —1,800
N.-1(2).—Transferred—~
Non-voted . . . . . . 2,160 2,137 —23
N.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
N..2 (1).—~Reserved—
Non-voted . . . e . . o —23 —23
Voted. . . . L] [ . X} -"27 —27
N.-2 (2).—Transferred—
Non-voted . ., . . [ . e —a —a
0.-37.—Miscellaneous Departments—Resorved—
0.-1.—High Commissioner—
(72 35,000
Non-voted . . . 35,620 35,449 71
M. 520
0. 38,440
VOted . . . . 31,120 31.051 ""49
R. -—7,320
Column 1.—One officer did not progeed on leave.
0.-2.~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
N on-voted . . . r) . v ] e 70 —76
Voted - . . . . . . . .e —80 —80

«




Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred—conid, 377

Final Grant Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving -
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Bs.

P.-41.—Qivil Works—
P..1.—High Commissioner—
P.-1 (1)—Reserved—

9,
o. 4,800

Non-voted . . { } 3,000 3,002 +3
M. —1,800

Voted . . . R, 1,160 1,160 1,164 —6

P..1 (2).—Transferred—

0. 66,880

Non voted . . 72,320 69,988 —2,332
M 15,440

Column 1.—Leave salary (Rs. 20,840) of an officer on unforecasted leave and payments
to two officers more than forecasted, partly set off by emaller payments of sterling over-
seas pay (Rs. 5,200) mamly on account of retirements.

{ 0. 19,200
IR 5,200

Voted . 24,400 22,611 —1,789

Column 1,~Mainly under Leave and Deputation Salaries, the grant for whioh was fized
by Government.

P.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
P.-2 (1).—Reserved—

Non-voted . ° . . . . . .o — -8
vot@d . . - . . . . ' —2 -—2
P.-2 (2).—Transferred—
N(m-voled . . . . . . . ' -“160 —160
VOM . . . . . . . . —62 —62
Q.~45.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—
Resorved-—~
Q.-1.—High Commissioner—
0. 15,73,360
Non-voted . . . 16,41,440  15,38,276 —3,164
M. —31,920
COolumn 1.~—~Allowance for annual increase in paymonts was ovor-estimatod.
0. 2,20,000
Voted . . . 2,006,000 2,04,440 —1,560
R. —-14,000

Column 1.—Rate of inorease in payments noticed in 1933-34 was not maintained,




278 Grant No 31—Ezpenditure in England—Regerved and Transferred—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Mujor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture. .
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ras.

Q.-45.—S8uperannuation Allowances and Pensions—
Reserved—concld.
.-2.—Becretary of State—

Rs

0. 2,14,000
Non-voted . . . 2,49,400 2,47,133 —2,267
M, 36,400

Column 1.—Payment of arrear charges and incroase in the number of pensioners.
Column ¢.—Delay in the presentation of claims for payments abroad.

Voted . . . . . . . . 18,000 17,976 —24

Q.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

Non-voled . . . . . . . —5,070 —5,070
Voted . . . . . . . . . —615 —816
R -46.—Stationery and Printing—Reserved—
R.-1.—High Commissioner—
0. 12,040
16,960 16,852 —108
R. 4,920

Column 1.—Mainly an officer on unforecasted leave.
R.-2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange . o . —40 —40

8.-47.—Miscellaneous—Reserved—

8,-1,—~High Commissioner—

0 . . . . « o 400
3,680 3,689 —01
R. . . . . . « 3,280
Column 1.,—~An officer on unforecasted leave.
8.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . . . . - -9 -9
T-52—Extraordinary charges—
T.-1.—High Commissioner—
Non-voled—
M . . . . . .« 840 640 .o ~—640

Appropriation advised by Government,




Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England-—Reserved and Transferred—concld. 279

Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
U.-85.—Construction of Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works—Not charged
to Revenue—
U.-1,—High Commissioner—
Rs.
{O. . . . . 12,000
Non-voted 40 . ~—40
M, . . . « —11,960
'.l'lhe officors in payment transferred to the hoad ‘ 15—Irrigation”. Vide sub-head
For rounding—
Non-voted . - . . . . 160 .e —160
Voted . . . . . . - —480 .e +480
Totals— 0. 31,20,400
Non-voled 31,45,640  31,30,370 —15,270
M, 25,240
Reserved .
0. 5,068,500
Voted . 5,63,900 5,173,184 19,284
R. —14,600
0. 351,600
Non-voted 3,49,360 3,45,945 -—3,415
M, 2240
Transferred
o. 71,500
Voted 86,100 73,402 —12,698
R. 14,600
Non-voted . . . . 34,95,000 34,76,315 —18,685
Grand Total
Voted . . . . 6,40,000 6,46,686 -+6,586

REVIEW.,

The non-voted saving was ‘5 per cent. as compared with the final appro-

priation against ‘3 per cent. in the preceding year.

The excess on the final

voted grant was 1 per cent. against a saving of ‘9 per cent. in the preceding

year and was contributed by sub-head F.-2—voted.



280 Grant No. 32—Loans and Advanoces—Reserved.

See also the Andit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O, S and R in column 1, see paragraph 1 (5) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 8 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* R.—Loans and advances by Provincial
Governments ”.

A.—Loans to Mofussil Municipalities—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 2,76,000
R. . . . . . —2,41,000

Reduction in the original appropriation was due to the non-utilisation of the provi
sion for loans to some municipalities for their water-supply schemes.

35,000 35,000 -

B.—Loans to District and other Looal Fund Com-
mittees —

0. . . . . . 69,000

R. . . . . . 10,000

Provision increased for loan to a Distriot Board for construction of a bridge. The
final saving was due to the non-utilisation of the provision for loans to three Distriot
School Boards, of which two were not constitu during the year and one was consti-
$uted too late for completion of the preliminaries neoessary for the sanction of the loan,

See paragraph 2 of the review.

(C.—Loans to Land-holders and other Notabilities—
8. . . . . . 4,60,000 4,60,000 4,60,000 .o

79,000 64,200 —14,800

D.—Advances to cultivators—
0. o . . . . 4,00,000
8. . . . . . 2,30,000 8,45,063 8,13,283 -—32,680

Ro . L] . . . 2,15, 963

Owing to distress prevailing in some distriots, the original appropriation had to be
heavily supplemented. The final saving was due to belated surranders by some officers
(Rs. 12,000) and retention of amounts by some officers as a margin of safety.

E.—Advances under Special Lawes—

0. . .« . . 29.000}
Ro . . . . 17,464

Addition mainly due to the adjustment of the cost of maintenance of the Gumti
Embankment for 1932-33, which was finally accepted by the Collector concerned after
“he budget for 1934-35 had been prepared. A debit of Rs. 33,270, which was adjusted
in November 1934 by a Treasury Officer to correct the mistakes in the treasury ac-
counte and for which there was no provision, partly set off by smaller expenditure on-
tacavi works in one district mainly accounts for the unadjusted excess. See paragraph

2 of the review.

46,464 75,066 + 28,602




Grant No. 32--Loans and Advances—Reserved-—concld. 281

Firal Grant Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
F.—Miscellaneous Loans and Advances—
Rs.
0. . . . . 1,04,000
8,000 7,977 —23
R. . . . . —96,000

Reduction in the original appropriation due to the non-utilisation of the provision
of Rs. 1 ‘Iukh for advances under the State aid to Industries Act, 1931, as the Board
of Industries constituted under the Act had sufficient funds at their disposal.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R . . . . . 93,573 93,573 .. —93,5673
Total . 15,68,000  14,55,626 —1,12,474
Review,

The gross saving was 7 per cent. of the grant compared with 68 per cent.
in the previous year. The unsurrendered saving amounted to 1'3 per cent. of
the final modified appropriation against 103 per cent. in 1933-34. The results
of the year under review are largely due to the unforeseen demand under
sub-head D to which the heavy unutilited amount under sub-head A was
reappropriated.

2. There was room for closer control and surrender under sub-heads B and
D. The unadjusted excess under sub-head E due mainly to an adjustment
in November 1934 indicates defective control.



282 Appropriation No. 33-—Famine Relief Fund—Reserved—Non-voted.

See also the Audit Report.

N.B.—For explanation of the letters O and M in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of the
notes on page bl.

Final Grant Actual Excoss -+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 ¢
Rs. Rs. Rs.

 Famine Relie! Fund *.
Transfers to the Revenue Accounti—
Rs.
0. . . . . 1,16,000

} 1,66,000  1,66,000 e
M. . . . . 80,000

Addition due to unforeseen necessity for larger expenditure on gratuitous relief and
test-relief works.

Total . 1,66,000 1,66,000 .o




Appropriation No. 35--Subventjon from Central Road Development 283
Account—Reserved—N on-voted,

N. B.—Fo i i
notos on page ;‘l?xplnnahon of the letters O and M in coiumn 1, see paragraph 1(b) of the

Fimnal Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Subvention from Central Road Development Rs. Rs. Rs.
Acoount—

o 0 Ras.
[ . . 12,38,000
1 7,25,446 7,16,717 -8,"29

M. . . . =—6512654)
§eo sub-heads B.-2 and F.-2 of Grant No. 25 and paragraph 1 of the review on that
grant.
Total . . . . . 7,25,446 7,16,717 —8,729
Review.

Under the Indian Finance Act of 1929 the import and excise duties on
motor spirit were raised from four to six annas per gallon. Most of the pro-
ceeds of the additional duties is to be allotted as a block grant for expenditure
on road development and is credited to a separate fund—the Road Develop-
ment Fund—the accounts of which are maintained by the Government
of India.

2. Out of the receipts of the fund annual subventions are given to pro-
vincial Governments for expenditure on schemes of road development speci-
fied and approved by the Governor General in Council with the advice of the
Standing Committee for Roads. The subventions paid to the Government of
Bengal are credited to the deposit head ‘P—Deposits and Advances—Sub-
ventions from the Central Road Development Account ”’. The expenditure
actually incurred on approved projects of road development is charged to the
provincial revenues under the head ¢ 41—Civil Works ** and an equivalent
amount is credited to these revenues under the head “ XXX—Civil Works *’,

3. A statement showing the transactions of the deposit head  Subven-
tions from the Central Road Development Account * to the end of the year

1934-35 is given below :—

To ond of Durin; .
103336,  1oas.ss,  Total

1 2 3 4
Receipts, Rs. Rs. Ra.
Allotment from the Central Road Development Ac-  60,34,819  13,20,9956 73,556,814
count.
Payment.
Expenditure on Road Development Works . . 31,61,200 7,168,717 38,77,923

Balanco . . . . . . . 28,73,013 6,04,278 34,77,801




284 Appropriation No. 36—Subvention from Central Road Development
Account—Reserved—N on-voted—concld.

The balance of Rs. 34'78 lakhs formed part of the balance of the local
Government whose total commitment with respect to uncompleted works to
be financed from the subvention was Rs. 17°16 lakhs at the end of 1934-35.

4. A list of works the expenditure on which was to be met from the

subvention in 1934-35 is given in Annexure A to Grant No. 25 (vide items
26—33 in that annexure).



Appropriation No. 36 —Deposit Account—Imperial Coancil of Agri- 285
cultaral Research—Reserved—Non-voted.

N. B.—For explanation of the letters O and M in column 1, see paragraph 1(3) of the
notes on page 51.

Final Grant Actual Excess +4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deposit Account—
Imperial Council of Agrioultural Research—

Rs.
0. . . . .61,000
. } 74,716 74,497 ~219
M. . . . 13,718

Increase in appropriation in connection with the scheme for the establishment of a
hortioultural station in the plains of Bengal. BSee alsojsub-heads A.-2 (8) and D.-2 in

Grant No, 22 Agrioulture.

Total . 74,716 74,497 —219

Review.

Grants made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research to the pro-
vincial Government for expenditure on schemes of Agricultural Research
approved by the Council are credited to a deposit account. The expenditure
is, in the first instance, charged to the major head ‘“ 34—Agriculture ” and at
the end of the year a credit (as a reduction of expenditure) to this extent is
transferred to Agrioulture by debit to the deposit head.

The transactions under this head for the year under review are shown
below :—

Ra.

Opening balance on 1st April 193¢ . . . o 8,961
Amount of grant received during 1934-35 . . . 66,702

Total . . 75'663
Expenditure during 1934-36 » . . o 74,497

Closing balance on 31st March, 1935 . . . . 1,166



286 Deposit Account—Indian Central Cotton Committee—Reserved—N on-voted

See also the Audit Report.

N. B—For explanation of the letter M in column 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of the notes on
page 51.

Final Grant  Actual Excoss +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Deposit Account—
Indian Central Cotton Committee—
Rs.

M. . . . . . . 2,500 2,500 3,107 +601
. ?oe sub-head A.-2(8) in grant No. 22—Agriculture and paragraph 2 of the review
wmfra.

Total . 2,600 3,101 +601
ReviEw.

Grants made by the Indian Central Cotton Committee to the provincial
Government for expenditure on schemes approved by the Committee are
credited to a deposit account. The expenditure is, in the first instance,
charged to the major head ‘ 34—Agriculture ” and at tke end of the year a
credit (as a reduction of expenditure) to this extent is transferred to Agricul-
ture by debit to the deposit head. The transactions under this deposit

account in 1934-35 are shown below :—
Ras.
Opening balance on let April 193¢ . . . . . . 1,438
Amount of grant received during 1934-356 . . . . . 1,951
Total . 3,389
Expenditure during 1934-35 . 3,101

Closing balance on 31st March 1935 . 288

2. As the expenditure against the grants received from the Indian Central
Cotton Committee amounted to Rs. 3,101, steps should have been taken to
augment the provision under this head to wipe out the unadjusted remainder
of Rs. 601 on account of expenditure on the scheme for the improvement of

Comilla cotton in Bengal.



Repayment to the Government of India of Advances from the Provincial 287
Loans Fund—Reserved—XNon-voted.

See also the Audit Report.
N.B.—For explanation of the letter M in column 1, se paragraph 1 (b) of the notes on
page 51,
Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
“ Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund "— Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—Provincial—
Other advances—
Ra,
M, e e« s+ 40,000 40,000 40,231 +231

Post-budget decision to make repayment on account of an advance made to the
local Government for loan to an estate.

Total . 40,000 40,231 +231




288 Retands—Non-voied.

See also the Audit Report.
N.B.—For explanation of the letters O and M in6 folumn 1, see paragraph 1 (b) of the notes on
page 51.
Final Grant  Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving i-
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

A.-V,~Land Revenue—Reserved— Rs. Rs, Ra.

Deduct—Refunds—
Rs.
O- L] L [ . . 6 4,000

} 1,23,000 1,72,699 +49,599
M. . . . . . 69,000

Mainly payments of arrears of Road and Publio Works cesses to distriot boards. A
fluctuating item.

B..V1.—Excise—
Deduct—Refunds—
Transferred—
0. . . . . . 76,0000
+ 1,04,650 1,05,525 +876
M. . . . . . 29,650)
Appropriation was increased on the basis of progress of nine months’ actuals.
C.-VIL.—Stamps—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
C.-L—Non-Judicial—
0. . . . . . 6,80,000
M. . . . .« o 1,560,000
Control was based on past actuals, A fluctuating item.

} 7,30,000 6,82,167  —47,883

O -2.—Judicial—
o. . . . . . 1,60,000
} 1,25,000 1,127,686 ~7.414
-M. . . . . . "'35,000

The allowance made for inorease of expenditare in March 1935 at the time of reduo'(g
the original appropriation on acoount of the downward trend of expenditure pro
high in the actual event.

D..VIII.—Forest—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
0. . . . . . 12,000
16,368 16,930 + 1,572
M, . . . . . 8,358

The expenditure in March 1935 exceeded anticipation.




Refunds—Non-voted—contd. 289
Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expeondi- Saving —.
priation, ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
E..IX.—Registration—
Deduct—Rofunds—
Transferred—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,000
3,400 3,384 —18
M' . . . ] . —600
G.-XIIL.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works for which Capital Accounts are
kept—Roserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
o. . . . . . 900
3,334 3,707 14373
M. . . . . . S434
H.-X1V,~Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works for which no Capital Acoounts are
¥  kept—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
0. . . . . . 600
) 3,887 3,398 —a4e
M () » . . . 3,237
%,-XVI.—Interest—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
M. . . . . . 100 100 &8 —42
J.-XVIL.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
0. . . . . . 76,000
48,000 44,013 —3,957

M. . . . . —28,000

The original estimate was high. Expenditure in March 1935also was less than

anticipated.
K..-¥VIII.—Jails and Convict Setilements—
Resorved-—

PDeduet—Rofurds—

o.. « .+ .+ . 1000
M. . (] . . . -"700

800 207




200 Refunds—Non-voted—contd,

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. B‘n Pvﬂ
L.-XIX.~Police—Reserved—
Deduct—Rofunds o« o« & . o 10,000 7,708 —£,802

Tho expenditure in March 1935 fell below expectation.

M.-XX.—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—

Deduct—Rofunds—
Res.
00 . L] L] . . 500
300 391 421
.M LN ) . . . . —200

N.-XX1.—Education—
Deduct—Refunds—

N.-1.—Reserved—

Oo . . . . . 300
40 28 —12
M LY . . . . _260

N.-2,—Transferred—

0. . . . . . 2,700
} 2,460 2,699 4238
M . » . . . . _240

0.-XXTL.—Medical—
Deduct—Refunds—
Transferred—-—

0. . . . . . 95,000

86,000 90,839 42,839
.Ma . . ] . . ‘_7.000

Expenditure in March 1935 exceeded the forecast.

P.-XXIIL—Public Health—

Dedvot—Refunds—
Transferred—
M. . . . . . 800 300 1,147 4847

Same as under 0.




Retands— Non-voted—contd. 291

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ras. Ra.
Q.-XXIV.—Agriculture—
Dgduct—Refunds—
Transferred—
Res.
0. ) . v . - 4,000
1,500 L116 —354
Mo . L4 . . v "-2.600
R.-XXV.—Industrios—
Deducl—Rofunds—
RB.-1.~Reserved—
o, . . . o . 1,000
1,600 1,903 + 43
M. . . . . . 500

R.-2.~Transforred—

0 . . o e « e 500
M L] L] . . . . "‘500 - - -

8.—XXVIL—Miscellaneous Departments—

Deduct—Refunds—
B. ~l -—ROSO"ed—

(o] . . . . . « 16,000
22,000 22,674 +674
M . . . N . . 6,000
8-2.—Transferred—
e) . . . . . . 1.000
1,800 993 —207
u ) . . [ ] . L] 20 0
T—XXX.—Civil Works—
Deduct—Refunds--
T.-1—Reserved—
M . . . . . o 10 10 £ 3
T.-2~Transforred—
0 . . . . . . 6,000 .‘
1,800 1,767 -—33

M . . . . . . =3,200

V-1-287 22



202 Retunds—Non-voted—conchd.

Final Grunt  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
U.—XXXIIL.—Rocoipts in aid of Superannuation—
Reserved—
Deduct—Reofunds—
Rs.
0 . . . . . . 500
3,200 2870 —330
M . . o . . . 2700
V.—XXXIV.—Stationery and Printing—
Deduct—Refunds—
Reserved—

0 . v . . . . 1 ,000
M . . . . . . =300

300 291 -9

W.—XXXV.—Miscellaneous—
Deduct—Refunde—
Resorved—
(V) O T « 6,17,000
M . . . . . « 1,83,000

S0000 863008  +63,008

Control besed on past actuals. There was an abnormal rise of expenditure in
March 1936. A fluctuating head.

Totals—
Reserved B . . o oo 18,486,279  19,39,564 +83,285
Trensferred . B . . . .o 2,03,310 2,027,470 + 4,160

Grand Total . . ¢ e 20,89,689  21,47,034 +67,446




203

*sabounpy
‘VEIIN NS

[ 4eg pusg undyig oq3 jo s5j00q 93 04 FUIPI000% 3231100 PIGIHL)

M *GERT 4990190 YIGT 2yt oI

; MnpITy

°q $ET *  9EPLel op op (9)
93D 30d $-2-1 '8 ¥g-£261 Suunp o8y o gy (v)
EPVLE'T ¥ Z8LILYL 8y

-~

POLTT 9L9°L s+ s s o s eafaqs 050 | EHLE'T YW ZSLATL'T 9H
wn—mﬁ‘a "
9189 98L'F0°T W[ WO IoqWI3 UM JO Joois Imeo)
LLF1 299°1 . ’ ’ . . sosuadxy awreg ¢
99g 092 » sydiacel SnORUBRNII WO ¢
'quUnoNy U0y

6ez°L 120% . * D)o ‘BeyEBAL ‘WWIA JosaIsy ¢ | 6OFFS 90L%9 -ONPOLJ Qo1 PeliojsTes) UOHONPOIJ jo 9800
09e°s g8L'e e e+ - anwbumedeq ¢ | TEIL £3L L * asef ogy Suump sesvyoing
:ﬂaw; Smmw s+ QU UMWY JoSOBY 49 | 0S€ ‘P01 008°00°1 v [udy 981 uo 30038 SuruedQ o,

9 L/

wy ®g . oy g .
‘989261 FE-EE6L BRonItd '9e-PE61  BE-EE6I ERORIN

\\ D

*Ge-FE6T 4of IV wog pung smbung ayp fo junoapy 50T puv pfosg puv burppsg

aq

NOZYIHL SINAWNNOO LIAAV NV AA-HA kdw anvg nﬂbaam dHL 40 SLNNOOOY
"0E-7¢61 JOI 'TYONHUG A0 INFRNUYHAOD HHL 40 SINNO0IV NOILVIddOYddV HHI Ok XIANHIJY
{r9a0dey] 91puy eyy Jo g eBed uo (3) (g) ydeaBered gag)

'Y SIANIddY



.mm.oﬂ.aﬁ..si:&w .§N§$@.~eﬁ§
‘VALIR ‘N¢'8

{ ranormy
‘[TIX Aeg pueg LMEMQ oq) jo s300q 943 04 3uTp10998 9001100 POYIa))

iy L31%d L9.81 "oy . % *0 1od Juraes Jo 4500 [Ej0],
6SP°%8 20179 . 69¥'18 90L°G9 * +  uononpoid Jo 9500 [e0,
. . e 80-1 3887 23 €919 L rendseo uo gsesequy
Lol LeL'e ] 84 1v'e * ¢ seB1¥yd peeyiesQ
o 29.1 LI9L 68-¢ 06L's * * * sedryo uopepadeq
o 10€ 209°C1 c8F 3L *°* ¢ selmyo perg
69778 20L°20 .as_sh. Sup 89-11 81L3¢9 19’11 01363 * (oa0q® (1) 98 #e) Jequuly Jo 980D
..m s oWy oypu by Wy i i 4 s
see 9909 8¥.9 * ° uwnymo jo eSejuedieg A
ore - ‘e $9.6% 59.9% ¢ oepep jo eBejuedrag AT
s o bl PLEOL 010'0¢ .t ¢ olesep CIII
pos see sLI'GL 174114 * * * pewwjqo umynQ I
Y .o oo o9e 9F0'eH1 L 993'sL . . * UOISISAUOD JOJ
penss{ Jaquiy umses pus sfof °|
ERY 0
‘mmyno ) “myne -

30y ' 0d ogey

jo "5 0 dod ogey
Qe-FE6T  FE-SE61 MmO .

J

.mm.“nam .vm.mm..aa
-og-FEGT 40ohi oy of TNy MOg pung WnbS oy fo NI UHMPOIT

g "wemonIeq




298

‘opnDY ‘ppny PieImQ Ssousuvy A ‘CE6T 90RO Y162 NI,
‘LInda 9 ‘9 { VALR01Iv)

‘JIpus
Ul oJqUIeA® SPI0JI puUv 8}00q 6y} £q UVMoys se puw our 09 UdA[S
uorgeuejdxe pue uoijemIOjUl Awr JO 988q OF) 09 Surpacoow WioU0O
o) JO MO[A J0GLI00 pU¥ enI} ® 3IqIYxe 0f v 08 dn Umeip Lpedod
mooq eaey QE6I YIS PU® $LEI YoIvl{ Surpue 1wef oqy 1o maays
eouesq oy3 19q3 Ajie0 I podoy NpNY 043 Ul syIewlal oy3 04 300fqny

*hbouvpr

‘VHIIN N 'S

M VEOT ‘430000 YiIGI WL
¢ maerng

‘NN avg pueg Lm3IIg o JO 800q ey 03 SuTpI000w 4031100 PIYIN)

018°6€'3 ¥86'69C 019'ee‘s #8697
LTI 9LY'L < et v 0= uwafiayg sofesor | 380'ST 85/ * awf enoaead oq3 o pua egy 03 9goad jo sousreg
P8P PoL'L + s v v £303q0p Lrpung — R0y #9077 puv posg
£o1%9 o8gb0'tT - ° ° ° ° °  I9qum uaeg
—>apoi us yo0ig | 189 08L * ot ° c** woypen Lpung
789°q eza'y '030 ‘STI0 ‘s[vLIejUW ‘81003 9500 $09's8 610°c8 ¢ *** Moy eAtesoy uonuroaida(y
—: eponsy Bupporq ’ *09 ‘sa81eyo Livuowuod pue
aave] ‘reyide) wO 98asejUT ‘a9] 4ipne O JuUNCOOE
£60°L3°'T qe9'62°T . . . * -0%0 ‘A1eurqov]y ‘sSmipmg 686°‘cQ 29L°LY UO JUAWIWIoAO)) 0} onp wesuadxe Joj 60AIRN]
—: speey paxtd | 8¥EGL $99°96 ° ° Um0y [ende) juomuioscy)
sy g s | sy
ee6T YISy $E6I YIS wjomy puv Aymdoig QE6T MBI FE61 YO ‘sayNIqer] puv [egdeg

981¢ B8O I8¢ VO

81§ WO

81€ WO

"$E6/ YOOJ I uo s 3 Moy puvg wnbyng oy fo jeyg awrivg



206
Audit Comments.

Oeneral.—The financial review of the saw mill was not received in the

final form from the Head of the department.

Trading and Profit and Loss Account.
Loss for the year—
1933-3¢.  Rs. 7,678
1034-35. » 11,764

Loss for the year 1933-3¢ was due to the fact that the average sale rate
of sal timber during the year was -/1/9 per c.ft. below the cost of production.

Loss for the year 1934-35 was mainly due to the fact that 11,679 c.ft
of sal scantlings and 20,985 c.ft. of rejected sal scantlings which formed a
part of the closing stock of the year 1933-34 had to be revalued owing
to the reduction in the cost of production in the year 1934-356 and to the
deterioration of stock. The cost of production in 1933-34 was roughly
Rs. 1-8-0 per c.ft. whersas sound scantlings and rejected scantlings were
re-valued at Rs. 1-2-6 and -/12/11 per c.ft.

The closing stock on the last day of the financial year—during the
last three years—was as shown below :—

Re.
31st March 1933 o.ft. 75863 . .. . . . 1,06,800
31st March I934  o. ft .76,032 . . . . e 1,04,388
3lst March 1935  c. ft. 50,030 . . . . . 54,153

There was quite an appreciable fall in the closing stock on the 31st
March 1935 inspite of increased production during the year 1934-35. This
was due to the heavy sales during the year 1934-35.

About 24,500 c.ft. of sawn timber were supplied in oconnection with the
earthquake demands in Behar.

In valuing the closing stock on the 31st March 1935, 19,723 c.ft. of sal
scantlings were written down on account of deterioration. It is stated
that in the case of half the quantity (¢. e., about 9,861 c.ft.) the deterioration
was due to insufficient storage accommodation. The loss involved amounted
to Rs. 6,831.



297

Production Account.

The cost of production per cubic foot during 1934-35 was As. 187 as
against As. 24-67 in 1933-34. The different elements of cost of production
during the two years were :—

1033-34. 1934.35.
As. As.
(a) Cost of timber por o.ft. . . . 11-61 1168
{}) Direct charges per c.ft. . . . 482 30}
(¢) Depreciation charges per c.ft. . . 389 1'66
(d) Overhoads pur o.ft. . . . . 215 1-27
() Interest on capital per c.it. . .22 108
24-67 T

The difference in item () is negligible and needs no comment. As regards
(b) the reduction in 1934-35 appears to be due mainly to the fact thata
circular mill was in operation during the year and this resulted in an increase
in output without a proportionate increase in the cost of production. Re-
duction in (c) is mainly due to the fact that no depreciation charges were
provided for in 1934-35 in respect of certain assets, the tull value of which
had already been provided for in the preceding year. In certain other cases
only partial provision was necessary to reach the full book value. As regards
(d) and (e) the reduction in 1934-35 was due to increased outturn.

Balance Sheet. One machine 2 Saw Edger, the original value of which
was Rs. 2,540 and the depreciated value Rs. 508 was transferred to the
Divisional Account in 1934-35, as it was lying” idle and was considered un-
suitable for sawing ‘sal’. The original value, the depreciated value and the
depreciation charge (Rs. 2,032) provided for the machine were written off
the fixed Asset Account, Government Capital Account and the Depreciation
Reserve Account respectively. As the machine was included in the Capital
Account of the Mill, the writing down of capital simply because it was lying
idle was not in order unless the value is written off, on its final disposal,
under the sanction of the competent authority.

Stock taking. Stock taking of all timber at regular intervals, as required
under Article 54 (10) of the Bengal Presidency Forest Manual, Part II, was not
carried out. The mill stock was of late checked only partially in December
1931 by an Assistant Conservator and again in November 1934 by an
Extra Assistant Conservator of Forests and no stock was taken during
the intervening period. It was stated that the Manager checked now
and then the accounts of particular sizes of sawn timber whenever the stook
of the same went down sufficiently low to permit easy counting. The closing
stock, as shown 1n the Trading and Profit and Loss Account, really represents
a balance the coirectness of which has not been thoroughly tested for
years.



298
INDEX.

Analysis under Grants or Appropriations of the Report on the Accounts
showing to which accounts specific reference is made in the Réport.

No. and title of Grant or Appropriation. Page. Paragraph.
1. Land Revenue . . . . . . 2,36,40,41 2 (c), 55, 56, 62, 6%
2.Excise . .« « . . . . 4,40 7 (a), 62
3.Btamps . .« .+ .« 36 56
4. Forests . . . . . . . . 3 4 (a), 4 (b)
8. Registration . . . o . . . 32 50
6. Scheduled Taxes . . . < . . 32 50
7. Interest on Irrigation Works . . . . 9 12
8. Irrigation . . . . . . v 2,34,41 2 (b), 2 (d) (%), 5624’.
9. Interest on Ordinary Debt . o . . 10 12
11. Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . . . 30 56
12. General Administration . B . . . 4, 41 6, 7 (b), 64
13. Administration of Justice . . v o 36, 38 56, 58
14. Jails and Convict Sottlements . . . . 38, 40 58, 62
15. Police . . . . . . . . 5, 41 8, 64
16. Ports and Pilotage . . . . . . 36 56
17. Scientific Departments . . . . . 32, 36 50, 556
18. Education, Reserved . . . . . 40 61
19. Education—Transferred . . . . . 36 56
20. Medical . . . . . . . . 32, 36, 40 50, 56, 62
22. Agriculture . . . . . o . 32, 50, 55
28. Industries . . . . : . . 5 8
25. Civil Works . . . . . . v 2,3,4,32,34, 2(b),2(d) (is), 4 (),
38,40,41 4 (c), 80, 52, 58,
. 61, 62, 64
26. Famine Reliof . . . . . . 32, 34 50, 52
27, Superannuation Allowances and Pensions . 4, 32 7 (c), 50
28. Stationery and Printing . . . . . [3, 4 3,6
29. Miscellaneous . . . . . . . 4, 34 7 (%), 62
30. Extraordinary charges . . . . . 3—4, 5, 40 4 (c), 7 (d), 62
31. Expenditure in England . . . . . 36 55
32. Loans and Advances . o . . . 23,25, 32 34 35, 36, 50, 53«
33. Famine Relief Fund . . . . . 27 44
Deposit Account—Indian Central Cotton Com- 3, 36 3, 56
mittee.
Repaymont to the Governmont of India of 36 56
advances from the Provincial Loans Fund.
Refunds . . . . . . . 36, 38 56, 68

MGIPC—SI—1V.]-287—24-1-36— 360.

a





